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Thank you from the President

The Sydney Royal Easter Show continues to stand as one of Australia’s most loved 
traditions: a living celebration of our shared passion for the land, our creativity and 
the tireless effort that defines rural and regional life. Each year, the Showground fills 
with extraordinary stories of hard work, family heritage and innovation, all brought to 
life by the people who make this event so special.

On behalf of the Royal Agricultural Society of NSW’s Council, I would like to thank 
every exhibitor and competitor – farmers, growers, breeders, producers, makers, 
artists, crafters, gardeners, athletes, fanciers and enthusiasts. Your dedication, skill 
and pride are evident in every exhibit across the grounds, from the show rings to the 
pavilions, arenas and displays. Because of you, the Show remains both a celebration 
of excellence and a cherished gathering place for generations of Australians.

My sincere thanks also go to our Judges, Stewards, officials and all volunteers, who 
give their time and expertise so generously. Their care and professionalism ensure 
every event is conducted with integrity and transparency. And to our sponsors, 
industry experts, breed societies and staff – your dedication and collaboration allow 
the RAS to deliver an event of such quality and heart, year after year.

The impact of the Show reaches well beyond the arenas. It strengthens regional 
communities, supports local enterprises and reminds us all how deeply agriculture 
and country pursuits shape our culture and our future. It is where city and country 
connect, friendships bloom, and the next generation discovers both the challenges 
and rewards of Royal standard competition.

On behalf of the RAS, thank you for being part of the 2026 Sydney Royal Easter Show. 
I wish every exhibitor the very best and look forward to another year of unforgettable 
moments, shared pride and true Australian spirit.

 
John C. Bennett, OAM
President, Royal Agricultural Society of NSW
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E S S E N T I A L  S H O W  I N F O R M A T I O N  F O R  E X H I B I T O R S  

Key Information 
The Sydney Royal Easter Show (the Show) is a 
celebration of agricultural excellence, bringing the best 
of the country to the city. The 2026 Show runs for 12 
days: 2–13 April 2026, inclusive. 

For information on attractions, entertainment and 
what’s on at this year’s Show, visit: 
www.eastershow.com.au  

For judging timetables and daily updates of judging 
results, visit the relevant competition page on: 
www.rasnsw.com.au 

Join the Show conversation with #MyShow 
Facebook facebook.com/eastershow @eastershow 
Instagram instagram.com/sydneyroyal_eastershow  
@sydneyroyal_eastershow 

Exhibitors will have access to Sydney Showground as 
follows: 

o Via Gate 9 and 13, open 24 hours/day 

o Via Gate 10, open 6.00am–10.00pm 

Only pass holders with a valid Digital Photo ID Pass or 
other RAS accreditation will be admitted by security. 

Exhibitor Pass and Travel Options: Important 
Information 
All Show tickets include public transport, but cannot be 
purchased at Sydney Trains, NSW TrainLink stations, 
on-board Sydney Olympic Park Major Event Buses, or 
any other transport service. Show tickets can only be 
purchased online, and the day of attendance must be 
specified at the time of purchase. There are no 
exchanges, refunds or cancellations on purchased 
Show Tickets. To purchase Show tickets, visit: 
www.eastershow.com.au/ticket-information For 
everything you need to know about getting to and 
from the Show, visit: www.transportnsw.info 

Lost Persons Centre 
Located on Grand Parade between the Flower & Garden 
Pavilion and the Arts & Crafts Pavilion.  
Open daily 9.00am–9.00pm. Contact 02 9704 1236. 

Medical Emergency and Police 
The St John Medical Centre and Police Station are 
located under the Main Arena concourse opposite 
Schmidt Arena on New England Avenue. Satellite First 
Aid Stations are also located at: 

o Corner of Olympic Boulevard and Grand Parade 

o Woolworths Fresh Food Dome foyer 

o Opposite the Wynne Pavilion on Grand Parade 

o Behind the Showbag Pavilion 

o Medical Centre on New England Avenue 

Banking Facilities 
There are nine ATMs located across Sydney 
Showground. See the Show map or check 
www.eastershow.com.au for locations. 

Official Opening  
The Official Opening Ceremony will be held in ENGIE 
Stadium on Friday 3 April, at 4.55pm.  

Grand Parades 
Three Grand Parades will be conducted during the 
Show on the following dates in ENGIE Stadium: 

o Friday 3 April, 4.00pm 

o Sunday 5 April, 4.40pm  

o Friday 10 April, 4.00pm 

2026 Special Days 
o 2UE Seniors’ Day: Thursday 9 April, Enjoy a free 

cuppa at the Seniors’ Hub on Grand Parade.  

o Australian Citizenship Ceremony: Amphitheatre 
Tuesday 7 April, 10.00am 

o Thank a Farmer Day: Friday 10 April 

o Kids’ Day: Kids’ Tickets Half Price & 2 for 1 Carnival 
rides (until 4.00pm), Monday 13 April 

 

https://www.eastershow.com.au/
http://www.rasnsw.com.au/
https://www.facebook.com/eastershow
https://instagram.com/sydney_royal_easter_show/
https://www.eastershow.com.au/ticket-information
http://www.transportnsw.info/
http://www.eastershow.com.au/
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COMMITTEE 

Mr J Dorahy (Chair) Mr C Carter 

Ms E Hastings Ms S Hannigan 

Ms A Renwick Ms W Taylor 

HONARAY MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 

Mr L Angus OAM

SUB COMMITTEE 

Ms J Gibson (Chair)     Ms S Barnes 

   Mrs S Bowditch Mrs C Finch 

Mrs H Guinness Ms J Morrison 

Mrs W Mar Mrs C Stephens 

STEWARDS 

Steward-in-Chief 

Mr J Dorahy 

Chief Steward 

Ms S Hannigan 

Assistant – Steward- Chief 

Ms E Hastings (Art) 

Ms J Gibson (Craft) 

Assistant – Chief - Steward 

Ms H Guinness 

Stewards

Ms I Alexander 
Mrs S Barnes 

Ms C Doran  
Ms K Forsythe  

 Mrs C Grace 

Ms V Heaton 
Ms D Laurie  

Mrs W Mar  

Mrs D Mitchell 

Ms A Pilton  
 Mrs C Purcell 

Ms K Richardson 

Mr S Screen 

Mrs M Slack-Smith 
Mrs J Smith  

Ms H Steyn   

Ms D Thompson  

Mrs H Walker  
Mr G Young 

Mrs O Barrett 
Ms M Byrne 

Mrs L Egan 
 Ms L Fuller 

Mr G Grace 

Ms M Koop 
Ms R Luidmanis 

Ms A Middleton 

Mrs J Morrison 

Ms F Playfair  
Mrs C Rendle 

Mrs C Riddell 

Ms C Seaton 

Mr T Slack-Smith 
Mrs C Stephens 

Mrs M Syrett 

Ms L Tischendorf  

Mrs P Warre 

Mrs S Bowditch 
Ms M Crane 

Mrs C Finch 
 Ms R George 

Ms J Gray  

Mr I Lancaster 
Mrs S Lyons 

Mr F Middleton 

Mrs L Picken 

Ms C Porter  
Ms L Ricardo 

Mrs D Screen 

Ms M Short 

Ms D Smith 
Ms L Stewart  

 Mr C Taylor 

Mrs E Tyrrell 

Ms J Whyte 
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S P E C I A L  P R I Z E S  

The Royal Agricultural Society of NSW gratefully acknowledges donations, prizes and trophies from its supporters: 

SUPPORTERS 

Alison Renwick 

Anne Lang 

Australasian Porcelain Art Teachers NSW 

Australian Society of Calligraphers 

Australian Textile Arts & Surface Design Association Inc 

Birdsall Leathercraft 

Cake and Sugar Artists of NSW Inc 

Cake Decorators' Association - Chatswood Branch 

Cake Decorators' Association of NSW Inc 

Cake Decorators' Guild of NSW Inc 

Ceramic Study Group Inc 

David Stuart-Wright 

Doll Collectors' Club of NSW Inc 

Dr Mark A Schembri 

Embroiderers' Guild NSW Inc 

Embroiderers' Guild NSW Inc Junior & Teen Stitchers Group 

Embroiderers' Guild NSW Inc Laterals Group 

Friends Through Folk Art Guild Inc 

Hand Weavers and Spinners Guild of NSW Inc 

Hat Academy 

Hatters Millinery Supplies 

Holly Guinness 

Ingrid Player 

James Dorahy 

Jane Gibson 

Janis Boon 

Kate Anderson 

Knitters' Guild NSW Inc 

Lorance Angus OAM 

Macknit Inc NSW Machine Knitters Association 

Marian Jones 

Mrs Rita Williams 

NSW Guild of Craft Bookbinders Inc 

QuiltNSW 

Saddlery Trades Australia 

Sandra Reid 

Simon & Julia Tregoning 

Smocking Arts Guild of NSW Inc 

Spinners Haven 

Sydney Woodturners Guild Inc 

The Jones Family 

The Pollard Family 

The Society of Arts & Crafts of NSW 

The Whitelaw Family 

Wailyn Mar 

Woodworkers Association of NSW 

 

  



Supporting the best 
in Aussie fresh
We’re committed to picking Australian fresh first. Like Ian 
Cathels’ sweet and crisp apples from Batlow, NSW. 

Today, 96% of our fresh produce is homegrown. If it’s not 
in season or available locally, we’ll source the next best 
thing but for us, Australian grown always comes first.

Ian Cathels, 
N&A Group



8

2 0 2 6  A R T S  &  C R A F T S  J U D G E S

Beading Christene Boseley Millinery Rebecca Read 

Birds and/or Flowers Georgina Bruce Miniature Art Ronan Sulich 

Book Binding Gary Reid Miniature Sculpture Ronan Sulich 

Cake Decorating & Sugar Art Anne Bromfield 

Denise Hunter 

Doreen Smith 

Mosaic and Under 20’s Mosaic Robyn FitzRoy 

Canvas Work – Tapestry 
Chrisine Bennett 

Dianne Magro (Associate) 

Non-Perishable Cooking Denise Hawdon 

Amy Scott 

Lynette Skeoch 

Card Making and Scrapbooking Elissa Beseant Oriental Painting & Calligraphy Peter Lai Pong Woon 

Ceramics & Pottery Anna Grigson Paper Tole Kevin Menzies 

Crochet  Abbey Bongers 

Stacey Trock  

Cathy Maloney (Associate) 

Patchwork, Appliqué and 
Quilting 

Pam Russell  

Colleen Harradine (Associate) 

Digital Artwork Victoria Lobregat Perishable Cooking Ian Huntley 

Eddie Stewart 

Brigid Treloar 
Dolls – Cloth and Dressed Diane Thorley 

Drawing Charlie Tapper 

Dressmaking, Fashion 
Accessories and Homewares 

Gail Le Bransky Photography Charlotte Lennox 

Ashley Mackevicius 

Belinda Pranjic 

Embroidery and Under 20’s 
Needlework 

Christine Bennett 

Dianne Magro (Associate) 

Clare Muzzatti 

Christene Boseley (Associate) 

Preserves Mimmo Lubrano 

Garry Stokes 

Carolyn Wong 

Denise Hawdon 

Figurative Daniel Soma Print Making Mark Rowden 

Fired Hand-Painted Porcelain Erica Harrison Quilling Licia Politis 

Folk & Decorative Art Christine Gordon-Smith Rural Subject and/or Landscape William Mansfield 

Glass Louis Grant Soft Toys Diane Thorley 

Hand Knitting and 
Under 20’s Handknitting and 
Crochet  

Jane Downey  

Amanda Jackson 

Gillian Piper (Associate) 

Naomi McManus  

Still Life Judy Peacock 

Hand Weaving, Spinning & 
Felting and Woven Tapestry 

Cheryl Fletcher Tatting Robyn Cocks 

Inclusive Classes  Christian Bonett  Under 20’s Artwork Christian Bonett 

Lace Barbara Stokes Watercolour Denise Faulkner 

Leather Work Anne Maree Ager 

John Shortt 

Kate Stewart 

Western Calligraphy Heather Courtis 

Patricia Moody 

Machine Knitting Leonie Mills Woodwork Michael Bouchard 

Ken Morgan Marine/Seascape Fiona Crawford 
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ART CLASSES 
 (S600) - The Royal Agricultural Society of NSW Arts  
 Committee Award for Best Exhibit in Arts Classes 1 to 13.  
 Prizes 1st $1000 
 1 1038 CATHERINE GARBUTT: GREY- HEADED FLYING  
 FOXES, ($520) 

 PAINTING 
 CLASS 1 - Rural Subject and/or Landscape Painting. Prizes  
 1st $2000, 2nd $600, 3rd $350 
 1 104 LINDA JOYCE: AN AUSSIE DREAM - 1958, ($1400) 
 2 46 AMANDA COOK: THE OLDE FAITHFUL, ($700) 
 3 31 DAVID BRAYSHAW: BEFORE NIGHTFALL, ($7450) 
 HC 79 SAMANTHA GO: SEEN, ($1300) 
 HC 140 CAMELLIA MILNER: WILDES MEADOW, ($510) 
 1 HENRIK ABRAM: UNTITLED, ($750) 
 2 GARTH ALAMANGOS: SOUND LANDSCAPE, ($220) 
 3 AILEEN ANDERSON: CARSS PARK VIEW, ($500) 
 4 ELEANOR ANSON: TRANQUILITY, ($1200) 
 5 BRADEN ATKINSON-HOWATT: LANDSCAPE, ($200) 
 6 ALISON BAILLACHE: TREES BY HORNSBY POOL,  
 ($770) 
 8 LINDA BARANOV: STITCHED UP: CLIMATE CHANGE,  
 ($2600) 
 9 RICHARD BARDSLEY-SMITH: DISCREET SIGNS,  
 ($1800) 
 10 NEIL BARNARD: DEN OF NARGUN, MITCHELL RIVER,  
 VICTORIA, ($900) 
 11 CATE BARTON: MISTY BUSH SCENE, ($1800) 
 13 JEANETTE BAUGHAN: TRANQUILLITY, ($370) 
 14 BELINDA BAYNES: SECRET RIVER, ($1600) 
 16 JANE BENNETT: TERMINUS AND POINT HOTEL,  
 ($9000) 
 17 TRISH BENNETT: GRAZING ON THE RIVER TUMUT,  
 ($350) 
 18 LEE BENTON: KATHERINE GORGE N.T, ($550) 
 19 ROBYNE BERLING: PERIMETER TRACK, DUFFYS  
 FOREST, ($975) 
 20 CHERYL BEVERLEY: OUTSIDE, (NFS) 
 21 KATHERINE BIDEN: GRASSY FIELD, ($650) 
 23 SUE BIRCH: HORSE, (NFS) 
 24 MARINA BISHOP: HILLTOP SUNSET, ($370) 
 25 CHRIS BLACKWOOD: TEXTURES OF TIME, ($1550) 
 26 KERRIE BLANCH: BLUE VIEWS, ($450) 
 27 DIANA BORINSKI: TAMARAMA, ($800) 
 28 LYNETTE BOURKE: WANDERING, ($1800) 
 29 SONJA BOWDEN: WORKING HORSES, ($2750) 
 30 BILL BRAMLEY: MURRIMBIDGEE GUNADAH, ($450) 
 33 AIDAN BROOKE: JACKSON HOUSE, (NFS) 
 34 JANICE BROWN: BUNDEENA BAY, ($4800) 
 35 GLENN BURTON: AUSTRALIAN OLDER TIMES, ($3900) 
 36 JOY BYE: SYDNEY HARBOUR, ($220) 
 37 TATIANA CAINES: THE FIFTH MOVEMENT, ($5300) 
 38 ANNE CARPENTER: SYDNEY'S TOWN HALL, ($1700) 
 39 NOEL CARRIGG: OUTBACK, ($390) 
 40 MELISSA CHAHINE: NEW YORK, ($850) 
 41 DEBESMITA CHAKRABORTY: DOWNTOWN, ($900) 
 42 FIONA CHAPLIN: OVER THE EDGE, ($850) 
 44 HARITHA CHEPURI: TWILIGHT REFLECTION, ($499) 
 45 SANDRA CLARKE: COPPER HEAVEN, ($2400) 

 48 SALLY CROSSING: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 49 EVELYN CULLEN: RICHMOND PARK VIEW, ($1400) 
 50 ALICE DARDANELIOTIS: COUNTRY SCENE OF  
 NATHAN, ($5500) 
 51 SYLVIA DAVIES: ROCK FORMATION KIMBERLEYS,  
 ($650) 
 52 NEL DAVIS: REMEMBER PROVENCE, ($650) 
 53 WAYNE DAVIS: LANDSCAPE 1, ($3000) 
 54 REBECCA DAWSON: AT THE EDGE, ($1250) 
 55 JAMES DOMINGUEZ: THE DICTATOR, ($385) 
 56 BRUCE DONNELLEY: SAND DUNES NAMIB  
 NAUKLUFT NATIONAL PARK NAMIBIA, ($500) 
 57 NATALIE DONOGHUE: REFLECTION, ($250) 
 58 MARY DONOHUE: KALLACOOPAH CREEK IN FLOOD,  
 ($750) 
 59 ROSS DRIVER: MT PERRY FARM, ($275) 
 60 RENATA DUBOIS: STORMY SUNSET, (NFS) 
 61 JANET DUFF: FOREST GLOW, ($1800) 
 62 EUGENIA DUNLEVIE: AROUND THE HUNTER, ($995) 
 63 JOSEPHINE ESPLIN: LONDON CALLING, ($520) 
 65 MARTINA FANNING: THE MAGICAL STONE PINE,  
 ($180) 
 67 ANTHONY FARRELL: THE BUSH IN BIDJIGAL  
 RESERVE, ($800) 
 68 LINDA FERLAZZO: MONTMARTRE PARIS, ($395) 
 70 MERRILEE FLEETING: BREDBO AFTERNOON, ($2500) 
 71 KATHRYN FLETCHER: JOY ONE WAY, CHIPPENDALE,  
 ($2450) 
 72 ELAINE FOULSHAM: WISEMANS FERRY, AFTER THE  
 WET, ($2800) 
 74 GLORIA GALVIN: THE RIVER, ($800) 
 75 DIANA GARTH: THE BILLABONG, ($600) 
 76 SUSAN GASSER: LUNA PARK, ($950) 
 77 SKYE GAYNOR: HEY CHARGER, (NFS) 
 78 KATHRYN GEORGE: THE AFTERNOON SKY, ($1450) 
 80 CHRISTINE GORDON-SMITH: GOOD OLD DAYS,  
 ($1500) 
 81 PATRICIA GRAY: DOVE LAKE, CRADLE MOUNTAIN  
 TAS, ($850) 
 82 ANNABEL GREEN: IN THE WETLAND, ($400) 
 84 MARIJKE GREENWAY: PEARL BEACH BUSHLAND,  
 ($2900) 
 85 LINDA GREGOR: ANOTHER STUNNING DAY, ($950) 
 86 MARGARETHA HADFIELD: SNOW GUM BRANCHING  
 OUT, ($7800) 
 87 JUDY HALL: WINTER IN THE BUSH, ($3000) 
 88 ROBERT HAMMILL: WASHING DAY THE ROCKS,  
 ($750) 
 89 JAN HARRINGTON-JOHNSON: THE LAND OUT  
 THERE, ($1600) 
 90 KATHRYN HARTMAN: THE HOMESTEAD, ($380) 
 91 RENATA HAY: UNTITLED, ($350) 
 92 KAREN HEFFERNAN: MY PLACE, ($500) 
 93 MICHELLE HENDRIKS: OUTBACK, ($1500) 
 94 TERESA HO: UNTITLED, ($350) 
 96 LEANNE HUNT: SWEET BESSY, ($600) 
 97 MARY HUNT: UNTITLED, ($200) 
 98 LIBBY HYETT: STORM CLOUDS RISE OVER THE  
 MOUNTAINS, ($900) 
 99 CLARE JACKSON: STRADA DELLA FORRA, ($4585) 
 100 DEE JACKSON: MY BEST SHEEPDOG, JOEY, (NFS) 
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 101 STEVE JANNAR: WALKING ROUND WATTAMOLLA II,  
 ($3900) 
 102 MANDANA JEIHOUNI: UNTITLED, ($200) 
 103 ANNIE JOSEPH: SOFT MORNING AT OLD  
 BOWENFELS, ($500) 
 105 LANCE JURD: MORNING LIGHT AT SOUTH CREEK  
 RIVERSTONE, ($2475) 
 106 HELGA KELLY: WOMBERRA, ($750) 
 107 MAURICE KELLY: FLYING SCOTSMAN (STEAM TRAIN)  
 VISITS AUSTRALIA, ($1450) 
 108 HAN SOOK KIM: DREAM GARDEN 1, ($1800) 
 109 KANAK KIRAN: BLACK COCKATOO, ($1500) 
 110 JANICE KLOPF: WATERFALL, ($300) 
 111 STEPHEN KOPP: HLUBOKA GREENHOUSE, ($3600) 
 112 THEREASE KOULOURIS: DAISY MOO MOO, ($495) 
 113 IRINA KOZYREVITCH: HAWKESBURY RIVER VALLEY,  
 ($650) 
 114 VIOLETTA KURBANOVA: MEMORIES, ($730) 
 115 OTTO KUSTER: JACARANDA TIME AT COMO, ($3000) 
 116 SUZANNE LANE: THE GULLY, ($790) 
 117 CAROL LEE: CAMBRIDGE TASMANIA- LOOK, A  
 ROOSTER ON THE ROOF, ($900) 
 118 ANNE LEISNER: MARLBOROUGH STREET CORNER,  
 ($1500) 
 119 JOSEFIA LEMON: SILENT BREEZE, SNOWY  
 MOUNTAINS, ($800) 
 120 YATING LIU: MOONLIGHT SYMPHONY, ($1800) 
 121 CHRISSIE LLOYD: MIRROR REFLECTIONS ON LAKE  
 PUKAKI, NEW ZEALAND, ($3600) 
 123 JAN LOOSE: STILLNESS AMONG SNOW GUM, ($1300) 
 125 TANYA LOVRIC: THE EARLY BIRD…, ($5000) 
 126 CARMEL MACKIE: RED BRIDGE, BOTANICAL  
 GARDENS TAS, ($650) 
 127 JENNY MACNAUGHTON: A STEP BACK IN TIME,  
 ($2500) 
 128 SHINAKO MANJI: BLUE GUM WALK, ($1400) 
 129 TONY MANNING: PARKLAND, ($3250) 
 130 M MARKOTANY: CHEEKY SHEEP, ($660) 
 131 ALISON MARTIN: OUT OF THE SHED, ($800) 
 132 DESIREE MARTIN: RURAL MELODY, ($1800) 
 133 AUNG WIN MAUNG: CITY VIEW FROM KIRRIBILLI,  
 NSW, ($1200) 
 134 MACKENZIE MAYNE: PALM BEACH, WAIHEKE NEW  
 ZEALAND, ($500) 
 136 ANN MEADLEY: HIGHLAND TERRIER GAMES, ($750) 
 137 PETER MÉNAGE - SMITH: ABOVE THE BONFIRE  
 BRIGHT, ($4500) 
 138 LEWIS MENDIS: RED DUNES AT THE RED CENTRE,  
 ($860) 
 139 NOELINE MILLAR: THE DROVERS - HUNTER VALLEY,  
 ($1400) 
 141 SONIA MIRZA: CORNER STORE IN LAKEMBA, ($500) 
 142 LALIT MITAL: THE BIG CAT IN NATURAL LANDSCAPE,  
 ($3000) 
 143 THERESA MOORE: BRIGHT ROAD HOME, BEFORE  
 STORM, ($600) 
 144 KARIN MORLEY: UNTITLED, ($800) 
 145 DEIDRE MORRISON: SUNNY HAWKESBURY  
 MORNING, ($1100) 
 146 ALEX MORTENSEN: MOUNTAINS IN ALBERTA, ($1170) 
 147 EKATERINA MORTENSEN: SHEEP IN MOONLIGHT,  
 ($750) 

 149 JENNI MOSSARD: ULURU WATERFALL, ($800) 
 150 DAN MOULTON: THE ROCK, ($3300) 
 151 PAT MURPHY: MID MORNING MOMENT  
 GUNDAGAI, ($2600) 
 153 JAYANTHA NAGASINGHE: MORNING LIGHT AT  
 HUNTS CREEK, PARRAMATTA, ($1200) 
 154 ANNETTE NEEDS: SPIRIT OF KATA JUTA, ($600) 
 156 BRITTANY NEWMAN: TREE OF FORTUNE - GOLD  
 LEAF, ($2700) 
 157 VELIA NEWMAN: COLOURS OF SYDNEY, ($6500) 
 158 ALICE NGUYEN: BECOMING, ($500) 
 160 ANDIE NIMMETT: UNTITLED, ($1200) 
 161 ROBYN NORTH ZAMAN: SUMMER IN THE  
 MEADOW, ($500) 
 162 FELICITY OLLEY: THE GRIEF TREE - WENDY  
 WHITELEY'S SECRET GARDEN, ($880) 
 163 KRISTY OSSEWEYER: FIRESTROM, ($2000) 
 164 LYNNE PAGE: MAGGIE AND MO IN THE PARKLAND,  
 ($740) 
 165 NINA PAINE: AFTER THE RAIN, ($595) 
 166 JULIA PARISI: THE SILENCE BETWEEN, ($1300) 
 167 NICOLEE PAYNE: THE MOTHER COUNTRY, ($3500) 
 168 VICKI PEARCE: SWITZERLAND, ($650) 
 170 GARRY PETTITT: MT COOK, NEW ZEALAND,  
 ($13800) 
 171 BIANCA POLE: THE SHEARER'S SON, ($3000) 
 172 IRINA POLYANOVSKA: SUMMER IS HERE, ($700) 
 173 GRACE POOLE: STORMY OCEAN SKIES, ($400) 
 174 JAKE PRINDIVILLE: CONNECTIONS, ($2900) 
 175 CAROLINE PULLINGER: AFTERMATH, ($550) 
 176 AMIE QUISPE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 177 MARCIA REA: TASMANIA, ($1800) 
 178 MELLISSA READ-DEVINE: DRINK DEEP, MY LOVE,  
 ($3200) 
 179 CLARISSA REGAN: NIGHT LANDSCAPE, ($470) 
 180 CAROLINE REID: MORNING AT GERROA HEADLAND,  
 ($900) 
 181 DEIRDRE ROAN BROWN: HAROLD, ($300) 
 182 MARGARET ROBERTS: KILLARNEY,QLD, ($400) 
 184 ANTHONY ROFE: SOUTHERN COAST, ($1200) 
 185 LUCY ROSE: JUSTTHE TWO OF US, ($35000) 
 186 MICHAEL RUDD: EMERALD DESCENT, ($3500) 
 187 PHILLIP RUSSELL: QUARRY 1, ($2500) 
 188 RITA SAFARIAN: DEFYING GRAVITY, ($500) 
 189 SUKHVINDER SAGGU: TRAIN THROUGH HILLS  
 DISTRICT STUDY, ($490) 
 191 CIRO SANTUCCI: WAVES, ($100) 
 193 MONIKA SCHEFFLER: SOFALA HERITAGE, ($940) 
 194 ULRIKE SCHEUBLE: NATURE'S SPECTACLE OF  
 COLOURS, ($470) 
 195 JAN SCHUSTER-CALLUS: BUSH LIFE, ($650) 
 196 JANET SCOTT: THE BREAKAWAYS, COOBER PEDY,  
 ($160) 
 197 YOLANDA SEACH: ENCHANTED FOREST, ($1200) 
 198 ELIZABETH SEALE: WILD & FREE, ($1750) 
 200 FERESHTEH SHAFAGHI: CLARENCE STR, ($600) 
 201 SUMIKA SHRESTHA: LOST IN TIME, ($195) 
 202 JULIE SIMMONS: EMERGENCE, ($2600) 
 203 GRAHAM SINCLAIR: OAKEY CREEK ROAD,  
 WALLAROO, ($3000) 
 204 JULIE SIWAK: BUSHFIRE, ($400) 
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 206 CAT SOPER: LORD DROUGHTMASTER, ($800) 
 207 VANESSA STACY: SUMMER IN THE HIGH COUNTRY,  
 ($1300) 
 208 DIANE STAFFORD-SMITH: THE PEARL AND THE  
 LION, ($800) 
 209 JEANETTE STARR: HEADING WEST, ($9500) 
 210 LAUREN STEFANSKI: OLD MARREE, ($350) 
 211 MARINA STRIJAKOVA: QUEENS OF THE WATERFALL,  
 ($3500) 
 212 DAISY SUNG: QUIET ABUNDANCE, ($590) 
 213 JOZY SUTTON: UNTITLED, ($375) 
 214 CHLOE SZYPICA: WITHOUT HURRY, (NFS) 
 215 LISA TAYLOR: STEPS TO IMAGINATION, ($680) 
 216 HETTY THOMPSON: REFLECTION POOL, ($950) 
 218 JENNIFER TODOROVSKI: MILLIE'S BARN, ($120) 
 219 JAN TOULIS: MIRACLE IN NATURE, ($1600) 
 220 HUGH TRANTER: ROLLIN' DOWN THE RIVER -CANOE  
 CRK, COLO RIVER NSW, ($250) 
 221 MARIA TSE: UNTITLED, ($780) 
 222 PING-FAI TSE: JAPANESE GARDEN, ($440) 
 223 DIANNE TURNBULL: THE DRY, ($880) 
 224 EMMA VEIGA-MALTA: STORM IN A TEACUP, ($390) 
 225 CHRISTOPHER VIDAL: TIME WORN COUNTRY, ($4000) 
 226 EDWINA WALSH: FIJI SUNRISE, ($1500) 
 227 HELEN WALTERS: SUNSET IN A PIAZZA IN TUSCANY,  
 ($950) 
 228 ANNE WALTON: ATMOSPHERE AND LIGHT, ($2000) 
 229 PETER WARNER: NARROWNECK VIEW, ($2200) 
 230 MICHAEL WARREN: URBAN EVOLUTION, ($3100) 
 231 WENDY WATKINS: MOUNTAIN STREAM, ($875) 
 232 GRAHAM ALBERT WATSON: THE OLD BARN, ($1250) 
 233 JEAN WHITWORTH: PARTY LINE, ($750) 
 234 KU WIJERATNE: ISLE OF MULL, ($850) 
 236 PATRICIA WILSON: MISTY MORNING, ($560) 
 237 JASMINE WONG: SNOWY MOUNTAINS, ($1850) 
 238 BING WU: BAYVIEW, ($3500) 
 239 BAOCHENG YANG: BLUE MOUNTAIN, ($1200) 
 240 CATHERINE YATES: RUSTY GUM, ($950) 
 241 LILY YENCE: ALAM SEMESTA, ($1350) 
 242 DIANE YOUSOUF: MOUNTAIN STREAM, ($700) 
 243 SUYEON YU: SUNLIT HUNTER VALLEY, ($700) 
 244 PENNY YUE: MEMORIES OF MOORLAND, ($475) 
 245 FRANK ZHOU: LANDSCAPE, ($580) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Rural  
 Subject &/or Landscape Painting. 
 104 LINDA JOYCE: AN AUSSIE DREAM - 1958, ($1400) 

 (S601) - The Royal Agricultural Society of NSW Art Prize  
 presented by the RAS President for the best Rural Subject  
 painted in a traditional style. Prize $1000 
 1 209 JEANETTE STARR: HEADING WEST, ($9500) 

 (S602) - Popular Choice Award For Art. Awarded to the  
 artist whose Rural Subject and/or Landscape painting is  
 voted Most Popular by public ballot. Prize $500 

To be awarded during the Show  

 CLASS 2 - Still Life Painting. Prizes 1st $2000, 2nd $600, 3rd $350 
 1 265 WAYNE DAVIS: STILL LIFE WITH FRUIT AND BASKET,  
 ($2500) 
 2 268 RENATE DU PLESSIS: BRINE & SHINE, ($680) 
 3 314 ANTHONY PAINE: MURANO DESIRE, ($350) 
 HC 267 VICTORIA DORE: BLOOMS, ($800) 
 HC 270 DAVID EL-MELKY: GLOW #3, ($16950) 
 246 HENRIK ABRAM: UNTITLED, ($750) 
 247 JENNIFER ANDRADE: PINK WITH RED, ($480) 
 248 ELEANOR ANSON: AMBIANCE, ($1200) 
 249 BRADEN ATKINSON-HOWATT: VASE OF FLOWERS,  
 ($200) 
 250 NEIL BARNARD: FRUIT TEMPTATION, ($600) 
 251 BELINDA BAYNES: HAMPTONS HORSES ON  
 HOLIDAYS, ($1200) 
 252 KATHERINE BIDEN: BANKSIA, ($650) 
 253 CHRIS BLACKWOOD: SETTLED NO. 2, ($1200) 
 254 SONJA BOWDEN: OH DEER, ($2750) 
 255 JOY BYE: ORANGE LILIES, ($175) 
 256 TATIANA CAINES: GATHERING OF SUNS, ($530) 
 257 ANNE CARPENTER: A LIBRARY OF COLOURS, ($650) 
 260 CHERYL CHE: THE UNTAMED, ($1200) 
 261 SANDRA CLARKE: SUNDAY COLLECTION, ($1600) 
 262 AMANDA COOK: THE DRAWING ROOM, ($850) 
 263 MONIQUE CUTAJAR: WILD BLOOM, (NFS) 
 264 JENNIFER DADD: LEMON DELICIOUS, ($250) 
 266 MARY DONOHUE: THE RED ROOM, ($900) 
 269 EUGENIA DUNLEVIE: ORANGE AND BLUE, ($795) 
 271 ELIZABETH ELLEN: LIMINAL HARVEST, ($2200) 
 272 CHRISTINE FERGUSON: POT PLANT #1, ($270) 
 274 RENATE FISCHER: A NOT SO STILL LLIFE, ($950) 
 275 KATHRYN FLETCHER: AFTERNOON SUN, ($950) 
 276 ROBYN FRANK: STRAWBERRY PICNIC, ($550) 
 277 CATHERINE FROSTICK: LEMONS, ($400) 
 279 SANDRA GRAY: BORED, ($1200) 
 282 JAN HARRINGTON-JOHNSON: HYDRANGER  
 HEAVEN, ($1300) 
 283 KAREN HEFFERNAN: AND IN THERE I SAW..., ($950) 
 285 NICOLE HUNT: HOMEMADE ON THE COOLING  
 RACK, ($640) 
 287 REBECCA KILPATRICK: SPRING, ($3000) 
 288 JANICE KLOPF: FLOWERS IN VASE ON A SHELF, ($150) 
 289 IRINA KOZYREVITCH: AUTUMN, ($780) 
 290 STELLA KYPRIOTIS: MUMS RADIANT HYDRANGEAS,  
 ($800) 
 292 MELISSA LOGAN: ARRANGEMENT IN PINK AND  
 BLUE, ($1250) 
 293 LANA-LEIGH LOMBARD: RAINBOW TEATIME, ($2950) 
 294 REMY LORKEN: COLOURFUL POPPIES, ($900) 
 295 MARGARYTA LUTSYK: LIGHT AND SHADOW, ($1500) 
 296 TIM MAJOR: THE SILVER CUP (AFTER CHARDIN),  
 (NFS) 
 297 TAMARA MAYO-RAMSAY: CURES WHAT AILS YOU,  
 ($1000) 
 298 KIAH MCKINNON: GLASS BOTTLE WITH BLOSSOM,  
 ($3000) 
 299 LEWIS MENDIS: SILVER PITCHER AND ROSES, ($640) 
 301 CAMELLIA MILNER: VASE AND FLOWER, ($420) 
 302 AMANDA MOORE: SPRING BOUQUET ON GREEN,  
 ($1500) 
 303 MARIAN MOROSI: MY SILLY MILLIE, ($250) 
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 306 CHRIS MUSCAT: PAPAYA, ($420) 
 307 JAYANTHA NAGASINGHE: CRIMSON HARVEST, ($1200) 
 308 VELIA NEWMAN: BLOSSOM BELL, ($5500) 
 309 ANDIE NIMMETT: UNTITLED, ($500) 
 310 JOY O'BRIEN: POPPIES, ($1200) 
 311 FELICITY OLLEY: A MOMENT OF PEACE, ($500) 
 312 KRISTY OSSEWEYER: THE MEMORY REMAINS, ($2000) 
 313 LYNNE PAGE: BLOCKS WITHIN CERAMIC, ($610) 
 315 NINA PAINE: AFTERNOON SHADOWS, ($495) 
 316 JULIA PARISI: RIDE ALONG, ($1450) 
 317 VICKI PECK: STILL, WILD, TRUE, ($925) 
 318 GEMMA PRIDE: PINK FIZZ, ($695) 
 320 CLARISSA REGAN: TRANSCENDENCE, ($450) 
 321 NICOLE ROBERTSON: EATABLE FLOWERS, ($800) 
 322 ANTHONY ROFE: THE GATHERING, ($1100) 
 323 MICHAEL ROGERS: EXOTIC DISPLAY, ($388) 
 325 KATIE RUSSETT: SUNFLOWERS, (NFS) 
 326 SUKHVINDER SAGGU: ALL SEASON'S FEAST, ($1250) 
 327 PAMELA SARTI: GREEN, ($750) 
 328 TENIEL SAUER: IN HIS KEEPING, ($6000) 
 329 ULRIKE SCHEUBLE: FOREVER, ($230) 
 330 ELIZABETH SEALE: MEDITERRANEAN FEAST, ($700) 
 331 JULIE SIMMONS: THE COLLECTOR, ($3200) 
 332 JULIA STEWART: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 335 HENRIETTE TEN KATE: ARRAY OF PEARS, ($580) 
 336 HETTY THOMPSON: BEGONIA, ($1250) 
 337 SALLY ANN THOMPSON: SERENITY OF BALI, ($1500) 
 339 MARK TIPPETT: SARA LEE CHEESECAKE, ($400) 
 340 MARIA TSE: UNTITLED, ($780) 
 341 CANDICE VERMAAK: GRANDMOTHERS & PUDDLE  
 DUCKS, ($610) 
 343 JUDI WADE: LITTLE DANCER, ($500) 
 345 GRAHAM ALBERT WATSON: I'VE GOT A LOVELY  
 BUNCH OF COCONUTS, ($750) 
 346 MARLENE WEAVER: AFTERNOON TEA, ($950) 
 348 KU WIJERATNE: TIMELESS, ($600) 
 349 SHARON WILLDIN: UNTITLED, ($550) 
 350 BRENDA WILLIS: AUSTRALIAN BANKSIA 'GOLDEN',  
 ($350) 
 351 JASMINE WONG: IN BLOOM, ($880) 
 352 BING WU: ANZAC SPIRIT - WORLD WAR II, ($3800) 
 354 LILY YENCE: WEDNESDAY, ($1500) 
 355 SUYEON YU: SNOWFLAKE GUM AND DAISIES, ($3000) 
 356 NANA YUE: DELICIOUS POMEGRANTE, ($688) 
 357 PENNY YUE: THE ORANGE VASE, ($795) 

 The Margaret Fesq Memorial Perpetual Art Prize, donated  
 by the late W L Fesq, for the best painting in Class 2 - Still  
 Life Painting. This perpetual prize is derived from interest  
 on a capital sum donated to the RAS of NSW by the late  
 Mr W L Fesq. The Award will rotate between the painting  
 Classes annually. Prize $1,000 
 265 WAYNE DAVIS: STILL LIFE WITH FRUIT AND BASKET, 
 ($2500) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Still Life Painting. 
 265 WAYNE DAVIS: STILL LIFE WITH FRUIT AND BASKET, 
 ($2500) 
 

CLASS 3 - Watercolour Painting. Prizes 1st $2000, 2nd $600,  
 3rd $350 
 1 369 DIANA BORINSKI: ENNUI, ($750) 
 2 409 JOSEFIA LEMON: SNOWY RIVER FLOW, ($5000) 
 3 415 SAMUEL MILKOVITS: LAUGHING KOOKABURRA,  
 ($3000) 
 HC 427 NINA PAINE: GYMEA LILY 5, ($395) 
 HC 432 MARCIA REA: STRADBROKE ISLAND, ($450) 
 358 ANANDHI ANANDAN: UNTITLED, ($300) 
 359 ELEANOR ANSON: DRAGONFLY HAVEN, ($1100) 
 360 JEANIE ATKINSON: FLOATING, ($350) 
 361 BOB BAIRD: THE OLD SCULLERY C1890, GRABBEN  
 GULLEN NSW, ($3600) 
 362 RICHARD BARDSLEY-SMITH: ANOTHER AUTUMN,  
 ($2000) 
 363 BELINDA BAYNES: UNTAMED BLOOMS, ($1200) 
 364 ROBYNE BERLING: SEA SCULPTURES, ($975) 
 365 KAILEIGH BERTRAM: NATURE'S WONDER, ($500) 
 366 KATHERINE BIDEN: BLACK EYED SUSAN, ($400) 
 367 MARINA BISHOP: WINGHAM BRUSH, FLOODED, ($470) 
 368 CHRIS BLACKWOOD: SMOOTH EDGES NO 2, ($1550) 
 370 SONJA BOWDEN: DANE, ($1800) 
 372 JOSEPHINE BUTLER: MEMORIES, ($100) 
 373 ANNE CARPENTER: MEMOIRS OF A GOLDFISH, ($650) 
 374 NOEL CARRIGG: PALMERSTON, ($420) 
 375 MEGAN CARROLL: TWILIGHT, ($700) 
 377 JENNIFER CROSS: A WALK IN THE GRAMPIANS, ($600) 
 378 ANNETTE CULLEN: NODDING VIOLET -  
 (STREPTOCARPUS) IN SPRING, ($390) 
 379 GERALD CURTIN: QUEENSCLIFF, NSW, ($400) 
 380 LISA DALY: RAINBOW TROUT, ($250) 
 381 LESLEY DAVIES: DOUBLE HIBISCUS, ($1500) 
 382 NEL DAVIS: CROS DE CAGNES, ($590) 
 383 WAYNE DAVIS: PENROSE BUSH, ($2500) 
 385 ROSS DRIVER: POPPIES, ($325) 
 386 RENATE DU PLESSIS: EMBRACE FLIGHT, ($780) 
 387 SARAH DYERS: MUSHROOM COLLECTION, ($350) 
 388 HELEN ELPHINSTONE - KING: A MOTHERS LOVE,  
 ($800) 
 389 KATHRYN FLETCHER: CAT SHADOW, ($1850) 
 390 EDILIA FORD: PEACE, ($100) 
 391 ELAINE FOULSHAM: THE RIVER BANK, ($490) 
 392 ROBYN FRANK: SHEEP AND DOG, ($750) 
 393 GLORIA GALVIN: FARMHOUSE, ($600) 
 394 TARYN GIBBONS: UNSPOKEN COMPANION, ($600) 
 395 JUDY HALL: PANSIES, ($1000) 
 396 JAN HARRINGTON-JOHNSON: HAWKESBURY  
 SUNRISE, ($800) 
 397 DAVID HAYDEN: THE OLD HOMESTEAD, ($500) 
 399 ANN HODGSON: HARBOUR BRIDGE FROM WHITE  
 BAY, ($650) 
 400 CLARE HOOPER: HIGH CLASS, ($150) 
 402 ASHLEIGH IACONO: THE LOVE OF SPAGHETTI, ($450) 
 403 ANNIE JOSEPH: ACROSS TO MT TARANA, ($500) 
 404 CHRISTINE KENT: PATONGA, ($300) 
 405 CATHERINE KING: RADIANT FURY, ($485) 
 406 IRINA KOZYREVITCH: BIG WATER, ($875) 
 407 VIOLETTA KURBANOVA: SPLINTERS OF SILENCE, ($1700) 
 410 SANDRA LIEN: WEDDING VALLEY CRUCIFIX ORCHID,  
 ($800) 
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 411 JENNY MACNAUGHTON: DRIFTING, ($2300) 
 412 ASHLEIGH MARIC: THIS IS OUR HOME, ($500) 
 413 TAMARA MAYO-RAMSAY: KIND EYE, ($450) 
 414 CLARE MCCARTNEY: LITTLE COLOURED THINGS, ($850) 
 416 NOELINE MILLAR: UNTITLED, ($1400) 
 417 MARIAN MOROSI: STONE MEMORIES AND  
 SHUTTERED DREAMS, ($450) 
 418 EKATERINA MORTENSEN: GOOD FRIENDS, ($720) 
 422 ALICE NGUYEN: AFTERNOON WALKS, ($1000) 
 423 CASSANDRA O'CONNOR: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 424 NOELINE O'CONNOR: BUSY BEE, ($350) 
 425 FELICITY OLLEY: SHE RISES FROM THE ASHES, ($480) 
 426 MARCELA ORDONEZ: I LOVE A SUNBURNT  
 COUNTRY..., ($420) 
 428 JULIA PARISI: VINTAGE VESPA, ($480) 
 429 CLAIRE PARK: UNTITLED, ($500) 
 430 GARETH PARRY: BACKPIECE STUDY, (NFS) 
 431 IRINA POLYANOVSKA: ORCHIDS, ($500) 
 434 FIONA RICHES: UNTITLED, ($650) 
 435 NICOLE ROBERTSON: NORFOLK ISLAND, ($800) 
 436 JUDY SALLEH: MAGNIFICENT SYDNEY, ($950) 
 438 ALICE SHIN: UNTITLED, ($50) 
 439 JULIE SIMMONS: BEAUTY AND THE BEAST, ($2600) 
 441 BRIAN STRATTON: INVASION OF DRIFTWOOD V,  
 ($3000) 
 442 FIONA THOMSON: SUMMER STILL LIFE, ($650) 
 443 PETER THORN: IN COMING NEST MATERIAL:  
 AUSTRALASIAN GANNET, ($325) 
 444 ANNE WALTON: BEAUTIFUL SCENE, ($1500) 
 445 WENDY WANG: BEIJING STREET SCENE, (NFS) 
 446 MICHAEL WARREN: UNTITLED, ($350) 
 447 KATHRYN WELLINGTON: ROSA 'CHARLOTTE' AND  
 COMMON GRASS YELLOW, ($900) 
 448 MARGARET WHITEHURST: TERRACE HOUSE, ($750) 
 449 MARGARET WHYNTIE: ROSE OF SHARON, ($500) 
 450 PATRICIA WILSON: HOME ALONE, ($420) 
 451 JOHN WOODLAND: THE NEW VICTOR AND THE  
 VANQUISHED, ($2500) 
 452 SUYEON YU: BLOOMING, ($2000) 
 453 LINDA ZHU: FIRST FRUITS, ($650) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Watercolour 
 Painting. 
 369 DIANA BORINSKI: ENNUI, ($750) 

 CLASS 4 - Figurative Painting. Prizes 1st $2000, 2nd $600,  
 3rd $350 
 1 503 DAVID EL-MELKY: THE FEARLESS KING, ($17900) 
 2 458 AILEEN ANDERSON: ‘MEET ME AT THE ROLLARENA’,  
 ($700) 
 3 512 MICHELLE GABUTTO: NO ONE'S LOOKING, (NFS) 
 HC 493 LACHLAN CUTTS: NED KELLY ACRYLIC ON CANVAS,  
 ($150) 
 HC 585 JEANETTE STARR: BEST BUDDIES, ($650) 
 454 JORDAN AARSEN: OVER THE FIELD, ($450) 
 455 KYLIE ABEL: AERIAL SILKS, ($300) 
 456 HENRIK ABRAM: UNTITLED, ($750) 
 457 GARTH ALAMANGOS: SUMMER ANGEL, ($220) 
 460 CAITLIN APPLEYARD: BLACK AND WHITE PORTRAIT OF 
 A WOMAN, ($100) 
 461 DAVID BACKHURST: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 462 BOB BAIRD: STUDIO MODEL, ($3200) 

 463 LAURA BARGEL: LARRY THE LLAMA, ($880) 
 464 NEIL BARNARD: HEADING HOME, ($500) 
 465 BELINDA BAYNES: TOGETHER IN QUIET LIGHT, ($1800) 
 467 SHARLINE BEZZINA: WILD FLOWER, ($1500) 
 468 SHARON BILLINGHAM: HORIZON, ($1575) 
 469 SUE BIRCH: HORSE, (NFS) 
 470 DENISE BLACK: THE DANCE, (NFS) 
 471 SONJA BOWDEN: UNTITLED, ($3000) 
 472 JAYNE BOWMAN: NAYANA, ($1450) 
 473 BILL BRAMLEY: HIGHLAND HARRY, ($650) 
 474 JAMES BRENNAN: BIG ARTIE, ($7000) 
 475 SAM BUCKERFIELD: FORCE OF NATURE, ($1250) 
 477 JOY BYE: CHILDREN PLAYING, ($250) 
 478 ANNE CARPENTER: POSING, ($650) 
 479 FELICITY CAVANOUGH: "SPARKLING COSTA"  
 FIGURATIVE MIXED MEDIA COLLAGE, (NFS) 
 480 DEBESMITA CHAKRABORTY: BALLE, ($1250) 
 481 HARITHA CHEPURI: LORD GANESHA, ($1299) 
 482 CAROLYN CHO: THE UNSEEN, ($500) 
 483 SANDRA CLARKE: OLD SHILOH, ($1600) 
 484 MARIE-CLAIRE COLYER: PINK REBELLION: FEMALE  
 RED-TAILED BLACK COCKATOO, ($2950) 
 485 ALEXANDER COMINO: THE INITIATION, (NFS) 
 486 ANN CONDON: APRILLIS, ($350) 
 489 COURTNEY COTTLE: INNOCENCE, (NFS) 
 490 SALLY CROSSING: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 491 EVELYN CULLEN: FLYNN, ($1000) 
 492 HELEN CUNNINGHAM: PUGGLES, ($650) 
 494 SYLVIA DAVIES: REST STOP, ($395) 
 495 WAYNE DAVIS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 497 JAMES DOMINGUEZ: FARMER BROWN JUNIOR, ($475) 
 498 BRUCE DONNELLEY: SPRING - MAGNOLIA AND  
 LORIKEETS, ($450) 
 499 VICTORIA DORE: SPRING FROCK, ($700) 
 500 ROSS DRIVER: MILNE BAY, ($780) 
 501 JORJAH DRYSDALE: THE BLACK STALLION, (NFS) 
 502 RENATE DU PLESSIS: WHEN YOU HEAR THE CALL,  
 ($820) 
 504 ELIZABETH ELLEN: 5:3 THE JOURNEY HOME, ($5300) 
 505 HELEN ELPHINSTONE - KING: FREEDOM AHEAD, ($650) 
 506 ROSIE FAIRBAIRN: COGNIZANT, ($1000) 
 507 KATHY FAN: HER NAME IS WAFFLE, (NFS) 
 508 LINDA FERLAZZO: BILLY, ($320) 
 510 KATHRYN FLETCHER: FRESH WATER HORSES, ($2900) 
 511 CATHERINE FROSTICK: SUNDAY AFTERNOON, ($600) 
 513 SUSAN GASSER: RUNNING WILD, ($1800) 
 514 DONNA GILBERTSON: ALL THAT IS LEFT, ($2500) 
 515 SZCZEPAN GLEWICZ: DE HAVILLAND MOSQUITO B  
 MK XVI ML963, ($350) 
 516 PATRICIA GRAY: BABY 'HONU', ($550) 
 518 JUDY HALL: COURT JESTER, ($1200) 
 520 MARY HUNT: UNTITLED, ($150) 
 521 NICOLE HUNT: JOYFUL, ($520) 
 522 DEE JACKSON: A BIRTHDAY PAINTING, (NFS) 
 524 LINDA JOYCE: ROO SUEDE SHOES, ($1200) 
 525 CHRISTINE KENT: CONTEMPLATING, (NFS) 
 526 KANAK KIRAN: BLACK COCKATOO IN GOLD, ($650) 
 527 JANICE KLOPF: FLAMINGO GIRL, ($350) 
 528 VIOLETTA KURBANOVA: THE MOMENT, ($700) 
 529 ELIZA LA MACCHIA: EYELADY 4, ($300) 
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 530 SHAANVI LAHIRI: UNTITLED, ($50) 
 531 PATRICIA LATTA: ALERT, ($470) 
 532 CAROL LEE: DREAMING, ($600) 
 533 ANNE LEISNER: WALK THIS WAY, ($1600) 
 534 JOSEFIA LEMON: HANDS THAT KNOW, ($800) 
 535 SAMARA LETARD: UNBOUND, ($6000) 
 536 MICHAEL LODGE: THERE WAS MOVEMENT AT THE  
 STATION, ($1000) 
 537 DEANNA LOIERO: BREAD, BLOOD AND BRANCHES,  
 (NFS) 
 538 LANA-LEIGH LOMBARD: HALFLING, ($2270) 
 539 SHINAKO MANJI: THURSDAY MORNING, ($680) 
 540 TONY MANNING: FLYING THE FLAG, ($3750) 
 541 ALISON MARTIN: LITTLE FARM GIRL, ($800) 
 542 VIDIT MATHUR: ANONYMOUS, ($120) 
 543 AUNG WIN MAUNG: PREPARING FOR A MORNING  
 RIDE, ($1400) 
 544 ANNETTE MCCROSSIN: WHEN AUTUMN LEAVES  
 START TO FALL, ($995) 
 545 KIAH MCKINNON: HARE, ($7000) 
 546 ANN MEADLEY: TWILIGHT MARKETS, ($750) 
 547 FELIX MIDDLETON: 4AM SUPERFREAK, ($1350) 
 548 SONIA MIRZA: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 549 LALIT MITAL: TRUST MY EYES, THEY NEVER LIE,  
 ($3500) 
 550 ALEX MORTENSEN: THIS LAND IS MINE, ($800) 
 551 DAN MOULTON: POOL VIEWS, ($3800) 
 553 ANDIE NIMMETT: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 554 NOELINE O'CONNOR: I SEE YOU, ($300) 
 555 CAROLINE OESTERHELD: CHRISTMAS CAT, ($850) 
 556 MILKA ORDONEZ: MOTHER NATURE'S DAUGHTER,  
 ($290) 
 557 NATALIA OTEAN: LEV LIVOVICH, (NFS) 
 558 TRISTAN OW: HENRY VIII: MAJESTY IN MIGHT, (NFS) 
 559 LYNNE PAGE: SHORELINE GATHERING, ($670) 
 560 ANTHONY PAINE: OUTBACK GIRL, ($350) 
 562 JULIA PARISI: REFLECTIONS, ($2100) 
 564 NICOLEE PAYNE: UNTITLED, ($5000) 
 565 NICHOLAS PEARCE: LIONEL MESSI, ($750) 
 566 SYDNEY PEMBERTON: THREE ORANGE SHEEP, ($750) 
 567 CHERYL PENMAN: SEE THROUGH, ($480) 
 568 ELLA POLLOCK: OUTBACK SURFER, (NFS) 
 569 GRACE POOLE: STUDY IN BLUE LIGHT, (NFS) 
 570 RACHEL PRICE: LITERALLY JUST A GIRL, ($1500) 
 571 HUAWEI RAN: ORACLE SCRIPT I, ($29) 
 572 PRAVEENA RAVICHANDRAN: THE CHOLA HARMONY, 
 ($125) 
 573 MARCIA REA: LAUREN, ($600) 
 574 CLARISSA REGAN: MUSIC, ($280) 
 577 SUKHVINDER SAGGU: GYPSY SINGER, ($690) 
 578 TENIEL SAUER: GOLDEN GAZE, ($3000) 
 579 MONIKA SCHEFFLER: HERE'S LOOKING AT YOU  
 PEACHES, ($600) 
 580 ELIZABETH SEALE: SHE/HER, ($1650) 
 582 REBECCA JANET SHARP: IT IS QUESTIONABLE, ($500) 
 584 VICTORIA SPENCE: GINGER, (NFS) 
 586 MARINA STRIJAKOVA: KIND WORDS, ($3500) 
 587 FIONA SUMMERELL: OLIVIA -MIXED MEDIA, (NFS) 
 588 HENRIETTE TEN KATE: AN INWARD GAZE, ($450) 
 589 EMILY THOMSON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 590 FIONA THOMSON: UNTITLED, ($650) 
 591 MARK TIPPETT: FATHER CHRIS RILEY, ($600) 
 592 SUZANA TODOROVIC: BOUNTY HUNTER, ($500) 
 593 JASMINE TOMPSON: LADY VOLICE, ($200) 
 594 JAN TOULIS: KEVIN-ALBERT'S GRANDSON, ($1500) 
 595 MARIA TSE: UNTITLED, ($980) 
 596 HELEN WALTERS: INTO THE SECRET GARDEN, ($900) 
 597 ANNE WALTON: CATTLE SHOW, ($800) 
 598 MARLENE WEAVER: PIGEON JUDGE, ($500) 
 599 BRANDON WEHBE: 4.9 KB, ($6500) 
 601 JASMINE WONG: PHYSIQUE, ($650) 
 602 BING WU: GOLDEN GIRL, ($650) 
 603 BAOCHENG YANG: WHISPERING LIGHT, ($2800) 
 3664 JAKE PRINDIVILLE: RIVER LIFE, ($3200) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Figurative  
 Painting. 
 503 DAVID EL-MELKY: THE FEARLESS KING, ($17900) 

 CLASS 5 - Marine/Seascape Painting. Prizes 1st $2000, 2nd $600, 
 3rd $350 
 1 618 DIANA BORINSKI: GORDON'S BAY, ($2700) 
 2 707 AMANDA OEI WELLS: BROKEN MIRROR, ($2800) 
 3 746 KAY WIGGINS: LIGHT ON THE SOUTH WEST, ($900) 
 HC 673 STEVE JANNAR: CIRCULAR QUAY III, ($5750) 
 HC 693 FELIX MIDDLETON: DOUBLE BAY FROM BLACKBURN  
 GARDENS, ($750) 
 606 AILEEN ANDERSON: A SOUTH MOSMAN VIEW, ($1550) 
 607 CASS ANDERSON: BUOYANCY IN A WORLD BUILT  
 FOR OTHERS, ($295) 
 608 ELEANOR ANSON: THE GREETING, ($1500) 
 609 JACK ARCHBOLD: BEACH SEA SIDE, (NFS) 
 610 JEANIE ATKINSON: ILLUSIONS, ($350) 
 611 RUSSELL AUSTIN: THE GAIRLOCH, ($2200) 
 612 LAURA BARGEL: GLOW WITH THE FLOW, ($1450) 
 613 CATE BARTON: BAY OF FIRES, TASMANIA, ($2000) 
 614 VLADO BEGONJA: BARRENJOEY, ($7900) 
 615 JANE BENNETT: TUGS, WHITE BAY, ($9000) 
 616 CHRIS BLACKWOOD: FARM COVE, ($650) 
 617 KERRIE BLANCH: REFLECTIONS OF MY HAPPY  
 PLACE, ($750) 
 619 WILLIAM BOURKE: SYDNEY FERRY KARRABEE, ($850) 
 620 SONJA BOWDEN: WASHED UP, ($2500) 
 621 DAVID BRAYSHAW: STRANDED, CAPRICORN REEFS,  
 ($6250) 
 622 SAM BUCKERFIELD: TOMORROW'S SUN, ($2500) 
 623 JOSEPHINE BUTLER: GETTING READY TO SAIL, ($175) 
 624 MAUREEN CAINES: GORDONS BAY, ($3150) 
 625 TATIANA CAINES: WATSON'S BAY VISTA, ($2600) 
 626 CLARE CAMPBELL: SEAGULLS BY THE OCEAN, (NFS) 
 627 NOEL CARRIGG: BEACH GOING, ($810) 
 628 MEGAN CARROLL: LOW TIDE, ($700) 
 630 DEBESMITA CHAKRABORTY: THE WAVE, ($850) 
 632 CHRISTOPHER CHENOWETH: STORM WALKER, (NFS) 
 634 SANDRA CLARKE: PEACEFUL SUNDAY, ($1600) 
 635 ALEXANDER COMINO: WEATHER HELM, (NFS) 
 636 AMANDA COOK: WHARF LIFE, ($700) 
 637 KRIS CORBETT: OF COURSE WE’LL STOP IF WE SEE  
 ANY WHALES, ($650) 
 639 EVELYN CULLEN: SYDNEY VIEW FROM NEILSON  
 PARK, ($725) 
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 640 LISA DALY: LAND'S EDGE, ($295) 
 641 BETH DAVIES: THE OCEAN'S ENVY, (NFS) 
 642 SYLVIA DAVIES: THE PORT BROOME, ($500) 
 643 NEL DAVIS: BROOKLYN AT REST, ($650) 
 644 WAYNE DAVIS: THIRROUL ROCKS, ($2000) 
 646 ROSS DRIVER: COASTAL WALK, ($275) 
 648 EUGENIA DUNLEVIE: REDHEAD COAST, ($895) 
 649 ELIZABETH ELLEN: THE ONLY WAY FORWARD IS  
 THROUGH, ($1995) 
 650 HELEN ELPHINSTONE - KING: AGAINST THE WIND,  
 ($520) 
 651 ANTHONY FARRELL: ROCKS AT MOOLOOLABA, ($800) 
 652 RENATE FISCHER: "MAGIC MOMENTS" SOUTH  
 COAST, ($950) 
 653 KATHRYN FLETCHER: KEEP SWIMMING, (NFS) 
 654 ELAINE FOULSHAM: OMINOUS OCEAN, ($1150) 
 655 DEBRA FREEMAN: MARINE BALLET, ($2200) 
 656 CATHERINE FROSTICK: THE BAR, ($850) 
 657 GLORIA GALVIN: WATERFRONT WOY WOY, ($600) 
 658 DIANA GARTH: ENTRANCE AT CRESCENT HEAD, ($1200) 
 659 SUSAN GASSER: TAKE OFF, ($1500) 
 660 DONNA GILBERTSON: TEARS OF THE TURTLE, ($3500) 
 661 SZCZEPAN GLEWICZ: MV TEA GARDENS, ($350) 
 662 CHRISTINE GORDON-SMITH: POOLS, ($1000) 
 663 PATRICIA GRAY: SHOAL BAY, ($550) 
 664 RICHARD T GREEN: KURNELL CLIFFS NSW, ($390) 
 665 MARIJKE GREENWAY: LION ISLAND, EVENING SKY,  
 ($1900) 
 667 MARGARETHA HADFIELD: MAGNIFICENT  
 ANTARCTIC ICEBERG, ($9400) 
 668 JUDY HALL: THE RIVERBEND, ($3000) 
 669 ROBERT HAMMILL: COASTAL MORNING, ($1200) 
 670 MICHELLE HENDRIKS: PACIFIC, ($1500) 
 674 MANDANA JEIHOUNI: UNTITLED, ($200) 
 675 MARIA JONES: UNTITLED, ($565) 
 676 HELGA KELLY: ROUGH WATER AT COALCLIFF, ($750) 
 677 CATHERINE KING: SLEEP TIME, ($670) 
 678 THEREASE KOULOURIS: GILBERT, ($595) 
 679 IRINA KOZYREVITCH: BOAT HARBOUR, ($875) 
 680 VIOLETTA KURBANOVA: LOST VOYAGE, ($900) 
 681 OTTO KUSTER: SPRINGTIME AT SANS SOUCI, ($3000) 
 682 STELLA KYPRIOTIS: TURTLES SWIMMING IN DEEP  
 BLUE CORAL BAY, ($940) 
 683 SHAANVI LAHIRI: STATE OF OUR SEAS, ($100) 
 684 SUZANNE LANE: APPLE TREE BAY, ($850) 
 685 LENNIS LIN: PUFFERFISH, ($390) 
 686 MELISSA LOGAN: UNTITLED, ($800) 
 687 DAVID LUMLEY: OCEAN SUNRISE, ($4500) 
 688 MARGARYTA LUTSYK: SEASCAPE, ($3000) 
 689 DESIREE MARTIN: FLUID SERENITY, ($3500) 
 690 AUNG WIN MAUNG: TAMARAMA POINT, NSW,  
 ($1400) 
 691 ANN MEADLEY: FAIRY BOWER BAY, ($750) 
 692 LEWIS MENDIS: REFLECTIONS AT SUNRISE, ($860) 
 694 NOELINE MILLAR: HIGH TIDE AT THE ROCKPOOL,  
 ($980) 
 695 CAMELLIA MILNER: JERVIS BAY, ($650) 
 696 KARIN MORLEY: THE SOUND, ($800) 
 697 ALEX MORTENSEN: WEST ANTARCTIC COAST, ($950) 
 698 EKATERINA MORTENSEN: YACHT RACE, ($850) 

 700 JENNI MOSSARD: SUNSET IN KHAO LAK, ($900) 
 701 DAN MOULTON: A SUMMER DRIVE, ($3200) 
 702 JAYANTHA NAGASINGHE: LISTENING TO THE  
 WAVES, ($1200) 
 703 BRITTANY NEWMAN: CELESTIAL TIDE, ($3200) 
 704 VELIA NEWMAN: ROCKPOOLS, ($4500) 
 705 ANDIE NIMMETT: UNTITLED, ($400) 
 706 RORY OBRIEN: STEPPING OUT, ($3500) 
 708 NATALIA OTEAN: CALMNESS, (NFS) 
 709 NINA PAINE: VICTORIA FALLS, BLUE MOUNTAINS, ($350) 
 710 JULIA PARISI: BLUE HORIZON, ($1400) 
 711 PURVI PATEL: STILLNESS IN MOTION, ($575) 
 712 GARRY PETTITT: EAST COAST, BRUNY ISLAND, ($4000) 
 713 JAKE PRINDIVILLE: JELLYFISH DREAMS, ($3500) 
 714 DOMINIC PROUST: CRAB, ($200) 
 715 RAJNISH RAJPOOT: MOONLIT OCEAN, ($765) 
 716 MARCIA REA: NEW ZEALAND, ($1500) 
 718 LARA RISTIC: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 719 NICOLE ROBERTSON: SEAHORSES, ($500) 
 720 JACINTA ROBINSON: UNTITLED, ($1000) 
 721 ANDREW RUDD: SHORELINE CHORUS, ($800) 
 722 RITA SAFARIAN: THOUGHTS RUN DEEP, ($500) 
 724 PAMELA SARTI: PATONGA CREEK, ($500) 
 725 MONIKA SCHEFFLER: SEAFOAM SERENADE, ($750) 
 726 JAN SCHUSTER-CALLUS: SUNSET AT THE MARINA,  
 ($950) 
 727 ELIZABETH SEALE: GENTLE TRAVELLER, ($1750) 
 728 FERESHTEH SHAFAGHI: WE ARE HOME, ($600) 
 729 ANDREW SMITH: REMEMBERING NIELSEN PARK  
 VAUCLUSE, ($390) 
 730 ANDREW SMITH: ANTARCTICA, ($5800) 
 732 DIANE STAFFORD-SMITH: REFLECTIONS  
 AFTERNOON LIGHT DAVISTOWN, ($900) 
 734 BRIAN STRATTON: THE SENTINELS, ($3000) 
 735 MARINA STRIJAKOVA: SUNSET IN BLUE, ($900) 
 736 MELISSA SUNDBORN: AFTER THE MORNING CATCH,  
 ($650) 
 738 JAN TOULIS: COAST COLOURS, ($1400) 
 739 MARIA TSE: UNTITLED, ($780) 
 740 DIANNE TURNBULL: STORM BREWING, ($770) 
 741 LORNA WALL: HEADLAND COASTAL BANKSIA  
 SEASIDE BEACH, ($2200) 
 742 EDWINA WALSH: LAST LIGHT, ($1200) 
 743 HELEN WALTERS: BARRIER REEF - BENEATH THE SEA,  
 ($400) 
 744 PETER WARNER: GORDONS BAY, ($860) 
 745 MICHAEL WARREN: RUINS AT REDICK BAY, ($800) 
 747 KU WIJERATNE: SHADOWS, ($900) 
 748 SHARON WILLDIN: UNTITLED, ($750) 
 749 JASMINE WONG: SURF'S UP, ($1450) 
 750 JOHN WOODLAND: PORT MELBOURNE STEAMERS  
 1955, ($3250) 
 751 BING WU: PATRIOTIC HOUSEBOAT, TEA GARDEN,  
 PORT STEPHEN, ($3500) 
 752 BAOCHENG YANG: BEACH VIEW, ($5800) 
 753 DIANE YOUSOUF: SYDNEY HARBOUR AT SUNSET,  
 ($600) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Marine/ 
 Seascape Painting. 
 618 DIANA BORINSKI: GORDON'S BAY, ($2700) 
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 CLASS 6 - Birds and/or Flowers Painting (in their natural  
 setting). Prizes 1st $2000, 2nd $600, 3rd $350 
 1 837 EKATERINA MORTENSEN: PEACH HEATH, ($850) 
 2 803 MARGARETHA HADFIELD: PERSONABLE MAGPIES,  
 ($2400) 
 3 820 LANA-LEIGH LOMBARD: STARRY FEATHERS (BLACK  
 COCKATOO), ($1800) 
 HC 850 CAROLINE OESTERHELD: CRACKLE OF COCKATOOS,  
 ($790) 
 HC 875 YOLANDA SEACH: SPRINGTIME, ($1100) 
 575 DEIRDRE ROAN BROWN: OLLIE, ($300) 
 754 JORDAN AARSEN: DUCK DUCK BLOOM, ($450) 
 755 HENRIK ABRAM: UNTITLED, ($750) 
 756 ISABEL ALFONSO: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 757 CASS ANDERSON: “ROSE IN SHATTERED LIGHT, ($95) 
 758 JENNIFER ANDRADE: BIRD AT THE GIANT’S  
 CAUSEWAY, ($370) 
 759 ELEANOR ANSON: FLIRTATIOUS, ($1200) 
 760 BELINDA BAYNES: SPRING ENIGMATIC, ($1200) 
 761 VLADO BEGONJA: WINGS AND FLAME TREES ON  
 THE SHOALHAVEN, ($5900) 
 762 LEE BENTON: RAINBOW LORIKEETS FEEDING, ($450) 
 763 ROBYNE BERLING: POPPIES ON PARADE, ($450) 
 764 KATHERINE BIDEN: ROSTER SCRATCHING IN THE  
 DIRT, ($400) 
 765 CHRIS BLACKWOOD: WHAT WAS THAT?, ($780) 
 766 SONJA BOWDEN: UNTITLED, ($1800) 
 767 JENNIFER BROWNE: UNTITLED, ($550) 
 768 SAM BUCKERFIELD: MIDNIGHT BLOOM, ($725) 
 769 GLENN BURTON: COMFORTABLE ON MY OWN,  
 ($1500) 
 770 JOY BYE: FLORAL HOME, ($130) 
 771 TATIANA CAINES: DANDELION DREAM, ($1700) 
 772 THERASE CAMPBELL: ROSELLA BOMB, ($2400) 
 773 WAI YING CHAN: SILENT OBSERVATIONS, ($325) 
 775 HARITHA CHEPURI: BUTTERFLY, ($1199) 
 776 SANDRA CLARKE: BACKYARD BEAUTY, ($1600) 
 777 AMANDA COOK: SPOT THE PARDELOTE, ($850) 
 778 EVELYN CULLEN: WARATAHS, ($430) 
 779 ARABELLA CZERWENKA: PEONY ROSES, (NFS) 
 780 LISA DALY: THE HERON, ($250) 
 781 LESLEY DAVIES: AUSTRALIAN RAINFOREST, ($1800) 
 782 LOUISE DE MARCO JELAVIC: AMONG THE  
 BANKSIAS, ($800) 
 784 ROSS DRIVER: DESERT PEA, ($875) 
 785 RENATE DU PLESSIS: SAPPHIRE SPLENDOUR, ($450) 
 786 ELIZABETH ELLEN: LOTUS GARDEN, ($1995) 
 787 JOSEPHINE ESPLIN: BEST FRIENDS, ($520) 
 789 LINDA FERLAZZO: KOOKABURRA BABY, ($310) 
 790 KATHRYN FLETCHER: BOB (3 SEAGULLS), ($2000) 
 791 DEBRA FREEMAN: FLIGHTS OF COLOUR, ($2500) 
 792 CHRISTINE FRIEND: ROSE-CROWNED BEAUTY  
 PAGEANT, (NFS) 
 793 CATHERINE FROSTICK: PROTEA, ($550) 
 794 GLORIA GALVIN: EASTERN ROSELLAS, ($350) 
 795 DIANA GARTH: POPPY TIME, ($1200) 
 796 DONNA GILBERTSON: FIRE IN THE SKY, ($1500) 
 797 SAMANTHA GO: WHERE THE DUCKS GO, ($1000) 
 798 MELANIE GONZALEZ: AUSTRALIAN BIRDS, ($600) 
 799 CHRISTINE GORDON-SMITH: BO HO FLOWERS,  
 ($1000) 

 800 ANNABEL GREEN: EASTERN ROSELLA, ($1000) 
 801 ASTRID GREEN: BE HAPPY, ($395) 
 802 MARIJKE GREENWAY: GYMEA DANCE, ($2400) 
 804 JUDY HALL: THE IRIS AND HUMMING BIRDS, ($2500) 
 805 KATHRYN HARTMAN: ODE TO JOY, ($340) 
 806 MARIE HEALY: LILY AND LORIKEET, ($795) 
 807 KAREN HEFFERNAN: THE SURVIVOR, ($900) 
 808 ANN HODGSON: SHORELINE SHADOWS, ($450) 
 809 HELEN HOLZAPFEL: MAGNIFICENT MAGNOLIAS,  
 ($1300) 
 810 MADELEINE INGHAM: NOISY, ($1790) 
 811 STEVE JANNAR: WATTAMOLLA MACRO III, ($2500) 
 812 LANCE JURD: GALAH S IN THE AFTERNOON FOREST  
 MT RAE, ($750) 
 813 HAN SOOK KIM: DREAM GARDEN 2, ($1800) 
 814 CATHERINE KING: ECHOES OF THE BUSH, ($785) 
 815 KANAK KIRAN: BEAUTIFUL BLOSSOMS, ($1800) 
 816 VIOLETTA KURBANOVA: COCKATOO, ($900) 
 817 SUZANNE LANE: THE LYREBIRD'S SONG, ($575) 
 818 SAMARA LETARD: BEFORE THE LAUGH, ($5500) 
 819 LENNIS LIN: RED TAILED BLACK COCKATOO, ($490) 
 821 REMY LORKEN: SPRING BLOSSOMS, ($600) 
 822 RHIANNON LOUIS: CROWNED IN SILENCE, ($400) 
 823 DAVID LUMLEY: KOOKABURRA, ($2000) 
 824 DESIREE MARTIN: WINGS OF FREEDOM, ($1800) 
 825 CLARE MCCARTNEY: FINCHES CHARM, ($850) 
 827 MOIRA MCGUIRE: COLOURPLAY, ($750) 
 828 JUDIT MECHTLER: WATCH FROM THE PAPERBARK  
 TREE, ($440) 
 829 LEWIS MENDIS: URBAN DELIGHTS, ($960) 
 830 FELIX MIDDLETON: MARGOT THE EMU IN HER  
 NATURAL ENVIRONMENT, (NFS) 
 831 NOELINE MILLAR: THE WATERLILY POND, ($1300) 
 832 LALIT MITAL: BRINGING COLOURS CLOSE TO LIFE,  
 ($1500) 
 833 THERESA MOORE: GANG GANG & SPIRIT OF FLOW,  
 ($780) 
 834 JACKLYN MORAN: MORNING LIGHT, ($650) 
 835 SHARON MORONEY: UNTITLED, ($1800) 
 836 DEIDRE MORRISON: LORIKEETS IN BOTTLEBRUSH,  
 ($750) 
 839 JENNI MOSSARD: GANG GANG, ($800) 
 840 SANZIDA MURTAZA: THE GARDEN LISTENS, (NFS) 
 841 ANNETTE NEEDS: FRIENDS 2, ($900) 
 842 BRITTANY NEWMAN: KOOKABURRAS CATCH, ($1900) 
 843 VELIA NEWMAN: GRACE IN THE GLOW, ($4500) 
 844 ALICE NGUYEN: ALWAYS TOGETHER, ($500) 
 845 ANDIE NIMMETT: UNTITLED, ($500) 
 846 ROBYN NORTH ZAMAN: GEEBUNG AND WATTLE,  
 ($450) 
 847 JOY O'BRIEN: AGAPANTHUS SUPREME, ($1200) 
 848 CASSANDRA O'CONNOR: ABUTILONS, (NFS) 
 849 NOELINE O'CONNOR: MY FAVOURITE FLOWER, ($400) 
 851 MILKA ORDONEZ: THE NIGHTWATCHER, ($290) 
 852 NINA PAINE: KOOKABURRA 3, ($495) 
 854 ANTIONETTE PEARCE: AUSTRALIAN WILD FLOWERS,  
 ($700) 
 855 NICHOLAS PEARCE: THE MESSENGER OF THE SKIES,  
 ($750) 
 856 VICKI PEARCE: JELLY FRUIT, ($750) 
 857 SYDNEY PEMBERTON: WONGA PIGEON, ($400) 
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 858 CHERYL PENMAN: REFLECTING, ($580) 
 859 ANTHONY POLISTENA: THE CURIOUS COCKATOO,  
 ($680) 
 860 DOMINIC PROUST: LYBREBIRD, ($100) 
 861 CAROLINE PULLINGER: SPRING, ($950) 
 862 PHILIPPA QUAINTANCE: SPRING FLOWERSS, ($997) 
 863 MARCIA REA: COCKATOO IN MIST, ($450) 
 864 DIANA REID-ROWLAND: SUPERB FAIRY WRENS, ($775) 
 865 MARGARET ROBERTS: GALAH, ($400) 
 866 NICOLE ROBERTSON: MORNING GLORY, ($800) 
 867 KATY ROBINSON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 868 KATIE RUSSETT: SNAPDRAGONS, ($700) 
 869 BREE RUTHERFORD-SLARKE: REFLECTION, ($350) 
 870 SUKHVINDER SAGGU: RED WATTLEBIRD IN NARA  
 GARDEN, ($690) 
 871 JUDY SALLEH: MIDNIGHT WING, ($2200) 
 872 PAMELA SARTI: BANKSIA, ($750) 
 873 MONIKA SCHEFFLER: SUPERB FAIRY WREN  
 PLAYGROUND, ($650) 
 874 JANET SCOTT: DAFFODILS, ($130) 
 876 ELIZABETH SEALE: A MOMENT OF WREN, ($500) 
 877 JULIE SIWAK: WHO MADE THE MOON CRY?, ($950) 
 878 DIANE STAFFORD-SMITH: MAGPIE MISCHIEF, ($1200) 
 879 MARINA STRIJAKOVA: MUMMY IS HOME, ($1500) 
 880 FRANCES SUMMERELL: PRETTY AS, ($295) 
 881 DAISY SUNG: QUIET GRACE, ($590) 
 882 MONICA SURI: VEIL OF BLOSSOMS, ($690) 
 883 JOZY SUTTON: GALAHS, ($390) 
 884 LISA TAYLOR: HAPPINESS, ($680) 
 885 MELISSA THAM: TEMPERANCE, ($370) 
 886 SALLY ANN THOMPSON: ICE WARROR, ($1100) 
 887 CAROL THOMSON: KING PARROT IN THE  
 COTTONEASTER, ($3200) 
 888 SAM TONKIN: PINK FLANNEL FLOWER, ($1200) 
 889 MARIA TSE: UNTITLED, ($680) 
 890 LORNA WALL: LATE AFTERNOON SONG MAGPIE,  
 ($1350) 
 891 EDWINA WALSH: GANG-GANG, ($1200) 
 892 HELEN WALTERS: TURKEY TAKING A STROLL AT  
 CURRAWONG BEACH NSW, ($1500) 
 893 MARLENE WEAVER: IS THAT YOUR EGG?, ($2000) 
 894 KATHRYN WELLINGTON: FAIR BIANCA ROSE AND  
 AUSTRALIAN PAINTED LADY, ($2000) 
 896 SHARON WILLDIN: UNTITLED, ($750) 
 897 JASMINE WONG: EFFLORESCENCE, ($1550) 
 898 BING WU: LORIKEETS VISIT CHINAMAN BEACH,  
 ($2650) 
 899 BAOCHENG YANG: BLAZING BLOOMS, ($1200) 
 900 LILY YENCE: MATAHARI, ($1500) 
 901 DIANE YOUSOUF: WHITE IBIS, ($350) 
 902 SUYEON YU: LILLY PILLY BEE, ($2500) 
 903 LINDA ZHU: SPIRIT IN THE LUSH, ($1200) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Birds &/or  
 Flowers Painting. 
 837 EKATERINA MORTENSEN: PEACH HEATH, ($850) 

 ORIENTAL PAINTING & CALLIGRAPHY 
 CLASS 9 - Oriental Painting. Prizes 1st $2000, 2nd $600, 3rd $350 
 1 914 JANET PENG-LIN: UNTITLED, ($300) 
 2 919 JASMINE WONG: CHERRY BLOSSOM, ($450) 
 3 915 LING QIN: WHERE CLOUDS RISE, THE DRAGON  
 SOARS, ($10000) 
 HC 904 SHAORU CAI: STREAMS AND MOUNTAINS:  
 SECLUDED DWELLING LANDSCAPE, ($1200) 
 HC 918 PAK SHEUNG WAN: CONTEMPORARY CHINESE  
 COLOUR-INK LANDSCAPES, ($800) 
 905 MICHELLE CHAN: SUMMER OUTING, ($350) 
 906 CHERYL CHE: A GENTLE INTERVAL, ($1400) 
 907 NGA HEI CHENG: WHISPERS AMONG THE  
 BLOSSOMS, (NFS) 
 908 EVELYN CHOI FONG: FREE ONE'S HEART BEYOND  
 BOUNDS OF HEAVEN & EARTH, (NFS) 
 909 POLLY GAI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 911 SANDRA GRAY: WILD, ($888) 
 912 REBECCA LIAO: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 913 YATING LIU: THROUGH THE WINDOWS, (NFS) 
 916 MARINA STRIJAKOVA: THE CATCH UP, ($900) 
 917 PAK HEUNG WAN: GUANYIN (GODDESS OF MERCY)  
 IN CHINESE INK PAINTING, ($1000) 
 920 SHERYL YEUNG: HAPPY CHICKS, SWEET GRAPES, (NFS) 
 921 AIHUA ZHANG: IN THE ASCENDANT, ($500) 
 922 LINDA ZHU: RESTING IN HIS GRACE, ($650) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Oriental  
 Painting. 
 914 JANET PENG-LIN: UNTITLED, ($300) 

 Cash Prize supported by Kate Anderson. Prizes 1st $250,  
 2nd $150, 3rd $100 
 914 JANET PENG-LIN: UNTITLED, ($300) 
 919 JASMINE WONG: CHERRY BLOSSOM, ($450) 
 915 LING QIN: WHERE CLOUDS RISE, THE DRAGON 
 SOARS, ($10000) 

 CLASS 10 - Oriental Calligraphy. Prizes 1st $2000, 2nd $600,  
 3rd $350 
 1 924 MICHELLE CHAN: UNTITLED, ($500) 
 2 930 TIMOTHY MING YUN WONG: DRUNKEN SCRIPT, ($380) 
 3 925 POLLY GAI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 HC 926 DAISY HSU: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 HC 927 CHUI LAM: ORIENTAL ART STAYS, (NFS) 
 923 SHAORU CAI: WRITING: A PORTRAIT OF THE HEART,  
 ($1200) 
 928 PAK HEUNG WAN: "LETTING GO", CHINESE  
 CALLIGRAPHY, ($1000) 
 929 PAK SHEUNG WAN: "A LIFE OF QUIET PURPOSE",  
 BIRD SCRIPT CALLIGRAPHY, ($800) 
 931 AIHUA ZHANG: INSTANT SUCCESS, ($400) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Oriental  
 Calligraphy. 
 924 MICHELLE CHAN: UNTITLED, ($500) 

 Cash Prize supported by Kate Anderson. Prizes 1st $250,  
 2nd $150, 3rd $100 
 924 MICHELLE CHAN: UNTITLED, ($500) 
 930 TIMOTHY MING YUN WONG: DRUNKEN SCRIPT, 
 ($380) 
 925 POLLY GAI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
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 DRAWING 
 CLASS 11 - Drawing. Prizes 1st $2000, 2nd $600, 3rd $350 
 1 954 WAYNE DAVIS: BUNDANOON BUSH, ($2500) 
 2 1020 AKRAM SULAIMAN: STILL WATERS, ($5500) 
 3 950 JENNIE CRAMP: PELICAN POLITICS, (NFS) 
 HC 962 JAN GARBEN: UNTITLED, ($600) 
 HC 985 SHINAKO MANJI: ESCAPE, ($900) 
 932 KYLIE ABEL: SCOTTISH CASTLE, ($500) 
 933 ERIN AYE: RURAL COMPOSITION, (NFS) 
 934 DAVID BACKHURST: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 935 ALISON BAILLACHE: CYNTHIA, (NFS) 
 936 LILI BARAN: THE SENTINEL OF MINNEHAHA, ($675) 
 937 KRISTA BARMAN: BADU MANGROVE, (NFS) 
 938 KAILEIGH BERTRAM: GUARDIAN OF THE NIGHT, (NFS) 
 939 BEVERLEY BETTS: WATCHING, (NFS) 
 940 DIANA BORINSKI: PARRAMATTA SQUARE, ($750) 
 941 SONJA BOWDEN: I AM WOMAN, ($8000) 
 942 ROBYN BOYLAN: EQUADOR, (NFS) 
 943 JENNIFER BURNS: YOU'VE GOT MAIL, ($3800) 
 944 CALISTA CAMARDA: OUTBACK GAZE, (NFS) 
 945 TIANA CHEZZI: WARIN, ($500) 
 946 HELEN CLARK: AILEEN, (NFS) 
 947 SANDRA CLARKE: LIFE GOES BY, ($1500) 
 948 RUBY CLIFTON: MS MONROE, (NFS) 
 949 EMMA COSMO: FASHION, ($250) 
 951 JORJA CUMMINGS: ON POINT, (NFS) 
 952 ARABELLA CZERWENKA: ZEBRA SWALLOWTAIL  
 BUTTERFLY, ($590) 
 953 LESLEY DAVIES: UNTITLED, ($1200) 
 955 ROSS DRIVER: BRAVE MULES, (NFS) 
 956 RENATE DU PLESSIS: THE GANG, ($1250) 
 957 JOSEPHINE ESPLIN: MAJESTIC TIGER, ($520) 
 958 VANESSA EZOLD: DRIVING FORCE OF AUSTRALIA, (NFS) 
 959 MERRILEE FLEETING: OUTBACK, ($1750) 
 960 ROBYN FRANK: CHICKENS, ($600) 
 961 DEBRA FREEMAN: A COUNTRY BLOKE, ($500) 
 963 CHRISTOPHER GIEREK: CORNER SHELF, ($650) 
 964 IAN GILLHAM: BOTTLE BRUSH, ($300) 
 965 JOSHUA GLASS: GLADYS, ($2000) 
 966 DESI GRIMEKIS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 967 KAREN HEFFERNAN: I HAVE CRIED 1,000 TEARS, ($950) 
 969 NICOLE HOOIMEYER: MANGKURRU, (NFS) 
 970 MICHAEL HOPMERE: THE QUAY, (NFS) 
 971 NICOLE HUNT: PAUSE, ($930) 
 972 ADELAIDE JACKSON: HORSE, (NFS) 
 973 LOUISE JACKSON: GIRAFFE PORTRAIT, ($50) 
 974 EVELYN JANES: FINDING NATURE, ($250) 
 975 ANNIE JOSEPH: THE OLD SHOP, ($500) 
 976 BELINDA KENNY: POWERFUL YOUTH, ($500) 
 977 MICHAELA KRITICOS: MOMENT OF INNOCENCE, (NFS) 
 978 SUZANNE LANE: CREMORNE POINT, ($790) 
 979 JAN LATTA: BODY RHYME, ($480) 
 980 SAMARA LETARD: IN THE SHADOWS OF LOVE, ($5500) 
 981 LANA-LEIGH LOMBARD: FIRE HORSE, ($1970) 
 982 LUCE LOPEZ: JULIUS, THE CAMARGUE HORSE, ($370) 
 986 ASHLEIGH MARIC: MOUNTAINS OF POTENTIAL, ($500) 
 988 MARK MCCORRISTON: YO BULL, ($250) 
 989 ANNETTE MCCROSSIN: IF YOU GO DOWN TO THE  
 WOODS TODAY, ($1200) 

 990 IAN MCKIMM: DIRTBIKE IN PEN, (NFS) 
 991 ELIZABETH MERCER: UNTITLED, ($300) 
 992 KAILI METANI: YELLOW, ($575) 
 993 STEPHANIE MILES: YEAR OF THE FIRE HORSE, ($1800) 
 994 LALIT MITAL: CATCH ME IF YOU CAN, ($995) 
 995 DYLAN MOFFATT: 50 YEARS OF CONCORDE'S  
 COMMERCIAL FLIGHTS, (NFS) 
 996 DEIDRE MORRISON: PLATYPUS, ($495) 
 998 VIVIAN MOTBEY: MISS, (NFS) 
 999 DAN MOULTON: THAT NIGHT IN THE FOREST, ($3200) 
 1001 CHRIS MUSCAT: MAGPIE, ($680) 
 1003 VALERIE O'HARA: TOMMY, ($295) 
 1004 ANTHONY PAINE: BACK IN NY, ($350) 
 1005 JULIA PARISI: FORM, ($850) 
 1006 NATHALIE PASTRO: SUKI CAT, (NFS) 
 1007 MARIA ISABELLA POLIAS: KYLE, (NFS) 
 1008 GRACE POOLE: FATHER OLI, ($200) 
 1009 KRIS RAMSAY: YES, BOK BOK, (NFS) 
 1011 LIANA ROZE: ON THE TABLE, ($500) 
 1012 VIOLET SCHENONI: UNTITLED, ($100) 
 1013 JAN SCHUSTER-CALLUS: AGELESS, ($500) 
 1015 JULIE SIMMONS: ENTANGLED, ($3000) 
 1016 SOPHIA SOURLAS: TIMELINE, ($500) 
 1017 DIANE STAFFORD-SMITH: POWERFUL BUT  
 VULNERABLE, ($900) 
 1018 JEANETTE STARR: UNTITLED, ($1500) 
 1019 MARINA STRIJAKOVA: LEFT BEHIND, ($900) 
 1021 SUSAN TAIT: MY PHILLY, ($400) 
 1022 LISA TAYLOR: ONCE WITHIN A TIME, ($680) 
 1023 HENRIETTE TEN KATE: LUSTRE AND FORM, ($300) 
 1024 EMMA TIMMS: BE THE LIGHT, ($900) 
 1025 WAYNE TOMASUMS: COMPOSED STRENGTH, ($980) 
 1026 SIENNA WALLACE: SIR DAVID ATTENBOROUGH, (NFS) 
 1027 ANNA WARREN: EXUBERANT, ($1500) 
 1029 ROSELINA ZHENG: ERAS OF ARCHITECTURE, (NFS) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Drawing. 
 954 WAYNE DAVIS: BUNDANOON BUSH, ($2500) 

 PRINT MAKING 
 CLASS 12 - Print making on Paper. Prizes 1st $2000, 2nd $600, 
 3rd $350 
 1 1038 CATHERINE GARBUTT: GREY- HEADED FLYING  
 FOXES, ($520) 
 2 1044 JENNIFER O'YOUNG: MEMORIES OF HOME, ($890) 
 3 1047 MELLISSA READ-DEVINE: WILDFLOWER GARDENS,  
 ($480) 
 HC 1041 STEPHANIE MCCREADY: A BLAZE IN 'THE ROYAL'  
 (MOUNTAIN DEVIL SHRUB), ($790) 
 HC 1046 DOMINIC PROUST: UNTITLED, ($200) 
 7 BOB BAIRD: TUSCAN VINYARD, ($1600) 
 1030 JEANIE ATKINSON: GOODNESS YOU HAVE  
 CHANGED, ($250) 
 1031 ROBYNE BERLING: AFTERNOON REFLECTIONS, ($575) 
 1032 DIANA BORINSKI: SYDNEY ROWING CLUB, ($450) 
 1034 ANN CONDON: THE NEST, ($350) 
 1035 JULIE DEBRAY: FRAGMENTS OF A MOONLIT DREAM,  
 ($760) 
 1036 ROBYN FRANK: HORSE, ($400) 
 1037 JAN GARBEN: UNTITLED, ($600) 
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 1040 CARMEL MACKIE: TEABAG, SKELETON LEAF  
 MONOPRINT, ($425) 
 1042 RHYS MIERS: UNTITLED, ($80) 
 1043 CASSANDRA O'CONNOR: KOOKABURRA, ($300) 
 1045 MARCELA ORDONEZ: SQUID-INK STUDY: UNDER  
 THE SEA, ($420) 
 1048 CAROLINE REID: LEAF LITTER, ($150) 
 1049 NICOLE ROBERTSON: A SLICE OF LIFE, ($600) 
 1050 JUDY SMITH: WHAT WORLDS WITHIN, ($900) 
 1051 WENDY VERITY: GELI BLOOMS, ($300) 
 1052 MARIANNE VIDAL: AUSTRALIAN BUSH 1, ($450) 
 1053 GRAHAM ALBERT WATSON: THE SINGING FLOWER,  
 ($375) 
 1054 JACQUIE WILSON: REMEMBER THE DAYS, ($250) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Print Making. 
 1038 CATHERINE GARBUTT: GREY- HEADED FLYING  
 FOXES, ($520) 

 MINIATURE ART 
 CLASS 13 - Miniature Art. Prizes 1st $750, 2nd $300, 3rd $200 
 1 1062 JANE BENNETT: HELLFIRE BAY, ($350) 
 2 1170 MADELEINE SZYMANSKI: SPRING SEMESTER, ($650) 
 3 1158 SUKHVINDER SAGGU: ORIENTAL VASE STUDY, ($260) 
 HC 1067 RUTH BOSVELD: DUCKLING DAYS, ($400) 
 HC 1139 MARCELA ORDONEZ: A DAY AT THE SHOW, ($380) 
 258 KELLY CHAN: LUCKY CAT, ($150) 
 783 CAROLINE DOOLEY: SPOTTED PARDALOTE, ($95) 
 1055 KYLIE ABEL: DRAGON 1, ($150) 
 1056 KYLIE ABEL: DRAGON 2, ($150) 
 1057 LINDA ANDERSON: SPARROW THOUGHTS, ($100) 
 1059 JEANIE ATKINSON: BREEZE TO THE HOMESTEAD, ($120) 
 1060 JEANIE ATKINSON: EMERGING TO THE HAVEN, ($120) 
 1061 JANE BENNETT: ENGAGE MAVERICK, ($350) 
 1063 TRISH BENNETT: MEETING AT THE DAM, ($225) 
 1064 TRISH BENNETT: HAVE BEEN HERE BEFORE  
 CAPERTEE, ($225) 
 1068 RUTH BOSVELD: PREPARING THE SOIL, ($400) 
 1069 JENNIFER BURNS: EMU TEABIRD, ($320) 
 1070 JENNIFER BURNS: IBIS, ($320) 
 1071 MEGAN CARROLL: WAITING, ($390) 
 1072 MEGAN CARROLL: COMPANIONS, ($390) 
 1074 CAROLINE COOPER: MIDSUMMER, ($550) 
 1075 EVELYN CULLEN: ROYAL SPLENDOUR, ($250) 
 1076 NEL DAVIS: BEFORE I GO TO CHURCH, ($250) 
 1077 WAYNE DAVIS: UNTITLED, ($250) 
 1078 ROSS DRIVER: COUNTRY SCENE, ($210) 
 1079 RENATE DU PLESSIS: PERFECT SWEETNESS, ($180) 
 1080 EUGENIA DUNLEVIE: FROM THE PARST, ($395) 
 1081 ANTHONY FARRELL: LOOKING OVER THE EDGE, ($220) 
 1082 ANTHONY FARRELL: REFLECTIONS, ($220) 
 1083 ROBYN FRANK: FISH, ($400) 
 1084 CHRISTINE FRIEND: NATURAL BEAUTY, ($475) 
 1085 GLORIA GALVIN: MOUNTAIN VIEW, ($220) 
 1086 GLORIA GALVIN: BLUE MOUNTAINS, ($220) 
 1087 JAN GARBEN: UNTITLED, ($200) 
 1088 JAN GARBEN: UNTITLED, ($200) 
 1089 DIANA GARTH: BONDI HEADLAND, ($220) 
 1090 DIANA GARTH: A DAY AT WATTAMOLLA, ($220) 
 1091 ASTRID GREEN: EAGLE OWL, ($250) 

 1092 RICHARD T GREEN: BREAKERS, ($250) 
 1093 SARA HASSAN: SMALL WONDERS, ($45) 
 1094 SARA HASSAN: HARMONY, ($45) 
 1096 SARAH HOWARD: DISTANT VALLEY, ($240) 
 1098 KATE JACOBSEN: POWERFUL OWL, ($350) 
 1099 KATE JACOBSEN: PLOUGHED FIELDS, ($350) 
 1100 KATRINA JELAVIC: O DU MEIN HOLDER  
 ABENDSTERN, (NFS) 
 1101 ANNIE JOSEPH: TARALGA LANE, ($500) 
 1102 CATHERINE KING: THE MORNING CALL, ($185) 
 1103 VIOLETTA KURBANOVA: ILLUSION, ($400) 
 1104 CLARA KWOK: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1105 SHAANVI LAHIRI: UNDER THE LOOKING GLASS, ($30) 
 1106 JOSEFIA LEMON: HIGH COUNTRY SILENCE,  
 KOSCIUSZKO NATIONAL PARK, ($650) 
 1107 JOSEFIA LEMON: WHERE THE THREDBO PAUSES,  
 ($550) 
 1108 SANDRA LIEN: LONGEVITY, ($500) 
 1110 JENNY MACNAUGHTON: A TOUCH OF AUTUMN,  
 ($275) 
 1111 JENNY MACNAUGHTON: RIPPLES IN TIME, ($275) 
 1112 ROBYN MAHONEY: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1113 TIM MAJOR: GRACIOUS ....., (NFS) 
 1114 SHINAKO MANJI: SNAPDRAGON1, ($120) 
 1115 SHINAKO MANJI: SNAPDRAGON2, ($120) 
 1116 CLARE MCCARTNEY: PRETTY BIRD, ($390) 
 1118 STEPHANIE MCCREADY: UNTITLED, ($200) 
 1119 KIAH MCKINNON: WAITING, ($180) 
 1120 LEWIS MENDIS: KAKADU NATIONAL PARK, ($160) 
 1121 LEWIS MENDIS: WATCHING YOU ..... !, ($160) 
 1122 NOELINE MILLAR: THE ART SHOW- BEECHWORTH,  
 ($320) 
 1123 NOELINE MILLAR: A SWANSEA SUMMER 2, ($320) 
 1124 DEIDRE MORRISON: FRANCIS ST COTTAGE,  
 RICHMOND, ($160) 
 1125 DEIDRE MORRISON: BLUE WREN, ($160) 
 1126 DAN MOULTON: WORLD WITH IN WORLDS, ($350) 
 1127 DAN MOULTON: JOY FACTORY, ($350) 
 1128 CHRIS MUSCAT: SOUTH COAST, ($250) 
 1131 CASSANDRA O'CONNOR: SHAGS AT NARRABEEN  
 LAGOON, (NFS) 
 1132 CASSANDRA O'CONNOR: BRIDGE OVER TUMUT  
 RIVER, (NFS) 
 1133 VALERIE O'HARA: KOALA, ($295) 
 1134 CHRISTINE O"CONNOR: BEES AT PLAY, ($200) 
 1135 CHRISTINE O"CONNOR: WOMAN, ($250) 
 1137 CAROLINE OESTERHELD: BLUE-BLOODED CAT, ($350) 
 1138 MARCELA ORDONEZ: THE SWEET THINGS IN LIFE...,  
 ($380) 
 1140 NINA PAINE: JIM JIM FALLS, ($295) 
 1141 NINA PAINE: LONE CYPRESS, ($295) 
 1142 JULIA PARISI: COMPOSITION, ($160) 
 1143 JULIA PARISI: PORSCHE, ($160) 
 1144 CLAIRE PARK: UNTITLED, ($300) 
 1145 BIANCA POLE: RAT'S WINNING HAND, ($400) 
 1146 BIANCA POLE: RAT'S MEDAL, ($300) 
 1147 DOMINIC PROUST: SILKIE, ($100) 
 1148 DOMINIC PROUST: BUFF ORPINGTON, ($100) 
 1149 MELLISSA READ-DEVINE: WONDERLAND, ($450) 
 1150 MELLISSA READ-DEVINE: DENIZEN, ($450) 
 1151 LARA RISTIC: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
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 1152 NICOLE ROBERTSON: SMALL THINGS, ($300) 
 1153 NICOLE ROBERTSON: EVEN SMALLER, ($300) 
 1154 JACINTA ROBINSON: UNTITLED, ($150) 
 1155 JACINTA ROBINSON: UNTITLED, ($150) 
 1156 LIANA ROZE: THE PRINCESS BRIDE, ($150) 
 1157 SUKHVINDER SAGGU: BREAKFAST STUDY, ($260) 
 1159 AILEEN SANJOTO: GILDED RIPPLES, ($550) 
 1160 MONIKA SCHEFFLER: VIBRANT ORANGE GUMNUTS,  
 ($220) 
 1161 MONIKA SCHEFFLER: BUBBLEGUM PINK GUM  
 BLOSSOMS, ($220) 
 1162 VIOLET SCHENONI: BUNNER 1, ($60) 
 1163 VIOLET SCHENONI: BUNNER 2, ($60) 
 1164 JANET SCOTT: NORFOLK ISLAND 1, ($120) 
 1165 JANET SCOTT: NORFOLK ISLAND 2, ($120) 
 1166 KIRA SCOTT: SHADOW THE PUPPY, (NFS) 
 1167 ELIZABETH SEALE: STICKY FINGERS, ($175) 
 1168 JUDY SMITH: RIVERVIEW II, ($350) 
 1169 MOMO SUGIMOTO: UNTITLED, ($250) 
 1171 MADELEINE SZYMANSKI: FRENCH LANE, ($380) 
 1172 CAROL THOMSON: GINGER PIE, ($320) 
 1173 CAROL THOMSON: LAUGHING KOOKABURRA, ($320) 
 1174 CLARA TSE: WHIMSICAL NOSTALGIA, (NFS) 
 1175 ANNE WALTON: NO1, ($230) 
 1176 ANNE WALTON: NO2, ($230) 
 1177 LAVIOLAN WATSON: WHISPERS OF GOLD, ($300) 
 1178 ELEANOR WICKENS: BABY BLUSH, ($150) 
 1179 SHARON WILLDIN: UNTITLED, ($220) 
 1180 PATRICIA WILSON: POND LILIES, ($280) 
 1181 JASMINE WONG: SOLO SKIER, ($95) 
 1182 KARISMA WOOD: UNTITLED, ($150) 
 1183 YUNZE XUE: GOLF COURT, ($250) 
 1184 YAO ZHANG: COASTAL LINES, ($350) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Miniature Art. 
 1062 JANE BENNETT: HELLFIRE BAY, ($350) 

 PHOTOGRAPHY 
 (S603) - Best Photograph in Show. 
 1 1264 ERIN FORAN: SHEPHERD, ($500) 

 The Watt Family Perpetual Trophy, donated by Peter Watt,  
 for the winner of the Best Photograph in Show.  
 1264 ERIN FORAN: SHEPHERD, ($500) 

 (S604) - The Royal Agricultural Society of NSW Award for  
 the best Black & White Exhibit from Photography Classes  
 14 to 17. Prize $500 
 1 1500 ROSALIE HOPKINS: AUSTRALIAN STUNT AND FILM  
 HORSES, ($900) 

 CLASS 14 - Rural Landscape i.e., images of landscape and  
 aerial photography that capture the essence of rural Australia. 
 Prizes 1st $2000, 2nd $600, 3rd $350 
 1 1211 DANIEL GIFFNEY: DARLINGTON POINT, ($500) 
 2 1185 NAILYA ABDRYASHITOVA: UNTITLED, ($350) 
 3 1216 MICHAEL HOBBERT: FENCES, ($399) 
 HC 190 JENNY SANT: UNTITLED, ($300) 
 HC 1238 EMILY PARISI: UNTITLED, ($200) 
 1186 INDIA ADAMS: COLOURS IN COORONG COUNTRY,  
 ($100) 

 1187 PHIL BELBIN: PEDESTRIANS, (NFS) 
 1188 JENNIFER BLAIKIE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1189 EMMA BONASSI: IT'S A COWS WORLD, ($380) 
 1190 EMMA BONASSI: REFRESHING, ($380) 
 1191 MADELEINE BRIDGETT: BLUEYS, ($500) 
 1192 CHERYL BROOKE: UNTAMED, ($450) 
 1193 CHERYL BROOKE: RUFFLED FEATHERS, ($400) 
 1194 CHRIS CARTER: OUTBACK NSW, ($380) 
 1195 CHRIS CARTER: WAY OUTBACK, ($380) 
 1196 AMANDA CLARKE: MESSAGE FROM THE TIDE, ($200) 
 1197 GEOFFREY COCHRANE: THE SWIMMING HOLE, ($200) 
 1198 MATTHEW COOK: BUSH KANGAROO, ($200) 
 1199 NARRELLE COOK: YOUNG FARMER, (NFS) 
 1200 ASHLEY COOPER: MULTITASKING, ($350) 
 1201 ASHLEY COOPER: DELIVERING THE GOODS, ($300) 
 1202 DEB COULTHARD: GOLDEN CANOLA, (NFS) 
 1203 DEB COULTHARD: EARLY MORNING, (NFS) 
 1204 CHRISTINE DIXON: COTTON FARM NSW, ($100) 
 1205 CHRISTINE DIXON: WINDMILL COUNTRY NSW, ($100) 
 1208 DAVID FUNG: BLOOM IN A SQUARE, ($70) 
 1210 ANGUS GIBSON: UNTITLED, ($50) 
 1212 ANDREW GRAHAM: FARM HANDS, ($350) 
 1213 PETER GRAY: GHOST TOWN, ($150) 
 1214 ADAM HAWKEN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1215 ADAM HAWKEN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1217 NERIDA HOPPER: CONTENTMENT, ($150) 
 1221 NATHAN LANG: RURAL LANDSCAPE, (NFS) 
 1222 ROBERT LEWIS: VETCH MOWING, ($400) 
 1223 ROBERT LEWIS: CANOLA LANDSCAPE, ($400) 
 1224 TINA-LOUISE LEWIS: SNOW CREEEK, ($400) 
 1225 SUSAN MAIN: ALL IS CALM, ($300) 
 1226 GEORGIA MANNING: GLOUCESTER TOPS, ($160) 
 1227 DENISE MARDEL: SOLITUDE, ($150) 
 1228 DENISE MARDEL: LOST IN TIME, ($150) 
 1229 BRUCE MCFADYEN: ABANDONED DREAMS, (NFS) 
 1230 AMIE MILLER: UNTITLED, ($100) 
 1231 TIFFANY MORTIMER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1232 BRADLEY MURRAY: DAWN ON A NEW DAY, ($150) 
 1233 BRADLEY MURRAY: GOLDEN HOUR ON THE  
 MURRAY, ($150) 
 1234 SAM NIKOLOSKI: ANAGNU, ($150) 
 1236 EVGENIA OBRIADINA: WHERE TIME SLOWLY GOES  
 BY, ($375) 
 1237 EMILY PARISI: UNTITLED, ($200) 
 1239 JANE ROBERTSON: AUTUMN, (NFS) 
 1240 JENNY SANT: HEREFORDS ON THE HILL, ($300) 
 1241 PETA SINCLAIR: SHINGLE HILL SHED, ($350) 
 1242 BRADLEY SMITH: STOCKYARDS, ($500) 
 1243 S SMITH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1244 FRANCES SUMMERELL: WILLORN, ($55) 
 1245 PETRA VACULIK: UNTITLED, ($100) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Rural  
 Landscape Photography. 
 1211 DANIEL GIFFNEY: DARLINGTON POINT, ($500) 
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CLASS 15 - Portrait, Living Human Form. Prizes 1st $2000,  
 2nd $600, 3rd $350 
 1 1264 ERIN FORAN: SHEPHERD, ($500) 
 2 1263 JACQUELINE FLOYD: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3 1267 JOHN GRAHAM: PLUNGE, (NFS) 
 HC 1207 JACQUELINE FLOYD: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1248 INDIA ADAMS: THE EYES NEVER LIE, (NFS) 
 1249 INDIA ADAMS: BUSH NURSE, ($100) 
 1250 PETER ARENA: ACOUSTIC MAGIC, ($300) 
 1252 LAURA BLACKSTONE: UNTITLED, ($250) 
 1253 LAURA BLACKSTONE: UNTITLED, ($250) 
 1254 CHRIS CARTER: PEOPLE, ($380) 
 1255 CHRIS CARTER: PERSON, ($380) 
 1256 AMANDA CLARKE: TRUST IN THE RED CENTRE, ($200) 
 1257 MATTHEW COOK: IMOGEN AT OPA'S, (NFS) 
 1258 ASHLEY COOPER: HOPSCOTCH, (NFS) 
 1259 DION CUSHWAY: MUM AND DAD, (NFS) 
 1260 IVY DENT: A COUNTRY SOUL, ($80) 
 1261 IVY DENT: THE PHOTOGRAPHER, ($85) 
 1262 ROSA DORIC: UNTITLED, ($60) 
 1266 GORDON GAMMIE: SANDMAN, ($250) 
 1270 THEODORA HALE: NEW LIFE, ($150) 
 1271 SIMON HALL: SARAH WITH CLARINET, (NFS) 
 1272 SIMON HALL: PHOTOGRAPHER IN HIS HAPPY PLACE,  
 (NFS) 
 1273 MARK HANSON: BUBBLE BOY, (NFS) 
 1274 KRISTIN HARRIGAN: REST-STOP KIDS, ($650) 
 1275 KRISTIN HARRIGAN: LA FORZA, ($700) 
 1276 MICHAEL HOBBERT: YOUNG AT HEART, (NFS) 
 1277 JASON HUNT: LOVE AND HAPPINESS, ($200) 
 1278 LYNDEN JONES: ZAK, (NFS) 
 1279 MICHELLE KENNEDY: ICE AGE, (NFS) 
 1280 SAXON KIRBY: @BY.SAXON, (NFS) 
 1283 TINA-LOUISE LEWIS: SAX PLAYER, ($400) 
 1286 PAUL MA: SPIDERMAN, (NFS) 
 1287 DENISE MARDEL: INNOCENCE, (NFS) 
 1288 DENISE MARDEL: HOPEFUL, (NFS) 
 1289 DIONE MORALES: UNTITLED, ($400) 
 1290 MICHELLE MORTON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1291 PETER MORTON: UNTITLED, ($150) 
 1292 NATALIE PEDLER: SIMPLICITY, ($250) 
 1293 JESSICA PHILLIPS: BORROWED SUNSHINE, (NFS) 
 1294 JESSICA PHILLIPS: WHERE SHE TURNS, (NFS) 
 1295 WAYNE PINDER: GRANDMOTHER OF THE PERUVIAN  
 ANDES, ($480) 
 1296 AMIE QUISPE: EXHALE, (NFS) 
 1297 AMIE QUISPE: UNDERWATER WONDER, (NFS) 
 1298 SHARRON RAWSON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1299 MARIAN ROMEO: SIMPLICITY, ($200) 
 1300 MARIAN ROMEO: UNTITLED, ($200) 
 1301 JORDIE ROSS: SWEEPING THE FORT (35MM FILM), (NFS) 
 1302 JAMES RUMBLE: KEEPING A WATCH, ($150) 
 1303 JAMES RUMBLE: HAPPY PLACE, ($150) 
 1304 JENNY SANT: ART ADMIRER, ($300) 
 1305 JOSHUA STEPHENS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1306 CATHERINE TRELOAR: MY MOTHER, (NFS) 
 1307 ANGELINA UPHAM: BOY CHASING SEAGULLS, (NFS) 
 1308 PAUL UPHAM: PUMBA AND PAUL, (NFS) 
 1309 LOUEEN WINTERS: IN GOOD TIMES AND BAD, (NFS) 
 1310 LOUEEN WINTERS: BROS, (NFS) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Portrait -  
 Living Human Form Photography. 
 1264 ERIN FORAN: SHEPHERD, ($500) 

 CLASS 16 - Urban Subject/Landscape. Prizes 1st $2000, 2nd $600, 
 3rd $350 
 1 1392 BRADLEY SMITH: PLAYGROUND, ($700) 
 2 1322 ALAN COLIGADO: HIGH-END, ($150) 
 3 1367 CHARLES MCKEAN: UNTITLED, ($850) 
 HC 1313 PHIL BELBIN: SITTIN ON THE DOCK, (NFS) 
 HC 1377 EMILY PARISI: UNTITLED, ($200) 
 1311 NAILYA ABDRYASHITOVA: UNTITLED, ($350) 
 1312 PETER ARENA: CURVES AND WINGS, ($300) 
 1314 SALLY BISHOP: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1315 JENNIFER BLAIKIE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1316 EMMA BONASSI: SOME OF THE 1,056,006 TILES,  
 ($380) 
 1317 ROBERT BUGARIU: UNTITLED, ($150) 
 1318 CHRIS CARTER: IN TOWN, ($380) 
 1319 CHRIS CARTER: NEAR TOWN, ($380) 
 1320 AMANDA CLARKE: QUIET RUSH, ($200) 
 1321 MATTHEW CLEMSON: STILL STANDING, ($400) 
 1323 MATTHEW COOK: SKY TOWER, ($200) 
 1324 MATTHEW COOK: NOBBY'S, ($200) 
 1325 ASHLEY COOPER: CURVE AHEAD, ($350) 
 1326 ASHLEY COOPER: GHOSTLY EXHAUST STACK, ($350) 
 1327 PATRICK COPAS: CENTRAL MARKET, ADELAIDE,  
 ($150) 
 1328 PATRICK COPAS: UNDER THE CHUO-SOBU LINE,  
 TOKYO, ($250) 
 1329 ETHAN CROXSON: STORMY SIGNALS, ($120) 
 1330 JULIE DABIC: UNTITLED, ($120) 
 1331 JAMES DE FRAINE-MURPHY: TOURIST SEASON  
 (OVER THE RIVER), (NFS) 
 1332 CHRISTINE DIXON: CENTRAL COAST NSW, ($150) 
 1333 ANDREA DOBSON: TWIN TWIST, (NFS) 
 1334 BROOKE FIETKAU: WHERE THE COAST MEETS THE  
 CITY, ($85) 
 1335 BROOKE FIETKAU: WHERE THE JETTY MEETS THE  
 TIDE, ($95) 
 1336 JACQUELINE FLOYD: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1337 JASON FOWLER: 3265 HUNTER, ($299) 
 1339 DANIEL GIFFNEY: CIRCULAR QUAY, (NFS) 
 1340 LEAH GOODALL: UNTITLED, ($400) 
 1341 LEAH GOODALL: UNTITLED, ($400) 
 1342 JOSHUA GRINTER-CUMMINS: A QUIET  
 SETTLEMENT, ($200) 
 1343 PAUL HAJJAR: SHADOWS OF THE DUOMO, ($270) 
 1344 PAUL HAJJAR: THE SEA GOD IN SILVER, ($280) 
 1345 KRISTIN HARRIGAN: AMER FORT, ($1250) 
 1346 MICHAEL HOBBERT: UNTITLED, ($399) 
 1347 NERIDA HOPPER: URBAN BEAUTY, ($150) 
 1348 MARK HUNGERFORD: SURREAL SUNRISE, (NFS) 
 1349 CHRISTIE JOHNSTON: LUNCH AT THE HOUSE X  
 AREYL.STUDIO, ($250) 
 1350 CHRISTIE JOHNSTON: PEOPLE WATCHING AT THE  
 HOUSE X AREYL.STUDIO, ($250) 
 1351 YVONNE JONES: DARLING HARBOUR NIGHT VIEW,  
 (NFS) 
 1353 NATHAN LANG: URBAN SUBJECT/LANDSCAPE, (NFS) 
 1354 RHONDA LENTON: MORNING ANGEL SUNRISE, (NFS) 
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 1355 TINA-LOUISE LEWIS: GRAFFITI CORNER, ($400) 
 1356 NATHANIEL LINKS: UNTITLED, ($225) 
 1357 NATHANIEL LINKS: UNTITLED, ($225) 
 1360 DENISE MARDEL: STORIES TO BE TOLD, ($150) 
 1361 DENISE MARDEL: MEMORIES, ($150) 
 1362 JUDITH MATHESON: CROSS ICONS, ($250) 
 1363 JUDITH MATHESON: A RAINY DAY, ($250) 
 1364 KATHLEEN MATTERSON: URBAN CANYON, ($300) 
 1365 DUNCAN MCALLISTER: UNTITLED, ($250) 
 1366 BRUCE MCFADYEN: GLORIOUS SYDNEY, (NFS) 
 1368 TIM MERCHANT: FRAMED ICON, ($75) 
 1369 ANDREW MIERS: QUAY REFLECTIONS, ($200) 
 1370 ANDREW MIERS: URBAN DAYS, ($200) 
 1371 AMIE MILLER: UNTITLED, ($100) 
 1372 DIONE MORALES: UNTITLED, ($400) 
 1373 CHRISTOPHER MORRIS: AVOCA SUNRISE, ($90) 
 1374 PETER MORTON: UNTITLED, ($220) 
 1375 SAM NIKOLOSKI: QUIET HALLWAYS, ($150) 
 1376 SOFIA NOLAN: INSIDE OUT, (NFS) 
 1379 DANIEL PARNIS: THE HIGH LINE, ($670) 
 1380 NATALIE PEDLER: LOST IN TIME, ($250) 
 1381 NATALIE PEDLER: POINT OF VIEW, ($250) 
 1382 LISA PRATT: RUSTIC CONTEMPLATION, ($250) 
 1383 GRAHAM REED: THE CAROUSEL, (NFS) 
 1384 MARY REGAN: FLOATING ICON, ($250) 
 1385 MARIAN ROMEO: UNTITLED, ($200) 
 1386 JORDIE ROSS: JAIPUR WINGS (35MM FILM), (NFS) 
 1387 JORDIE ROSS: HO CHI MINH CITY CBD (35MM FILM),  
 (NFS) 
 1388 JAMES RUMBLE: RUBY AT CENTRAL, ($150) 
 1389 JAMES RUMBLE: EVELEIGH, HOME OF THE NSWGR,  
 ($150) 
 1390 JENNY SANT: IN THE CITY, ($300) 
 1391 BRADLEY SMITH: MOONSCAPE, ($500) 
 1393 GARETH SMITH: GOLDEN GATE FROM FORT POINT,  
 ($200) 
 1396 S SMITH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1397 DAVID SPINKS: LIGHTS, ($450) 
 1398 JOSHUA STEPHENS: SOMETHING MISSING, ($45) 
 1399 SHEENA SUWART: CONCRETE LANES, (NFS) 
 1400 SHEENA SUWART: LIQUID MIRROR, (NFS) 
 1401 EIZAK SYLVESTER: GATEWAY, ($100) 
 1402 CHANDIMALA THANTRIGE: JACARANDA SUNRISE,  
 ($95) 
 1403 CHANDIMALA THANTRIGE: SYDNEY HARBOUR  
 BRIDGE, ($95) 
 1404 PAUL UPHAM: BOOKSCAPE, ($50) 
 1405 CRAIG VEKAR: BEAUTY OF ARCHITECTURE, (NFS) 
 1406 MARIANNE VIDAL: EDOGAWA COMMEMORATIVE  
 GARDEN 1, ($350) 
 1407 LOUISE VIRGONA: UNTITLED, ($150) 
 1408 THOM WHEELER: THE CROWN, (NFS) 
 1409 THOM WHEELER: SILVER SAIL, (NFS) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Urban  
 Subject/Landscape Photography. 
 1392 BRADLEY SMITH: PLAYGROUND, ($700) 

 CLASS 17 - Open Photography. Prizes 1st $2000, 2nd $600,  
 3rd $350 
 1 1450 ASHLEY COOPER: ISTORE REFLECTION, ($350) 
 2 1500 ROSALIE HOPKINS: AUSTRALIAN STUNT AND FILM  
 HORSES, ($900) 
 3 1548 DIONE MORALES: UNTITLED, ($400) 
 HC 1378 EMILY PARISI: UNTITLED, ($200) 
 HC 1507 SHARON KAVANAGH: MIRRORED, ($400) 
 1235 SOFIA NOLAN: THE RECLAIMING, (NFS) 
 1246 SIENNA WALLACE: GREAT BARRIER REEF,  
 AUSTRALIA, ($620) 
 1394 LYNN SMITH: SUNSET AT NORTH AVOCA, NSW,  
 ($250) 
 1395 LYNN SMITH: CATHEDRAL ROCKS, KIAMA, NSW,  
 ($250) 
 1410 NAILYA ABDRYASHITOVA: UNTITLED, ($350) 
 1411 KYLIE ADAMS-COLLIER: YELLOW ROSES, ($300) 
 1412 INDIA ADAMS: NANS SWEATER, ($100) 
 1413 INDIA ADAMS: FARM 22, ($100) 
 1414 FIONA ALLEN: IT'S A TWO HORSE FACE, ($300) 
 1415 KATIE ALLISON: GOLDEN MOMENT, (NFS) 
 1416 KATIE ALLISON: GOLDEN LIFE, (NFS) 
 1417 DIANNE ANDERSON: CHARLIE, (NFS) 
 1418 PETER ARENA: PRIMATE INNOCENCE, ($300) 
 1419 SANDRA AUSTIN: TALUM, ($150) 
 1420 CHRISTOPHER BALL: GRACKLE ON PINEAPPLE, ($350) 
 1421 CHRISTOPHER BALL: MERMEJITA SUNSET, ($350) 
 1422 ARIEL BARON: CHASING THE RAINBOW, ($400) 
 1423 ARIEL BARON: RISE OF THE GIANT, ($400) 
 1424 JOHN BEAVER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1425 IAN BENNETT: FNQ SUNRISE, (NFS) 
 1426 TRUDIE BIDDLECOMBE: SUNSETS ON ANOTHER  
 FABULOUS DAY ON THE BAY, ($45) 
 1427 SALLY BISHOP: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1428 SALLY BISHOP: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1429 LAURA BLACKSTONE: UNTITLED, ($250) 
 1430 LAURA BLACKSTONE: UNTITLED, ($250) 
 1431 SIMONE BOSKI: IN NEED OF A HANGOVER CURE,  
 ($100) 
 1432 SIMONE BOSKI: PARENTAL NESTING, ($100) 
 1433 EILISH BOYACK: PINK SPILL, ($400) 
 1434 SAM BRADSHAW: BORN TO RUN, ($150) 
 1436 CHERIE BRINDLEY: RED-WHISKERED BULBUL, ($80) 
 1437 CHERIE BRINDLEY: LONG-BILLED CORELLA, ($80) 
 1438 CHERYL BROOKE: RESILIENCE, ($400) 
 1439 JULIE BROWN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1440 ROBERT BUGARIU: UNTITLED, ($150) 
 1441 CHRIS CARTER: ANY TIME, ($380) 
 1442 CHRIS CARTER: ANY WHERE, ($380) 
 1443 KATE CHENOWETH: WHERE LIGHT RESTS, (NFS) 
 1444 AMANDA CLARKE: DESERT YAWN, ($200) 
 1445 LEANNE CONDUIT: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1447 MATTHEW COOK: THE SHEEP OF MATAMATA,  
 ($200) 
 1448 MATTHEW COOK: SUNSET AFTER A STORM, ($200) 
 1449 NARRELLE COOK: SHEERING SHED, ($50) 
 1451 ASHLEY COOPER: BOLD COLOURS, ($350) 
 1452 DEB COULTHARD: BACK IN THE DAY, (NFS) 
 1453 DION CUSHWAY: UNTITLED, ($495) 
 1454 THOMAS DANG: SHELTER, ($200) 
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 1455 IVY DENT: STILLNESS IN NATIVE GROUND, ($80) 
 1456 IVY DENT: A PAIR OF WATCHERS, ($80) 
 1457 ANDREA DOBSON: THE ROSE, (NFS) 
 1459 BROOKE FIETKAU: FROM BEAN TO BREW, ($85) 
 1460 BROOKE FIETKAU: SEASONAL ASSEMBLY, ($85) 
 1461 SARAH FLETCHER: SERVING LOOKS AND SCRATCHES,  
 (NFS) 
 1462 JACQUELINE FLOYD: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1463 DAVID FUNG: PATCHY DUNES, ($70) 
 1464 DAVID FUNG: STORM FRONT, ($150) 
 1466 DANIEL GIFFNEY: FISHING AT WHYALLA, ($500) 
 1467 DANIEL GIFFNEY: ASHVILLE, SOUTH AUSTRALIA,  
 ($500) 
 1468 JASBIR GILL: UNTITLED, ($199) 
 1469 JASBIR GILL: BETWEEN THE CLOUDS, ($250) 
 1470 IAN GILLHAM: THE PHANTOM, ($300) 
 1471 ABBEY GODWIN: ATTIRÉS PAR LA MARÉE, (NFS) 
 1472 MELANIE GONZALEZ: NOSIEY AUSTRALIAN MINERS,  
 ($200) 
 1473 LEAH GOODALL: LOTUS, ($400) 
 1474 LEAH GOODALL: LILY, ($400) 
 1475 JACK GOSLING: WILDFLOWER FEAST - DIAMOND  
 HEAD, MID NORTH COAST, ($120) 
 1476 JACK GOSLING: SONGS OF SUMMER - CICADA, ($90) 
 1477 ANDREW GRAHAM: ROO AT DUSK, ($550) 
 1478 ANDREW GRAHAM: UNTITLED, ($350) 
 1479 BETHANY GRANT WILLIAMS: ALL I SEE IS PINK, ($100) 
 1480 BETHANY GRANT WILLIAMS: UNTOUCHED, ($100) 
 1481 BRENDON GRANT: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1482 BRENDON GRANT: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1483 EMILY GRAY: UNTITLED, ($100) 
 1484 EMILY GRAY: UNTITLED, ($100) 
 1485 PETER GRAY: UNTITLED, ($150) 
 1486 JOSHUA GRINTER-CUMMINS: FOG KNOWS THE  
 WAY, ($200) 
 1487 JOSHUA GRINTER-CUMMINS: MOORED BETWEEN  
 MOMENTS, ($200) 
 1488 THEODORA HALE: NATURES BEAUTY, ($150) 
 1489 SIMON HALL: AFRICAN DAISY, ($500) 
 1490 SIMON HALL: DAISY, ($500) 
 1491 MARK HANSON: BALLINA SUNSET, ($200) 
 1492 MARK HANSON: LIGHTHOUSE BEACH, ($200) 
 1494 LAUREN HASTIE: UNTITLED, ($175) 
 1495 ADAM HAWKEN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1496 ADAM HAWKEN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1497 ALEXANDER HAY: TCB, ($350) 
 1498 MICHAEL HOBBERT: UNTITLED, ($399) 
 1499 ROSALIE HOPKINS: SHEERING SHED, ($650) 
 1501 CRAIG HORNER: TALL SHIP, ($40) 
 1502 GILLIAN HUSSAIN: RAINBOW BEE-EATER,  
 YARRAMUNDI RESERVE, NSW, ($75) 
 1503 GILLIAN HUSSAIN: RED-BROWED FINCH, WEIR  
 RESERVE, PENRITH, NSW, ($75) 
 1504 KIRSTY HYATT: AUSTRALIAN TIGER SNAKE IN THE  
 FOREST, ($60) 
 1505 CHRISTIE JOHNSTON: AMIDST THE NECTAR, ($250) 
 1506 YVONNE JONES: BEACH TUNNEL, (NFS) 
 1508 MARIA FATIMA KELLY: NEWCASTLE, ($170) 
 1509 MARIA FATIMA KELLY: QUIET PLEASE, ($170) 
 1510 MICHELLE KENNEDY: DANDELION ART, ($300) 
 1511 MICHELLE KENNEDY: MONOCHROME, ($300) 

 1512 SAXON KIRBY: @BY.SAXON, (NFS) 
 1513 BENJAMIN KROON: HE LIGHTS EACH PATH, ($200) 
 1514 NATHAN LANG: OPEN PHOTOGRAPHY, (NFS) 
 1516 ROBERT LEWIS: WAVES, ($400) 
 1517 ROBERT LEWIS: SULPHUR CESTED WITH A VIEW,  
 ($400) 
 1518 TINA-LOUISE LEWIS: DUCK IN FLIGHT, ($400) 
 1519 TINA-LOUISE LEWIS: JOEY, ($400) 
 1520 NATHANIEL LINKS: UNTITLED, ($225) 
 1522 JEFF MAHONEY: KOOKABURRA, (NFS) 
 1523 JEFF MAHONEY: BATH TIME FOR MORGAN, (NFS) 
 1524 SUSAN MAIN: DANCING DROPS, ($300) 
 1525 SUSAN MAIN: FADING COLOURS, ($300) 
 1526 DENISE MARDEL: GRANDMOTHERS LOVE, (NFS) 
 1527 DENISE MARDEL: HALLOWEEN HOPEFUL, (NFS) 
 1528 ELIJAH MARIC: BE STILL AND KNOW, ($1000) 
 1530 SHANE MARKS: STILL STANDING, ($400) 
 1531 ANNIE MARTIN: NO REGRETS FOR THIS EGRET,  
 (NFS) 
 1532 ANNIE MARTIN: WIDE-EYED FOREST ACROBAT  
 PAUSING TO POSE!, (NFS) 
 1533 DUNCAN MCALLISTER: UNTITLED, ($250) 
 1534 DUNCAN MCALLISTER: UNTITLED, ($250) 
 1535 MARK MCCORRISTON: WHITE SPEED, ($250) 
 1536 BRIANNA MCINALLY: INTO THE LIGHT, (NFS) 
 1537 CHARLES MCKEAN: UNTITLED, ($800) 
 1538 YVETTE MCKENZIE: MOMENT WITH A MATE, ($100) 
 1539 YVETTE MCKENZIE: I'M WATCHING EWE, ($150) 
 1540 KAILI METANI: PRETTY IN PINK, ($350) 
 1541 KAILI METANI: SUNSHINE TEARS, ($585) 
 1543 AMIE MILLER: GAZING AT PURR-FECTION, (NFS) 
 1544 AMIE MILLER: UNTITLED, ($100) 
 1545 EMMA MILLS: GRATITUDE, ($85) 
 1546 EMMA MILLS: EYE OF THE BEHOLDER, ($85) 
 1547 ALEX MILNE: QUAIL PLOP, ($100) 
 1550 SARAH MORGAN: DREAMS, ($100) 
 1551 CHRISTOPHER MORRIS: A PROUD MUM, ($90) 
 1552 CHRISTOPHER MORRIS: A TASTY SNACK, ($90) 
 1553 VAUGHAN MOUTRIE: SUPERMARINE, ($250) 
 1554 HANNAH MOWEN: TANGALOOMA SUNSET, ($75) 
 1555 SAM NIKOLOSKI: STRIKE A POSE, ($150) 
 1556 SOFIA NOLAN: I HAVEN'T GOT MY COZZIE, OSKO,  
 (NFS) 
 1557 PATRICK O'MELEY: LOOK INTO MY EYES, ($250) 
 1560 EVGENIA OBRIADINA: WITHSTANDING THE TEST OF  
 TIME, ($375) 
 1561 EMILY PARISI: UNTITLED, ($200) 
 1562 EMILY PARISI: UNTITLED, ($200) 
 1565 PARIS PETELEVITCH: CURIOSITY, ($75) 
 1566 JESSICA PHILLIPS: THE START OF STILLNESS, ($300) 
 1568 LISA PRATT: UNTITLED, ($250) 
 1569 LISA PRATT: UNTITLED, ($250) 
 1570 SARAH PRICE: IT’S THE LITTLE THINGS IN LIFE, ($50) 
 1571 AMIE QUISPE: MERMAID MOMENTS, (NFS) 
 1572 RAYMOND RAMOS: QUOK-UP, ($400) 
 1573 RUSSELL RAMOS: TROOPER R&R, ($350) 
 1574 RUSSELL RAMOS: THE THREE PINNACLES, ($350) 
 1575 ANNE RATU: TRUE VALUE - SITKA ALASKA, (NFS) 
 1576 ANNE RATU: ALASKAN REFLECTIONS, (NFS) 
 1577 MICHAELA RAUCKMAN: EMERGENCE, ($115) 
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 1578 MICHAELA RAUCKMAN: NOSTALGIA, ($100) 
 1579 SHARRON RAWSON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1581 LARA RISTIC: UNTITLED, ($150) 
 1582 LARA RISTIC: UNTITLED, ($150) 
 1584 MARIAN ROMEO: UNTITLED, ($200) 
 1585 MARIAN ROMEO: UNTITLED, ($200) 
 1586 JORDIE ROSS: HIMALAYAN SHOP FRONT (35 MM  
 FILM), (NFS) 
 1587 JAMES RUMBLE: GALLOPING GREEN 38ER, ($150) 
 1588 JAMES RUMBLE: STEAM GIANTS, ($150) 
 1590 JENNY SANT: UNTITLED, ($300) 
 1591 JENNY SANT: UNTITLED, ($300) 
 1592 RUBEN SCHADE: PREHISTORIC, (NFS) 
 1593 ANIKA SERRAO: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1594 KYLE SILK-JONES: BEACH B&W, (NFS) 
 1595 KYLE SILK-JONES: BEACH CLIFF, (NFS) 
 1596 NICOLA SIMMONDS: STILL, (NFS) 
 1597 DANIELLE SLADE: SWEETNESS OF SCARLET, ($150) 
 1598 DANIELLE SLADE: GUARDIAN OF THE LAKE, ($150) 
 1599 CODY SLATER: UNTITLED, ($300) 
 1600 BRADLEY SMITH: WANAKA TREE, ($600) 
 1601 MICHELLE SMITH: UNTITLED, ($250) 
 1602 MICHELLE SMITH: UNTITLED, ($250) 
 1603 S SMITH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1604 S SMITH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1605 DAVID SPINKS: DANCE AMONGST THE STARS, ($700) 
 1606 DAVID SPINKS: UNDER THE SEA, ($500) 
 1607 KAYLEY SPOWART: DUCK IN THE WATER, ($150) 
 1608 KAYLEY SPOWART: SNAKE, ($180) 
 1609 MICHAEL STONE: FLANDERS POPPY (PAPAVER  
 RHOEAS), (NFS) 
 1610 MICHAEL STONE: FAIRY IRIS (DIETES GRANDIFLORA),  
 (NFS) 
 1611 CHANDIMALA THANTRIGE: THE RAINBOW RATIO,  
 ($100) 
 1612 CHANDIMALA THANTRIGE: UNFURL, ($100) 
 1613 BERNADETTE THUEZ: UNTITLED, ($100) 
 1614 MALCOLM TREES: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1615 CLARA TSE: ROMANTIC NOSTALGIA, (NFS) 
 1616 PING-FAI TSE: FADING GLORY, ($330) 
 1617 PING-FAI TSE: MIDNIGHT BEAUTY, ($330) 
 1618 ANGELINA UPHAM: CRAB, ($200) 
 1619 PAUL UPHAM: PLANE-BOW, ($250) 
 1622 AMELIA VAN DREMPT: BEE WITH FLOWER, ($60) 
 1625 AGUSTIN VICHERA: THIS IS GROWING UP, ($500) 
 1626 LOUISE VIRGONA: UNTITLED, ($150) 
 1627 JAYDEN WARNEKE: PREY, ($449) 
 1628 NICHOLAS WEBB: A LEAP OF FAITH, ($200) 
 1629 NICHOLAS WEBB: IN THE ABSENCE OF US, ($200) 
 1630 JOHN WHYTE: TRAIL ADVENTURES, ($180) 
 1631 DEREK WOOD: UNTITLED, ($85) 
 1632 KARISMA WOOD: UNTITLED, ($149) 
 1633 KARISMA WOOD: UNTITLED, ($199) 
 1634 RAHNI WOOD: UNTITLED, ($95) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Open  
 Photography. 
 1450 ASHLEY COOPER: ISTORE REFLECTION, ($350) 
 

DIGITAL ARTWORK 
 (S607) - Best Exhibit in Digital Artwork Classes 18 & 19. 
 1 1643 CAT SOPER: HER SHOWSTOPPING CHECKMATE!,  
 ($1200) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Digital Artwork. 
 1643 CAT SOPER: HER SHOWSTOPPING CHECKMATE!, 
 ($1200) 

 CLASS 18 - Vector Artwork. Prizes 1st $750, 2nd $300, 3rd $200 
 1 1643 CAT SOPER: HER SHOWSTOPPING CHECKMATE!,  
 ($1200) 
 2 1641 CHRIS MUSCAT: STILL COUNTRY, ($1280) 
 3 1639 TRISH MARINOZZI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 HC 1645 YUQING WEI: FLUFFY SOULS, ($350) 
 1635 BLAKE GRAHAM: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1636 JULIA GREEN: TIERPARK, ($350) 
 1637 STEPHEN HOLLAND: AQUATIC ROCKS, ($750) 
 1640 MARK MCCORRISTON: UNIQUE OCTOPUS, ($350) 
 1642 VERONICA O'NEILL: FROM THE ASHES, ($1000) 
 1644 ELOISE WAJON: GIRL WEARING T-SHIRT, ($75) 
 1646 DEREK WOOD: FULL MOON ON THE OCEAN, ($85) 

 CLASS 19 - Raster Artwork. Prizes 1st $750, 2nd $300, 3rd $200 
 1 1658 SOPHIA SOURLAS: TURNING TIDE, ($500) 
 2 1458 ROSA DORIC: UNTITLED, ($60) 
 3 1652 MATTHEW LOUTTIT: THE CONUNDRUM, ($750) 
 HC 1656 KARA PRYOR: DAVE, ($400) 
 1647 MEGAN CAREW: TONES AND I, (NFS) 
 1648 JULIE DABIC: UNTITLED, ($375) 
 1649 MARK HANSON: ONE TREE PLAIN, ($200) 
 1650 STEPHEN HOLLAND: SPLASH IN GREEN, ($750) 
 1651 MICHELLE KENNEDY: DOWN IN FRONT, ($1000) 
 1653 TRISH MARINOZZI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1654 STEPHANIE MILES: RULER OF ALL, ($600) 
 1657 LARA RISTIC: SNOWBOUND, ($100) 

 MINIATURE SCULPTURE 
 CLASS 22 - Miniature Sculpture. Prizes 1st $1000, 2nd $400,  
 3rd $200 
 1 1678 TIM MAJOR: HUON PINE STYLIZED FROG, (NFS) 
 2 1671 AMANDA HARRISON: FALLING FROM GRACE, ($1800) 
 3 1690 JAMES WILSON: THE FOREVER PROTEA, ($5500) 
 HC 1660 CHARLES ATTARD: HOMES ABOVE EARTH, ($250) 
 1662 JINGWEN CAO: BETWEEN NESTS, ($400) 
 1663 MICHELLE CARR: BLOOM PARTY, (NFS) 
 1664 JILL CHAPMAN: UNTITLED, ($300) 
 1665 DIANNE DI TURNER: TEA PARTY, ($200) 
 1666 JAMES DOLTON: THE TIMBERY LAMINGTON, (NFS) 
 1668 JOHN DUBLEWICZ: RARE BLUE ARSE FLY, ($100) 
 1669 JOHN DUBLEWICZ: FROGS, ($200) 
 1670 CAROL FORSTER: AFTER THE BUSHFIRE SOLO, ($240) 
 1672 DAVID HAYDEN: HAVING FUN, ($220) 
 1673 DAVID HAYDEN: WILD WORLD, ($220) 
 1674 BIRGIT HEINEMANN: HANDS UP!, ($200) 
 1675 BIRGIT HEINEMANN: SHOW HORSE, ($220) 
 1676 ABIGAIL LI: MUM, I WANT SAUSAGE, (NFS) 
 1677 ROBYN MAHONEY: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1679 RENE MENDONCA: MAGIC CAPTURED, ($450) 
 1680 KAILI METANI: UNTITLED, ($285) 
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 1681 VALERIE O'HARA: RATMAN, ($295) 
 1682 NATALIA OTEAN: LITTLE CHEF, (NFS) 
 1683 SARAH PRICE: ART FOR ART SAKE, (NFS) 
 1684 KARA PRYOR: CANDY, ($150) 
 1685 DORIS RAINSFORD: UNTITLED, ($500) 
 1688 LEX SORRENTINO: PHOENIX, ($320) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Miniature  
 Sculpture. 
 1678 TIM MAJOR: HUON PINE STYLIZED FROG, (NFS) 

 CERAMICS & POTTERY 
 (S615) - Best Exhibit in Ceramics & Pottery Classes 25 to 27. 
 1 1741 MARTIN ANDERSON: PLATYPUS AND YABBIES, (NFS) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Ceramics & Pottery. 
 1741 MARTIN ANDERSON: PLATYPUS AND YABBIES, (NFS) 

 CLASS 25 - Functional Ceramics & Pottery. Prizes 1st $750,  
 2nd $300, 3rd $200 
 1 1725 TRENT ROBERTS: UNSURE, (NFS) 
 2 1714 JASON MAK: SUNNY DAY, ($300) 
 3 1716 RENE MENDONCA: BOTANICA, ($450) 
 HC 1699 DIANNE DI TURNER: BOWL, ($300) 
 1691 MARTIN ANDERSON: FOX VASE, (NFS) 
 1693 MICHELLE BULLOCH: HOME USE, ($250) 
 1694 JOY BYE: BEAUTY AND THE BEAST, ($110) 
 1695 MICHELLE CARR: GENIE BOTTLE - HOPES, WISHES,  
 DREAMS, ($580) 
 1696 KATIE CIVITELLA: LION - PRIDE OF THE WILD, (NFS) 
 1697 KATIE CIVITELLA: UNDERWATER GRACE, (NFS) 
 1698 PETER COMERFORD: BOWL WITH FERNS AND  
 MASK, ($55) 
 1700 KIMBERLEE DREYER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1701 JOHN GRAHAM: CURVES, ($2000) 
 1702 JOHN GRAHAM: VASE, ($1000) 
 1703 LINDA HARIADY: MYSTICAL FOREST, ($550) 
 1704 LINDA HARIADY: DARK FLORA, ($450) 
 1705 JENNY HOLLAND: UNTITLED, ($150) 
 1706 JENNY HOLLAND: UNTITLED, ($150) 
 1707 CLARE HOOPER: GREEK VASE, ($90) 
 1710 CONNIE KEITH: A MERGING OF OCEAN AND LAND,  
 ($440) 
 1711 RUPERT LEUNG: SOLAR JAR, ($300) 
 1712 DIANE LIPSCOMBE: 0025 LIDDED JAR, ($300) 
 1713 SARAH LOCH: LIFT YOUR EYES TO THE SKY, ($320) 
 1717 ALAN ADRIAN MENDOZA: EXPLORING COLORS #1,  
 ($800) 
 1718 CATH MIERS: MAGNOLIA, ($300) 
 1719 CATH MIERS: EUCALYPTUS BRANCH, ($200) 
 1720 NATHALIE PASTRO: SUSHI PLATE, (NFS) 
 1721 KARA PRYOR: COCKTAILS WERE A BAD IDEA!!, ($285) 
 1722 KARA PRYOR: MUM SAID SMILE, AND NO ONE  
 MOVED!, ($285) 
 1723 CLARISSA REGAN: JOURNEY, ($320) 
 1724 CLARISSA REGAN: THE WORLD, ($240) 
 1726 TRENT ROBERTS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1727 JANET SCOTT: CRUDITÉS SERVICE, ($95) 
 1728 LOUISE SEABORN: SUNRISE & SUNSET IN 
 PARADISE-TWO SLAB BULIT VASES, (NFS) 

 1729 LOUISE SEABORN: TURTLE TWINS - TWO SLAB BUILT  
 VASES TURTLE CARVING, (NFS) 
 1730 BRETT SMOUT: BOWL, ($90) 
 1731 BRETT SMOUT: UNTITLED, ($120) 
 1732 JASMINE STEPHENS: FLOPPY LADY (SERIES), (NFS) 
 1733 JASMINE STEPHENS: CHICK FEET (SERIES), (NFS) 
 1734 SUE WADE: HANDBUILT CERAMIC LEAF BOWL, (NFS) 
 1735 NADIA WATT: FISH BOWL, (NFS) 
 1736 TOM WHITTLE: HANDBUILT CERAMIC LEAF BOWL,  
 (NFS) 
 1737 ELEANOR WICKENS: A STUDY IN CORNFLOWER  
 BLUE, ($300) 
 1739 SIMONE YOUNG: FEATHER MUGS, ($200) 
 1740 SIMONE YOUNG: OCEAN BOWL, ($120) 

 CLASS 26 - Non-Functional Ceramics & Pottery. Prizes 1st $750, 
 2nd $300, 3rd $200 
 1 1741 MARTIN ANDERSON: PLATYPUS AND YABBIES, (NFS) 
 2 1742 MARTIN ANDERSON: JUVENILE WEDGE TAILED  
 EAGLE, ($1200) 
 3 1762 LINDA HARIADY: TRIO HANDCRAFTS FANCIFUL  
 SCULPTURES OF FRUITS, (NFS) 
 HC 1758 ELENA FLETCHER-CARTER: OPISHNYA INSPIRED, (NFS) 
 1744 JEANIE ATKINSON: KING OF THE ALLSORTS, ($550) 
 1745 CHARLES ATTARD: ORACLE OF LIGHT, ($450) 
 1747 JOY BYE: SET OF 3 FRAMED BIRDS OF AUSTRALIA  
 TILES, ($150) 
 1748 MICHELLE CARR: HARBOUR LIGHTS, ($300) 
 1749 JILL CHAPMAN: COIL-BUILT POTS, ($300) 
 1750 EMILY CHEUNG: HAND-BUILT HABITAT, ($450) 
 1751 KATIE CIVITELLA: BEACON - THE LIGHTHOUSE, (NFS) 
 1752 KATIE CIVITELLA: PERFECT PAIR (SET OF TWO), (NFS) 
 1753 PETER COMERFORD: CERAMIC GOURD FAMILY,  
 ($350) 
 1754 KATHERINE DAVIS: ENDURING FOLIAGE, ($299) 
 1755 DIANNE DI TURNER: BIRD BATH, ($450) 
 1756 SONJA DONOHOE: UNTITLED, ($700) 
 1757 ELENA FLETCHER-CARTER: SOLOKHA, (NFS) 
 1759 KAREN FLETCHER: MALANKA, (NFS) 
 1760 FELICITY HALL: LITTLE CORELLAS, (NFS) 
 1761 LINDA HARIADY: MAD HATTER"S TEA PARTY, (NFS) 
 1763 JENNY HOLLAND: UNTITLED, ($135) 
 1764 JENNY HOLLAND: UNTITLED, ($125) 
 1765 MIRJANA KOERNICKE: NO NAME, (NFS) 
 1766 ALICE LEE: IN MY YARD, ($900) 
 1767 RUPERT LEUNG: SUN GEM, ($150) 
 1768 DIANE LIPSCOMBE: GRANDFATHER TIME, ($480) 
 1769 JASON MAK: SOLAR FLUX, ($150) 
 1770 RENE MENDONCA: SYDNEY FOLK, ($1150) 
 1771 AMANDA MOORE: WILD AND FREE, ($1300) 
 1772 NATHALIE PASTRO: TWIRLY TOP TEAPOT FAMILY,  
 (NFS) 
 1773 KARA PRYOR: SPOT, ($350) 
 1774 KARA PRYOR: GUS, ($300) 
 1775 CLARISSA REGAN: FATE, ($220) 
 1776 CLARISSA REGAN: THE FACE, ($240) 
 1777 CAROLINE REID: IRAN REVOLUTION, ($800) 
 1778 LOUISE SEABORN: A COVEN OF WITCHES - BROOM,  
 SPELL BOOK & CAULDRON, (NFS) 
 1779 LOUISE SEABORN: CHEEKY MONKEY HIDING IN A  
 LOG WATCHING BUTTERFLIES, (NFS) 
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 1781 BRETT SMOUT: STARFORM, ($140) 
 1782 JASMINE STEPHENS: BOUND, (NFS) 
 1783 SIMONE TIPTON: RISING TOGETHER, ($675) 
 1784 SIMONE TIPTON: AS INSTRUCTED, ($325) 
 1785 ELEANOR WICKENS: I-SCREAM II, ($600) 
 1786 VICKI XIROS: BARK BRIGADE, ($620) 

 The Robbie Pollard Memorial Annual Trophy supported by  
 The Pollard Family. 
 1741 MARTIN ANDERSON: PLATYPUS AND YABBIES, (NFS) 

 CLASS 27 - Atmospheric Firing Ceramics & Pottery. Prizes 1st  
 $750, 2nd $300, 3rd $200 
 1 1798 ALAN ADRIAN MENDOZA: EXPLORING COLOR #2,  
 ($800) 
 2 1801 BRETT SMOUT: GUARDIAN, ($1600) 
 3 1800 KATIE RAJADHYAKSHA: THE SYDNEY ROYAL, (NFS) 
 HC 1799 DORIS RAINSFORD: UNTITLED, ($500) 
 1787 MARTIN ANDERSON: SUGAR GLIDER, ($900) 
 1788 CHARLES ATTARD: COPPA TEA, ($500) 
 1789 MICHELLE BULLOCH: FLOW, ($350) 
 1790 MICHELLE CARR: A MOMENT IN TIME, (NFS) 
 1791 CHRIS GUTHLEBEN: THE AWESOME TWOSOME,  
 ($285) 
 1792 FELICITY HALL: RED GUMS AFTER RAIN, (NFS) 
 1793 JENNY HOLLAND: UNTITLED, ($170) 
 1794 JENNY HOLLAND: UNTITLED, ($180) 
 1795 CONNIE KEITH: PROGRESS ?, ($520) 
 1796 ALICE LEE: PLAYING WITH FIRE, ($700) 
 1797 DIANE LIPSCOMBE: RAKU FISH, ($250) 
 1802 BRETT SMOUT: OCCASION, ($200) 
 1803 SIMONE YOUNG: LOVE BOWLS, ($250) 
 1804 SIMONE YOUNG: WOODFIRED MUGS, ($200) 

 Cash Prize supported by Ceramic Study Group Inc. Prize 1st $150 
 1798 ALAN ADRIAN MENDOZA: EXPLORING COLOR #2, 
 ($800) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Ceramic Study Group Inc.  
 Value 1st $65 
 1798 ALAN ADRIAN MENDOZA: EXPLORING COLOR #2, 
 ($800) 

 GLASS 
 (S620) - Best Exhibit in Glass Making Classes 30 to 32. 
 1 1812 ANNA FUGLESTAD: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for Glass Making. 

 1812 ANNA FUGLESTAD: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 CLASS 30 - Kiln Fired Glass or Hot Glass. Prizes 1st $750, 2nd  
 $300, 3rd $200 
 1 1812 ANNA FUGLESTAD: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2 1823 KARINA VALLINS: GLASS SAFARI, ($850) 
 3 1824 TAMMY WHITHAM: NOT SURE BUT WILL LET YOU  
 KNOW, ($275) 
 HC 1817 JOAN POCHE: BEYOND THE SUN, ($200) 
 1805 KAREN ALEX: ROUND BLUE LOVE TRIANGLE, ($975) 
 1806 KAREN ALEX: FRESHLY PICKED, ($1250) 
 1807 MIGNON COLLINS: BLUE SEDER PLATE, ($480) 
 1808 MIGNON COLLINS: GARLIC BREAD PLATE BLUE  
 OPTICS, ($400) 

 1809 MOON MANIA DESIGNS: A GALAXY FAR FAR AWAY,  
 (NFS) 
 1810 MOON MANIA DESIGNS: GARDENOLOGY, (NFS) 
 1811 ANNA FUGLESTAD: AUTUMN, ($1200) 
 1813 PAUL HAMPTON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1814 KATHY LUCAS: UNTITLED, ($250) 
 1815 KATHY LUCAS: UNTITLED, ($250) 
 1818 JOAN POCHE: BLUE HORIZON, ($250) 
 1819 KAREN ROACH: SCHOOL OF FISH, (NFS) 
 1820 KAREN ROACH: 63 MARLIN DRIVE, (NFS) 
 1822 KARINA VALLINS: SALT ON THE SPINE, ($750) 

 CLASS 31 - Cold Glass. Prizes 1st $750, 2nd $300, 3rd $200 
 1 1831 JULIE DEVANEY: BANKSIA IN RESCUED GLASS,  
 ($1500) 
 2 1844 KAYO YOKOYAMA: HAPPY DAYS, ($500) 
 3 1825 KAREN ALEX: WINDOW SHOPPING, ($950) 
 HC 1838 FAITH OLSEN: SHADOW THE GOLDEN RETRIEVER- A  
 MEMORIAL, (NFS) 
 1826 KAREN ALEX: INDIGO MOON, ($5000) 
 1827 KATE BARKER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 1828 BEVERLY BECK: COCKATOO, ($2000) 
 1829 JAYNE BOARDMAN: LOVE BIRDS, (NFS) 
 1830 JAYNE BOARDMAN: YELLOW KOMBI, (NFS) 
 1832 JULIE DEVANEY: BLACK COCKATOO PROFILE, ($850) 
 1834 HELEN FRAPPELL: BIRDSONG SYMPHONY, ($490) 
 1835 DIANNE MANSELL: ONCE UPON A TIME - ROCKLEY  
 MOUNT, (NFS) 
 1836 CHRISTINE MCGUIGAN: JUST HAVING FUN!, (NFS) 
 1839 KAREN ROACH: LEAD LIGHT LAMP AND STAND, (NFS) 
 1840 BARBARA SHARKEY: CHEEKY COCKATOOS, (NFS) 
 1841 BARBARA SHARKEY: STRELITZIA, (NFS) 
 1842 EVA SHINFIELD: BEE, (NFS) 
 1843 EVA SHINFIELD: BUTTERFLY LADY, (NFS) 

 CLASS 32 - Blown Glass. Prizes 1st $750, 2nd $300, 3rd $200 
 1 1847 KEITH ROWE: MURRINE - MOKUME, ($3000) 
 2 1845 KATHY LUCAS: UNTITLED, ($250) 
 3 1848 KAYO YOKOYAMA: STARS UNDER THE SEA, ($550) 
 1846 KATHY LUCAS: UNTITLED, ($250) 
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S T A N D A R D  O F  E X C E L L E N C E

Rewarding Excellence in Craft 

 Exhibitor Exhibit Class Cat 

 BAKER, SHARON MRS A WOVEN MAGIC- INK & GOUACHE ON WATER COLOUR PAPER 0281 3580 

 BARR, JO-ANNE MS FELTED NATURAL WHITE WEDDING DRESS 0155 3111 

 BEDROSSIAN, KIM MS CREATIVE CUBE BOOK THAT EXPANDS AND COLLAPSES 0264 3550 

 BEGG, SIMON MR BURL BOWL 0287 3589 

 BEGG, SIMON MR ERUPTION 3. NATURAL EDGE BURL VESSEL 0289 3608 

 BENK, DIANA MS TABLE CENTREPIECE 0345 3769 

 BIRCHALL, LILIANA MRS SILK ORANGE AND BEIGE PERCHER, HYDRANGEA FLOWER 0070 2168 

 BURNETT, SANDRA MISS PEYOTE STITCH NECKLACE 0142 3059 

 BURNETT, SANDRA MISS NECKLACE 0145 3091 

 BURRELL, SHARON MS "BIANCA" HARDANGER MAT 0047 1999 

 BURROWS, AMY MISS TOY LION 0158 3136 

 CARDIE, JAN MS HAND QUILTED, APPLIQUE & PIECED BLUE & WHITE QUILT 0055 2038 

 CARSELDINE, BRETT MR 26 STRAND TWO TONE PLAITED BELT 0258 3526 

 CARTWRIGHT, JOANNA MS CROCHET CORAL REEF TEA COSY 0081 2261 

 CHAMLEY, CATHRYN MS INTARSIA LANDSCAPE SCENE WITH ICORD AND LACE EDGE 0117 2663 

DANIEL, BELINDA MRS HAND KNIT FINE WHITE SHETLAND SHAWL 0176 3205 

 DAVIS, GLENN MR AUSTRALIAN STOCK SADDLE 0249 3502 

 DIGNEY, ANGELA MRS MOSAIC AFGHAN MAGENTA AND GREEN: FESTIVE DAY 0130 2837 

 DONOVAN, FIONA MS LERWICK 0105 2475 

 FIELD-JONES, BRONWYN MRS CREAM CROCHET BOBBLE TOTE BAG, LINED 0136 2972 

 GIRGIS, MARY MS GREEN CROPPED JACKET MADE OF IRISH CROCHET 0133 2890 

 GRANT, ALYSSA MS ALIEN 0232 3413 

 GRAY, ANNEMAREE MRS BLUE SILK FAN WITH SILVER HIGHLIGHTS 0341 3764 

 GREEN, MELISSA MISS SHERIDAN STYLE CARVING PICTURE 0246 3492 

 HALL, GINNY MRS JOGAKBO LIGHTING:DREAM-GALAXY-MOON 0082 2284 

 HARMOND, SHERIDAN MRS NOVELTY FARM ANIMAL 0215 3302 

 HERIVEL, NICOLE MS QUEEN JUNE SHAWL 0109 2537 

 HICKS, MELINDA MS VERSAILLES COURT DRESS 0068 2144 

 JENKINS, DEBORAH MRS UNTITLED 0080 2247 

 JOHNSON, SALLY MS WHITE HANDKERCHIEF WITH WARATAH LACE 0342 3765 



29 

S T A N D A R D  O F  E X C E L L E N C E

Rewarding Excellence in Craft 

 Exhibitor Exhibit Class Cat 

 KEEYS, ALYSON MRS BLUE/GREEN FINE LACE WEIGHT HAND SPUN SKEIN 0172 3176 

 KOENIG, ROSEMARY MRS FRAMED GOLDWORK EMBROIDERY OF A TULIP ON NAVY SILK 0050 2030 

 KYLE, RODNEY MR ELIZABETH 1ST, WHITE SATIN, BROCADE, JEWELS 0219 3374 

 LEE, JIN HEE MRS UNTITLED 0185 3228 

 MARIANI, KIM MRS WHITE AND PASTELS, PEACH BACK AND BINDING 0056 2058 

 MARKICH, JUDITH MRS GIRL'S QUEEN OF HEARTS COSTUME 0063 2118 

 MARKICH, JUDITH MRS 22" AMERICAN MODEL WEARING BEADED SILK GOWN 0233 3419 

 MATHESON, STEVE MR ART NOUVEAU BAG 0243 3474 

 MAXWELL, MARGARET MRS PETIT POINT 0095 2361 

 MCCABE, GERALDINE MRS NEEDLE FELTED PORTRAIT OF ORANGE CAT 0157 3130 

 NEIL, JILLIAN MRS BRIDE'S RUFFLED NECKLACE 0334 3761 

 NOLAN, SOPHIE MISS TAYLOR SWIFT - A CROCHETED JOURNEY THROUGH TIME 0527 5462 

 O'GRADY, REBECCA MISS UNTITLED 0132 2875 

 ORDONEZ, MARCELA MS FISH SHAPED BAG WITH SCALES MADE OF SHOPPING BAGS 0084 2318 

 PARIKH, ABHILASHA MRS SEA SHELL 0310 3688 

 PEGLER, MOLLIE MRS EAGLE, SMALTI &SLATE INSPIRED BY JOAN COLVIN QUILT 0210 3284 

 RICHARDSON, PETER MR 36X18PLAIT DECORATIVE KANGAROO LEATHER BULLWHIP 0257 3525 

 SENN, MANUS MR BROWN ZIPPERED BOOTS 0242 3463 

 SHEPHERD, MATTHEW MR MAHOGANY SEMI-HOLLOW GUITAR WITH MATCHING STAND  0552 5507 

 STEPHENS, SUSAN MS STRANDED FINGERLESS GLOVES 0110 2567 

 STICKLEY, CHRISTINE MS FAITH 0211 3294 

 TEGEL, JACQUI MRS HAND QUILTED COAT 0060 2099 

 TRIESCHMAN, JULIE MISS CROCHET WHITE RABBIT;BOBBY'S CARROT CANDY 0217 3352 

 TUMETH, CHELSEA MISS BOUQUET OF PIPE CLEANER FLOWERS IN BASKET 0530 5469 

 URBAN, MARIA MS UNDER THE SEA 0220 3394 

 VACCHER, ZOE MISS LACE AND DOILY GOWN WITH LATCH HOOKING;MEMORY GOWN 0066 2153 

 WATSON, HELEN MS WHITE, PINK AND PURPLE BUNNY PRAM BLANKET 0128 2795 

 WIGGINS, KAY MRS AMONG THE BRANCHES INSPIRED BY CERAMIC DESIGNS 0306 3673 

 ZHANG, AIHUA LADY HANDMADE SILK EMBROIDERED CLASSIC VASE 0037 1882 

 ZHANG, AIHUA LADY HANDMADE SILK EMBROIDERED CLASSIC VASE 0048 2011 
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CRAFT CLASSES 

 THE FRANCIS BINNIE AWARDS 
 (S625) - The Most Meritorious Exhibit from Classes 35 to 345 
 in the Standard of Excellence Case. 
 1 3502 GLENN DAVIS: AUSTRALIAN STOCK SADDLE, (NFS) 

 The Frances Binnie Memorial Perpetual Trophy, donated by 
 her daughter, Ann Irwin, in memory of her mother's dedicated 
 service to the Auxiliary Committee of the Arts Section. To be 
 awarded to the Most Meritorious Exhibit from Classes 35to 
 345 in the Standard of Excellence Case.  
 3502 GLENN DAVIS: AUSTRALIAN STOCK SADDLE, (NFS) 

 The Frances Binnie Special Award, in recognition of Mrs  
 Frances Binnie's many years of service on the Auxiliary  
 Committee of the Arts Section. A cash prize will be awarded 
 annually by the RAS for the Most Meritorious Exhibit from 
 Classes 35 to 345 in the Standard of Excellence Case. Prize $150 
 3502 GLENN DAVIS: AUSTRALIAN STOCK SADDLE, (NFS) 

 RAS of NSW Award of Excellence Medallion for the winner of 
 the Frances Binnie Special Award. 
 3502 GLENN DAVIS: AUSTRALIAN STOCK SADDLE, (NFS) 

 EMBROIDERY WORK 
 (S645) - Best Exhibit in Embroidery Work Classes 35 to 50. 
 1 1882 AIHUA ZHANG: HANDMADE SILK EMBROIDERED  
 CLASSIC VASE, ($1000) 

 Cash Prize supported by Embroiderers' Guild NSW Inc  
 Laterals Group. Prize $150 
 1882 AIHUA ZHANG: HANDMADE SILK EMBROIDERED 
 CLASSIC VASE, ($1000) 

 CLASS 35 - Wall hanging, any type of embroidery. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 1851 RODNEY KYLE: INFANT OF PRAGUE, BEADING,  
 EMBROIDERY, VELVETEEN, (NFS) 
 2 1849 LAUREN CHISHOLM: AUSTRALIAN BIRDS AMONG  
 NATIVE FLORA, (NFS) 
 3 1852 MAUREEN MARSHALL: PETER RABBIT AND  
 FRIENDS, ($125) 

 CLASS 36 - Stump Work or Raised Embroidery. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 1854 KATHRYN HOWSON: GOLDWORK LILY ON BLACK  
 VELVET, (NFS) 
 2 1857 DAVIDA LOXTON: ELIZABETHAN MOTH FROM AN  
 ONLINE CLASS, ZINA KAZBAN, (NFS) 
 3 1860 BEVERLEY THEBRIDGE: STUMP WORK - LIFECYLE OF  
 A BUTTERFLY, (NFS) 
 HC 1858 MAUREEN MARSHALL: BIRD ON A BRANCH, ($110) 
 HC 1861 LESLEY TURNER: BRAZILIAN EMBROIDERED  
 BROCADE CUSHION, ($65) 
 1853 LAUREN CHISHOLM: BEADED REEF TEXTURES IN  
 PLAYFUL COLOUR, (NFS) 
 1855 DEBRA KENNEDY: AN AUSTRALIAN SPECIES BUG,  
 EMBROIDERY STUMP WORK, ($150) 
 1856 RODNEY KYLE: ICON OF CHRIST THE TEACHER.  
 BEADING., ($450) 
 1859 MERILYN MOORE: BLACK PICTURE FRAME WITH  
 WHITE STUMP WORK FLOWER, (NFS) 

 CLASS 37 - Embroidery of Modern or Contemporary Design,  
 hand embroidered. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 1882 AIHUA ZHANG: HANDMADE SILK EMBROIDERED  
 CLASSIC VASE, ($1000) 
 2 1862 SHARON BURRELL: FAIRY WREN FAMILY, (NFS) 
 3 1866 JACQUELINE COWDERY: HAND EMBROIDERED DOG  
 - MURPHY, (NFS) 
 HC 1868 SILVANA GRIFFIN: COT BLANKET FEATURING  
 BULLION STITCH & SILK RIBBON, (NFS) 
 HC 1876 MARA MORSON: ROCK POOL TREASURES, (NFS) 
 1863 HOLLY CLOTHIER: HAND EMBROIDERED  
 TORTOISESHELL CAT PORTRAIT: PCAKE, (NFS) 
 1865 WENDY COLWELL: PLANT EMBROIDERY ON BLACK  
 FABRIC, (NFS) 
 1867 OLIVIA FORAN: HAND EMBROIDERED PORTRAIT OF  
 WOMAN; IN FULL BLOOM, (NFS) 
 1869 PATRICIA HAYES: ELEPHANT DOOR STOPPER, (NFS) 
 1871 KRITHIGA KARUNANITHI: FRAMED EMBROIDERED  
 CHERRY BLOSSOM TREE, (NFS) 
 1873 MARI-LOUISE MARAIS: TOUGH DAY OUT IN SYDNEY,  
 (NFS) 
 1874 MAUREEN MARSHALL: BOLLYWOOD MOBILE, ($65) 
 1875 ROSLYN MILLER: CANVAS WORK WHITE AND GREY  
 TITLE SANDY SHORE, (NFS) 
 1877 DOVID RONA: WOOL EMBROIDERY - 'LABYRINTH',  
 (NFS) 
 1878 ANNA SATO: CONTEMPORARY HEDEBO DESIGNED  
 BY MICHELLE HUDSON, (NFS) 
 1879 CHRISTINE SHADAY: PURPLE BEADED MANDALA,  
 ($200) 
 1881 JENNY TALBOT: MODERN TEXTURAL EMBROIDERY:  
 THE FOREST FLOOR, ($500) 

 CLASS 38 - Book Mark, hand embroidered. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 1895 RENEE NIGHTINGALE: ORANGE BOOKMARK, (NFS) 
 2 1903 LYALL WILLIS: EMBROIDERED BY HAND, COLOURED  
 WITH INKTENSE PENCIL, (NFS) 
 3 1898 ELIZABETH RUSH: 2026 BLACKWORK, (NFS) 
 HC 1889 JACQUELINE IRWIN: SNOW WHITE HARDANGER,  
 (NFS) 
 1883 SHARON BURRELL: WESSEX EMBROIDERY  
 BOOKMARK, (NFS) 
 1885 DOROTHY D'NETTO: HARDANGER BOOKMARK,  
 GREEN ON WHITE FABRIC, (NFS) 
 1886 NERIDA DE VERE: HAND EMBROIDERED FUSHIAS  
 ON LINEN, (NFS) 
 1887 PATRICIA HAYES: NOAH'S ARK, (NFS) 
 1890 JANICE JOHNSTONE: HAND EMBROIDERED  
 COUNTED-THREAD KIWI BOOKMARK, (NFS) 
 1891 ELEANOR LAI: PURPLE SWIRL BOOKMARK, (NFS) 
 1892 ANDREA MCFARLAND: OPTICAL ILLUSION, ($75) 
 1894 DANIELLE NICHOL: MOUNTAIN LANDSCAPE  
 BOOKMARK, (NFS) 
 1896 HEATHER QUILL: COLOURS OF AUTUMN, (NFS) 
 1897 BRIANNA QUINE: I SEW LOVE TO READ, (NFS) 
 1899 CATHERINE SEARSON: SPRING THEME BOOK MARK,  
 (NFS) 
 1901 REBECCA TIMMIS: GEOMETRIC - ZAHRA DESIGNS,  
 ($30) 
 1902 VANESSA WICKENS: THREE COLOURFUL FRENCH  
 CAKES, (NFS) 
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CLASS 39 - Wool Embroidery. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 1909 LESLEY TURNER: EMBROIDERED WOOL CAPE - FIT  
 UP TO SIZE 18, ($125) 
 2 1906 MERILYN MOORE: PINK BABY SLEEPING BAG WITH  
 WHITE GREEN EMBROIDERY, (NFS) 
 3 1907 MARA MORSON: WOODLAND BEES, (NFS) 
 HC 1908 JUDITH NEW: KEEPSAKE BAG WOOL EMBROIDERED,  
 (NFS) 
 1904 GWEN MANGAN: BUNNY LOVE, (NFS) 
 1905 MARGARET MAXWELL: WOOL EMBROIDERY, (NFS) 

 CLASS 40 - Cross Stitching, Aida cloth, 14 to 18 threads per inch. 
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 1930 REBECCA TIMMIS: SUMMER LINGERS ON, ($175) 
 2 1912 ALYSON BROWN: TULIPS, (NFS) 
 HC 1915 TRACEY FAIRCLOUGH: COLOUR CHART, (NFS) 
 1910 JOANNE ABOUD: CROSSSTITCH HUMMINGBIRD AT  
 DUSK, (NFS) 
 1911 CHRISTINA BROOKS: THREE KITTENS CROSS STITCH,  
 (NFS) 
 1913 KYLIE CUSHWAY: BUSTER, (NFS) 
 1914 LUCY DARWIN: FLIGHT OF ICARUS, ($500) 
 1916 ANN-MARIE HARRIS: AUSTRALIAN WOMEN'S  
 WEEKLY "GIRL WITH FLAG", ($1000) 
 1918 SALLY-ANN JAMES: CAT ON WINDOWSILL  
 WATCHING FIRE BREATHING DRAGON, (NFS) 
 1919 AMY JOYCE: MONOCHROME CROSS STITCH  
 KRAKEN, (NFS) 
 1920 LUKE KOLLER: ORCHID, (NFS) 
 1921 PAM LANG: CROSS STITCH, GRACIOUS ERA, (NFS) 
 1923 MARGARET MAXWELL: CROSS STITCH AIDA CLOTH,  
 (NFS) 
 1924 DANIELLE NICHOL: CAT AT HALLOWEEN SUNSET,  
 (NFS) 
 1925 BRIANNA QUINE: BLUE JAY, (NFS) 
 1928 FIONA SUMMERELL: FLOWER FAIRY, FULL AND HALF  
 CROSS STITCH, (NFS) 
 1929 PAUL SWADLING: FROM "CALL TO ARMS" EDMUND  
 BLAIR LEIGHTON RAS, (NFS) 
 1931 NADIA ZANATTA: DALMATIAN ON THE LAKE COMO,  
 (NFS) 

 CLASS 41 - Cross Stitching, even weave linen or cotton fabric  
 such as Dublin, Belfast or Lugana, 24 threads per inch upwards. 
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 1945 ROBYN REEVE: LONG DOG SAMPLERS “MOULINE  
 ROUGE”, (NFS) 
 2 1943 RENEE NIGHTINGALE: HORSE ON BLUE CLOTH, (NFS) 
 3 1933 GRETA DUNN: QUAKER SAMPLER, (NFS) 
 HC 1932 CHRISTINA BROOKS: HOUSE CROSS STITCH ON  
 LINEN, (NFS) 
 HC 1936 AMY JOYCE: CROSS STITCH HOMESTEAD ON  
 GUMLEAF, (NFS) 
 1934 SALLY-ANN JAMES: LARGE PURPLE AND SMALL  
 BLUE/GREY BUTTERFLIES, (NFS) 
 1935 JANICE JOHNSTONE: PROTEAS & HONEYEATER, (NFS) 
 1937 LUKE KOLLER: BEE ON LAVENDER, (NFS) 
 1939 KERRIE LIPARI: 'WELCOME' CROSS STITCH, (NFS) 
 1942 JUDITH NEW: CHRISTMAS STOCKING, (NFS) 
 1944 HEATHER QUILL: MOUNTAIN VELVETBREAST, (NFS) 
 1946 ELIZABETH RUSH: FUNKY HOLIDAY HOUSE, (NFS) 

 1947 KIM SESTANOVIC: CROSS STITCH 28 COUNT -  
 CINDERELLA, (NFS) 
 1949 REBECCA TIMMIS: ENCHANTED DREAMER, ($250) 
 1950 LEANNE TRUMPER: COUNTED CROSS STITCH “AND  
 THEY SINNED”, (NFS) 

 CLASS 42 - Child's Hand-Smocked Garment to fit 0-12 years.  
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 1959 K TRESIDDER: WHITE DIMITY BATISTE ENTREDEAUX  
 FABRIC SILK EMBROI, (NFS) 
 2 1954 AMANDA HUNT: GIRL’S PINK LINEN SUNDRESS, (NFS) 
 HC 1960 LESLEY TURNER: PINK FLORAL DRESS TO FIT SIZE 2,  
 ($60) 
 1951 CHRISTINA BROOKS: GIRLS SMOCKED YOKE  
 PATTERNED COTTON DRESS, (NFS) 
 1952 JUDE DOYLE: DRESS FOR 6 YEAR OLD CHILD, ($100) 
 1953 MICHELLE FRITZE: GIRLS SMOCKED SKIRT & TOP,  
 (NFS) 
 1955 AILSA JEANES: LONG SLEEVED BLUE DRESS, (NFS) 
 1956 AMY PORTER: BLUE/WHITE GINGHAM DRESS WITH  
 PINK SMOCKED BIRDS, (NFS) 
 1957 ANNETTE SCOTT: PINK FAUX RAW SILK BABY DRESS.  
 "MY FULL CIRCLE", (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Smocking Arts Guild of NSW Inc.  
 Prizes 1st $100, 2nd $75, 3rd $50 
 1959 K TRESIDDER: WHITE DIMITY BATISTE ENTREDEAUX 
 FABRIC SILK EMBROI, (NFS) 
 1954 AMANDA HUNT: GIRL’S PINK LINEN SUNDRESS, 
 (NFS) 

 CLASS 43 - Smocking, other than a child's garment. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 1962 AMANDA HUNT: SMALL TOTE BAG, (NFS) 
 2 1963 LESLEY TURNER: HAND SMOCKED PANEL IN CARRY  
 BAG, ($60) 

 Cash Prize supported by Smocking Arts Guild of NSW Inc.  
 Prizes 1st $100, 2nd $75, 3rd $50 
 1962 AMANDA HUNT: SMALL TOTE BAG, (NFS) 
 1963 LESLEY TURNER: HAND SMOCKED PANEL IN  
 CARRY BAG, ($60) 

 CLASS 44 - Embroidery work. Exhibitor's own design. Prizes 1st $50 
 HC 1964 BEVERLY BECK: CARDINAL PILLOW USING  
 GRUBBING TECHNIQUE, ($300) 
 HC 1975 CHRISTINE SHADAY: FABRIC STRIPES, ($150) 
 1965 HOLLY CLOTHIER: HANDEMBROIDERED  
 TORTOISESHELL CAT PORTRAIT; CHURRO, (NFS) 
 1966 JACQUELINE COWDERY: HAND EMBROIDERED  
 ARTWORK, (NFS) 
 1967 JACQUELINE IRWIN: TUTTI FRUTTI CHRISTMAS  
 TREE, (NFS) 
 1968 DEBRA KENNEDY: A LUSH PILLOW, EMBROIDERED  
 WITH AUST BUGS, ($70) 
 1971 CARMEL MACKIE: FREEMOTION EMBROIDERY  
 GREVILLEA PINS/BEADS MOUNTED, ($525) 
 1972 MAUREEN MARSHALL: FAIRY GARDEN, ($75) 
 1973 REBECCA PRENTICE: EMBROIDERED EDGAR ALLAN  
 POE DENIM JACKET PANEL, (NFS) 
 1974 CATHERINE SEARSON: A COLLECTION OF  
 BUTTERFLIES, (NFS) 
 1976 JENNY TALBOT: STILL LIFE EMBROIDERY: AUSSIE  
 KITCHEN TABLE, ($400) 
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CLASS 45 - Small Gift Novelty, demonstrating needlework. Prizes 1st $50 
1 1980 JACQUELINE IRWIN: MACARON DELIGHT NECKLACE, 

(NFS) 
2 1989 LYALL WILLIS: MINI TRAVEL SEWING KIT FOR GIFT, 

(NFS) 
3 1977 SHARON BURRELL: HEDGEHOG NEEDLEBOOK, FOB 

AND PINCUSHION, (NFS) 
HC 1982 MAUREEN MARSHALL: FUNKY OWL, ($50) 
HC 1983 MARGARET MAXWELL: SMALL GIFT NOVELTY, (NFS) 

1978 JACQUI DROPULIC: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
1979 PATRICIA HAYES: EAR RINGS, (NFS) 
1981 AMY JOYCE: CROSS STITCH TIN DOLL, (NFS) 
1985 MARA MORSON: PATH BESIDE THE FOXGLOVES, (NFS) 
1987 CATHERINE SEARSON: GOLDEN WATTLE BROOCH, 

(NFS) 
1988 JENNY TALBOT: HAND STITCHED GIFT BAG: LITTLE 

LOTUS, (NFS) 

CLASS 46 - Blackwork. Prizes 1st $50 
1 1995 ELIZABETH RUSH: SHADES OF LIGHT, (NFS) 
2 1993 RENEE NIGHTINGALE: BLACKWORK SQUARES, (NFS) 
3 1994 JESSICA PARKER: SUCCULENT ON ICE-DYED 

EVENWEAVE, (NFS) 
HC 1991 JACQUELINE HEYMAN: ELEPHANT STYLISED OWN 

DESIGN IN JO DIXEY WRKSHP, (NFS) 
1990 SHARON BURRELL: PEACOCK, (NFS) 
1992 REBECCA MARHEINE: NORSE MYTHOLOGY 

BLACKWORK IN BLACK FLOSS, (NFS) 
1996 CHRISTINE SHADAY: CELTIC CROSS, ($150) 
1998 LESLEY TURNER: BLACKWORK PANEL IN CARRY BAG, 

($65) 

The Roma Field Memorial Prize supported by Embroiderers’ 
Guild NSW Inc. Prize 1st $75 

1995 ELIZABETH RUSH: SHADES OF LIGHT, (NFS) 

CLASS 47 - Pulled and Drawn Thread Embroidery, including 
Hardanger unframed work, unmounted. Prizes 1st $50 

1 1999 SHARON BURRELL: "BIANCA" HARDANGER MAT, (NFS) 
2 2003 PRUE SCOTT: EMBROIDERED UKRAINIAN STYLE 

WOMEN’S SHIRT, (NFS) 
3 2002 ANN KENNON: SCHWALM TECHNIQUE WHITE 

LINEN TABLE MAT, (NFS) 
HC 2000 DOROTHY D'NETTO: PINK ON WHITE FABRIC 

HARDANGER, (NFS) 

The Janny Geldens Memorial Prize supported by Embroiderers’ 
Guild NSW Inc. Prize 1st $75 

1999 SHARON BURRELL: "BIANCA" HARDANGER 
MAT, (NFS) 

CLASS 48 - Masters, any technique. Prizes 1st $50 
1 2011 AIHUA ZHANG: HANDMADE SILK EMBROIDERED 

CLASSIC VASE, ($1000) 
2 2008 JESSICA PARKER: BEE WITH SPECIALTY STITCHES, (NFS) 

HC 2010 ELIZABETH RUSH: CATS ON CENTRE STAGE, (NFS) 
2004 DOROTHY D'NETTO: MANY DIFFERENT STITCHES ON 

LINEN, (NFS) 
2005 ELEANOR LAI: BLOOMING BUDDIES - 3 PANELS OF 

FLOWERS, (NFS) 
2006 CARMEL MACKIE: FREE MOTION EMBROIDERY 

SHELL MOUNTED W PINS/BEADS, ($525) 
2007 MAUREEN MARSHALL: FAMILY TREE, ($125) 
2009 HEATHER QUILL: SILLY BIRDS, (NFS) 

CLASS 49 - Creative article, not elsewhere specified. Prizes 1st $50 
1 2018 VIVIEN MCGIBBON: LORD OF THE RINGS THEMED 

EMBROIDERED JACKET, (NFS) 
2 2022 COLLEEN STARR: JAPANESE TEMARI GREEN WITH 

STARBURSTS, ($250) 
3 2013 KERRIE LIPARI: SUMMER SAMPLER - HARDANGER, 

PULLED THREADS-FRAMED, (NFS) 
HC 2012 SALLY-ANN JAMES: CROSS STITCHED PARROT 

BISCORNU, (NFS) 
HC 2014 DAVIDA LOXTON: SMØYG A TRADITIONAL 

NORWEGIAN BAND SAMPLER, (NFS) 
2015 CARMEL MACKIE: FREE MOTION EMBROIDERY, 

USING HOOP AND TULLE, ($50) 
2016 MAUREEN MARSHALL: 12 DAYS OF CHRISTMAS 

TREE SKIRT, ($150) 
2019 MARA MORSON: BLOOMING BIG, (NFS) 
2021 HAZEL SEPPANEN: FREE MOTION CREATIVE MACHINE 

REEF EMBROIDERY, (NFS) 
2023 LYALL WILLIS: SLOW EMBROIDERY, HAND COLOURED 

LACE, FELT, POUCH, (NFS) 

CLASS 50 - Article in a traditional technique, not elsewhere 
specified. Prizes 1st $50 

1 2030 ROSEMARY KOENIG: FRAMED GOLDWORK 
EMBROIDERY OF A TULIP ON NAVY SILK, (NFS) 

2 1922 SYDNEY MA: CROSS STITCH; IMPERFECT 
BUTTERFLIES, (NFS) 

3 2036 AMBER VIDLER: CROSS STITCH FLOWER FAIRIES; 
GREY FLOWERS, (NFS) 

HC 2035 JENNIFER SUMMERELL: EMBROIDERED ICON, RED 
TUNIC CROWN OF THORNS, (NFS) 

1926 STEF SMITH: DAY OF THE DEAD, (NFS) 
2025 PATRICIA HAYES: CHRISTMAS RUG, (NFS) 
2026 AMY JOYCE: FRAMED CROSS STITCH; GRAVEYARD 

WANDER, (NFS) 
2029 JADE KINDER: JACOBEAN CREWELWORK CUSHION, 

(NFS) 
2031 MARA MORSON: RING A RING O' ROSES, (NFS) 
2033 COLLEEN STARR: JAPANESE TEMARI WITH ELECTRIC 

BLUE HIGHLIGHTS, ($120) 
2034 FIONA SUMMERELL: CREWEL EMBROIDERY, 

PHOENIX, MIXED STITCHES, (NFS) 

 PATCHWORK, APPLIQUÉ AND QUILTING 
(S655) - Best Exhibit in Patchwork, Appliqué, and Quilting 
Classes 55 to 60. 

1 2038 JAN CARDIE: HAND QUILTED, APPLIQUE & PIECED 
        BLUE & WHITE QUILT, (NFS) 

Cash Prize supported by QuiltNSW. Prize $200 
2038 JAN CARDIE: HAND QUILTED, APPLIQUE & PIECED 

BLUE & WHITE QUILT, (NFS) 

CLASS 55 - Bed Quilt - Hand quilted. Prizes 1st $50 
1 2038 JAN CARDIE: HAND QUILTED, APPLIQUE & PIECED 

BLUE & WHITE QUILT, (NFS) 
2 2040 ANNE PERRY: HAND APPLIQUÉ AND QUILTED LIBERTY 

FABRIC, (NFS) 
3 2043 INGRID VAN KAMPEN: STABLIMENTA QUILT, FLORAL 

AND BIRD INSET BLOCKS, (NFS) 
HC 2039 DEBORAH JENKINS: SWEET DREAMS QUILT- HAND 

PIECED AND QUILTED, (NFS) 
HC 2041 XANTHE ROBINSON: WOODLAND BLOCK PARTY, (NFS) 
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 2037 CLINTON BRADLEY: MULTI-COLOURED PATCHWORK  
 QUILT WITH, (NFS) 
 2042 CHRISTINE SHADAY: FAMILY DOILIES, (NFS) 

 CLASS 56 - Bed Quilt - Machine quilted. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2058 KIM MARIANI: WHITE AND PASTELS, PEACH BACK  
 AND BINDING, (NFS) 
 2 2057 GINA LOCKET: QUARTER LOG CABIN STATIONARY  
 MACHINE QUILTED, (NFS) 
 3 2045 TONIA BARTON: HEXAGON QUILT ON BLACK AND  
 WHITE BACKGROUND, (NFS) 
 HC 2051 KAREN DAVIS: WHITE BACKGROUND AND BRIGHT  
 COLOURED BATIK, (NFS) 
 2044 PAULINE AUGUSTUS: PEACE QUILT WITH 96 PEACE  
 CRANES, ($350) 
 2047 GLENDA BUHAGIAR: BEACH HOUSE BY SHABBY  
 FABRICS, ($1200) 
 2048 JESSICA BYRNE: QUILT BLUE AND WHITE PENGUINS,  
 (NFS) 
 2049 CLAIRE CROKER: QUILT FEATURING STARS WITH  
 CENTRE MOTIFS, (NFS) 
 2050 CATHERINE CUMMINS: AUTUMN TONES, (NFS) 
 2052 VALERIA DELZOPPO: LARGE QUILT – NOURISHING  
 HEXAGON DESIGN FOR KATKA, (NFS) 
 2053 M GREGURIC: BEYOND BLUE QUILT, (NFS) 
 2054 JESSICA HAMILTON: BOHEMIAN DAISIES QUILT, (NFS) 
 2056 SHERIDAN HARMOND: COLOURBURST COVER, ($150) 
 2059 SHARON MCBRIDE: SCRAPPY QUILT IN PASTEL HUES  
 WITH TRAPUNTO STARS, (NFS) 
 2060 VIVIEN MCGIBBON: MULTI COLOURED ABSTRACT  
 KS QUILT, (NFS) 
 2061 CAITLIN MENDE: PURPLE GRAY AND BLUE  
 HEXAGON QUILT, (NFS) 
 2062 MARGARITA NANCARROW: KING SIZE BED QUILT,  
 PINK AND WHITE DOMINANT;, (NFS) 
 2063 JUDY TRUMAN: INDIGENOUS FABRIC IN DIFFERENT  
 BLOCK DESIGNS, (NFS) 

 CLASS 57 - Wall Hanging - Traditional. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2065 VICKY GREENSTEIN: EPP PREDOMINANTLY BLACK  
 AND WHITE WALL HANGING, (NFS) 
 2 2064 JENNIFER DEEGAN: WOOL APPLIQUÉ IN LINEN. THE  
 HAPPY PLACE., (NFS) 
 2066 JESSICA HAMILTON: CATHEDRAL WINDOWS PURPLE  
 AND PINKS, (NFS) 
 2067 GINA LOCKET: VALENTINES CLASSROOM DOOR  
 BANNER, (NFS) 
 2068 MARGY SYRETT: BIG STARS, LITTLE QUILT. HAND  
 PIECED. HAND QUILTED, (NFS) 

 CLASS 58 - Wall Hanging - Innovative. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2077 CAROL LEITCH: MODERN WALL HANGING FEATURING 
 3D ELEMENTS, ($275) 
 2 2074 CLAIRE HUBBARD: DUELLING BETTAS (SIAMESE  
 FIGHTING FISH), (NFS) 
 HC 2076 JULES KENNEDY: QUILT - STILL LIFE / VASE WITH  
 FLOWERS, (NFS) 
 2069 BIANCA ABBOTT: HAND PRINTED CYANOTYPE FABRIC 
 IN RICH BLUE, (NFS) 
 2070 BEVERLEY BETTS: FOUNDATION PAPER PIECING,  
 '9TH LIFE', (NFS) 
 2071 DESLEY BLACK: ELEPHANT HAVING FUN, ($75) 
 2072 GLENDA BUHAGIAR: CASCADE, (NFS) 
 2075 DI JOBBINS: RADIANCE, (NFS) 

 2079 MARILYN WELLS: PURPLE BORDER TULIP APPLIQUE  
 CENTRE PATCHWORK, (NFS) 

 CLASS 59 - Miniature Quilt, less than 50cm x 50cm. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2090 INGRID VAN KAMPEN: VIRGINIA STAR QUILT  
 MINIATURE VERSION, ($150) 
 2 2087 MADONNA PETRIDIS: SYDNEY NSW 2000, ($180) 
 HC 2082 NERIDA DE VERE: ENGLISH PAPER PIECED  
 MINIATURE QUILT, ($65) 
 HC 2086 DEBORAH JENKINS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2080 MARIA BATTISTA: FLOWER AND HEARTS, (NFS) 
 2081 BEVERLEY CHOW: FLOATING FLOWERS, (NFS) 
 2083 ANNETTE DOYLE: GREY AND GREEN TWISTED LOG  
 CABIN, (NFS) 
 2084 COURTNEY ECKLER: MODERN VERTICAL SCRAP- 
 WORK WITH FREE-MOTION SITICH, (NFS) 
 2085 JESSICA HAMILTON: COME FLY A KITE WITH ME, ($50) 
 2088 LOUISE SEABORN: QUILT SAMPLER - MULTIPLE MINI  
 SAMPLE BLOCKS, (NFS) 
 2089 CATHERINE SEARSON: STAIN GLASS MINI QUILT  
 MADE FROM BATIK FABRIC, (NFS) 

 CLASS 60 - Creative Article. Works must not be a quilt or  
 wall hanging. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2099 JACQUI TEGEL: HAND QUILTED COAT, (NFS) 
 2 2093 GINA LOCKET: BYANNIE'S COURTSIDE AS A DAYCARE  
 BAG, (NFS) 
 3 2096 MADONNA PETRIDIS: APPLIQUE BAG ON WHEELS,  
 ($180) 
 HC 2092 NERIDA DE VERE: JACKET IN JAPANESE FABRICS, (NFS) 
 HC 2101 INGRID VAN KAMPEN: BUCKET BAG WITH  
 APPLIQUED FOLK DANCERS, (NFS) 
 2091 JAN CARDIE: APPLIQUED RED FLOWERS TABLE  
 RUNNER, (NFS) 
 2095 ISABELLA MUSA: DEVICE BEANBAG HOLDER -  
 RETRO SEWING INSPIRED, ($40) 
 2097 LOUISE SEABORN: XMAS OR HIGHTEA- REVERSABLE  
 RUNNER & MATS, (NFS) 
 2098 CATHERINE SEARSON: SET OF 12 HAIR SCRUNCHIES,  
 (NFS) 
 2100 LESLEY TURNER: PATCHWORK BAG - FULLY LINED, ($65) 

 DRESSMAKING 
 CLASS 62 - Child's Garment or Child’s Fancy Dress Costume,  
 3-7 years for Boy or Girl. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2110 STEPHANIE PARKER: PRINCESS FANTASY DRESS, (NFS) 
 2 2106 CALLISTA DEUTSCH: PINK GUMNUT BLOSSOM  
 DRESS WITH GREEN AND PINK HAT, (NFS) 
 3 2104 LESA BRADSHAW: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 HC 2109 AMANDA HUNT: GIRL’S DRESS, (NFS) 
 HC 2113 AMY PORTER: CINDERELLA INSPIRED COSTUME,  
 SIZE 4, (NFS) 
 2102 RACHEL ANDERSON: FLORAL DRESS, (NFS) 
 2105 ZOE CRONIN: ALICORN FOR LILLY. REPURPOSED AND  
 FELTED WOOL., (NFS) 
 2107 JESS FORRESTER: CHILD'S SIZE 3 DRESS - ROCKET  
 CLOCK COSTUME, ($180) 
 2108 SHERIDAN HARMOND: PARTY DRESS, ($80) 
 2112 MADONNA PETRIDIS: CAT COSTUME, ($230) 
 2115 JOHANNA STERIOVSKI: SAILOR BOY, (NFS) 
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 Cash Prize supported by The Whitelaw Family in loving  
 memory of Mrs Loris Whitelaw. Prize 1st $75 
 2110 STEPHANIE PARKER: PRINCESS FANTASY DRESS, 
 (NFS) 

 CLASS 63 - Child's Garment or Child’s Fancy Dress Costume,  
 8-12 years for Boy or Girl. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2118 JUDITH MARKICH: GIRL'S QUEEN OF HEARTS  
 COSTUME, (NFS) 
 2 2116 LESA BRADSHAW: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2117 JESS FORRESTER: CHILD'S SIZE 12 FORMAL DRESS IN  
 CREAM AND GOLD, ($180) 

 Cash Prize supported by The Whitelaw Family in loving  
 memory of Mrs Loris Whitelaw. Prize 1st $75 
 2118 JUDITH MARKICH: GIRL'S QUEEN OF HEARTS  
 COSTUME, (NFS) 

 CLASS 64 - Garment or Article using hand dyed or printed  
 Textile or Fabric. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2127 ZOE VACCHER: DYED SILK PUFF SLEEVE BLOUSE;  
 VIVID MOMENTS BLOUSE, (NFS) 
 2 2124 MARIS GILBERTSON: HAND PAINTED SCARF, ($50) 
 3 2121 NERIDA DE VERE: HAND DYED SILK SCARF, ($65) 
 HC 2120 ZOE CRONIN: LAYERED RUFFLE SKIRT FOR LUCY.  
 MIXED TECHNIQUES, (NFS) 
 2122 AILEEN GARDNER: HAND DYED SILK SCARF, ($40) 
 2123 NOREEN-LEE GARDNER: HAND DYED SILK SCARF, ($40) 
 2125 MELINDA HICKS: GAME OF THRONES, SANSA'S PINK  
 DRESS, (NFS) 
 2126 CATHERINE SEARSON: SHIBORI TRAVEL SARONG, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Australian Textile Arts & Surface  
 Design Association Inc. Prizes 1st $25, 2nd $50, 3rd $25 
 2127 ZOE VACCHER: DYED SILK PUFF SLEEVE BLOUSE; 
 VIVID MOMENTS BLOUSE, (NFS) 
 2124 MARIS GILBERTSON: HAND PAINTED SCARF, ($50) 
 2121 NERIDA DE VERE: HAND DYED SILK SCARF, ($65) 

 CLASS 65 - Recycled Garment. Created from recycled  
 materials other than fabric. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2133 STEPHANIE POWELL: BLUE AND WHITE PLASTIC LID  
 DRESS;OCEANS OF PLASTIC, (NFS) 
 2 2131 GISELLA DOYLE: SUSHI FISH AND NET DRESS;  
 "CAUGHT IN THE DRIFT", (NFS) 
 3 2132 JACQUELINE GLASS: RAIN COAT MADE FROM  
 RECYCLED DOG FOOD BAGS, (NFS) 
 2128 NITA BYRNE: FASHION HAT CRAFTED FROM  
 VARIOUS PAPER AND LABELS, ($150) 
 2129 WENDY COLWELL: MAKEUP SPONGE DRESS, ($235) 

 Cash Prize supported by Sandra Reid. Prize 1st $150 
 2133 STEPHANIE POWELL: BLUE AND WHITE PLASTIC 
 LID DRESS;OCEANS OF PLASTIC, (NFS) 

 CLASS 66 - Upcycled Garment. Let your imagination run  
 wild. Creativity is the key to this Class. Created from existing  
 fabric. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2153 ZOE VACCHER: LACE AND DOILY GOWN WITH LATCH  
 HOOKING;MEMORY GOWN, (NFS) 
 2 2149 MADONNA PETRIDIS: UPCYCLED TEDDY BEAR, ($180) 
 3 2140 GISELLA DOYLE: DENIM GOWN; "IT'S DENIM  
 BABY!", (NFS) 
 HC 2145 AMANDA HUNT: LADY’S EVENING DRESS, (NFS) 

 2130 ANN CONDON: RECYCLED PUDDING CLOTHS PLUS  
 NOTIONS FROM SEWING B, ($65) 
 2136 TRUDIE BIDDLECOMBE: JACKET UPCYCLED FROM  
 CHILDHOOD BLANKET, ($400) 
 2137 NITA BYRNE: DENIM HEADPIECE WITH ORANGE  
 FLOWER, ($125) 
 2138 GEORGINA CHASELING: UPCYCLED JACKET WITH  
 LIBERTY OFF CUTS, (NFS) 
 2139 ZOE CRONIN: OR NURSES GET CHILLY.  
 STERILISATION WRAP CAPELET, (NFS) 
 2142 JENNY GALLAGHER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2143 JACQUELINE GLASS: VEST MADE FROM SECOND  
 HAND NECK TIES, (NFS) 
 2146 EVELYN KILLICK: JAPANESE-STYLE WOVEN SANDALS,  
 (NFS) 
 2147 REBECCA KILPATRICK: 1827 PINK BROCHADE GIGOT  
 SLEEVE DRESS AND BONNET, (NFS) 
 2148 MARISA NEWNES: RETAIL THERAPY SHOPPER  
 TUNIC, (NFS) 
 2150 ANNETTE SCOTT: PARTY DRESS FROM RECYCLED  
 1990'S WEDDING GOWN, (NFS) 
 2152 LESLEY TURNER: HAND EMBROIDERED RECYCLED  
 DENIM JACKET, ($120) 
 2154 ELIZABETH VAN REECE: JACKET IN COLOUR, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Australian Textile Arts & Surface  
 Design Association Inc. Prizes 1st $25, 2nd $50, 3rd $25 
 2153 ZOE VACCHER: LACE AND DOILY GOWN WITH 
 LATCH HOOKING;MEMORY GOWN, (NFS) 
 2149 MADONNA PETRIDIS: UPCYCLED TEDDY BEAR, 
 ($180) 
 2140 GISELLA DOYLE: DENIM GOWN; "IT'S DENIM  
 BABY!", (NFS) 

 CLASS 67 - Garment of Original Design featuring textile  
 manipulation. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2158 LEANNE NASSIF: EVENINGDEMBELISHED W/ 
 BEADS&ORGANZA /LACEAPPLIQUE, ($380) 
 2 2156 MELINDA HICKS: BRIDGETON PROMENADE COAT,  
 (NFS) 
 3 2155 SUSAN DUYKER: CREAM VEST PRINTED WITH GUM  
 LEAVES, BLACK LINING, (NFS) 
 HC 2162 LESLEY TURNER: BROCADE PANELLED JACKET - SIZE  
 14-16, ($140) 
 HC 2163 ZOE VACCHER: PAINTED PANTS WITH BEADS AND  
 DOILIES; ECHO PANTS, (NFS) 
 2135 BEVERLEY ARTISS: LONG JAPANESE JACKET, (NFS) 
 2157 THANGALOJANI JEYARAMAN: HANDMADE CHILDREN’S 
 DRESS, WITH LOVE BY A GRANDMA, (NFS) 
 2159 MARISA NEWNES: PRINCESS EV BALL GOWN,  
 LAVENDER TONES TUILLE SKIRT, (NFS) 
 2161 MARINA STRIJAKOVA: BOHO FLORAL WRAP  
 JUMPSUIT WITH WHITE PEONIES, ($1100) 

 CLASS 68 - Garment or Article. Constructed using various  
 techniques to achieve an artistic result. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2144 MELINDA HICKS: VERSAILLES COURT DRESS, (NFS) 
 2 2165 LEANNE NASSIF: SWAROVSKI BEAD W H.MADE  
 FLOWERS& FAN PLEATED SCARF, ($480) 
 3 2166 ZOE VACCHER: LEATHER CORSET WITH EMBROIDERY  
 AND LATCH HOOKING, (NFS) 
 HC 2164 RACHEL ANDERSON: PATCHWORK EMBROIDERED  
 BAG, (NFS) 
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 MILLINERY 
 CLASS 70 - Spring Millinery. Handmade hat or headpiece.  
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2168 LILIANA BIRCHALL: SILK ORANGE AND BEIGE  
 PERCHER, HYDRANGEA FLOWER, (NFS) 
 2 2175 TAMMY GILL: CELESTIAL, PARISISAL AND CRYSTALS,  
 (NFS) 
 3 2179 TRACEY MCDONALD-BOUMAN: A WIRE FRAMED  
 JAPANESE INSPIRED HEADPIECE PIECE, ($395) 
 HC 2173 RICHARD DOMINGO: SINAMAY, WIRE, LACE,  
 FEATHER, SEQUIN; IKEBANA3, (NFS) 
 2170 NITA BYRNE: HEADPIECE WITH HAND CRAFTED  
 SINEMAY FLOWERS, ($150) 
 2171 JOANNE COOKE: FLOWER WITH SILVER CROWN AND  
 BEADED PETALS, ($300) 
 2174 ROBYN FOWLER: AQUA AND LILAC BLOOM, (NFS) 
 2176 GINNY HALL: FLOWER & BUTTERFLIES;  
 EOSAHWA,WINNER'S PARADE HAT, (NFS) 
 2177 MARLENE MACDONALD: AQUARIUM THEME SPRING  
 RACING COLOURFUL HAT, (NFS) 
 2178 MICHAELA MANNING: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2180 NICHOLETTE POTTIER: IDEAL FOR SPRING RACING  
 SEASON: SPLENDOUR, ($220) 
 2181 JOHN WESTWOOD-HILL: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Hatters Millinery Supplies.  
 Value 1st $100, 2nd $50 
 2168 LILIANA BIRCHALL: SILK ORANGE AND BEIGE  
 PERCHER, HYDRANGEA FLOWER, (NFS) 
 2175 TAMMY GILL: CELESTIAL, PARISISAL AND  
 CRYSTALS, (NFS) 

 CLASS 71 - Winter Millinery. Handmade hat or headpiece.  
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2191 KAM WONG: UNDER THE SEA - URSULA, (NFS) 
 2 2188 KYLIE PEARSE: LEATHER HEADPIECE, ($395) 
 3 2184 JOANNE COOKE: DARK GREEN FEDORA, (NFS) 
 HC 2185 ROBYN FOWLER: BLUE AND GOLD HUGGER WITH  
 BOW, (NFS) 
 2182 ELEANOR BRASH: BLUE & GOLD FELT HAT, ($250) 
 2186 BRIGITTE GLASSBOROW: MERINO WOOL FELT,  
 ($150) 
 2187 MICHAELA MANNING: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2189 NICHOLETTE POTTIER: FELT FOR WINTER: PARIS,  
 ($260) 
 2190 JOHN WESTWOOD-HILL: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Hatters Millinery Supplies.  
 Value 1st $100, 2nd $50 
 2191 KAM WONG: UNDER THE SEA - URSULA, (NFS) 
 2188 KYLIE PEARSE: LEATHER HEADPIECE, ($395) 

 CLASS 72 - Themed Wearable Millinery - Bridal Millinery.  
 Handmade hat or headpiece. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2192 SUNA AHMED: HAND MADE NEEDLE LACE CROWN  
 WITH BEADED VEIL, ($250) 
 2 2201 KYLIE PEARSE: BRIDAL HEADPIECE, ($395) 
 3 2199 MARY MOHR: BRIDAL HEADPIECE, (NFS) 
 HC 2198 TRACEY MCDONALD-BOUMAN: LARGE DIOR  
 SHAPED BRIM WITH LACE AND PEARLS, ($395) 
 2193 JOANNE COOKE: CAPURE LACE PILLBOX, ($200) 
 2194 PRUE CORLETTE: HEADPIECE WITH HAND  
 EMBROIDERY AND BEADING, ($150) 

 2195 TAMMY GILL: RETROSPECTIVE, SILK, CRYSTALS AND  
 FEATHERS, (NFS) 
 2196 MARLENE MACDONALD: GOTHIC MURMURATION  
 THEME BLACK BRIDAL HAT, (NFS) 
 2202 NICHOLETTE POTTIER: CONCISE FOR THE TIMES:  
 SIMPLICITY, ($320) 
 2203 JOHN WESTWOOD-HILL: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Hatters Millinery Supplies.  
 Value 1st $100, 2nd $50 
 2192 SUNA AHMED: HAND MADE NEEDLE LACE  
 CROWN WITH BEADED VEIL, ($250) 
 2201 KYLIE PEARSE: BRIDAL HEADPIECE, ($395) 

 CLASS 73 - Recycled Millinery. Handmade hat or headpiece.  
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2205 NITA BYRNE: CRAFTED FROM RECYCLED COFFEE  
 CUPS AND COFFE BAG, ($125) 
 2 2204 ELEANOR BRASH: TABLE TOP FASCINATOR, ($150) 
 3 2207 JOANNE COOKE: DENIM AND LEATHER SCRAP  
 HEADPIECE, (NFS) 
 HC 2218 KAM WONG: GOYOUMATSU - BONSAI BRING  
 LUCKINESS, XMAS TREE, (NFS) 
 2206 WENDY COLWELL: MAKEUP SPONGE HEADPIECE,  
 ($135) 
 2209 ROBYN FOWLER: JIGSAW BOATER; LIFE IS A JIGSAW  
 PUZZLE, (NFS) 
 2210 TAMMY GILL: REUSE AND REPURPOSE, (NFS) 
 2211 RHONDA LENTON: LETS DANCE, RECYCLED RECORD,  
 (NFS) 
 2213 TRACEY MCDONALD-BOUMAN: OLIVE GREEN  
 BAKER BOY CAP, ($250) 
 2214 FRANCIE MORGAN: MILK CARTON HAT, ($21) 
 2216 JULIA ROSE: BRONZE AND GOLD SHOWGIRL  
 HEADPIECE WITH FEATHER, (NFS) 
 2217 CATHERINE SEARSON: PINK SPARKLY FASCINATOR,  
 (NFS) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Hatters Millinery Supplies.  
 Value 1st $100, 2nd $50 
 2205 NITA BYRNE: CRAFTED FROM RECYCLED COFFEE 
 CUPS AND COFFE BAG, ($125) 
 2204 ELEANOR BRASH: TABLE TOP FASCINATOR, ($150) 

 CLASS 74 - Student Millinery. Handmade hat or headpiece.  
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2221 KYLIE PEARSE: UNTITLED, ($500) 
 2 2220 MARLENE MACDONALD: SYDNEY OPERA HOUSE  
 WITH FIREWORKS, (NFS) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Hatters Millinery Supplies.  
 Value 1st $150, 2nd $50 
 2221 KYLIE PEARSE: UNTITLED, ($500) 
 2220 MARLENE MACDONALD: SYDNEY OPERA  
 HOUSE WITH FIREWORKS, (NFS) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Hat Academy. Value 1st $295 
 2221 KYLIE PEARSE: UNTITLED, ($500) 
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 FASHION ACCESSORIES 
 CLASS 77 - Handbag or shoulder bag. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2236 QI QI: CROCHET LADIES HANDBAG, ($188) 
 2 2233 ANGELA PERALTA: RING PULL TABS, CROCHETED,  
 MAINLY FUSCHIA, (NFS) 
 3 2225 JESS FORRESTER: CROCHET MERMAID SHELL PURSE  
 WITH SHOULDER STRAP, ($95) 
 HC 2224 JOY DODD: HAND WOVEN HANDBAG MADE FROM  
 PAPER YARN, ($140) 
 HC 2229 DEBORAH JENKINS: DENIM PATCHWORK HANDBAG.  
 MADE FROM RECYCLED JEANS, (NFS) 
 2222 VANESSA BEDDIE: BAG MADE FROM RECYCLED  
 JEANS, (NFS) 
 2223 NERIDA DE VERE: GUMNUT HANDBAG LEAVES ARE  
 QUILTED IN GOLD THREAD, ($85) 
 2226 AMANDA FRITH: TEAL, BLACK & WHITE KNOTTED  
 HANDLES HAND-SEWN BAG, (NFS) 
 2227 M GREGURIC: OES PINK AND GREEN BAG, (NFS) 
 2228 GINNY HALL: LOVE'LY AND CHARM'ING BAG: 
 HAND-CRAFTED, (NFS) 
 2230 KRITHIGA KARUNANITHI: EMBROIDERED TOTE BAG;  
 FIELD OF FLOWERS, (NFS) 
 2231 GAIL KEARSLEY: VINTAGE OBI FABRIC HANDBAG, ($150) 
 2234 MADONNA PETRIDIS: SHOULDER BAG WITH  
 PATCHES, ($230) 
 2237 JUN SAYERS: CROCHET HANDBAG, ($380) 
 2238 LUCINDA WINTON: MAGDALENA YELLOW AND  
 BLUE; WINDMILLS & BEES, ($255) 

 Cash Prize supported by Australian Textile Arts & Surface  
 Design Association Inc. Prizes 1st $25, 2nd $50, 3rd $25 
 2236 QI QI: CROCHET LADIES HANDBAG, ($188) 
 2233 ANGELA PERALTA: RING PULL TABS, CROCHETED, 
 MAINLY FUSCHIA, (NFS) 
 2225 JESS FORRESTER: CROCHET MERMAID SHELL  
 PURSE WITH SHOULDER STRAP, ($95) 

 HOMEWARES 
 CLASS 80 - Most Creative Apron. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2247 DEBORAH JENKINS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2 2244 LEEANNE DYER: "EGG"CELLENCE, (NFS) 
 3 2255 MARILYN WELLS: BEE PRINT BLACK COLLAR  
 APPLIQUE HIVE, (NFS) 
 HC 2239 MARIA BATTISTA: BLUEY, (NFS) 
 HC 2242 BEVERLEY CHOW: IT HAS POCKETS!, (NFS) 
 2240 TRUDIE BIDDLECOMBE: PAYING HOMAGE TO DAISY  
 DUKE, DENIM UP-CYLED APRON, ($75) 
 2241 LESA BRADSHAW: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2243 NERIDA DE VERE: WATERMELON DESIGNED APRON,  
 ($75) 
 2245 JENNY GALLAGHER: FLORAL FANTASY, (NFS) 
 2246 COURTNEY HENRY: MISS FRIZZLE APRON, (NFS) 
 2248 JANICE JOHNSTONE: ARNOTT'S BISCUITS APRON, (NFS) 
 2249 LEANNE MCCARTHY: JAR OF VEGEMITE APRON, ($50) 
 2251 AMY PORTER: APRON INSPIRED BY THE FILM  
 'FROZEN', (NFS) 
 2252 LOUISE SEABORN: OCEAN THEME CHILDS APRON, (NFS) 
 2253 CATHERINE SEARSON: GIRL GUIDES APRON, (NFS) 
 2254 JENNIE STEBBING: PATCHWORK FARM THEME, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Simon & Julia Tregoning. Prize 1st $50 
 2247 DEBORAH JENKINS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 CLASS 81 - Most Creative Tea Cosy. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2261 JOANNA CARTWRIGHT: CROCHET CORAL REEF TEA  
 COSY, (NFS) 
 2 2270 EVA SHINFIELD: BEES AND BUGS, (NFS) 
 3 2260 MEGAN CAREW: MAD HATTERS TEA PARTY, (NFS) 
 HC 2262 DOROTHY D'NETTO: TIRED REINDEER TEA COSY,  
 (NFS) 
 HC 2265 EILISH HEUSTON: POTTED LEMON TREE TEA COSY,  
 (NFS) 
 2256 KYLIE ABEL: THE DRAGON, ($150) 
 2257 SANDRA AUSTIN: KNITTED WHITE TEA COSY WITH  
 BEAD WEAVING FLOWERS, ($75) 
 2258 DESLEY BLACK: OCTOPUS COSY ORANGE AND  
 YELLOW HANDKNITTED AND STU, ($80) 
 2259 ELEANOR BRASH: HAND FELTED, ($100) 
 2263 PHILIPPA EATON: BEAUTY AND BEAST, (NFS) 
 2264 COURTNEY HENRY: BEAUTY AND THE TEAPOT, (NFS) 
 2266 NICOLE HUNT: HANDMADE CROCHET TEA COSY, ($90) 
 2267 DEBORAH JENKINS: CREATIVE TEA COSY, (NFS) 
 2268 MERILYN MOORE: TEA COSY LIGHT GREEN FABRIC  
 WITH STRAWBERIES, (NFS) 
 2269 INGRID PLAYER: CUPPA TIME, (NFS) 
 2272 JENNIFER SUMMERELL: PALE LEMON TEA COSY  
 WITH THREE HENS, (NFS) 
 2273 MARILYN WELLS: PURPLE CROCHET TEAPOT AND  
 CUPCAKE MOTIFS, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Simon & Julia Tregoning. Prize 1st $50 
 2261 JOANNA CARTWRIGHT: CROCHET CORAL REEF  
 TEA COSY, (NFS) 

 CLASS 82 - Decorative Article for the Home in a textile  
 medium. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2284 GINNY HALL: JOGAKBO LIGHTING: 
 DREAM-GALAXY-MOON, (NFS) 
 2 2300 MARIA URBAN: DAY OF THE DEAD HEAD VASE,  
 ($155) 
 3 2298 EVA SHINFIELD: BOOKCASE CUSHION, (NFS) 
 HC 2281 JACQUI DROPULIC: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 HC 2288 BARBARA JEROMIN: SYDNEY OPERA HOUSE, FILET  
 CROCHET, (NFS) 
 2271 VALDA SMITH: ENGLISH TEA SET, (NFS) 
 2275 JOY BARRETT: HANDWOVEN WALL HANGING, (NFS) 
 2277 JOANNA CARTWRIGHT: CROCHET TEA COSY - EMU  
 SITTING ON A BLUE EMU EGG, (NFS) 
 2278 BEVERLEY CHOW: CYANOTYPE PRINTED CUSHION,  
 (NFS) 
 2279 SKYE CLARKE: DINOSAUR BLANKET WITH PINK AND  
 ORANGE CROCHET, (NFS) 
 2280 GAYLE DOWNEY: FLOWER FIELDS BLUE FILET  
 CROCHET TABLE RUNNER, ($55) 
 2282 JESS FORRESTER: CROCHET CHICKEN SHELF SITTER,  
 ($70) 
 2283 BRIGITTE GLASSBOROW: MERINO WOOL FELT  
 VESSEL, ($150) 
 2285 ALIYAH HAOUSHAR: BLUE BEADED OCEAN WALL  
 HANGING, ($300) 
 2286 EILISH HEUSTON: CROCHET STARRY NIGHT PILLOW  
 COVER, (NFS) 
 2289 GAIL KEARSLEY: HAND FELTED VESSEL, ($120) 
 2290 KIRSTIN MALTBY: CROCHET CAT PILLOW RED AND  
 YELLOW GRADIENT, (NFS) 
 2291 REBECCA MARHEINE: CROCHET LARGE BLUE/SILVER  
 BISCORNU, HANDSPUN YARN, (NFS) 
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 2292 MARGARET MAXWELL: DECORATIVE ARTICLE, (NFS) 
 2293 MARA MORSON: BOUQUET ON GREY, (NFS) 
 2294 JILLIAN NEIL: TABLE RUNNER, (NFS) 
 2295 JING OUYANG: A PIECE OF KNOTWORK DEPICTING  
 THE LIFE OF A LOTUS, ($600) 
 2296 PHILIPPA QUAINTANCE: DECORATIVE PILLOW IN  
 BROWN AND PINK COLOURS, ($397) 
 2297 VERONIKA ROHRHOFER: MOTIF TABLE CENTER, (NFS) 
 2299 JENNIFER SUMMERELL: OLIVE GREEN CELTIC TABLE  
 RUNNER OWN DESIGN, (NFS) 
 2301 LIA WEITZEL: TWO CHRISTMAS STOCKINGS, (NFS) 
 2302 LORNA WILKINSON-WHITE: HILDA DOILY, (NFS) 
 3777 VANESSA BEDDIE: PAIR OF OVEN MITTS, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Simon & Julia Tregoning. Prize 1st $50 
 2284 GINNY HALL: JOGAKBO LIGHTING:DREAM- 
 GALAXY-MOON, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Australian Textile Arts & Surface  
 Design Association Inc. Prizes 2nd $50, 3rd $25 
 2300 MARIA URBAN: DAY OF THE DEAD HEAD VASE,  
 ($155) 
 2298 EVA SHINFIELD: BOOKCASE CUSHION, (NFS) 

 CLASS 83 - Upcycled Furniture. One article of Upcycled  
 Furniture. Decorated in any style, or combination of styles.  
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2303 SHEILA BOWDITCH: LACE MAKING TABLE, (NFS) 
 2 2305 RAFAEL VALENZUELA LISPERGUER: UNTITLED, ($250) 

 Cash Prize supported by Jane Gibson. Prize 1st $50 
 2303 SHEILA BOWDITCH: LACE MAKING TABLE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 84 - Repurposed Reusable Shopping Bag. Bag made  
 from original Shopping bag. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2318 MARCELA ORDONEZ: FISH SHAPED BAG WITH  
 SCALES MADE OF SHOPPING BAGS, ($160) 
 2 2310 NERIDA DE VERE: BEE THEMED SHOPPING BAG, (NFS) 
 3 2314 ANNIE MARTIN: FORGET-ME-NOT DEMENTIA BAG  
 WITH MEMORY TRIGGERS, ($200) 
 HC 2309 MARIS CUMMINS: REPURPOSED BAG USING OLD  
 ZIPPERS, ($70) 
 HC 2325 MARILYN WELLS: RAG QUILTED "LOVE SHOPPING  
 AGAIN" MOTTO, (NFS) 
 2306 SANDRA AUSTIN: BEAD EMBROIDERY PUZZLE BAG,  
 ($65) 
 2307 SHEILA BOWDITCH: DECORATED SHOPPING BAG,  
 (NFS) 
 2308 SANDRA BURNETT: FLOWERS, (NFS) 
 2312 DEBORAH JENKINS: UPCYCLED SHOPPING BAG, (NFS) 
 2315 MARGARET MAXWELL: BAG, (NFS) 
 2316 LEANNE MCCARTHY: SUNSET IN OUTBACK  
 AUSTRALIA, ($40) 
 2319 INGRID PLAYER: SHOPPING, (NFS) 
 2320 LOUISE SEABORN: EASTER CHICKS READY TO SHOP,  
 (NFS) 
 2321 TAYLAH SEABORN: HOLDING COLOUR, (NFS) 
 2322 CATHERINE SEARSON: GIRL GUIDES/GIRL SCOUTS  
 TOTE BAG, (NFS) 
 2324 ELIZABETH VAN REECE: COLOUR YOUR BAG, (NFS) 
 2326 KAY WIGGINS: PRETTY IN PINK- MIXED MEDIA ON  
 CANVAS PANEL ON BAG, ($60) 

 CLASS 85 - Small decorative article for the home made of  
 repurposed materials. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2334 CHRISTINE SHADAY: PLATED YARN ENDS, ($50) 
 2 2331 EMMA ORFANOS: TRASH TURTLE, ($210) 
 3 2328 AMANDA CLARKE: IN CUSTODY: TAGGED &  
 BAGGED, ($300) 
 HC 2327 MICHELLE BULLOCH: FLOWER BLOOMS, ($250) 
 HC 2329 WENDY COLWELL: MESSAGE STICK, ($95) 
 2332 GABRIELLE ROBINSON: REPURPOSED TEXTILE  
 PICTURE, (NFS) 
 2333 HENRIETTA ROBINSON: REPURPOSED PAPER AND  
 CARDBOARD MODEL, (NFS) 
 2336 LINDA SULLIVAN: CUTLERY ECHIDNA, ($120) 
 2337 RAFAEL VALENZUELA LISPERGUER: BASKETITO,  
 ($250) 
 2338 KAY WIGGINS: LAMP& SHADE CREATED WITH  
 RECYCLED PAPERS& PAINT, ($80) 

 Cash Prize supported by Jane Gibson. Prize 1st $50 
 2334 CHRISTINE SHADAY: PLATED YARN ENDS, ($50) 

 Cash Prize supported by Australian Textile Arts & Surface  
 Design Association Inc. Prizes 2nd $50, 3rd $25 
 2331 EMMA ORFANOS: TRASH TURTLE, ($210) 
 2328 AMANDA CLARKE: IN CUSTODY: TAGGED &  
 BAGGED, ($300) 

 CANVAS WORK - TAPESTRY 
 CLASS 90 - Canvas Work, must show a minimum of six fancy  
 stitches. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2341 JUDY HALL: VICTORIA ISLAND, (NFS) 
 2 2339 KATE FLETCHER: COBBLESTONES - COUNTED CANVAS 
 NEEDLEPOINT, (NFS) 
 3 2340 MARGARET GOLLAN: ABSTRACT WORK IN TEAL,  
 HIGHLIGHT IN ORANGE, ($300) 
 HC 2342 LESLEY TURNER: BRIGHT WOOL CANVAS WORK  
 PANEL IN BLACK BAG, ($70) 

 CLASS 91 - Canvas Work, Exhibitor's own design. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2344 JUDY HALL: AMERICAN INDIAN BELT, (NFS) 
 2 2343 GLEN GRAY: KOOKABURRA, ($200) 

 CLASS 92 - Canvas Work Picture, worked from a chart,  
 stencilled or painted design. Using any number of creative  
 stitches. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2345 SAMANTHA DUNN: WATTLE COTTAGE – CANVAS  
 WORK PICTURE DESIGN, (NFS) 
 2 2346 GLEN GRAY: FOUNTAIN ON THE GARDENS, ($200) 
 HC 2347 JUDY HALL: THE GAFF RIGGER, (NFS) 
 2348 MAREE MAGAFAS: TAPESTRY OF A WOMAN WITH A  
 BASKET OF FRUIT, (NFS) 

 CLASS 93 - Traditional Tapestry worked in Continental/Tent  
 stitch. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2353 REBECCA MARHEINE: BUNNIES IN GRASS & FLOWER  
 FIELD, (NFS) 
 2 2351 SARAH FRANKS: TAPESTRY CAVALIER KING CHARLES  
 SPANIEL, (NFS) 
 3 2352 JUDY HALL: THE SCHOONER, (NFS) 
 1872 LISA LINSSEN: OCEAN WAVES, (NFS) 
 2349 DIANA BENK: ROSIE, (NFS) 
 2350 ANNA BERESFORD: CATS' EYES FRAMED PICTURE, (NFS) 
 2354 MARGARET MAXWELL: TAPESTRY, (NFS) 
 2355 PHYLLIS SCHINELLA: FLORAL STILLLIFE, ($145) 
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 CLASS 94 - Novice Class, Canvas Work. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2357 LEAH GOODALL: CREATION, (NFS) 
 2 2356 ROBYN FRANKS: TAPESTRY STURT'S DESERT ROSE,  
 (NFS) 
 HC 2359 PHYLLIS SCHINELLA: KITTEN IN THE GARDEN, ($100) 
 2358 MAREE MAGAFAS: TAPESTRY OF FLORAL  
 ARRANGEMENT, (NFS) 

 CLASS 95 - Canvas Work or Silk Gauze, Petit Point, canvas 18  
 count or finer. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2361 MARGARET MAXWELL: PETIT POINT, (NFS) 
 2 2360 JUDY HALL: ORNAMENTS, (NFS) 

 CLASS 96 - Longstitch, Creative or Traditional. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2367 AMY JOYCE: HOMESTEAD, (NFS) 
 2 2362 MARIA BATTISTA: COTTAGE DOOR, (NFS) 
 3 2364 SAMANTHA DUNN: NESTLED IN THE WHISPERING  
 BUSH - LONGSTITCH, (NFS) 
 HC 2366 PATRICIA HAYES: WRENS, (NFS) 
 HC 2369 MARGARET MAXWELL: LONGSTITCH, (NFS) 
 2017 ANDREA MCFARLAND: PIN CUSHION, ($75) 
 2370 ALEX MILNE: PROUD KOOKABURRA, ($150) 
 2371 BRIANNA QUINE: KOALA, (NFS) 
 2372 CATHERINE SEARSON: GALAHS IN THE GIDGEES, (NFS) 
 2373 ELIZABETH VAN REECE: THE SHACK, (NFS) 

 CLASS 97 - Masters, any design, any stitch. Prizes 1st $50 
 HC 2376 LESLEY TURNER: BRIGHT COTTON CANVAS WORK  
 PANEL IN NAVY BAG, ($70) 
 2374 GLEN GRAY: LADY IN THE FIELD, (NFS) 
 2375 JUDY HALL: AMERICAN INDIAN, (NFS) 

 HAND KNITTING 
 (S660) - Best Exhibit in Hand Knitting Classes 100 to 114. 
 1 2537 NICOLE HERIVEL: QUEEN JUNE SHAWL, (NFS) 

 The Margot Chick Cash Prize supported by Knitters’ Guild  
 NSW Inc. Prize $400 
 2537 NICOLE HERIVEL: QUEEN JUNE SHAWL, (NFS) 

 CLASS 100 - Baby's Shawl. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2382 BARBARA SWAN: LACE BABY'S SHAWL, ($300) 
 2 2377 CHRISTINE BYRNES: WHITE BABY SHAWL, (NFS) 
 3 2378 MARA D'ANDRETI: PINK LAMBS WOOL SQUARE  
 BABY SHAWL, (NFS) 
 HC 2380 KARIN MCMILLAN: SUPERFINE MERINO 8PLY PRAM  
 BLANKET, (NFS) 
 HC 2384 HOU LING HELEN YIP: SQUARE MIXED PINK IN  
 COLOUR 55% COTTON 45% ACRYLIC, (NFS) 
 2381 SUSAN MONTEVERDI: PINK BORDER BLANKET, (NFS) 
 2383 EMILY TAYLOR: KNITTED TISKET A TASKET BABY  
 SHAWL IN WHITE, ($120) 

 CLASS 101 - Baby's Jacket or Dress. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2398 MARISA STEPHENS: DREAMY LACY LAYETTE, (NFS) 
 2 2388 KERRY DOWSETT: CREAM LACE CHRISTENING  
 GOWN (VINTAGE PATTERN), ($150) 
 3 2400 XIAN PING WANG: TWO TONE DRESS RED AND  
 WHITE, ($99) 
 HC 2391 LEANNE MCCARTHY: PINK KNITTED SET, ($50) 
 HC 2392 ANDREA MCFARLAND: SURPRISE JACKET, ($75) 
 2385 ELIZABETH BARLOW: BABIES JACKET, ($35) 

 2386 CHRISTINE BYRNES: BABY JACKET, (NFS) 
 2387 WENDY CHADBOURNE: BABY GREY CARDIGAN,  
 (NFS) 
 2389 ELIZABETH EVATT: KNITTED BABY JACKET, (NFS) 
 2390 JO-ANNE HEWITT: PINK STRANDED BABY JACKET,  
 (NFS) 
 2393 SUSAN MONTEVERDI: CREAM BABY DRESS WITH  
 NAPPY COVER, (NFS) 
 2394 ANA OLMOS: BABY DRESS IN 4 PLY WOOL, (NFS) 
 2399 LESLEY TURNER: PINK AND MAUVE BABY JACKET  
 SIZE 3-6 MTHS, ($50) 

 CLASS 102 - Child's Garment - Pullover, Cardigan, Jacket,  
 Dress etc. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2420 JOHANNA STERIOVSKI: VINTAGE BOYS V-NECK  
 SWEATER, (NFS) 
 2 2419 SUSAN STEPHENS: GIRLS MULTI-COLOURED DRESS,  
 (NFS) 
 3 2407 MARE HUNTER: KNITTED BROWN VEST WITH TREE  
 CABLING AND BOBBLES, ($50) 
 HC 2402 REBECCA BORKMAN: KNIT 4PLY CHILD'S CARDIGAN,  
 EMBROIDERED ACCENTS, (NFS) 
 HC 2424 ANNA KATRINA WALSER: ORANGE CABLED  
 TODDLER JUMPER, (NFS) 
 2403 WENDY CHADBOURNE: CHILD PURPLE KNITTED  
 JUMPER, (NFS) 
 2404 LYNNETTE GRADY: BLUES WITH LACE PATT, (NFS) 
 2405 SHERIDAN HARMOND: MEOW FACE, ($85) 
 2406 JO-ANNE HEWITT: CHILD’S JUMPER, (NFS) 
 2408 LEANNE MCCARTHY: MY LITTLE SHEEP JACKET AND  
 BEANIE, ($50) 
 2409 SUSAN MONTEVERDI: CREAM CARDIGAN PICOT  
 NECKLINE, (NFS) 
 2410 ELIZABETH MUIR: BLUE VEST, ($25) 
 2412 BIANCA POLE: STRAWBERRY SPONGE CAKE  
 CHILDREN'S PULLOVER, ($200) 
 2414 ANNA PRASAD: DRESS WIESENBLUME, (NFS) 
 2416 LEONIE SMITH: CHILDS HOODED JACKET ARAN  
 DESIGN 12PLY, ($220) 
 2418 MARISA STEPHENS: ICY HONEYCOMB BLUES, (NFS) 
 2421 LESLEY TURNER: PINK CABLED CLECKHEATON  
 JACKET SIZE 3, ($90) 
 2422 MARY ANNE VELISCEK: CHILD'S GREEN STRIPED  
 PULLOVER; BABY CASHMERINO, (NFS) 
 2423 WENDY VERITY: VARIEGATED BLUE CABLE KNIT  
 JUMPER/BEANIE:8PLY ACRY, ($100) 
 2425 LORNA WILKINSON-WHITE: REINDEER JUMPER, (NFS) 
 2426 EMILY WONG: PINK/PURPLE JUMPER, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Knitters' Guild NSW Inc. Prizes 1st  
 $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 2420 JOHANNA STERIOVSKI: VINTAGE BOYS V-NECK  
 SWEATER, (NFS) 
 2419 SUSAN STEPHENS: GIRLS MULTI-COLOURED DRESS, 
 (NFS) 
 2407 MARE HUNTER: KNITTED BROWN VEST WITH  
 TREE CABLING AND BOBBLES, ($50) 

 CLASS 103 - Sleeveless Garment. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2435 JADE KINDER: TRACERY VEST, (NFS) 
 2 2436 MONICA MATISAN: COLOUR WORK VEST, (NFS) 
 3 2445 KAY WELLER: FAIRISLE VEST, (NFS) 
 HC 2428 DIANA DAI: KNITTED FAIR ISLE VEST IN GREEN AND  
 MULTICOLOUR, (NFS) 
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 HC 2434 MONIQUE HOBBERT: NUDE/DUSTY PINK TEXTURED  
 WOMEN’S TOP, (NFS) 
 2429 FIONA DONOVAN: ROSE VEST, ($400) 
 2430 LYNNETTE GRADY: PINK AND MOUVE LACE PATT, (NFS) 
 2432 JENNIFER HEARD: PINK, ALL OVER CABLE, SLEEVELESS 
 VEST, (NFS) 
 2437 SUSAN MONTEVERDI: BLUE AND WHITE CHEVRON,  
 (NFS) 
 2438 ELIZABETH MUIR: MULTI-COLOURED VEST, ($95) 
 2439 KHUSHBU PATEL: TURQUOISE TANK TOP, (NFS) 
 2440 ANNA PRASAD: PIERRE TANK TOP WITH LACE  
 PATTERN - USING COTTON, (NFS) 
 2442 ADELE PUGH: PETITE KNIT SILLE SLIPOVER, BWM  
 SPRING COTTON 8PLY, (NFS) 
 2443 MARGARET RAFFERTY: TAUPE VEST WITH  
 TEXTURED DIAMOND PATTERN, (NFS) 
 2444 XIAN PING WANG: TWO TONE VEST BLUE AND  
 WHITE PATTERN, ($69) 
 2446 HOU LING HELEN YIP: SAND COLOUR SLEEVELESS  
 50% COTTON, 50% LINEN, ($800) 

 CLASS 104 - Textured Garment. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2455 JADE KINDER: 3/4 SLEEVE BLUE CABLE JUMPER, (NFS) 
 2 2465 JOHANNA STERIOVSKI: HUSBAND'S CABLE JUMPER,  
 (NFS) 
 3 2468 KAY WELLER: RED CABLED JUMPER, (NFS) 
 HC 2453 JENNIFER HEARD: BOYSENBERRY, ALL OVER  
 TEXTURE, SHRUG, (NFS) 
 HC 2463 REBECCA PRENTICE: KNITTED GREEN CABLE KNIT  
 CARDIGAN, (NFS) 
 2447 DIANA DAI: CREAM ARAN SWEATER WITH SIDE  
 SPLIT AND 3/4 SLEEVES, (NFS) 
 2449 LOUISE DOUGLAS-MAJOR: TEAL TEE; ERLA, (NFS) 
 2456 TANIA KRAUS: ARAN KIMONO JACKET, (NFS) 
 2457 BENJAMIN LAI: ORANGE CABLED SWEATER (SAVEN),  
 (NFS) 
 2458 SUSAN MONTEVERDI: CREAM RAGLAN CARDIGAN  
 BORDER TEXTURE, (NFS) 
 2459 ELIZABETH MUIR: GRAY VEST, ($95) 
 2460 ANA OLMOS: ADULT JUMPER WITH CABLE IN 12 PLY  
 WOOL, (NFS) 
 2461 KHUSHBU PATEL: GREEN/PURPLE KNITTED TEE,  
 (NFS) 
 2462 ANNA PRASAD: KENZO CARDIGAN - CABLED,  
 TEXTURED GARMENT, (NFS) 
 2464 JUN SAYERS: LADIES PANTS, PURE WOOL, ($88) 
 2466 MARY ANNE VELISCEK: CHILD'S CABLED MINT  
 JACKET WITH PURPLE TRIM, (NFS) 
 2467 LIA WEITZEL: BLUE MEN'S GANSEY JUMPER, (NFS) 
 2469 EMILY WONG: JIELLAH CARDIGAN, (NFS) 
 2470 HOU LING HELEN YIP: PURPLE LACE PATTERN LONG  
 SLEEVES 100% ALPACA, ($1500) 

 Cash Prize supported by Knitters' Guild NSW Inc. Prizes 1st  
 $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 2455 JADE KINDER: 3/4 SLEEVE BLUE CABLE JUMPER, (NFS) 
 2465 JOHANNA STERIOVSKI: HUSBAND'S CABLE JUMPER, 
 (NFS) 
 2468 KAY WELLER: RED CABLED JUMPER, (NFS) 

 CLASS 105 - Stranded Garment. All over pattern in two or  
 more colours. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2475 FIONA DONOVAN: LERWICK, ($850) 
 2 2473 DIANA DAI: KNITTED SHEEP SWEATER IN DARK  
 BROWN AND WHITE, (NFS) 
 3 2483 SUSAN STEPHENS: STRANDED LADIES CARDIGAN, (NFS) 
 HC 2472 CHANG DAI: STRANDED GREY AND WHITE SETESDAL  
 SWEATER, ($2000) 
 HC 2478 BETHWYN GARSWOOD: CONTEMPORARY GRAPHIC  
 JUMPER, (NFS) 
 2471 TANISHA BYRNES: FAIRE-ISLE MENS KNIT SWEATER;  
 NAVY MULTI IN MARINO, (NFS) 
 2474 LOUISE DOHERTY: STRAWBERRY SWEATER, (NFS) 
 2476 SONIA EAGLES: ZIP CARDIGAN COLOURED HORIZ  
 STRIPES VERTICAL CABLE, (NFS) 
 2477 ALICE FAHRER: COLOURWORK SWEATER, ($499) 
 2479 ALEXIA LANDRY: KNIT DARK GREEN SWEATER WITH  
 BLUE SALMON MOTIF, (NFS) 
 2480 ADRIENNE MCDONALD: KNIT BLUE/GREY ‘GHOST  
 HORSES’ MEN’S JUMPER, (NFS) 
 2481 BIANCA POLE: 'MINE' SEAGULL PULLOVER, MERINO  
 WOOL, ($320) 

 Cash Prize supported by Knitters' Guild NSW Inc. Prizes 1st  
 $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 2475 FIONA DONOVAN: LERWICK, ($850) 
 2473 DIANA DAI: KNITTED SHEEP SWEATER IN DARK  
 BROWN AND WHITE, (NFS) 
 2483 SUSAN STEPHENS: STRANDED LADIES  
 CARDIGAN, (NFS) 

 CLASS 106 - Stranded Garment. Partial patterning e.g. yokes,  
 cuffs, in two or more colours. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2491 MONICA MATISAN: AUTUMN TWIGS, (NFS) 
 2 2490 DEBORAH HAMMOND: JUMPER BIRDS IN FLIGHT,  
 (NFS) 
 3 2488 LOUISE DOUGLAS-MAJOR: CABLED AND STRANDED  
 CARDIGAN; FOREST OF ARDA, (NFS) 
 HC 2493 RENEE NGAN: BLACK/ORANGE/PURPLE OPEN  
 CARDIGAN, COLOURWORK BODY, (NFS) 
 2484 BEVERLEY ARTISS: DARK GREY/ PATTERNED YOLK  
 AND CUFFS, (NFS) 
 2485 JENNIFER BLAIKIE: MARIUS SWEATER, (NFS) 
 2486 DIANA DAI: KNITTED SWEATER WITH FAIR ISLE AND  
 TEXTURED PANELS, (NFS) 
 2487 FIONA DONOVAN: YOKE SWEATER, ($750) 
 2489 KATHERINE GARDNER: SPRING YOKE SWEATER - MY  
 OWN DESIGN, (NFS) 
 2492 ANNE MOSELEY: DISSENT SWEATER, (NFS) 
 2494 KHUSHBU PATEL: AUTUMN ALPINE SWEATER, (NFS) 
 2495 BRIANNA QUINE: ART NOUVEAU TOP, (NFS) 
 2496 ELIZABETH STEVENS: ADULT SWEATER IN TWO  
 COLOURS WITH STRANDED YOKE, (NFS) 
 2497 LIEN VONG: STRANDED ADULT JUMPER, (NFS) 
 2498 KAY WELLER: JUMPER WITH FAIRISLE YOKE, (NFS) 
 2499 EMILY WONG: EASY V JUMPER IN SRS MERINO,  
 ($375) 

 CLASS 107 - Adult Garment. Any technique not covered in  
 Classes 104, 105 and 106. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2517 CHRISTINE WARREN: BLUE AND GREY TOP, (NFS) 
 2 2513 KHUSHBU PATEL: LAVINIA SWEATER, (NFS) 
 3 2519 HOU LING HELEN YIP: MIXED COLOURS LONG  
 SLEEVES MOHAIR, ($2000) 
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 HC 2511 BARBARA LLOYD: LACE PONCHO, (NFS) 
 HC 2516 SUSAN STEPHENS: LADIES CHANEL STYLE JACKET,  
 (NFS) 
 2500 JACQUELINE ADAMS: CABLE KNIT, BLUE, PURE  
 WOOL CARDIGAN, (NFS) 
 2501 NITA BYRNE: LACEY KNITTEDHEAD PIECE, ($65) 
 2502 WENDY CHADBOURNE: ADULT JUMPER HAND DYED  
 BLUE VARIANTS, (NFS) 
 2503 MARA D'ANDRETI: WHITE COTTON ADULT  
 CARDIGAN, (NFS) 
 2504 FIONA DONOVAN: HEY SAILOR, (NFS) 
 2505 LOUISE DOUGLAS-MAJOR: LACE HELD DOUBLE;  
 RANUNCULUS, (NFS) 
 2507 LYNNETTE GRADY: MULTI COLOURS PATT, (NFS) 
 2508 MARGARET HARRADINE: BROWN JUMPER -  
 DECORATED SLEEVES, (NFS) 
 2509 PHILIPPA HICKS: PASTEL COLORED STRIPED JUMPER,  
 (NFS) 
 2510 INGRID KING: CARDIGAN, (NFS) 
 2512 ELIZABETH MUIR: RED JUMPER, ($95) 
 2515 JUN SAYERS: LADIES DRESS, BLENDED WOOLEN  
 COLORS, ($188) 
 2518 EMILY WONG: PINK & GREY MARLED JUMPER, (NFS) 

 CLASS 108 - All-over Lace. Scarf, Wrap or Shawl only. 3 ply or  
 thicker. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2523 REBECCA BORKMAN: 4PLY ALPACA AND SILK  
 PURPLE BEADED LACE SHAWL, ($150) 
 2 2520 EMMA ANDREW: GOLD TO PURPLE GRADIENT  
 BRECILIEN LACE SHAWL, ($260) 
 3 2533 HOU LING HELEN YIP: POPPY TOPAZ COLOUR 100%  
 COTTON SHAWL, ($1500) 
 HC 2526 BARBARA JEROMIN: GREY, DARK RED AND RED  
 ALPACA YARN SHAWL, ($395) 
 HC 2527 LINDA KING: LACE SHAWL, (NFS) 
 2521 DEBBIE BARKER: KNITTED WRAP PATTERN  
 ‘WHITETHISTLE’ PURE SILK, (NFS) 
 2524 BETHWYN GARSWOOD: COLOUR FADE - OCHRE TO  
 TEAL - LARGE TRIANGLE, (NFS) 
 2525 PHILIPPA HICKS: MAROON ALL OVER LACE SHAWL,  
 (NFS) 
 2532 EMILY WONG: RAVEN SHAWL IN GREEN  
 VARIEGATED WOOL, ($175) 

 Cash Prize supported by Knitters' Guild NSW Inc. Prizes 1st  
 $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 2523 REBECCA BORKMAN: 4PLY ALPACA AND SILK  
 PURPLE BEADED LACE SHAWL, ($150) 
 2520 EMMA ANDREW: GOLD TO PURPLE  
 GRADIENT BRECILIEN LACE SHAWL, ($260) 
 2533 HOU LING HELEN YIP: POPPY TOPAZ COLOUR  
 100% COTTON SHAWL, ($1500) 

 CLASS 109 - All-over Lace. Scarf, Wrap or Shawl only. 2ply or  
 finer. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2537 NICOLE HERIVEL: QUEEN JUNE SHAWL, (NFS) 
 2 2539 CATHERINE MARCEAU: KNITTED SHAWL IN WHITE  
 1PLY COBWEB LACE YARN, (NFS) 
 3 2534 REBECCA BORKMAN: WHITE 1PLY LACE KNIT  
 WEDDING SHAWL, (NFS) 
 HC 2538 LINDA KING: BLUE ESTONIAN LACE SHAWL, (NFS) 
 HC 2544 HOU LING HELEN YIP: PURPLE COLOUR SQUARE  
 100% MERINO WOOL SHAWL, ($2000) 
 2535 DOROTHY D'NETTO: BLUE LACY WRAP, (NFS) 

 2536 KERRY DOWSETT: PALE GOLD WITH PETAL SCALLOP  
 EDGES, ($150) 
 2540 CATIE MCCLEAN: SILVER SEMICIRCLE LACE SHAWL;  
 INTERSTELLAR SHAWL, (NFS) 
 2541 RENEE NGAN: PURPLE/BLUE/GREEN CRESCENT  
 FLORAL SHAWL, (NFS) 
 2542 STEPHANIE PARKER: OCEAN SPARKLE SCARF, (NFS) 
 2543 SONIA ROBERTSON: COBWEB SHETLAND LACE  
 WEDDING VEIL, (NFS) 

 CLASS 110 - Adult Knitted Accessories. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2567 SUSAN STEPHENS: STRANDED FINGERLESS GLOVES,  
 (NFS) 
 2 2573 LORNA WILKINSON-WHITE: AMARYLLIS HAT, (NFS) 
 3 2549 FIONA DONOVAN: HAT, ($250) 
 HC 2545 BEVERLEY ARTISS: 14 PLY BRIOCHE BEANIE, (NFS) 
 HC 2551 SONIA FORSYTH: BLUE AND GOLD SEAHORSE  
 FINGERLESS MITTS, (NFS) 
 2546 JENNIFER BLAIKIE: RACOON HAT, (NFS) 
 2547 NITA BYRNE: KNITTED BERET WITH HAND KNITTED  
 BOW, ($75) 
 2550 ELIZABETH EVATT: KNITTED STRANDED HAT, (NFS) 
 2552 MARGARET HARRADINE: COLOURWORK HAT : 2  
 COLOURS NORDIC, (NFS) 
 2553 JENNIFER HEARD: BLUE AND PINK FAIR ISLE BERET,  
 (NFS) 
 2555 MARE HUNTER: FAIR ISLE HAT WITH GOLD  
 GRADIENT AGAINST BLACK, (NFS) 
 2557 JENNIFER LEE: BUMPY BRIMMING HAT, TRELLIS  
 BAND, CHAMBRAY BLUE, ($100) 
 2558 BARBARA LLOYD: HAT, (NFS) 
 2559 ELIZABETH MUIR: GREEN SCARF, ($65) 
 2560 CELIA NG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2561 KHUSHBU PATEL: MULTICOLORED KNITTED SHAWL,  
 (NFS) 
 2563 ANNA PRASAD: CYCLAMEN COWL: KNITTED IN  
 MERINO AND SILK YARN, (NFS) 
 2564 JUN SAYERS: KNITTED FOOTY (AFL) CAP, ($50) 
 2565 HANNAH SMITH: STRANDED COLOURWORK BEANIE  
 FEATURING AN OWL, (NFS) 
 2566 KAYE STEFANOVIC: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2569 LESLEY TURNER: HAND SPUN AND DYED WOOL  
 SCARF, ($90) 
 2570 KARIN VAN HEERWAARDEN: TRADITIONAL DUTCH  
 "GROLSE WANTEN" MITTENS, (NFS) 
 2571 MARLENE VELECKY: MUCKLEBERRY PATTERNED HAT,  
 (NFS) 
 2572 XIAN PING WANG: DARK GREEN SCARF, ($39) 
 2574 EMILY WONG: BURNT ORANGE AND BROWN  
 RUDBECKIA HAT IN SRS MERINO, ($100) 
 2575 HOU LING HELEN YIP: BLUE 100% ALPACA HAT, ($500) 

 Cash Prize supported by Knitters' Guild NSW Inc. Prizes 1st  
 $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 2567 SUSAN STEPHENS: STRANDED FINGERLESS  
 GLOVES, (NFS) 
 2573 LORNA WILKINSON-WHITE: AMARYLLIS HAT, (NFS) 
 2549 FIONA DONOVAN: HAT, ($250) 
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CLASS 111 - Scarves and Shawls not included in other  
 Classes. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2601 SUSAN STEPHENS: BLUE BIRD SHAWL, (NFS) 
 2 2599 EVA SHINFIELD: SHADOW KNITTING BEE, (NFS) 
 3 2583 BETHWYN GARSWOOD: STASH BUSTER - MULTI  
 COLOUR BRIOCHE SHAWL, (NFS) 
 HC 2581 LOUISE DOUGLAS-MAJOR: 4 PLY SHAWL, (NFS) 
 HC 2608 LORNA WILKINSON-WHITE: SCIVAS SHAWL, (NFS) 
 2522 JENNIFER BLAIKIE: GREEN SHAWL, (NFS) 
 2529 LORNA ROACHE: BUTTERFLY SCARF, (NFS) 
 2530 CHRISTINE SHADAY: WHITE & CREAM SHAWL, ($150) 
 2576 EMMA ANDREW: RAINBOW WITH WHITE  
 BACKGROUND MUPPET SHAWL, ($190) 
 2578 KYLIE BILNEY: MUSIKAL IN PEPPIN, (NFS) 
 2579 JENNIFER BRENNAN: KNITTED NECK GAITER.  
 TRADITIONAL FAIR ISLE PATTERN, (NFS) 
 2582 ELIZABETH EVATT: SHAWL WITH LACE, (NFS) 
 2584 LYNNETTE GRADY: WHITE AND MULTI COLOURS, (NFS) 
 2586 BARBARA JEROMIN: 2 COLOURED BRIOCHE KNITTED 
 "PERIHELION" SHAWL, (NFS) 
 2587 BARBARA LLOYD: TEXTURED, (NFS) 
 2589 RITA MCKERRELL: WHITE MOHAIR SHAWL WITH  
 LACE AND BEAD BORDER, ($249) 
 2590 AMANDA MORGAN: MULTI COLOURED KNIT WRAP;  
 TARKINE WRAP, (NFS) 
 2591 SONJA MORGAN: 8 PLY WAFFLE PATTERN MULTI- 
 COLOURED SCARF, (NFS) 
 2592 ANNE MOSELEY: ORIGAMI SCARF, (NFS) 
 2593 ELIZABETH MUIR: MULTI-COLOUR SHAWL, ($65) 
 2594 CELIA NG: LARGE SCARF, (NFS) 
 2595 HEATHER O'SULLIVAN: PURPLE AND GREEN BRIOCHE 
 WOOL SCARF, (NFS) 
 2596 ANNA PRASAD: MYSTERY MUSIKAL STEPHEN WEST  
 SHAWL IN GREENS, (NFS) 
 2597 BRIANNA QUINE: MONTROSE EXCELSO WRAP, (NFS) 
 2598 SOPHIA RECHICHI: PINK, ($200) 
 2602 JENNY TALBOT: HAND KNITTED SHAWL: SECRET  
 GARDEN SHAWL, (NFS) 
 2603 BEVERLEY UTHER: GREY SHAWL IN ALPACA AND  
 CASHMERE, (NFS) 
 2604 ANNA KATRINA WALSER: MULTI-COLOURED LACE  
 SAMPLER SHAWL, (NFS) 
 2605 CHRISTINE WARREN: MULTI-COLOUR SHAWL, (NFS) 
 2606 LIA WEITZEL: PINK SHAWL WITH RIBBING AND  
 BAUBLES, (NFS) 
 2607 LINDA WHIPP: KNIT BROWN SHAWL; MOODY  
 BROWN CRESCENDO CRESCENT, (NFS) 
 2609 EMILY WONG: PURPLE MYSTERY MUSIKAL, (NFS) 
 2610 HOU LING HELEN YIP: HYDRANGEA PURPLE 100%  
 ALPACA SCARF, ($1000) 

 CLASS 112 - Adult Socks. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2613 SONIA FORSYTH: BLACK AND BRONZE ADULT SOCKS, 
 (NFS) 
 2 2612 JENNIFER BRENNAN: SOCKS MULTICOLOURED  
 FLOWER DESIGN, (NFS) 
 3 2635 EMILY WONG: CHEVRON SOCKS, ($85) 
 HC 2630 ELIZABETH STEVENS: LACE AND CABLE SOCKS, (NFS) 
 HC 2634 LORNA WILKINSON-WHITE: 7 TREASURES SOCKS, (NFS) 
 2615 DEBORAH HORNE: LIGHT GREY PATTERNED  
 HIGHLANDER SOCKS, (NFS) 

 2616 KRISTINE HOWARD: LOFERL - TRAD GERMAN  
 CABLED CALF WARMER & SOCKS, (NFS) 
 2617 EVELYN KILLICK: WOMEN'S SOCKS WITH LOZENGE  
 PATTERN, (NFS) 
 2619 LINDA KING: COLOUR WORK SOCKS, (NFS) 
 2620 JENNIFER LEE: KALEIDOSCOPE OF BUTTERFLIES  
 HAND-DYED MERINO SOCKS, (NFS) 
 2621 BARBARA LLOYD: TEXTURED SOCKS, (NFS) 
 2622 ELIZABETH MUIR: MULTI-COLOURED, ($35) 
 2623 CELIA NG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2625 STEPHANIE PARKER: SOCKS FOR CRAIG, (NFS) 
 2627 BIANCA POLE: FIELD MOUSE WITH LEAF SOCKS,  
 ($100) 
 2631 MARLENE VELECKY: SANQUHAR PATTERN, (NFS) 
 2632 MARY ANNE VELISCEK: KNITTED COPPER SOCKS;  
 KETTLE YARN CO, ISLINGTON, (NFS) 
 2633 CHRISTINE WARREN: MULTI-COLOURED SOCKS,  
 (NFS) 
 2636 HOU LING HELEN YIP: CIRCUS PRINCESS COLOUR  
 ARAN 75% SUPERWASH WOOL, ($200) 

 CLASS 113 - Blanket or Rug. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2645 SUSAN STEPHENS: STRANDED BLANKET KNITTED  
 USING 26 COLOURS, (NFS) 
 2 2638 LOUISE DOUGLAS-MAJOR: PERSIAN INSPIRED FAIR  
 ISLE BLANKET; KILIM THROW, ($600) 
 3 2647 EMILY WONG: COSMO BLOSSOM THROW IN  
 AUTUMN STORM SET, (NFS) 
 HC 2642 MARGARET MAXWELL: BLANKET, (NFS) 
 HC 2644 SOPHIA RECHICHI: ORANGE, ($200) 
 2637 CHERRIE BOURKE: KNITTED BLANKET WITH  
 WINDMILL PATTERN, (NFS) 
 2639 LYNNETTE GRADY: BROWNS, (NFS) 
 2643 ELIZABETH MUIR: BROWN BLANKET, ($95) 
 2646 CARMEN VELLA: PEACOCK SPLENDOR BLANKET OF  
 GARTER STITCH SQUARES, (NFS) 

 CLASS 114 - Creative Knitting. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2650 JING OUYANG: MACRAME OF LOTUS, ($880) 
 2 2649 CATIE MCCLEAN: WHITE RABBIT TOY WITH B/W  
 JUMPER- HANDSPUN MERINO, (NFS) 
 2413 JESSICA POOLE: KNITTED BABY HAT, (NFS) 
 2415 JUN SAYERS: CHILDS BEANNIE, WOOL LAVENDER,  
 ($48) 

 MACHINE KNITTING 
 (S665) - Best Exhibit in Machine Knitting Classes 116 to 120. 
 1 2663 CATHRYN CHAMLEY: INTARSIA LANDSCAPE SCENE  
 WITH ICORD AND LACE EDGE, (NFS) 
 Cash Prize supported by Macknit Inc NSW Machine  
 Knitters Association. Prize $150 
 2663 CATHRYN CHAMLEY: INTARSIA LANDSCAPE  
 SCENE WITH ICORD AND LACE EDGE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 116 - Baby's or Children’s wear. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2657 ROBYN PETERS: BABY DRESS, (NFS) 
 2 2651 CATHRYN CHAMLEY: COLOURWORK VEST WITH  
 TWO-COLOUR RIB, ($98) 
 3 2652 YVONNE CLIFFORD: CHILDS JUMPER-FAWN AND  
 RUST-YOKE, CREAM SHEEP, (NFS) 
 HC 2654 BARBARA JUDSON: CHILDS JACKET/CARDIGAN, (NFS) 
 2655 CHARMIAN MACCOLL: CHILD’S HOODED TOP, (NFS) 
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 2656 HEATHER O'SULLIVAN: FUSCHIA TODDLERS  
 CARDIGAN, (NFS) 
 2659 LORNA ROACHE: LUC'S HOODIE, (NFS) 
 2662 JENNI WRIGHT: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 CLASS 117 - Cape, Shrug or Shawl. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2663 CATHRYN CHAMLEY: INTARSIA LANDSCAPE SCENE  
 WITH ICORD AND LACE EDGE, (NFS) 
 2 2667 RITA MCKERRELL: BEIGE CRESCENT SHAWL, ($79) 
 3 2668 ROBYN PETERS: BABY SHAWL, (NFS) 
 2664 YVONNE CLIFFORD: MAUVE SUNDAY ANGORA- 
 SCARF, (NFS) 
 2665 CATHERINE HALLGATH: CAPE, (NFS) 
 2666 CHAMILA JAYAWARDHANA: TWO COLOR SHAWL,  
 (NFS) 

 CLASS 118 - Adult garment. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2678 RITA MCKERRELL: MULTICOLOURED INTARSIA  
 CARDIGAN, (NFS) 
 2 2677 CHARMIAN MACCOLL: ADULT INTARSIA JUMPER,  
 (NFS) 
 3 2681 MARGARET WINES: ROUND NECK JUMPER VARIOUS  
 SHADES OF GREEN, (NFS) 
 HC 2674 CHAMILA JAYAWARDHANA: ADULT JUMPER, (NFS) 
 HC 2676 BARBARA JUDSON: ADULT CARDIGAN, (NFS) 
 2670 MARIS GILBERTSON: WOMEN'S TOP, (NFS) 
 2675 FRANCISCO JIMENEZ: B&B JUMPER, (NFS) 
 2680 DI VAN OOI: SIDE WAY RAGLAN V NECK SWEATER,  
 (NFS) 
 2682 JENNI WRIGHT: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 CLASS 119 - Novice. One article to be machine knitted. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2684 HEATHER O'SULLIVAN: LILAC RAGLAN LADIES  
 SWEATER, (NFS) 

 CLASS 120 - Any other machine knitted article or set. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2695 DI VAN OOI: STRIPED HAT, ($350) 
 2 2689 FRANCISCO JIMENEZ: RUG, (NFS) 
 3 2691 CHARMIAN MACCOLL: DOOR STOP, (NFS) 
 HC 2686 BARBARA FLETCHER: EGYPTIAN FRIEZE WALL  
 HANGING, (NFS) 
 HC 2688 CHAMILA JAYAWARDHANA: TABLE RUNNER/WALL  
 HANGING, (NFS) 
 2685 YVONNE CLIFFORD: PALE BLUE MOHAIR RUG, (NFS) 
 2687 CATHERINE HALLGATH: TEA COSY, (NFS) 
 2690 BARBARA JUDSON: FISH HAT, (NFS) 
 2694 JENNIE TYLEE-PORTER: MERINO WOOL AND  
 POSSUM ADULT SIZE, ($49) 
 2696 SUE VITALE: MACHINE KNITTED SKIRT & TOP IN  
 TURQUOISE & TAUPE, (NFS) 
 2697 MARGARET WINES: LADIES JACKET, PINKS & BLUE,  
 (NFS) 
 2698 JENNI WRIGHT: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 CROCHET 
 (S670) - Best Exhibit in Crochet Classes 125 to 138. 
 1 2837 ANGELA DIGNEY: MOSAIC AFGHAN MAGENTA AND  
 GREEN: FESTIVE DAY, ($1000) 
 The Marea Terry Cash Prize supported by Knitters’ Guild  
 NSW Inc. Prize $400 
 2837 ANGELA DIGNEY: MOSAIC AFGHAN MAGENTA AND 
 GREEN: FESTIVE DAY, ($1000) 

 CLASS 125 - Stole, Shawl or Wrap. 5 ply or thicker. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2707 ANA OLMOS: STOLE - NYA MOSAIC IN 10 PLY WOOL,  
 (NFS) 
 2 2703 JESSICA HAMILTON: HANGING HEARTS 8PLY  
 MERINO SHAWL, ($150) 
 3 2701 CATE GRACE: STONE COLOURED WRAP WITH TEAL  
 AND BROWN HIGHLIGHTS, (NFS) 
 HC 2704 LYNDA HEWLETT: SHAWL, (NFS) 
 HC 2712 HANNAH SMITH: LOVER'S KNOT SHAWL IN BWM  
 STELLA WOOL & BAMBOO, (NFS) 
 2699 KATHRYN CRISPIN: CROCHET LACY PURPLE SHAWL,  
 (NFS) 
 2702 LYNNETTE GRADY: WHITE AND COLOURS, (NFS) 
 2705 ALICIA HIDALGO: MULTICOLOR 8PLY WITH MANY  
 CROCHET STITCHES, (NFS) 
 2708 BRIANNA QUINE: CROCHET TRIANGLE SHAWL, (NFS) 
 2709 MARGARET RAFFERTY: ALPACA SHAWL IN SHADES  
 OF BLUE, ($150) 
 2710 CHRISTINE SHADAY: PURPLE WRAP, ($150) 
 2711 IRENE SIMPSON: PURPLE GOLD TRIANGLE OOLONG  
 TEA SHAWL, (NFS) 
 2713 MARISA STEPHENS: PURPLE MAGIC, (NFS) 
 2714 LESLEY TURNER: MULTI COLOURED SHAWL WITH  
 TASSELS, ($85) 
 2715 MARIA URBAN: PEACOCK STOLE, ($165) 

 CLASS 126 - Stole, Shawl or Wrap. 4 ply or finer. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2726 JENNI MILLS: FERN FLOWER SHAWL BY DESIGNER  
 SVETLANA ROGATYKH, (NFS) 
 2 2725 DONNA MARKLEW: CROCHET SHAWL IN HANDSPUN 
 NATURAL ALPACA, ($450) 
 3 2723 KIRSTIN MALTBY: GREEN SPARKLY GRADIENT LEAF  
 STOLE; LEAFY LUSH, (NFS) 
 HC 2728 GLENDA PAGACS: SIS LOVE - GRADIENT, (NFS) 
 2717 TRUDIE BIDDLECOMBE: BUTTERFLY EFFECT SHAWL,  
 FROM 4PLY COTTON, ($350) 
 2718 DEBBIE GODDARD: MULTI COLOURED WRAP/ 
 SHAWL- WARM WINTER COLOURS, (NFS) 
 2719 CATE GRACE: SAGE GREEN POCKET SHAWL, (NFS) 
 2720 JESSICA HAMILTON: TIME FOR TEA; COTTON  
 CROCHET SHAWL, ($150) 
 2721 SARAH HEENAN: CROCHET SHAWL WITH SKULL  
 PATTERN IN RAINBOW COLOUR, (NFS) 
 2722 LYNDA HEWLETT: SUNRISE SHAWL, (NFS) 
 2724 REBECCA MARHEINE: COTTON SUNSET FADE  
 TEXTURED STOLE, (NFS) 
 2727 ANA OLMOS: SHAWL IN 4 PLY COTTON, (NFS) 
 2729 MARGARET RAFFERTY: TEAL BLUE CRESCENT  
 SHAPED SHAWL WITH BEADING, ($150) 
 2730 LISA RAYMOND: CROCHET TRIANGULAR SHAWL:  
 FIORI AND SILK MOHAIR, ($260) 
 2731 IRENE SIMPSON: 4PLY VARIEGATED YARN TRIANGLE  
 KLAZIENA SHAWL, (NFS) 
 2732 HANNAH SMITH: MODERN DOUBLE SIDED GRANNY  
 SHAWL IN GRADIENT YARN, (NFS) 
 2733 FELICITY STACE: OMBRÉ SHAWL - PINK AND GREY,  
 (NFS) 
 2734 MARISA STEPHENS: TURQUOISE BUTTERFLIES, (NFS) 
 2735 SHANNON THOMSON: CROCHET RED- YELLOW  
 OMBRE SHAWL: OUTBACK COLOURS, (NFS) 
 2736 LARA TIMMIS: BUBBLETEA SHAWL, ($250) 
 2737 JENNY TURNER: GREEN 4PLY TRIANGLE LADIES  
 SHAWL, (NFS) 
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 2738 LESLEY TURNER: SHAWL - AUTUMN LEAF DESIGN,  
 ($90) 
 2740 HELEN WATSON: BLACK, GREY AND WHITE LACY  
 SHAWL, ($100) 
 2741 AIYIN WU: CROCHET WHITE LACE SHAWL: SPRING  
 DREAM IN MOHAIR, ($500) 

 Cash Prize supported by Knitters' Guild NSW Inc. Prizes 1st  
 $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 2726 JENNI MILLS: FERN FLOWER SHAWL BY  
 DESIGNER SVETLANA ROGATYKH, (NFS) 
 2725 DONNA MARKLEW: CROCHET SHAWL IN  
 HANDSPUN NATURAL ALPACA, ($450) 
 2723 KIRSTIN MALTBY: GREEN SPARKLY GRADIENT  
 LEAF STOLE; LEAFY LUSH, (NFS) 

 CLASS 127 - Baby's Garment - individual item or set able to  
 be worn under 2 years of age. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2755 KAREN RAMAGE: SUMMER ROMPER, (NFS) 
 2 2745 MICHELLE DE UBAGO: CROCHET YELLOW BABY  
 BELLE DRESS, (NFS) 
 3 2760 MARIA URBAN: GO GREEN BABY SET, ($125) 
 HC 2748 LYNDA HEWLETT: CHRISTENING OUTFIT, (NFS) 
 HC 2749 SANDRA IRELAND: WHITE BABY SHORT  
 CHRISTENING DRESS, (NFS) 
 2742 CHRISTINE BYRNES: CROCHET BABY DRESS, (NFS) 
 2743 PAULINE CLOSE: BLUE BABY ROMPER, BOOTIES AND  
 BEANIE, ($165) 
 2744 AMANDA COSS: CREAM BABY CARDIGAN, BONNET  
 AND DRESS, ($170) 
 2746 JESS FORRESTER: SHORT-SLEEVED MATINEE JACKET  
 FOR NEWBORN, ($45) 
 2747 TARYN GIBBONS: CROCHET LIGHT AQUA HOODED  
 CAPE, ($30) 
 2751 MICHAELA MANNING: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2752 REBECCA MARHEINE: YELLOW STARSUIT ONESIE  
 WITH HOOD, SIZE 0-3MO, ($70) 
 2753 MARGARET MAXWELL: BABY GARMENT, (NFS) 
 2754 REBECCA O'GRADY: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2756 LISA ROMANO: SMALL CARDIGAN WITH CABLE  
 STITCHES, (NFS) 
 2757 JUN SAYERS: BABIES PONCHO, ($40) 
 2758 MARISA STEPHENS: LITTLE WHITE RUFFLES, (NFS) 
 2759 LESLEY TURNER: PINK AND MAUVE CARDIGAN SIZE  
 UP TO 6 MTHS, ($40) 

 CLASS 128 - Pram, Cot Cover, Bunny Rug, Baby Blanket, or  
 Lovey. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2795 HELEN WATSON: WHITE, PINK AND PURPLE BUNNY  
 PRAM BLANKET, (NFS) 
 2 2790 JENNY TURNER: BABY BLANKET PINK, (NFS) 
 3 2786 MARGARET RAFFERTY: COLOURFUL OCTAGON  
 MOTIF PRAM BLANKET, ($150) 
 HC 2787 MICHELLE SECCOMBE: BABY HIGHLAND CALF, (NFS) 
 HC 2794 HELEN WATERS: LIL ANGEL BABY RUG, (NFS) 
 2761 RACHEL BARNES: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2763 CHRISTINE BYRNES: BABY BLANKET, (NFS) 
 2764 MARLIES DAVEY: CROCHET WHITE BABY BLANKET,  
 (NFS) 
 2765 JANE DOWNEY: UNIVERSE IN BLOOM, (NFS) 
 2766 JOANNE ECKERMANN: CROCHET BUNNY RUG, ($70) 
 2767 MIRELLA FIELD: CROCHET COT COVER PINK, ROSE  
 AND WHITE STRIPES, (NFS) 
 2768 WENDY FLITCROFT: BABY BLUE6, ($100) 

 2769 MICHELLE FRITZE: CROCHET ‘CALL THE MIDWIFE’  
 BABY BLANKET, (NFS) 
 2770 JANET FRY: CROCHET WHITE AND MULTI COLORED  
 BUNNY RUG, ($50) 
 2771 KAREN GASKELL: CROCHET PALE PINK BLANKET,  
 (NFS) 
 2772 DEBBIE GODDARD: CREAM AND MUSTARD BEAR  
 LOVEY, (NFS) 
 2773 LYNNETTE GRADY: CROCHET BROWN RUG, (NFS) 
 2774 CATHERINE HALLGATH: BABY BLANKET WHITE &  
 CORNFLOWER BLUE 1880'S, (NFS) 
 2775 KERRY HENDERSON: CHECKED DINOSAUR BABY'S  
 BLANKET FOR COT, (NFS) 
 2776 EILISH HEUSTON: CROCHET DINOSAUR LOVEY, (NFS) 
 2777 SANDRA IRELAND: WHITE CROCHET BABY BLANKET,  
 (NFS) 
 2782 CONNIE PIPERITIS: BABY BLANKET, (NFS) 
 2783 INGRID PLAYER: BABY BLUE, (NFS) 
 2784 HANNAH POGSON: CROCHET BABY BLANKET  
 EARTHY TONES, (NFS) 
 2785 TEANNA PRATT: CROCHET BABY BOUQUET  
 DECORATIVE BED BLANKET, ($275) 
 2788 CHRISTINE SHADAY: BRIGHT MOSAIC RUG, ($100) 
 2789 MARISA STEPHENS: FANTAILS, (NFS) 
 2791 LESLEY TURNER: PRAM COVER IN PINKS AND  
 MAUVES, ($60) 
 2792 MARIA URBAN: OWL PRAM COVER, ($170) 
 2793 RACHEL VANZELLA: WHITE WYSTERIA SQUARES  
 BABY BLANKET WITH 4PLY YARN, ($80) 

 CLASS 129 - Travel, Knee, or Afghan Blanket. Excluding  
 Mosaic Crochet Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2811 GINNY GRAY: SOPHIE’S WINTER DREAM, (NFS) 
 2 2817 REBECCA MARHEINE: SUN MOTIF LAP BLANKET  
 WITH BOBBLE EDGING, (NFS) 
 3 2796 EUN HEE BARN: MOSAIC AFGHAN BLANKET USING  
 SCHEEPJES WHIRLS, (NFS) 
 HC 2826 KATHERINE SYKES: RAINBOW OMBRE CROCHET  
 RUG, (NFS) 
 HC 2828 JENNY TURNER: AFGHAN REVELATION, GREY, RED  
 AND WHITE, (NFS) 
 2640 LI GUO: GOLDEN SUNSHINE BLANKET, ($699) 
 2641 SANDRA LOBB: BABY BLANKET, (NFS) 
 2797 RACHEL BARNES: TRAVEL BLANKET FOR MUM, (NFS) 
 2798 KAREN BOTHA: CROCHET AFGHAN A GARDEN IN  
 BLOOM, ($2200) 
 2799 NARELLE BRAGASON: ESPIRITU DEL SOL AFGHAN.  
 CROCHET, (NFS) 
 2800 RENEE BROOKSHAW: CROCHET KNEE BLANKET IN  
 SCHEEPJES SOFTFUN, (NFS) 
 2801 SANDRA BURNETT: KNEE RUG, (NFS) 
 2802 JANE CIABATTONI: VINTAGE CROCHET BLANKET  
 PASTEL, (NFS) 
 2804 GAYLE DOWNEY: MULTI COLOURED FLOWER  
 SQUARES BLANKET, ($220) 
 2805 BRONWYN FIELD-JONES: PINK, RED & WHITE  
 GINGHAM & FLORAL SQUARE BLANKET, (NFS) 
 2806 COLLEEN FLANAGAN: COLOURFUL BLANKET, (NFS) 
 2807 WENDY FLITCROFT: REGAL ROSES, ($220) 
 2808 JANET FRY: CROCHET BURGUNDY AND CREAM  
 METALIC YARN BLANKET, ($300) 
 2809 TARYN GIBBONS: KEEPSAKE CROCHET AFGAN, ($90) 
 2810 LYNNETTE GRADY: BLUE AND WHITE RUG, (NFS) 
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 2812 CHRISTINE HAY: BRIGHTLY COLOURED MORROCAN  
 INFLUENCES, ($150) 
 2813 MONIQUE HOBBERT: BLUE FLORAL GRANNY  
 SQUARE BLANKET W RAISED FLOWERS, (NFS) 
 2814 BENJAMIN LAI: TUNISIAN CROCHET SQUARED  
 BLANKET (COSY FALL), (NFS) 
 2815 ARIANE LAWLEY: GEOMETRIC 12 POINT FLOWERS  
 IN BLACK BACKGROUND, (NFS) 
 2816 LINDA LEMPERT: ANTIQUE MARIGOLD DESERT, (NFS) 
 2818 COLLEEN MAWSON: CROCHET BLANKET /  
 FIDDLESTICKS SUPERB 8 BLUE/CREAM, (NFS) 
 2820 AUVITA PARKER: BLUE AND PINK ACRYLIC SQUARE  
 CROCHET BLANKET, ($300) 
 2821 ADELE PUGH: NIMUE BY SHELLEY HUSBAND, BWM  
 CUPID 4PLY, (NFS) 
 2822 DAMIA ROEHRIG: CROCHET PINK AND GREEN  
 BLANKET, (NFS) 
 2823 PHYLLIS SCHINELLA: GRANNY SQUARE BLANKET, ($90) 
 2824 MICHELLE SECCOMBE: SKULL/ORANGE FLOWERS,  
 (NFS) 
 2825 CHRISTINE SHADAY: TUNISIAN RAINBOW, ($200) 
 2827 JUDY TRUMAN: SOLSTICE STAR IN MUSTARD,  
 SILVER, GRAPHITE & B'BER, (NFS) 
 2829 LESLEY TURNER: ORANGE, GREEN AND MAUVE  
 KNEE RUG, ($85) 
 2830 MARIA URBAN: ALICE IN WONDERLAND BLANKET,  
 ($200) 
 2831 RACHEL VANZELLA: 3D GRANNY SQUARE BLANKET  
 WITH 8PLY ACRYLIC YARN, ($100) 
 2832 HELEN WATERS: SOLSTICE STAR BLANKET, (NFS) 

 CLASS 130 - Travel, Knee, or Afghan Blanket. Mosaic Crochet  
 including Tunisian Crochet and Interlock Crochet. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2837 ANGELA DIGNEY: MOSAIC AFGHAN MAGENTA AND  
 GREEN: FESTIVE DAY, ($1000) 
 2 2850 HELEN WATSON: GREEN, PINK, PURPLE AND GOLD  
 MOSAIC BLANKET, ($200) 
 3 2845 ANNE MOSELEY: RHINOCEROS MOSAIC BLANKET,  
 (NFS) 
 HC 2835 KAMEKA BUTTON: MOSAIC CROCHET BLACK AND  
 WHITE BOOKSHELF BLANKET, (NFS) 
 HC 2840 JANET FRY: CROCHET BLANKET IN GREENS AND  
 CREAM, ($650) 
 2836 MARIE CHRISTOPHER: CORNER TO CORNER CROCHET 
 AS ONE SQUARE, (NFS) 
 2838 MIRELLA FIELD: CROCHET KNEE BLANKET PURPLE,  
 (NFS) 
 2839 WENDY FLITCROFT: COLORFUL SWIRLS, ($200) 
 2841 KAITLYN GIBSON: BOOKSHELF BLANKET, (NFS) 
 2842 LYNDA HEWLETT: PROTEUS AFGAN, (NFS) 
 2843 ANDREA KRULLER: CROCHET GREY AND YELLOW  
 BLANKET : INKA DREAMING, (NFS) 
 2844 ARIANE LAWLEY: MOSAIC “FLEUR” BLANKET, WHITE  
 MOTIF WITH COLOURS, (NFS) 
 2846 MARGARET RAFFERTY: BLANKET OF COLOURFUL  
 SQUARES WITH GREY CONTRAST, ($150) 
 2848 JENNY TURNER: MOSAIC AFGHAN -PINKS, (NFS) 
 2849 LESLEY TURNER: MOSAIC STITCH MULTI COLOUR  
 RUG, ($150) 

 Cash Prize supported by Knitters' Guild NSW Inc. Prizes 1st  
 $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 2837 ANGELA DIGNEY: MOSAIC AFGHAN  
 MAGENTA AND GREEN: FESTIVE DAY, ($1000) 
 2850 HELEN WATSON: GREEN, PINK, PURPLE AND  
 GOLD MOSAIC BLANKET, ($200) 
 2845 ANNE MOSELEYS: RHINOCEROS MOSAIC  
 BLANKET, (NFS) 

 CLASS 131 - Doilies or Mandala. Crochet thread size 10 or finer. Each 
 Exhibit to consist of three items, each of a different design. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2856 VERONIKA ROHRHOFER: DELICATE SEWING THREAD  
 DOILIES, (NFS) 
 2 2853 CATHERINE HALLGATH: MALTESE CROSS DOILEY,  
 FILET DOILEY & 1 OTHER, (NFS) 
 3 2854 REBECCA MARHEINE: WHITE COTTON TEXTURED  
 CROCHET DOILY SET, ($198) 
 HC 2851 DIANA BENK: THREE DIMENSIONAL DOILIES, (NFS) 
 2852 MIRELLA FIELD: 3 DOILIES, 1 X DK PURPLE, 1 X LT  
 PURPLE, 1 X WHITE, (NFS) 
 2855 CONNIE PIPERITIS: 3 DOILIES, (NFS) 

 CLASS 132 - Child's Garment - individual item or set able to  
 be worn over 2 years of age. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2875 REBECCA O'GRADY: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2 2873 ASHLEIGH MALLIGAN: CROCHET CHILDREN’S  
 FEATHER VEST, (NFS) 
 3 2880 MARIA URBAN: PURPLE HAZE FAIRY DRESS AND  
 BOLERO, ($160) 
 HC 2861 ELIZABETH CLOTHIER: CROCHET CORAL COLORED  
 DRESS, CASMERE, MERINO, ($120) 
 HC 2866 BRONWYN FIELD-JONES: LIGHT BLUE & CREAM  
 GIRLS JACKET DRESS AND BONNET, (NFS) 
 2857 LEAH ANNOUS: CROCHET BLUE & PURPLE OMBRE  
 DRESS, (NFS) 
 2858 PATRICIA BENNETT: GIRL’S PONCHO FOR  
 CHARLOTTE, (NFS) 
 2859 SKYE CLARKE: CROCHET CHILD’S DRESS. PURPLE,  
 BLUE, CREAM COLOURS, (NFS) 
 2860 PAULINE CLOSE: CHILD BLUE CARDIGAN, ($125) 
 2862 AMANDA COSS: PINK CHILD CARDIGAN, CREAM  
 DRESS & HAIR ACCESSORY, ($165) 
 2863 KATHRYN CRISPIN: TODDLERS CROCHET SET AQUA  
 ADJUSTABLE TIE STRAP, (NFS) 
 2864 MICHELLE DE UBAGO: CROCHET BLUE AND WHITE  
 DRESS JACKET, (NFS) 
 2867 JESS FORRESTER: CHILD'S GRANNY STITCH  
 CARDIGAN APPROX SIZE 3, ($45) 
 2868 CATE GRACE: TODDLER'S COATIGAN, ($75) 
 2869 JESSICA HAMILTON: HEX YOU: COTTON CROCHET  
 CARDIGAN 3YR OLD, ($100) 
 2870 EMMA HARRISON: PINK LACE CROCHET DRESS -  
 MAEVE DRESS, (NFS) 
 2871 SANDRA IRELAND: GREEN AND WHITE CHILDS DRESS, 
 (NFS) 
 2874 RACHAEL MCCRACKEN: CROCHET DRESS WITH  
 STRIPES IN BLUE AND AQUA, (NFS) 
 2876 KAREN RAMAGE: BLUE SWEATER, ($90) 
 2877 LISA RAYMOND: CROCHET COTTON LAYERED TOP/ 
 DRESS, ($55) 
 2878 EMILY TAYLOR: CROCHET CHILDREN GRANNY DRESS  
 IN GREEN, (NFS) 
 2879 LESLEY TURNER: MULTI COLOUR STRIPE CARDIGAN  
 TO FIT 2-3 YEARS, ($65) 
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 Cash Prize supported by Knitters' Guild NSW Inc. Prizes 1st  
 $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 2875 REBECCA O'GRADY: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2873 ASHLEIGH MALLIGAN: CROCHET CHILDREN’S  
 FEATHER VEST, (NFS) 
 2880 MARIA URBAN: PURPLE HAZE FAIRY DRESS  
 AND BOLERO, ($160) 

 CLASS 133 - Adult's Garment - individual item or set able to  
 be worn over 14 years of age. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2890 MARY GIRGIS: GREEN CROPPED JACKET MADE OF  
 IRISH CROCHET, (NFS) 
 2 2907 LISA RAYMOND: CROCHET LADIES TOP: DUSTY ROSE  
 ~ RIDGETOP FIBRE, ($180) 
 3 2905 MARGARET RAFFERTY: NAVY BLUE TEXTURED  
 JUMPER, (NFS) 
 HC 2888 KAREN GASKELL: CHERRY RED CROCHETED  
 PONCHO, (NFS) 
 HC 2903 KHUSHBU PATEL: AILYAK SWEATER, (NFS) 
 2716 MARGARET WINES: CREAM & RUST SQUARES  
 WRAP WITH HOOD, (NFS) 
 2881 EMMA ANDREW: TAYLOR SWIFT INSPIRED CABLED  
 CARDIGAN, ($200) 
 2882 CHARLOTTE BIDDLECOMBE: CROCHET GRANNY  
 SQUARE CARDIGAN, (NFS) 
 2883 NITA BYRNE: CROCHET GRANNY SQUARE BASED  
 HEADPIECE, ($75) 
 2884 PAMELA CHATTERTON: BLOCKBUSTER CARDI MADE  
 WITH FIDDLESTICKS 8 PLY, (NFS) 
 2885 GAYLE DOWNEY: LADIES CARDIGAN FEATURING  
 BRIGHT COLOURED SQUARES, ($195) 
 2886 JASMINE ENGLERT-PETROU: COTTON BLACK 4PLY  
 LONG SLEEVE, FLOOR LENGTH DRESS, ($300) 
 2887 COLLEEN FLANAGAN: COLOURFUL JACKET, (NFS) 
 2889 KAITLYN GIBSON: GREY AND CREAM CROCHET  
 WRAP AROUND CARDIGAN, (NFS) 
 2891 DEBBIE GODDARD: LIGHT BLUE BELL SLEEVED  
 CARDIGAN, (NFS) 
 2894 ANNIE HARRISON: CROTCHET FUZZY COAT, (NFS) 
 2895 EMMA HARRISON: PERIWINKLE CROCHET VEST -  
 THEA VEST, (NFS) 
 2896 CHRISTINE HAY: SCULPTURAL MOTIFS JACKET  
 BUTTON JOIN AT BASE, ($150) 
 2898 MONIQUE HOBBERT: NAVY BLUE LACE LONG  
 SLEEVE WOMEN’S TOP, (NFS) 
 2899 KRITHIGA KARUNANITHI: CROCHET VEST; SNOOPY  
 STARGAZING IN THE OUTBACK, (NFS) 
 2900 LEANNE MCCARTHY: HOUNDSTOOTH COWL AND  
 BEANIE IN PURE WOOL, ($70) 
 2901 JENNI MILLS: ROSE CARDIGAN, DESIGNED BY JENNI  
 MILLS, (NFS) 
 2902 SKYE MONCKTON: NAVY AND GREY BOBBLE AND  
 RIDGE CROCHETED TOP, (NFS) 
 2904 ANNA PRASAD: CALAD SHIRT, CROCHETED USING  
 COTTON YARN, (NFS) 
 2908 CYMANTHA RENTON: CROCHET MULTI COLOURED  
 PONCHO WITH SLEEVES, ($110) 
 2909 LISA ROMANO: CREAM, GREEN AND BLUE HEXI  
 SHIRT, ($150) 
 2910 JUN SAYERS: TRADITIONAL CHINESE DRESS, (NFS) 
 2911 HANNAH SMITH: LOVER'S KNOTS KIMONO  
 CARDIGAN, (NFS) 
 2912 EMILY TAYLOR: CROCHET RAGLAN SWEATER IN PINK  
 AND BROWN, ($120) 

 2913 YUKIKO TOMISHIMA: CROCHET PINK, PURPLE,  
 YELLOW AND GREEN JUMPER, ($250) 
 2914 LESLEY TURNER: BRIGHT BLUE VEST WITH TOGGLE  
 CLOSURES SIZE16, ($90) 
 2915 MARIA URBAN: BLUE OMBRE TOP, ($180) 
 2916 HELEN WATERS: BOHO CARDIGAN, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Knitters' Guild NSW Inc. Prizes 1st  
 $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 2890 MARY GIRGIS: GREEN CROPPED JACKET MADE  
 OF IRISH CROCHET, (NFS) 
 2907 LISA RAYMOND: CROCHET LADIES TOP:  
 DUSTY ROSE ~ RIDGETOP FIBRE, ($180) 
 2905 MARGARET RAFFERTY: NAVY BLUE  
 TEXTURED JUMPER, (NFS) 

 CLASS 134 - Creative Crochet. Any technique including  
 sculptural, freeform, or three-dimensional works. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2931 KAITLYN GIBSON: FLOWERS THROUGH A WINDOW,  
 ($500) 
 2 2928 JOANNA DRUITT: BLUE DRAGON C2C WALL  
 HANGING, (NFS) 
 3 2939 LEANNE MCCARTHY: NATIVE FLOWERS OF  
 AUSTRALIA POSY, ($40) 
 HC 2924 MARA D'ANDRETI: COTTON BLACK LACE SQUARE,  
 (NFS) 
 HC 2933 BIRGIT HEINEMANN: "EVERGREEN"; PLANTS  
 MOUNTED ON GOLDEN FRAME;, ($300) 
 2917 LEAH ANNOUS: CROCHET FREEHAND PATTERNED  
 TOP, (NFS) 
 2918 RACHEL BARNES: TRIO OF NATIVE BIRDS, (NFS) 
 2919 BEVERLY BECK: CROCHET CANDLEABRA, ($2000) 
 2920 KYLIE BILNEY: GRANNY SQUARE CROSSBODY BAG IN  
 COTTON, ($60) 
 2922 KATHRYN CRISPIN: BOUQUET OF FLOWERS, (NFS) 
 2923 LOUISE CROSS: BLUE OMBRE' MANDALA, CHOWA  
 PATTERN BY M ROSEBLOOM, (NFS) 
 2925 AUDREY D'MELLO: CAT. DEAD. STILL JUDGING., (NFS) 
 2926 EMILY DAVIDSON: CROCHET 3D FLOWERS IN  
 FRAME; FLOWERS IN SPRING, (NFS) 
 2927 JANE DOWNEY: D’HISTOIRE NATURELLE MANDALA,  
 (NFS) 
 2929 CHERIE FLARRETY: AMIGURUMI TIGER WITH  
 FLOWERS AND TOP HAT, (NFS) 
 2934 EILISH HEUSTON: GIANT BLUE DRAGON, (NFS) 
 2936 GRETA LEWIS: CROCHET TINKERBELL; ACRYLIC  
 YARN, DOLLS EYES, ($160) 
 2938 SUSANNE MARSHALL: PRISCILLA; FACE WITH  
 BEADED/CROCHET LANDSCAPE, (NFS) 
 2940 ANDREA MCFARLAND: THE FROG, ($80) 
 2942 OLIVIA MORLEY: BRIDE AND GROOM CROCHET  
 COWS, ($180) 
 2943 ISABELLA MUSA: YELLOW LION WITH BROWN  
 MANE, ($70) 
 2944 KHUSHBU PATEL: COLORFUL FLOWER NECKPIECE,  
 ($100) 
 2945 CONNIE PIPERITIS: TABLECLOTH, (NFS) 
 2947 VERONIKA ROHRHOFER: A BLACK AND WHITE  
 DOILY IN A FRAME, (NFS) 
 2948 LISA ROMANO: CROCHET DOLL MATILDA FIGURE,  
 (NFS) 
 2949 FELICITY STACE: PINK ORCHID, (NFS) 
 2950 LESLEY TURNER: MULTI COLOUR WALL HANGING  
 WITH BEADS ETC, ($65) 
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 2951 MARIA URBAN: FIRE PHOENIX, ($150) 
 2952 PIETERNELLA VAN EERDEN: CAT DRAGON, ($180) 
 2953 JUDI WADE: CROCHET NECK COWL WITH OCEAN  
 REEF THEME, ($200) 
 2954 SARAH WOODWARD: THE BEACH, IDEAS OF THE  
 OCEAN, BEACH AND DUNES, ($175) 

 CLASS 135 - Tunisian Crochet, any article. Not included in  
 Class 129 or 130. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2956 JANE DOWNEY: SEASHORE WRAP, (NFS) 
 2 2959 AUGUST JAMES: TUNISIAN PURPLE AND PINK T  
 SHIRT, (NFS) 
 2955 WENDY COLWELL: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2957 JESS FORRESTER: TUNISIAN ENTRELAC SMALL  
 HANDBAG, ($40) 
 2958 LYNNETTE GRADY: BLUE AND WHITE SCARF, (NFS) 
 2960 BARBARA JEROMIN: MULTICOLOURED ALAPACA  
 YARN CROCHET PONCHO, (NFS) 
 2961 RACHAEL MCCRACKEN: CROCHET BLUE INFINITY  
 SCARF, (NFS) 
 2962 CHRISTINE SHADAY: 10 STITCH RUG, ($150) 
 2963 SPARROW SZYMCZAK: AUTUMN WILD FEY COAT,  
 (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Knitters' Guild NSW Inc. Prizes 1st  
 $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 2956 JANE DOWNEY: SEASHORE WRAP, (NFS) 
 2959 AUGUST JAMES: TUNISIAN PURPLE AND  
 PINK T SHIRT, (NFS) 

 CLASS 136 - Adult Crocheted Accessories. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 2972 BRONWYN FIELD-JONES: CREAM CROCHET BOBBLE  
 TOTE BAG, LINED, (NFS) 
 2 2983 CINDY MCLAUGHLIN: TUNISIAN CROCHET  
 COLOURWORK BEANIE, (NFS) 
 3 2971 GAYLE DOWNEY: CROCHET BOHO STYLE CASUAL  
 BAG, ($55) 
 HC 2986 GLENDA PAGACS: CROCHET PINK LADIES BAG, (NFS) 
 HC 2995 YUKIKO TOMISHIMA: CROCHET WHITE AND  
 ORANGE MITTENS, TOTORO, ($150) 
 2964 JACQUELINE ADAMS: MULTI-COLOURED, GRANNY  
 SQUARE SCARF, (NFS) 
 2965 BEVERLEY ARTISS: CROCHETTED BEANIE, (NFS) 
 2966 NITA BYRNE: CREAM CROCHET HEADPIECE, ($65) 
 2968 DIANA CHENG: CROCHET DARK GREY BERET, (NFS) 
 2969 ELIZABETH CLOTHIER: MERINO SALMON COLOURED  
 SHORT ROW SCARF, ($120) 
 2970 NERIDA DE VERE: CROCHETED NECKLACE, (NFS) 
 2973 JANET FRY: BACKPACK IN SHADES OF GREY, ($100) 
 2974 TARYN GIBBONS: CROCHET DEEP RED BEANIE, ($30) 
 2975 EMMA HARRISON: BLACK AND PURPLE CROCHET  
 BAG - CROSSBODY BAG, (NFS) 
 2976 EILISH HEUSTON: CROCHET PINK, GREEN & WHITE  
 WITCH HAT, (NFS) 
 2977 MONIQUE HOBBERT: BLUE AND WHITE MOSAIC  
 BACKPACK, (NFS) 
 2978 JENNIFER LEE: JASMINE BLOOMS CROCHET COWL -  
 LIGHT PINK, ($80) 
 2981 COLLEEN MAWSON: RAFIA CLUTCH BAG, (NFS) 
 2982 LEANNE MCCARTHY: ELEGANT EARINGS, ($40) 
 2984 SKYE MONCKTON: CROCHET WAYUU STYLE BUCKET  
 BAG - GREEN AND PURPLE, (NFS) 
 2985 ANA OLMOS: ASYMMETRICAL SCARF IN 4 PLY  
 WOOL, (NFS) 

 2987 KHUSHBU PATEL: ROUND PURPLE SHAWL, ($200) 
 2988 MARGARET RAFFERTY: TEXTURED CROCHET BEANIE  
 WITH LEAF MOTIF, ($50) 
 2990 JUN SAYERS: BEANNIE, ($80) 
 2993 SPARROW SZYMCZAK: AMANITA MUSCARIA BERET,  
 (NFS) 
 2994 HANAKO TOMISHIMA: CROCHET BAG, WHITE AND  
 RED, (NFS) 
 2996 JENNY TURNER: SMAL PURSE SET, MOSAIC, (NFS) 
 2997 LESLEY TURNER: BRIGHT BLUE AND MULTI COLOUR  
 HAND BAG, ($50) 

 CLASS 137 - Amigurumi Crocheted Items. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3027 MARGARET RUHNAU: CROCHET BOY GREEN PJ  
 PUPPY SLIPPERS AND LOVEY, (NFS) 
 2 3028 KAREN SELFF: SCARLET MACAW, (NFS) 
 3 3034 MARIA URBAN: WEDNESDAY DOLL, ($120) 
 HC 3017 EILISH HEUSTON: CROCHET REINDEER, (NFS) 
 HC 3023 EVA MILBANK: NATIVE WARATAH FLORAL FAIRY,  
 (NFS) 
 2998 LAURA BARNARD: CROCHET SLEEPY DRAGON, (NFS) 
 2999 MEGAN CAREW: BLACK BETTY, (NFS) 
 3000 DIANA CHENG: CROCHET GREY ELEPHANT, (NFS) 
 3001 HOLLY CLOTHIER: CROCHET SYDNEY FROM ANIMAL  
 CROSSING, ($500) 
 3002 SARAH COBB-CLARK: CROCHET PEACOCK SKY BLUE,  
 (NFS) 
 3003 MADISON CRITTENDEN: CROCHET TRI COLOUR  
 AUSTRALIAN SHEPHERD, (NFS) 
 3004 TAYLA DOAN-VANCE: CROCHET CHARACTERS FROM  
 KPOP DEMON HUNTERS MOVIE, (NFS) 
 3005 JOANNE ECKERMANN: CROCHET TOTORO, ($50) 
 3006 TILLY FAIRCLOUGH: FLUFFY BEE, (NFS) 
 3007 CHERIE FLARRETY: INDIAN ELEPHANT - LORD  
 GANESHA, (NFS) 
 3008 JESS FORRESTER: BABY PENGUIN AMIGURIMI WITH  
 BEANIE, ($80) 
 3009 ROBYN FRANK: OCTOPUS, ($350) 
 3010 MICHELLE FRITZE: FOUR CROCHET PETER RABBIT  
 TOYS, (NFS) 
 3011 ANDREW GALAGHER: AXOLOTLS, (NFS) 
 3013 TARYN GIBBONS: MOOSHROOM, ($90) 
 3014 KAITLYN GIBSON: CROCHET CAMEL, ($150) 
 3015 EMILY GRAY: CROCHET OF DOG SITTING, ($80) 
 3018 MICHELLE HURFORD: CROCHET BLACK WHITE AND  
 TAN AUSTRALIA SHEPHERD DOG, ($250) 
 3019 AMY JOYCE: CROCHET LAMB DOLL IN PURPLE  
 DRESS, (NFS) 
 3020 KRITHIGA KARUNANITHI: CROCHET HIGHLAND  
 COW IN ORANGE; JIN'S FAVE OUTFIT, (NFS) 
 3021 NICOLE KING: HENRIETTA THE HIGHLAND COW,  
 (NFS) 
 3024 NAOMI OOSTERHOFF: CROCHET SNAIL WITH CUTE  
 SMILE AND CHECKERED BODY, (NFS) 
 3025 TEANNA PRATT: CROCHET BROWN RABBIT;  
 RAINBOW FLOWER CROWN;, ($40) 
 3026 LARA RISTIC: CROCHET TWO-TONED TURTLE, (NFS) 
 3030 EVA SHINFIELD: HIPPO, (NFS) 
 3031 FELICITY STACE: GREEN FROG, (NFS) 
 3032 SAMIYA TABASSUM: CROCHET TAN AND GREEN  
 BROCCOLI CREATURE, (NFS) 
 3033 JULIE TRIESCHMAN: CROCHET COLOURFUL FAIRY  
 DOLL; SWEET FAIRY WISPER, ($260) 
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 3035 LINDA VAN DULST: CROCHETED SILVER AND PURPLE  
 SUGAR GLIDER. COTTON., ($50) 
 3036 PIETERNELLA VAN EERDEN: ANDREW THE  
 ARMADILLO, ($95) 
 3038 YUNIAN WU: WHIMSICAL & DREAM, (NFS) 

 CLASS 138 - Textured Crochet – any item created with a  
 minimum of 3 textured stitches, covering at least 80% of  
 item worked. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3050 KHUSHBU PATEL: LACE SUMMER TOP, (NFS) 
 2 3041 GAYLE DOWNEY: CROCHET MULTIPLE STITCH  
 THROW BLANKET, ($220) 
 HC 3045 EMMA HOSKINS: CROCHET COLOURFUL BLANKET  
 INSPIRED BY RAPUNZEL, (NFS) 
 3039 KYLIE ABEL: PURPLE CARDIGAN, (NFS) 
 3040 PAMELA CHATTERTON: LOTUS BLANKET IN 8 PLY  
 BENDIGO COTTON, (NFS) 
 3042 MIRELLA FIELD: CROTCHET PURPLE OMBRÉ LAP  
 BLANKET, (NFS) 
 3043 KAREN GASKELL: BLUE AND WHITE CROCHETED  
 BLANKET, (NFS) 
 3044 TARYN GIBBONS: CROCHET WOOL ROUND  
 BLANKET, ($150) 
 3046 REBECCA MARHEINE: COTTON SILVER/BLUE FADE  
 SHAWL WITH TASSELS, (NFS) 
 3047 ANA OLMOS: CORAL STORY BLANKET IN 4 PLY  
 WOOL, (NFS) 
 3049 LOUISE PALMER: CROCHET MULTICOLOURED:  
 BEACHY MANDALA, ($400) 
 3051 CHRISTINE SHADAY: DREAM CATCHER, ($100) 
 3052 FELICITY STACE: SHAWL - QUEENSLAND COTTON -  
 PINK SPECKLED, (NFS) 
 3053 JENNY TURNER: LAP RUG, CORAL SEA, CREAM AND  
 COLOURED, (NFS) 
 3054 LESLEY TURNER: TEXTURED MULTI STITCH  
 WALLHANGING, ($100) 
 3055 PIETERNELLA VAN EERDEN: OMBRÉ STUDY OF  
 TEXTURES SHAWL, ($160) 
 3056 HELEN WATERS: MARNIE’S GARDEN, (NFS) 

 BEADING 
 CLASS 142 - Beadweaving. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3059 SANDRA BURNETT: PEYOTE STITCH NECKLACE, (NFS) 
 2 3060 MARIS CUMMINS: THE WONDER OF NATURE, (NFS) 
 3 3061 HEIDI HARDEY: HAND BEADED FLORAL WALL  
 HANGING USING BEAD WEAVING, (NFS) 
 HC 3068 DOMENIQUE ZAFIROPOULOS: INTERCHANGEABLE  
 ME NECKLACE NECKLACE LADDER STITCH, (NFS) 
 3057 SANDRA AUSTIN: FISH BOWL, ($100) 
 3058 ANNA BERESFORD: TRIO OF CATS FRAMED  
 PICTURE, (NFS) 
 3062 REBECCA MARHEINE: WIDE ZEBRA PELT PATTERN  
 PEYOTE BRACELET, ($70) 
 3063 SARAH MOORE: NECKLACE OF GOLD BEADS, RED  
 CRYSTALS AND PEARLS, (NFS) 
 3065 ELIZABETH RUSH: PURPLE PASSION FREEFORM,  
 (NFS) 
 3066 LYNDA TAYLOR: GILDED OPERA, (NFS) 
 3067 NARELLE WATSON: BEADED: AUTUMN WEDDING  
 NECKLACE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 143 - Threadwork. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3073 ROSEMARY HOLLAND: NYAMBENI, (NFS) 
 2 3080 DOMENIQUE ZAFIROPOULOS: ST DEMETRE BEAD  
 EMBROIDERY, (NFS) 
 3 3074 JENNIE KIDD: FRANJIPANI BEADED EMBROIDERY  
 NECKLACE, (NFS) 
 HC 3069 SANDRA AUSTIN: ART DECO MANTLE CLOCK, ($700) 
 3070 ANNA BERESFORD: JUNGLE ANIMAL PANELLED  
 NECKLACE, (NFS) 
 3072 PATRICIA HAYES: BERRY BISCORNU, (NFS) 
 3075 LEANNE NASSIF: SEQUINSWBEADS&PLAITINGVIA 
 THREADSTITCHINGTECHNEQUES, ($125) 
 3076 MADONNA PETRIDIS: PORTRAIT OF PATRICK, (NFS) 
 3077 JENNIFER SUMMERELL: PICTURE MARY AND CHILD  
 ASSORTED BEADS GOLD FRAME, (NFS) 
 3078 LYNDA TAYLOR: CLOUD DANCER BAUBLE, (NFS) 
 3079 LESLEY TURNER: EMBROIDERED AND BEADED SILK  
 EVENING BAG, ($55) 

 CLASS 144 - One item of a beaded article. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3084 JENNIE KIDD: WHITE PINK AND COPPER BEADED  
 WHITE STONE NECKLACE, (NFS) 
 2 3081 SANDRA AUSTIN: KNITTED BLUE DOLL, ($120) 
 3 3083 HEIDI HARDEY: HAND KNIT DRESS BLACK WITH  
 BLUE BEADS JERSEY LILY, (NFS) 
 3085 KHUSHBU PATEL: BEADED CROCHET NECKLACE,  
 ($100) 
 3087 ELIZABETH RUSH: SULIS DESIGNS - HELICORE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 145 - Wirework. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3091 SANDRA BURNETT: NECKLACE, (NFS) 
 2 3093 AILEEN GARDNER: DECORATIVE CHAINMAILLE WALL  
 HANGING/WALL ART, (NFS) 
 3 3090 BEVERLY BECK: LAVENDAR, ($400) 
 HC 3095 CLARE HOOPER: EMERALD CRYSTAL NECKLACE  
 WITH EARRINGS, ($150) 
 HC 3101 JACQUIE WILSON: CHAINMAILLE NECKLACE RED  
 AND SILVER BEADWORK, ($140) 
 3089 SANDRA AUSTIN: OFF SET WHITE STONE NECKLACE,  
 ($70) 
 3092 AMANDA FRITH: HAND WOVEN WIRE POT/SPIDER/  
 BEADED FLOWERS/STEMS, ($500) 
 3094 NOREEN-LEE GARDNER: CHAINMAIL NECKLACE,  
 ($100) 
 3096 JENNIE KIDD: STARRY NIGHT (METEORITE) WIRED  
 NECKLACE, (NFS) 
 3097 RHONDA LENTON: ART DECO LADY AND THE  
 TRAMP NECKLACE, (NFS) 
 3099 ELIZABETH RUSH: RAINBOW BYZANTINE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 146 - Polymer Clay. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3104 SAMANTHA KIDD-VASQUEZ: THREE TIER POLYMER  
 CLAY GREEN GEODE TYPE EARRINGS, ($100) 
 2 3105 VALERIE O'HARA: AUSTRALIAN ANIMALS NECKLACE,  
 ($295) 
 3 3102 ROSEMARY FERRARI: SWIRL PARADE, ($120) 
 3103 ALIYAH HAOUSHAR: BEADED RAINBOW, ($300) 

 CLASS 147 - Lampworked Glass Beads. A set of 5  
 coordinated beads made by the Exhibitor. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3107 KATHY LUCAS: UNTITLED, ($250) 
 2 3108 TAMMY WHITHAM: 5 HANDMADE GLASS BEADS,  
 ($250) 
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 CLASS 148 - Lampworked Glass Beads. Made by the  
 Exhibitor and made into an article. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3110 TAMMY WHITHAM: NECKLACE WITH  
 LAMPWORKED BEADS AND STERLING SILVER, ($300) 
 2 3109 KATHY LUCAS: UNTITLED, ($250) 

 FELTING 

(S675) - Best use of innovative felting techniques in Classes  
155 to 158. 

 1 3111 JO-ANNE BARR: FELTED NATURAL WHITE  
           WEDDING DRESS, (NFS) 
 Cash Prize supported by Hand Weavers and Spinners Guild  
 of NSW Inc. Prize $50 
 3111 JO-ANNE BARR: FELTED NATURAL WHITE  
           WEDDING DRESS, (NFS) 

 (S680) - Exhibit that best expresses a sense of place in  
 Felting Classes 155 to 158. 
 1 3128 GAIL KEARSLEY: FELTED VESSEL, ($120) 
 Cash Prize supported by Hand Weavers and Spinners Guild  
 of NSW Inc. Prize $50 
 3128 GAIL KEARSLEY: FELTED VESSEL, ($120) 

 CLASS 155 - Wearable hand felted garment such as coat or  
 vest using any fibre. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3111 JO-ANNE BARR: FELTED NATURAL WHITE WEDDING  
 DRESS, (NFS) 
 2 3115 VICKI LOWERY: FELTED VEST - ALPACA, SILK  
 DECORATION. WOOL BACK, (NFS) 
 3 3116 MARINA STRIJAKOVA: FLAMENCO SHAWL IN RED  
 AND BLACK COLOURS WITH ROSES, ($2500) 
 3112 ELIZABETH EVATT: FELTED COWL, (NFS) 
 3113 BRIGITTE GLASSBOROW: MERINO NUNO FELTED  
 WRAP; SEASONS DONE, ($150) 
 3114 GAIL KEARSLEY: NUNO-FELTED WRAP, ($165) 

 CLASS 156 - Hand felted. Bag, hat, footwear or handwear.  
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3118 ELEANOR BRASH: BLACK,RED, WHITE & GREY HAT,  
 ($250) 
 2 3124 LESLEY TURNER: HAND FELTED AND BEADED MULTI  
 COLOURED LINED BAG, ($150) 
 3 3120 LISA HALDEN: TEXTURED WHIMISCAL TREE TRUNK  
 HAT, (NFS) 
 3117 JO-ANNE BARR: WHITE HAND FELTED BRIDAL TOP  
 HAT WITH VEIL, (NFS) 
 3119 BRIGITTE GLASSBOROW: MERINO WOOL FELTED  
 BAG, ($150) 
 3121 JENNIFER HEARD: NAVY AND GREEN FELTED HAT,  
 (NFS) 
 3122 GAIL KEARSLEY: FELTED HANDBAG, ($135) 
 3123 MARINA STRIJAKOVA: BLUE FLORAL 3D ART TOTE  
 WITH PEARL ACCENTS, ($1900) 

 CLASS 157 - Any hand felted item not listed above. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3130 GERALDINE MCCABE: NEEDLE FELTED PORTRAIT OF  
 ORANGE CAT, (NFS) 
 2 3128 GAIL KEARSLEY: FELTED VESSEL, ($120) 
 3 3126 JENNIFER BURNS: CHARCUTERIE BOARD, ($1800) 
 HC 3133 JENNY TALBOT: NEEDLE FELTED BIRD: THE WISDOM  
 OF BIRDS, ($500) 
 3125 JO-ANNE BARR: FELTED PINK AND WHITEBRIDAL  
 BOQUETTE OF FLOWERS, (NFS) 

 3127 BRIGITTE GLASSBOROW: MERINO WOOL TREE AND  
 SWING; AFTERNOON, ($200) 
 3129 CAROL LEITCH: RESILIENCE IN ASH 3D ELEMENTS  
 DEPICTING BUSH FIRE, ($850) 
 3132 NICOLE ROBERTSON: SMALL BAG TAG PURSE, ($50) 

 CLASS 158 - Any item made using commercially prepared felt. 
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3136 AMY BURROWS: TOY LION, (NFS) 
 2 3142 LESLEY TURNER: FELT MAUVE BAG WITH FLOWERS  
 DETAILS - FULLY LINED, ($65) 
 3 3137 PATRICIA HAYES: CHRISTMAS WREATH, (NFS) 
 HC 3134 MARIA BATTISTA: TIME FOR A SWIM, (NFS) 
 HC 3139 NATHALIE PASTRO: FELIX THE FOX, (NFS) 
 3135 ELEANOR BRASH: SURPRISE, ($250) 
 3138 MAUREEN MARSHALL: NUTCRACKER TABLE  
 RUNNER, ($75) 
 3140 NICOLE ROBERTSON: MAGICAL SNAIL, ($50) 
 3141 CATHERINE SEARSON: BOUQUET OF FELT FLOWERS,  
 (NFS) 
 3143 ELIZABETH VAN REECE: FLOWERS, (NFS) 

 HAND WEAVING 
 (S690) - Most Outstanding Exhibit in design and execution  
 in Hand Weaving Classes. 
 1 3155 TINA BEAN: HANDWOVEN TARTAN WAISTCOAT,  
 (NFS) 
 The Isabel Watt Memorial Perpetual Trophy, donated by  
 Virginia Watt, in memory of her mother, for the Most  
 Outstanding Exhibit in design and execution in Hand  
 Weaving Classes.  
 3155 TINA BEAN: HANDWOVEN TARTAN WAISTCOAT 
           (NFS) 

 (S695) - Fabric with the best hand in Hand Weaving Classes  
 162 and 163. 
 1 3152 VICKI LOWERY: HAND DYED HAND WOVEN SILK  
 SCARF, (NFS) 
 Cash Prize supported by Hand Weavers and Spinners Guild  
 of NSW Inc. Prize $50 
 3152 VICKI LOWERY: HAND DYED HAND WOVEN SILK 
 SCARF, (NFS) 

 (S700) - Most innovative use of fibre in Hand Weaving  
 Classes 162 to 167. 
 1 3161 ROBYN LUKEIS: WALL HANGING MULTICOLOUR  
 ABSTRACT, (NFS) 
 Cash Prize supported by Hand Weavers and Spinners Guild  
 of NSW Inc. Prize $50 
 3161 ROBYN LUKEIS: WALL HANGING MULTICOLOUR 
 ABSTRACT, (NFS) 

 CLASS 162 - Any handwoven accessory (shawl, stole, scarf).  
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3152 VICKI LOWERY: HAND DYED HAND WOVEN SILK  
 SCARF, (NFS) 
 2 3147 FRANCES GOUDIE: PEEPHOLE SKY, WOVEN FROM  
 HANDSPUN MERINO/SILK YARN, (NFS) 
 3 3144 TINA BEAN: A HANDWOVEN SCARF WITH A COTTON  
 WARP AND SILK WEFT, (NFS) 
 HC 3148 HELEN HALPIN: HANDWOVEN BLACK AND RUST  
 COLOUR WOOL/ALPACA SHAWL, ($400) 
 HC 3154 SAM SIEBER: BLUE AND WHITE TWILL SCARF, (NFS) 
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 3145 JOY DODD: TWISTEDS CORDS ILLUSION SCARF, ($185) 
 3146 SUSAN DUYKER: SCARF, SILVER WEFT, TURQUOISE  
 WARP, WAVY TWILL, (NFS) 
 3149 GERARDO HIDALGO: ALL HAND SPUN IN SOFT  
 COLOURS, (NFS) 
 3150 PAMELA HOOD: TESSELLATION, (NFS) 
 3151 BENJAMIN LAI: DOUBLE CLASPED WEFT SCARF, (NFS) 
 3153 DAVID RYAN: WOVEN SCARF, (NFS) 

 CLASS 163 - Any garment made from handwoven cloth. Prizes 
 1st $50 
 1 3155 TINA BEAN: HANDWOVEN TARTAN WAISTCOAT, (NFS) 
 2 3157 VICKI LOWERY: HAND DYED HAND WOVEN PONCHO, 
 (NFS) 
 3156 JOY DODD: JAPANESE SILK YARN SLEEVELESS VEST,  
 ($215) 

 Cash Prize supported by Hand Weavers & Spinners Guild  
 of NSW Inc. Prize 1st $50 
 3155 TINA BEAN: HANDWOVEN TARTAN  
 WAISTCOAT, (NFS) 

 CLASS 164 - Woven tapestry or any soft furnishing/ manchester 
 (cushion, rug, placemat, table runner, wall hanging). Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3159 PAMELA HOOD: LINEN RUNNER, (NFS) 
 2 3161 ROBYN LUKEIS: WALL HANGING MULTICOLOUR  
 ABSTRACT, (NFS) 
 3 3158 HELEN HALPIN: HANDWOVEN TEA TOWEL BLACK,  
 WHITE, PINK, ORANGES, ($60) 

 CLASS 165 - Any handwoven article/garment or any weaving  
 'expression' using a rigid heddle loom or a Saori loom. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3165 SAM SIEBER: HAND-DYED MOHAIR SCARF, (NFS) 
 2 3162 FRANCES GOUDIE: INCIDENTAL ENCHANTMENT,  
 WOVEN FROM HANDSPUN YARNS, (NFS) 
 3163 ALICIA HIDALGO: VERY BLUE AND MANY FIBRES, (NFS) 
 3164 GERARDO HIDALGO: VERY COLOURFUL SHAWL  
 USING MANY FIBRES, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Hand Weavers & Spinners Guild  
 of NSW Inc. Prize 1st $50 
 3165 SAM SIEBER: HAND-DYED MOHAIR SCARF, (NFS) 

 CLASS 166 - Any band weaving, narrow warp-faced, braid,  
 card or inkle weaving. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3166 PAMELA HOOD: INKLE PICK-UP BAND, (NFS) 
 2 3167 REBECCA MARHEINE: CARD WOVEN ORANGE/ 
 BLACK/WHITE CHEVRON COTTON BAND, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Hand Weavers & Spinners Guild  
 of NSW Inc. Prize 1st $50 
 3166 PAMELA HOOD: INKLE PICK-UP BAND, (NFS) 

 CLASS 167 - Any constructed/assembled accessory from  
 handwoven fabric (handbag, eyeglasses case etc.) Not including 
 a wearable garment/piece of clothing. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3169 MELISSA WHITE: WOVEN FROM HANDSPUN  
 MERINO/SILK, (NFS) 
 2 3168 JOY DODD: HANDBAG WOVEN WITH PAPER YARN,  
 ($140) 

 Cash Prize supported by Hand Weavers & Spinners Guild  
 of NSW Inc. Prize 1st $50 
 3169 MELISSA WHITE: WOVEN FROM HANDSPUN  
 MERINO/SILK, (NFS) 

 SPINNING 
 (S715) - Most innovative use of fibre in Spinning Classes 172 to 176. 
 1 3205 BELINDA DANIEL: HAND KNIT FINE WHITE  
           SHETLAND SHAWL, (NFS) 
 Cash Prize supported by Hand Weavers and Spinners Guild  
 of NSW Inc. Prize $50 
 3205 BELINDA DANIEL: HAND KNIT FINE WHITE  
           SHETLAND SHAWL, (NFS) 

 (S720) - Most textured yarn in Spinning Classes 172 to 176. 
 1 3202 HELEN KEENAN: ONE SKEIN OF HAND SPUN ART  
 YARN, (NFS) 
 Cash Prize supported by Hand Weavers and Spinners Guild  
 of NSW Inc. Prize $50 
 3202 HELEN KEENAN: ONE SKEIN OF HAND SPUN ART 
 YARN, (NFS) 

 CLASS 172 - Skein of your hand spun plied yarn, 18+ WPI.  
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3176 ALYSON KEEYS: BLUE/GREEN FINE LACE WEIGHT  
 HAND SPUN SKEIN, (NFS) 
 2 3181 KATHRYN PIPER: FINE MERINO AND TUSSAH SILK,  
 (NFS) 
 3 3179 DANIELLE MUNRO: HANDSPUN YARN, (NFS) 
 HC 3171 FRANCES CAMPESE: HAND DYED AUSTRALIAN  
 MERINO RASPBERRY, (NFS) 
 HC 3184 CAITLIN WILLIAMS: PLYED FOR FINE LACE KNITTING,  
 (NFS) 
 3172 TIA CINANTYA: HAND SPUN YARN: THE MOUNTAIN  
 AND THE SKY, (NFS) 
 3173 JANET DE ROOY: SUPER FINE MERINO WOOL SKEIN,  
 (NFS) 
 3174 SUSAN DUYKER: CREAM 2PLY WOOL APPROX  
 20WPI, 52 G, (NFS) 
 3177 REBECCA MARHEINE: BURNT ORANGE 2PLY 100%  
 ALPACA, FOR KNITTING, (NFS) 
 3180 HEATHER O'SULLIVAN: 2PLY UNDYED MERINO, (NFS) 
 3182 SAM SIEBER: WHITE MERINO LACE YARN:KNITTING,  
 (NFS) 
 3183 ELLEN USUI: HAND SPUN SKEIN, BLACK WITH SMALL  
 AMOUNTS OF PINK, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Spinners Haven. Prize 1st $50 
 3176 ALYSON KEEYS: BLUE/GREEN FINE LACE  
 WEIGHT HAND SPUN SKEIN, (NFS) 

 CLASS 173 - Skein of your hand spun plied yarn, 17 or fewer WPI. 
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3189 REBECCA MARHEINE: 
 SUNSET CHAIN PLY TARGHEE/BAMBOO/SILK, FOR  
 KNITTING, (NFS) 
 2 3187 FRANCES GOUDIE: SPINDLE-SPUN GRADIENT YARN,  
 2 PLY, (NFS) 
 3 3194 CAITLIN WILLIAMS: GOBLIN SPARKLY YARN FOR  
 JUMPER, (NFS) 
 HC 3191 HEATHER O'SULLIVAN: 3PLY BLUE GREEN  
 POLWORTH, (NFS) 
 3170 AMELIA BURKITT: PLIED HANDSPUN GREY MERINO  
 50G, (NFS) 
 3178 RACHAEL MCCRACKEN: HANDSPUN YARN OF  
 MERINO/SILK BLEND IN CITRUS COLOR, (NFS) 
 3185 FRANCES CAMPESE: HAND DYED AUSTRALIAN  
 MERINO NAVY AND RASPBERRY, (NFS) 
 3186 JOY DODD: MERINO/SILK HAND BLENDED, (NFS) 
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 3188 HELEN KEENAN: ONE SKEIN OF FINE HAND SPUN  
 YARN, (NFS) 
 3190 DANIELLE MUNRO: HANDSPUN MERINO AND SILK  
 YARN, (NFS) 
 3192 KATHRYN PIPER: BLACK WENSLEYDALE WOOL, (NFS) 
 3193 MELISSA WHITE: MERINO - ESPERANCE WA -FROM  
 FLEECE, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Spinners Haven. Prize 1st $50 
 3189 REBECCA MARHEINE: SUNSET CHAIN PLY  
 TARGHEE/BAMBOO/SILK, FOR KNITTING, (NFS) 

 CLASS 174 - Skein of yarn spun and plied entirely using a  
 drop or support spindle, 17 or fewer WPI. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3195 SUSAN DUYKER: SKEIN YELLOW/GREEN/ORANGE  
 WOOL AND MOHAIR, (NFS) 
 2 3199 KATHRYN PIPER: FINE MERINO WOOL, (NFS) 
 3 3196 FRANCES GOUDIE: LUXURY BLEND 2 PLY YARN,  
 SPUN ON TURKISH SPINDLES, (NFS) 
 HC 3197 KIRSTIN MALTBY: NATURAL BROWN YAK FIBRE, (NFS) 
 HC 3198 REBECCA MARHEINE: GRAY 2PLY MERINO- 
 LEICESTER CROSS, FOR KNITTING, (NFS) 

 CLASS 175 - Skein of your hand spun art yarn. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3202 HELEN KEENAN: ONE SKEIN OF HAND SPUN ART  
 YARN, (NFS) 
 2 3200 FRANCES CAMPESE: HAND DYED AUSTRALIAN  
 MERINO BLUE AND PURPLE TONES, (NFS) 
 HC 3201 FRANCES GOUDIE: TEXTURED BLEND OF WOOL  
 AND SILK, SPIRAL PLIED, (NFS) 
 HC 3203 MELISSA WHITE: ART YARN FOR WALL HANGING  
 WEAVING, (NFS) 

 CLASS 176 - One article made entirely from your hand spun  
 plied yarn, either knitted or crocheted. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3205 BELINDA DANIEL: HAND KNIT FINE WHITE SHETLAND 
 SHAWL, (NFS) 
 2 3211 BARBARA SWAN: SHETLAND ALPACA BLACK LACE, ($700) 
 3 3207 ALYSON KEEYS: LACE CROCHET WRAP PURPLE &  
 GREEN COLOURS, (NFS) 
 HC 3204 TIA CINANTYA: HAND SPUN LACE; PRETTY IN  
 PARASOL, (NFS) 
 3208 REBECCA MARHEINE: GREEN CORRIDALE KEYHOLE  
 SCARF, DECORATIVE CABLE, (NFS) 
 3209 DANIELLE MUNRO: HANDSPUN AND DYED KNITTED  
 SCARF, (NFS) 
 3212 CAITLIN WILLIAMS: NORWEGIAN REBELLION HAT, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Spinners Haven. Prize 1st $50 
 3205 BELINDA DANIEL: HAND KNIT FINE WHITE  
 SHETLAND SHAWL, (NFS) 

 FIRED HAND-PAINTED PORCELAIN 
 CLASS 184 - Traditional European style. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3215 HYE WON LEE: CLUSTER OF FLOWERS, (NFS) 
 2 3214 GA NA KIM: WISPERS OF SPRING, (NFS) 
 3 3213 ROSA TANG COELHO: ELEGANT TULIP BOUQUET  
 WITH GOLDEN ACCENTS, (NFS) 
 HC 3216 JINSOOK LEE: WILD MUSHROOMS, FLOWER S AND  
 BERRIES, (NFS) 
 HC 3218 JUDY SHU HUA TENG: MINI FLORAL, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Australasian Porcelain Art Teachers 
 NSW. Prize 2nd $25 
 3214 GA NA KIM: WISPERS OF SPRING, (NFS) 

 CLASS 185 - Any Living Creature (other than Human). In  
 Naturalistic style. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3228 JIN HEE LEE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2 3220 TERESA BARWICK: MACAW BIRD, (NFS) 
 3 3226 GRACE LEE: CAT, (NFS) 
 HC 3223 CHI CHIAO: WRENS AMONG THE BARLEY, (NFS) 
 HC 3227 HYE WON LEE: RED PANDA, (NFS) 
 3219 SUSAN AN: TIGER, (NFS) 
 3221 JEANICE BENNETT: OCELOT, (NFS) 
 3222 NAOMI CHA: CAT IN A LAP, (NFS) 
 3229 ALICE LIM: MORNING TEA, (NFS) 
 3230 SANG HEE PARK: DOG WITH V, (NFS) 
 3231 JEAN SAWYER: DOG ON PLATE, ($350) 
 3233 FAYE SUFFOLK: CHOC. LAB FROM PHOTO, ($550) 

 Cash Prize supported by Australasian Porcelain Art Teachers 
 NSW. Prize 2nd $25 
 3220 TERESA BARWICK: MACAW BIRD, (NFS) 

 CLASS 186 - Traditional Pen and wash. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3235 ROSA TANG COELHO: GRACEFUL KOI FLOWING  
 THROUGH PEONY BLOSSOMS, (NFS) 
 2 3236 GA NA KIM: STILL BOATS, BURNING SKY, (NFS) 
 3 3240 SANG HEE PARK: OWL, (NFS) 
 HC 3238 HYE WON LEE: ROSES, (NFS) 
 HC 3239 JIN HEE LEE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3234 SUSAN AN: BIRDS ON PEONIES, (NFS) 
 3237 MYUNG JIN KIM: RUNNING HORSES, (NFS) 
 3242 FAYE SUFFOLK: AS I LIKE IT, ($200) 
 3243 JUDY SHU HUA TENG: PROFUSION OF BLOSSOMS,  
 (NFS) 
 3244 HWEE MAY TOH: REMEMBRANCE POPPY, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Australasian Porcelain Art Teachers 
 NSW. Prize 2nd $25 
 3236 GA NA KIM: STILL BOATS, BURNING SKY, (NFS) 

 CLASS 187 - Flowers, Fruit, or Vegetables. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3251 HYE WON LEE: IRIS, (NFS) 
 2 3248 ROSA TANG COELHO: RADIANT PROTEAS IN  
 NATURAL HARMONY, (NFS) 
 3 3245 JI HEE BANG: SOFT TECHNIQUES FLOWERS, (NFS) 
 HC 3246 TERESA BARWICK: DAISY FLOWERS, (NFS) 
 HC 3249 OK JU: PORCELAIN PLATE WITH PINK ROSES, (NFS) 
 3225 MYUNG JIN KIM: DAISY AND FORGET ME NOT  
 FLOWERS, (NFS) 
 3247 CHI CHIAO: ROYAL PEONIES, (NFS) 
 3250 GA NA KIM: HYDRANGEAS IN BLOOM, (NFS) 
 3252 JINSOOK LEE: PAINTED POPPIES IN A CHIPPED VASE,  
 (NFS) 
 3253 SANG HEE PARK: FLOWER, (NFS) 
 3254 JEAN SAWYER: FLOWERS, ($300) 
 3257 JUDY SHU HUA TENG: SUMMER LOTUS, (NFS) 
 3258 HWEE MAY TOH: BEAUTY ROSA MUG, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Australasian Porcelain Art Teachers 
 NSW. Prize 2nd $25 
 3248 ROSA TANG COELHO: RADIANT PROTEAS IN  
 NATURAL HARMONY, (NFS) 
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 CLASS 188 - Portraits or Full Figure. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3259 HYE WON LEE: SANTA CLAUS, (NFS) 
 2 3260 FAYE SUFFOLK: FRED, ($300) 

 Cash Prize supported by Australasian Porcelain Art Teachers 
 NSW. Prize 2nd $25 
 3260 FAYE SUFFOLK: FRED, ($300) 

 CLASS 189 - Landscape or Scene. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3262 TERESA BARWICK: MAIN ST, (NFS) 
 2 3264 JIN HEE LEE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3 3261 JI HEE BANG: A HOUSE BY THE RIVERSIDE, (NFS) 
 HC 3263 OK JU: PORCELAIN PLATE WITH SMALL TOWN,  
 FIELD, MOUNTAIN, (NFS) 
 HC 3265 FAYE SUFFOLK: THE SNOWY RIVER, ($350) 

 Cash Prize supported by Australasian Porcelain Art Teachers 
 NSW. Prize 2nd $25 
 3264 JIN HEE LEE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 CLASS 190 - Modern/Abstract or Experimental. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3266 SUSAN AN: PACIFIER FOR HORSES, (NFS) 
 2 3269 OK JU: PORCELAIN PLATE WITH MODERN MORNING  
 GLORY FLOWER, (NFS) 
 3 3271 HYE WON LEE: FLUTTERING JEWELS, (NFS) 
 HC 3272 JINSOOK LEE: THE WORLD INSIDE A CLOCK, (NFS) 
 HC 3273 SOPHIA LEE: AQUARIUM, ($500) 
 3267 JI HEE BANG: A LUSTRE VASE WITH FLOWERS AND  
 BUTTERFLIES, (NFS) 
 3268 CHI CHIAO: JEWELED MAJESTY, (NFS) 
 3274 HWEE MAY TOH: HAPPY SEWING, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Australasian Porcelain Art Teachers 
 NSW. Prize 2nd $25 
 3269 OK JU: PORCELAIN PLATE WITH MODERN  
 MORNING GLORY FLOWER, (NFS) 

 MOSAIC 
 CLASS 210 - Wall Hanging Mosaic. Prizes 1st $75 
 1 3284 MOLLIE PEGLER: EAGLE, SMALTI &SLATE INSPIRED  
 BY JOAN COLVIN QUILT, (NFS) 
 2 3276 MARTINA FANNING: HORIZONTAL LANDSCAPE  
 WATER BOATS AND MOUNTAINS, ($1500) 
 3 3282 MARIAN JOHNSON: PAIR OF BLACK  
 COCKATOOS, HAND CUT GLASS AND SMALTI, (NFS) 
 HC 3278 GEORGINA FINDLEY: BREATH OF THE DEEP, (NFS) 
 3275 DEBBIE BOURKE: 'NEST'- PIQUE ASSIETTE MOSAIC  
 ON BOARD, ($350) 
 3277 MARTINA FANNING: VERTICAL LANDSCAPE GORGE  
 WATER CLIFFS, (NFS) 
 3279 BIRGIT HEINEMANN: MIXED MEDIA; ANGEL, APPLE, 
 CRYSTAL WINDCHIMES;, ($390) 
 3280 BIRGIT HEINEMANN: NOTHING REALLY MATTERS,  
 SKULL, MIXED MEDIA;, ($340) 
 3281 MARIAN JOHNSON: HAND CUT GLASS FLORAL  
 MOSAIC ON BLUE BOARD, ($220) 
 3283 SARAH MUGGERIDGE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3285 CHRISTINE STICKLEY: POSY AT THE BOTTOM OF THE  
 SEA, ($150) 

 CLASS 211 - Sculptural Mosaic. Prizes 1st $75 
 1 3294 CHRISTINE STICKLEY: FAITH, (NFS) 
 2 3290 BIRGIT HEINEMANN: MAGIC NUT: SMALTI, WIRE,  
 CERAMIC, GLASS, ($320) 

 3 3289 BIRGIT HEINEMANN: POP ART APOLLO ON PLINTH;,  
 ($280) 
 HC 3287 AMANDA BOYD: STAINED GLASS CUSHION  
 MULTICOLOURED, ($275) 
 HC 3295 LINDA SULLIVAN: A GOOD LOOKING ROOSTER,  
 ($540) 
 3286 JAYNE BOARDMAN: SPRING GARDEN, (NFS) 
 3291 LIBBY RILEY: MANDALA MOSAIC TABLE, ($300) 
 3296 LINDA SULLIVAN: SUNNY THE GINGER KITTEN, ($240) 
 3297 RAFAEL VALENZUELA LISPERGUER: FRUITERA  
 BOWL, ($560) 

 SOFT TOYS 
 CLASS 215 - One Soft Toy, other than a Doll. Any material,  
 except felt. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3302 SHERIDAN HARMOND: NOVELTY FARM ANIMAL,  
 ($80) 
 2 3312 DEBRA STODDART: DRESSED BUNNY OFF TO THE  
 SHOW, (NFS) 
 3 3307 KIM OVERALL: DRAGON, (NFS) 
 HC 3309 BIANCA POLE: BLUE LOBSTER WITH SOUND BOX  
 MADE WITH LUX FAUX FUR, ($150) 
 3298 RACHEL ANDERSON: BROWN COW, (NFS) 
 3299 DESLEY BLACK: BABY JOEY, ($50) 
 3300 JESS FORRESTER: SILLY GOOSE SOFT TOY IN  
 CORDUROY, ($60) 
 3303 PATRICIA HAYES: FOX, (NFS) 
 3304 DEBORAH JENKINS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3306 JESSICA L MAHER: BROWN WOOL LONG HAIR  
 HORSE, ($40) 
 3308 MADONNA PETRIDIS: LAMB, ($215) 
 3310 KIRA SCOTT: WOLF DOLL, (NFS) 
 3311 JAXON SPINKS: MINKY SCI-FI MACHINE PLUSHIE  
 @LIVINGMACHINESTUDIO, ($350) 

 CLASS 216 - One Soft Toy, creative design. Own pattern. Any  
 material. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3313 MICHELE BEAVER: STEAMPUNK CHICKEN, (NFS) 
 2 3319 BIANCA POLE: PLUSH RACCOON WITH  
 ARTICULATED BODY AND TAIL, ($450) 
 3 3317 KIM OVERALL: PIRATE, (NFS) 
 HC 3320 KIRA SCOTT: DRAGON WOLF, ($200) 
 3314 TRESANA BRADDOCK: FABRIC HARE, (NFS) 
 3321 JAXON SPINKS: MINKY SCI-FI MACHINE PLUSHIE  
 @LIVINGMACHINESTUDIO, ($350) 

 CLASS 217 - One Soft Toy or Doll, hand knitted or crocheted.  
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3352 JULIE TRIESCHMAN: CROCHET WHITE  
 RABBIT;BOBBY'S CARROT CANDY, ($280) 
 2 3347 KAREN SELFF: BOHO CROCHET DOLL - VANIA, (NFS) 
 3 3348 EVA SHINFIELD: DRESSED RABBIT, (NFS) 
 HC 3345 QI QI: CROCHET KOALA BEAR, ($66) 
 3322 JO BERRY: GARY GALAH, (NFS) 
 3323 DESLEY BLACK: HAND KNITTED BALLERINA DOLL,  
 ($45) 
 3324 REBECCA BORKMAN: MARSHMALLOW THE  
 KNITTED SHEEP, ($50) 
 3326 JOANNA CHU: CROCHET DOLL ROBIN, GAME  
 CHARACTER INSPIRATION, ($185) 
 3327 HOLLY CLOTHIER: CROCHET CELESTE THE OWL  
 FROM ANIMAL CROSSING, ($600) 
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 3329 CYNTHIA DANG: CROCHET FAIRY DOLL; BLUE  
 BUTTERFLY WINGS, ($150) 
 3330 FIONA DONOVAN: SHEEP, ($300) 
 3332 WENDY FLITCROFT: ALICE THE ALPACA, ($80) 
 3333 JESS FORRESTER: CROCHET PLUSH VELVET GIRAFFE,  
 ($150) 
 3335 TARYN GIBBONS: DRIFT WING CROCHET DRAGON, ($80) 
 3336 DEBORAH HAMMOND: WOMBAT, (NFS) 
 3337 EMMA HOSKINS: CROCHET FLUFFY COW, (NFS) 
 3338 BARBARA JEROMIN: MUSIC LOVER CROCHET DOLL  
 WITH HEADPHONES, (NFS) 
 3339 AMY JOYCE: POSEABLE CROCHET WITCH DOLL, (NFS) 
 3340 ASHLEIGH MALLIGAN: CROCHET BUNNY IN DRESS  
 WITH FLOWERS, (NFS) 
 3342 ISABELLA MUSA: CROCHET BUNNY WITH FLOWER  
 CROWN, ($70) 
 3343 NAOMI OOSTERHOFF: CROCHET GIRL DOLL WITH  
 BEANIE AND BACKPACK, (NFS) 
 3344 BIANCA POLE: MICRO KNITTED MOHAIR RAT WITH  
 RED SWEATER, ($50) 
 3346 KAREN RAMAGE: DRAGON, ($120) 
 3349 LEONIE SMITH: KNITTED WHITE OWL, ($220) 
 3350 FELICITY STACE: WITCHY GIRL WITH PURPLE HAIR  
 AND A PURPLE DRESS, (NFS) 
 3351 JENNIFER SUMMERELL: MALE DOLL BOWLER HAT  
 CANDLE HOT WATER BOTTLE CLOCK, (NFS) 
 3353 MARIA URBAN: PADDINGTON BEAR, ($180) 
 3355 HELEN WATSON: AMIGURUMI FAIRY DOLL, PURPLE  
 AND GREEN DRESS, ($90) 

 CLASS 218 - Teddy Bear, not dressed. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3361 JAMES HUMPHRIES: TEDDY BEAR UNDRESSED -  
 STRINGY MOHAIR, (NFS) 
 2 3357 BONNIE, WEI-FANG CHANG: BEANNIE, (NFS) 
 3 3360 ANNETTE HEASLIP: SMALL BEAR, (NFS) 
 HC 3358 MARGARET CRINITI: SMALL DARK TAN TEDDY BEAR  
 WITH BOW, (NFS) 
 3359 ELIZABETH GROVES: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3362 DEBORAH JENKINS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3363 MARGARET MAXWELL: TEDDY BEAR, (NFS) 
 3366 BIANCA POLE: CREAM MOHAIR BEAR WITH BROWN  
 RIBBON, ($250) 
 3367 QI QI: JOINTED TEDDY BEAR WITH BOW, ($88) 
 3368 KIRA SCOTT: DUCKY BEAR, ($80) 
 3369 CAITLIN WILLIAMS: FERGUS, TRADITIONAL  
 MOHAIR, (NFS) 

 CLASS 219 - Teddy Bear, Pair or Groups, dressed. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3374 RODNEY KYLE: ELIZABETH 1ST, WHITE SATIN,  
 BROCADE, JEWELS, (NFS) 
 2 3376 JULIE TRIESCHMAN: CROCHET GREEN BEAR;BOO  
 GOES TO THE EASTER SHOW, ($110) 
 3 3371 ELIZABETH GROVES: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3372 JANET HAYMAN: HAND MADE TEDDY BEAR - FUR -  
 DOROTHY, (NFS) 
 3373 ANNETTE HEASLIP: TRIPLET GIRL BEARS, (NFS) 
 3375 KIRA SCOTT: JACKIE THE BIRTHDAY CLOWN (FNAF  
 NEW GAME), ($450) 

 CLASS 220 - Soft Toy Groups, hand knitted or crocheted. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3394 MARIA URBAN: UNDER THE SEA, ($1000) 
 2 3390 KAREN SELFF: CROCHET GRASSHOPPER ON FLORAL  
 TOPIARY, (NFS) 

 3 3395 SARAH WOODFIELD: KNITTED WORLD WITH  
 CHILDREN HAND IN HAND, (NFS) 
 HC 3388 ANITA PYNE: BEE DOLL, (NFS) 
 3377 DIANA CHENG: CROCHET THE LOST COIN SCENE,  
 (NFS) 
 3378 JOANNA CHU: CROCHET VEGGIE PATCH GNOME  
 AND FRIENDS, ($199) 
 3379 CYNTHIA DANG: CROCHET STITCH READING A BOOK  
 WITH DUCKLINGS, (NFS) 
 3381 S GREGURIC: CROCHET GREEN, YELLOW, PINK AND  
 BLUE CARE BEARS, (NFS) 
 3382 EILISH HEUSTON: CROCHET CHICKENS AND FARMER, 
 (NFS) 
 3383 MICHELLE HURFORD: CROCHET BABY MOBILE OF  
 HOT AIR BALLOONS, ($350) 
 3385 THOMAS MYLOTT: FABRIC PIECES 'CHICKENS', (NFS) 
 3386 NAOMI OOSTERHOFF: CROCHET FARM SCENE WITH  
 ANIMALS AND VEGGIE PATCH, (NFS) 
 3391 CHRISTINE SHADAY: TEDDY BEAR WEDDING, ($200) 
 3392 LEONIE SMITH: GRINCH WITH DOG & STREET LAMP,  
 ($200) 
 3393 JENNIFER SUMMERELL: HAND KNITTED CELTIC  
 SANTA TREES TOYS OWN DESIGN, (NFS) 

 CLOTH DOLLS 
 CLASS 225 - Cloth Doll or Dolls, Innovative Design. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3398 DESLEY BLACK: ORANGE DOLL, ($85) 
 2 3401 KIM OVERALL: MAD HATTER, (NFS) 
 3 3397 MICHELE BEAVER: LADY PHOENIX RISING FROM THE  
 ASHES, (NFS) 
 3396 MARIA BATTISTA: LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD, (NFS) 
 3400 ALISON JONES: RUMI. DEMON HUNTERS. ORIGINAL  
 CLOTH DOLL, ($350) 
 3402 MADONNA PETRIDIS: FAIRY, ($230) 

 CLASS 226 - One Cloth Doll, suitable in size and safety for a  
 small child. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3407 MADONNA PETRIDIS: MANGA GIRL, ($220) 
 2 3403 DESLEY BLACK: HAND MADE DOLL AND CLOTHING,  
 ($45) 
 3 3404 NERIDA DE VERE: SMALL DOLL FOR A YOUNG CHILD,  
 ($60) 
 HC 3406 ALISON JONES: CLOTH DOLL FOR SMALL CHILD,  
 ($150) 
 3405 DEBORAH JENKINS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 DRESSED DOLLS 
 (S740) - Best Exhibit in Dressed Dolls Classes 230 to 234. 
 1 3419 JUDITH MARKICH: 22" AMERICAN MODEL  
 WEARING BEADED SILK GOWN, ($1375) 

 Annual Trophy supported by Doll Collectors' Club of NSW Inc. 
 3419 JUDITH MARKICH: 22" AMERICAN MODEL  
 WEARING BEADED SILK GOWN, ($1375) 

 CLASS 230 - Small Dressed Doll - knitted, crocheted or sewn.  
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3410 MARGARET MAXWELL: SMALL DRESSED DOLL, (NFS) 
 2 3409 EILISH HEUSTON: CROCHET FORGET-ME-NOT FAIRY,  
 (NFS) 
 3 3411 MARIA URBAN: LILY DOLL, ($125) 
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 CLASS 231 - Dressed Baby Doll - Material clothing only. Prizes 1st $50 
 No Entries  

 CLASS 232 - Dressed Doll - knitted, crocheted or sewn - material 
 clothing only. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3413 ALYSSA GRANT: ALIEN, (NFS) 
 2 3414 MARGARET MAXWELL: DRESSED DOLL, (NFS) 
 3 3412 DESLEY BLACK: PRETY POLLY HANDMADE DOLL AND  
 CLOTHING, ($85) 
 3416 MARIA URBAN: BUTTERFLY FAIRY DOLL, ($180) 

 CLASS 233 - Dressed Modern Doll including reborns. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3419 JUDITH MARKICH: 22" AMERICAN MODEL  
 WEARING BEADED SILK GOWN, ($1375) 
 2 3420 CATHERINE NAISMITH: SASKIA BONNIE BROWN- 
 HANDMADE OUTFIT, (NFS) 
 3 3418 WENDY COLWELL: UNTITLED, ($1200) 
 HC 3417 DONNA BERNEK: ERIC/ERICA JOANNA KAZNIERCZIK-  
 HANDMADE OUTFIT, (NFS) 
 3421 SHONA SPINKS: HAND PAINTED, WITH MONO  
 ROOTED HAIR REBORN DOLL, (NFS) 

 CLASS 234 - Dressed Antique Reproduction Doll, including babies. 
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3423 MARGARET CRINITI: ANTIQUE GIRL DOLL WITH  
 CROCHET OUTFIT AND SOCKS., (NFS) 
 2 3422 DESLEY BLACK: SMALL FRENCH REPRODUCTION  
 DOLL DRESSED IN SATIN, ($75) 

 LEATHER WORK 
 CLASS 238 - Novice - General Leather Work. Hand-tooled or  
 carved. Small leather article. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3427 MELISSA WHITE: SHIBORI LEATHER PURSE - HAND  
 DYED INDIGO, (NFS) 
 2 3425 LAURA CLARK: DICE BAG; RED AND BLACK WITH  
 METALLIC ACCENTING, (NFS) 
 3 3424 VANESSA BEDDIE: NOTEBOOK COVER WITH TURTLE  
 AT SEWING MACHINE, (NFS) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Birdsall Leathercraft. Value 1st $50 
 3427 MELISSA WHITE: SHIBORI LEATHER PURSE - HAND 
 DYED INDIGO, (NFS) 

 CLASS 239 - Novice - Collection of Leather work. Three  
 different articles. Each article must demonstrate a different  
 technique. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3429 MATTHEW WILKINS: ROUND BAG, LEATHER  
 STACKED PEN AND POKEDOT WALLET, ($550) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Birdsall Leathercraft. Value 1st $50 
 3429 MATTHEW WILKINS: ROUND BAG, LEATHER  
 STACKED PEN AND POKEDOT WALLET, ($550) 

 CLASS 240 - Small Leather Article, plain or decorated. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3430 FRANK CHONG: LONG WALLET, PURPLE AND  
 YELLOW LEATHER, (NFS) 
 2 3433 SILVIA GUERRERA: BUTTERFLY CLUTCH, (NFS) 
 3 3437 JOHN MCGEEHAN: TWO IN ONE HANDBAG CARVED,  
 (NFS) 
 HC 3439 MATTHEW WILKINS: LEATHER BIFOLD WALLET IN  
 RED, GREEN AND BLACK, ($140) 
 3431 ANDREA DOBSON: SHELL CORDOVAN MONEY CLIP  
 WALLET, HAND SEWN, ($330) 
 3436 MAX HOWARD: KOI FISH DOCUMENT FOLDER, (NFS) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Birdsall Leathercraft. Value 1st $50 
 3430 FRANK CHONG: LONG WALLET, PURPLE AND  
 YELLOW LEATHER, (NFS) 

 CLASS 241 - Plain or decorated. Any stitch or lacing. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3446 DANA MARKOVTZEV: GUITAR STRAP WITH ROSE  
 MOTIF, (NFS) 
 2 3441 SILVIA GUERRERA: BLACK & FLORAL ZIPPERED  
 CLUTCH, (NFS) 
 3 3448 JOHN MCGEEHAN: DOUBLE SIDED BELT HORSES  
 ONE SIDE ROSES THE OTHER, (NFS) 
 HC 3443 PAUL HANDLEY: JOURNAL COVER WITH CARVED  
 ROSES, (NFS) 
 HC 3447 STEVE MATHESON: TRINKET BOX, (NFS) 
 3444 MAX HOWARD: CARVED RANGER BELT, (NFS) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Birdsall Leathercraft. Value 1st $50 
 3446 DANA MARKOVTZEV: GUITAR STRAP WITH ROSE 
 MOTIF, (NFS) 

 CLASS 242 - Leather work not elsewhere specified. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3463 MANUS SENN: BROWN ZIPPERED BOOTS, (NFS) 
 2 3462 FABIEN RUFFIN: BLACK LEATHER JACKET, (NFS) 
 3 3453 LISA HALDEN: SPLENDID ROSE BLOOMING TOP HAT,  
 (NFS) 
 HC 3459 CINDY MOHAMED: LEATHER FLOWER, (NFS) 
 3450 GRAHAM BRAY: WATCH BAND, (NFS) 
 3451 ANDREA DOBSON: KANGAROO CAP, ($200) 
 3458 JOHN MCGEEHAN: LADIES DRESS HAT, (NFS) 
 3464 MATTHEW WILKINS: LEATHER STACKED PEN IN  
 MULTIPLE COLOURS, ($80) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Birdsall Leathercraft. Value 1st $50 
 3463 MANUS SENN: BROWN ZIPPERED BOOTS, (NFS) 

 CLASS 243 - Bag - Hand, shoulder, business, travel or brief/ 
 attaché case or backpack or other, any leather. Hand  
 decoration. Hand sewn only. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3474 STEVE MATHESON: ART NOUVEAU BAG, (NFS) 
 2 3472 MAX HOWARD: CARVED HANDSAW BAG AND  
 COVER, (NFS) 
 3 3468 GRAEME CLARK: ROUND HANDBAG WITH CARVED  
 FLORAL DESIGN, (NFS) 
 HC 3470 SILVIA GUERRERA: 1920'S BLUE & GOLD TOTE BAG,  
 (NFS) 
 HC 3479 TRACIE THOMPSON: NAUTILUS SHELL BAG. HAND  
 STITCHED, DYED AND LINED, (NFS) 
 3466 GRAHAM BRAY: MEN'S CLUTCH, (NFS) 
 3467 FRANK CHONG: NAVY BACKPACK W/ TAN STRAPS,  
 PIPED EDGE CONSTRUCT, (NFS) 
 3469 ANDREA DOBSON: SATCHEL BAG, ($250) 
 3473 LINDSAY HUNT: MULTI POCKET BACK PACK, (NFS) 
 3476 JOHN MCGEEHAN: TOTE BAG FOR IPAD AND DIARY  
 CARVED, (NFS) 
 3477 DAVID MOORE: INDIVIDUALLY DESIGNED HAND  
 TOOLED BACKPACK, (NFS) 
 3478 NICHOLETTE POTTIER: WORK BRIEF/LAPTOP BAG:  
 HAPPY 50!, ($450) 
 3480 MATTHEW WILKINS: SMALL BLUE & BROWN  
 LEATHER CLUTCH BAG WITH CHAIN, ($330) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Birdsall Leathercraft. Value 1st $50 
 3474 STEVE MATHESON: ART NOUVEAU BAG, (NFS) 
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 CLASS 244 - Bag - Hand, shoulder, business, travel or brief/ 
 attaché case or backpack or other, any leather. Machine  
 sewn only. Prizes 1st $50 
 No Entries  
 Prize Voucher supported by Birdsall Leathercraft. Value 1st $50 

 CLASS 245 - Creative Design. Using any one or any  
 combination of special effects. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3489 TRACIE THOMPSON: VIKING THEMED DOG  
 HARNESS, (NFS) 
 2 3481 LAURA CLARK: DRUM BAG; CELTIC CARVING AND  
 FUR FRONT, (NFS) 
 3 3483 SILVIA GUERRERA: THE EXOTIC JUNGLE BAG, (NFS) 
 HC 3490 JESS TOMLINSON: ROPE CAN, (NFS) 
 3487 JOHN MCGEEHAN: WOVEN BOWEL, (NFS) 
 3491 MATTHEW WILKINS: BROWN BIFOLD LEATHER  
 WALLET WITH SWIRL DYE DESIGN, ($175) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Birdsall Leathercraft. Value 1st $50 
 3489 TRACIE THOMPSON: VIKING THEMED DOG  
 HARNESS, (NFS) 

 CLASS 246 - Leather Picture. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3492 MELISSA GREEN: SHERIDAN STYLE CARVING  
 PICTURE, (NFS) 
 2 3494 SILVIA GUERRERA: MUCHA'S MOET LADY WITH A  
 TWIST, (NFS) 
 3 3498 JOHN MCGEEHAN: GASSED SOLDIERS AT DRESSING  
 STATION, (NFS) 
 HC 3493 MORGAINE GREY: INSPIRE, (NFS) 
 HC 3496 MAX HOWARD: ALL LEATHER SANDSTONE COTTAGE  
 PICTURE AND FRAME, (NFS) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Birdsall Leathercraft. Value 1st $50 
 3492 MELISSA GREEN: SHERIDAN STYLE CARVING  
 PICTURE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 247 - Collection of Leather Work. Three different  
 articles. Each article must demonstrate a different  
 technique. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3501 JOHN MCGEEHAN: WW1 PICTURE, BANDELLO,  
 CROSS AND FLOWERS, (NFS) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Birdsall Leathercraft. Value 1st $50 
 3501 JOHN MCGEEHAN: WW1 PICTURE, BANDELLO,  
 CROSS AND FLOWERS, (NFS) 

 (S750) - The Royal Agricultural Society of NSW Award for  
 Best Australian Working Rural related Exhibit from Classes  
 249 to 254 and 257. This cash prize is awarded to promote  
 Australian Style Rural Leather Work. Prize $500 
 1 3502 GLENN DAVIS: AUSTRALIAN STOCK SADDLE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 249 - Saddle, Australian Stock or Fender Style or  
 Riding saddle English Style. Undecorated. No bridles or  
 breastplates. Prizes 1st $500 
 1 3502 GLENN DAVIS: AUSTRALIAN STOCK SADDLE, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Saddlery Trades Australia. Prize 1st $250 
 3502 GLENN DAVIS: AUSTRALIAN STOCK SADDLE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 250 - Saddle, Western, English Style or Fender Style.  
 Decorated. Prizes 1st $500 
 No Entries  
 Cash Prize supported by Saddlery Trades Australia. Prize 1st $250 

 CLASS 251 - Saddle, Working saddle not more than 3 years  
 old. (any saddle used and ridden in over the last 3 years).  
 Prizes 1st $500 
 No Entries  
 Cash Prize supported by Saddlery Trades Australia. Prize 1st $250 

 CLASS 252 - General Equine Leather work. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3508 LEANNE WAY: BREASTPLATE WITH BRAID, ($200) 
 2 3505 GRAEME CLARK: STOCKMAN'S BRIDLE, (NFS) 
 3 3507 JESS TOMLINSON: STOCKMANS BREATPLAST  
 HANDSTITCHED, (NFS) 
 HC 3506 MORGAINE GREY: WARHORSE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 253 - Plaited Leather Stockwhip. Australian  
 traditional Kangaroo hide Stockwhip. Plain or decorated.  
 Unlimited plaits. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3510 ROSS JENKINS: 6 FOOT DECORATIVE STOCKWHIP  
 [20 X 24], ($650) 
 2 3511 PETER RICHARDSON: 32 X 12 PLAIT THONG  
 DECORATIVE KANGAROO STOCKWHIP, ($900) 
 3 3509 BILL GLASGOW: 16 STRAND 2 TONE 6’ KANGAROO  
 HIDE WHIP, ($950) 

 CLASS 254 - Australian Stockwhip. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3512 BILL GLASGOW: 6’ REDHIDE STOCKWHIP, ($400) 
 2 3513 ROSS JENKINS: RED HIDE STOCKWHIP [ 51/2 X 4X8 ],  
 ($250) 

 CLASS 255 - Hand Stitched Article not elsewhere specified.  
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3518 PETER RICHARDSON: KANGAROO LEATHER  
 SHOULDER BAG, ($300) 
 2 3514 FRANK CHONG: TAN SATCHEL INSPIRED BY WWII  
 MAP CASE, (NFS) 
 3 3519 FABIEN RUFFIN: DOG HARNESS WITH POCKET, (NFS) 
 3515 MORGAINE GREY: ARMOUR, (NFS) 
 3516 SILVIA GUERRERA: THE BANDITS GUITAR STRAP, (NFS) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Birdsall Leathercraft. Value 1st $50 
 3518 PETER RICHARDSON: KANGAROO LEATHER  
 SHOULDER BAG, ($300) 

 CLASS 256 - Flat Plaited article. Novice. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3522 ROSS JENKINS: 8 PLAIT HATBAND, ($80) 
 2 3520 RACHEL ANDERSON: PLAITED BELT, (NFS) 
 3 3521 LAURA CLARK: DOG COLLAR; TWO TONED,  
 KANGAROO LACE, (NFS) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Birdsall Leathercraft. Value 1st $50 
 3522 ROSS JENKINS: 8 PLAIT HATBAND, ($80) 

 CLASS 257 - Round Plaited article. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3525 PETER RICHARDSON: 36X18PLAIT DECORATIVE  
 KANGAROO LEATHER BULLWHIP, ($950) 
 2 3523 BILL GLASGOW: 16 STRAND 2 TONE 7’6”  
 KANGAROO HIDE BULLWHIP, ($1100) 
 3 3524 ROSS JENKINS: TWO TONE RAWHIDE QUIRT, ($260) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Birdsall Leathercraft. Value 1st $50 
 3525 PETER RICHARDSON: 36X18PLAIT DECORATIVE 
 KANGAROO LEATHER BULLWHIP, ($950) 
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 CLASS 258 - Plaited Leather Belt. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3526 BRETT CARSELDINE: 26 STRAND TWO TONE  
 PLAITED BELT, (NFS) 
 2 3527 BILL GLASGOW: 22 STRAND 2 TONE 36” KANGAROO  
 HIDE BELT, ($450) 
 3 3528 PHILLIP OLIVER: BLUE AND WHITE, ($120) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Birdsall Leathercraft. Value 1st $50 
 3526 BRETT CARSELDINE: 26 STRAND TWO TONE  
 PLAITED BELT, (NFS) 

 BOOK BINDING 
 CLASS 262 - Cased-in-Binding. Bookblock may be multi  
 sections or single sheets. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3533 AVRIL MAKULA: MULTISECTION CASED IN BOOK,  
 (NFS) 
 2 3529 NICHOLAS BECKETT: DO ANDROIDS DREAM OF  
 ELECTRIC SHEEP, (NFS) 
 3 3537 MONICA OPPEN: BOOK TITLE: BUILDING 'PURULIA',  
 (NFS) 
 HC 3534 LANQING MIAO: CASED-IN-BINDING, (NFS) 
 3530 KIM BEDROSSIAN: CREATIVE BLUE BOOK WITH  
 BOOKMARK AND SLIPCASE, ($35) 
 3531 JULES DALGLIESH: CASED-IN BINDING, (NFS) 
 3532 SASKIA HOUTENBOS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3535 RICHARD MORGAN: THE BONE FOLDER, NAVY  
 COVER, HAND MARBLED ENDPAPER, (NFS) 
 3538 LARA RISTIC: BLACK BOOK WITH GOLD FOIL, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by NSW Guild of Craft Bookbinders Inc. 
 Prize 1st $200 
 3533 AVRIL MAKULA: MULTISECTION CASED IN BOOK, 
 (NFS) 

 CLASS 263 - Letterpress style leather binding. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3548 JOHN TURNER: QTR MAROON GOATSKIN, LACED ON  
 BOARDS, (NFS) 
 2 3541 NICHOLAS BECKETT: JAPANESE FAIRY TALES, (NFS) 
 3 3544 SASKIA HOUTENBOS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 HC 3542 KIM BEDROSSIAN: CREATIVE PRINTED HARD COVER,  
 LINED PAPER BOOK, ($65) 
 3545 LANQING MIAO: LETTERPRESS STYLE LEATHER  
 BINDING, (NFS) 
 3546 MONICA OPPEN: BOOK TITLE: BIND 23  
 CONFERENCE NOTES, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by NSW Guild of Craft Bookbinders Inc. 
 Prize 1st $200 
 3548 JOHN TURNER: QTR MAROON GOATSKIN, LACED ON 
 BOARDS, (NFS) 

 CLASS 264 - Any other style of bound book. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3550 KIM BEDROSSIAN: CREATIVE CUBE BOOK THAT  
 EXPANDS AND COLLAPSES, ($35) 
 2 3549 NICHOLAS BECKETT: SONGS OF PROTEST, (NFS) 
 3 3554 LANQING MIAO: LIBRARY STYLE BINDING, (NFS) 
 HC 3555 RICHARD MORGAN: COPTIC STYLE SKETCHBOOK,  
 NAVY COVER, (NFS) 
 HC 3558 MONICA OPPEN: BOOK TITLE: IN PRINCIPIO ARVO  
 PART, (NFS) 
 3551 SASKIA HOUTENBOS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3552 AVRIL MAKULA: SKETCHBOOK, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by NSW Guild of Craft Bookbinders Inc. 
 Prize 1st $200 
 3550 KIM BEDROSSIAN: CREATIVE CUBE BOOK THAT  
 EXPANDS AND COLLAPSES, ($35) 

 SCRAPBOOKING 
 CLASS 270 - Scrapbooking - Double page layout. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3566 COURTENAY HEUSTON: NEW ORLEANS TRIP, (NFS) 
 2 3564 GALE GLEESON: BUSTER'S GIRLS, (NFS) 
 3 3561 NOELENE APAP: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 HC 3568 MARCELA ORDONEZ: NOSTALGIA SHABBY-CHIC  
 JUNK-JOURNAL INSPIRED LAYOUT, (NFS) 
 3562 SANDRA BURNETT: MUM'S BIRTHDAY, (NFS) 
 3565 ALIYAH HAOUSHAR: GOLD COAST HOLIDAY, (NFS) 
 3567 AMY MUNNS: MEMORIES; MULTIMEDIA TEXTILE  
 SCRAPBOOK, (NFS) 
 3570 PAUL UPHAM: AMERICAN FILM MARKET -  
 HOLLYWOOD, (NFS) 
 3571 ELIZABETH VAN REECE: ADVENTURE, (NFS) 
 3572 ANGELA WALKER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 WESTERN CALLIGRAPHY 
 CLASS 279 - Western Calligraphy Open - Traditional. Prizes 1st $50 
 2 3574 DONNA MILLS: QUOTE BY WILLIAM MORRIS, (NFS) 
 HC 3573 DONNA MILLS: AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL ANTHEM,  
 (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Australian Society of Calligraphers. 
 Prizes 1st $150, 2nd $100, 3rd $50 
 3574 DONNA MILLS: QUOTE BY WILLIAM MORRIS, (NFS) 

 CLASS 280 - Western Calligraphy Open - Modern. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3578 JACKIE WYATT: 'RINGS OF POWER' GOUACHE AND  
 GOLD LEAF ON ACRYLIC, (NFS) 
 2 3575 SHARON BAKER: "A" IS FOR? GOUCHE AND INK ON  
 WATER COLOUR PAPER, (NFS) 
 3 3577 JENNIFER SELINGER: INKLINGS, ($250) 

 Cash Prize supported by Australian Society of Calligraphers. 
 Prizes 1st $150, 2nd $100, 3rd $50 
 3578 JACKIE WYATT: 'RINGS OF POWER' GOUACHE  
 AND GOLD LEAF ON ACRYLIC, (NFS) 
 3575 SHARON BAKER: "A" IS FOR? GOUCHE AND  
 INK ON WATER COLOUR PAPER, (NFS) 
 3577 JENNIFER SELINGER: INKLINGS, ($250) 

 CLASS 281 - Western Calligraphy Open - Contemporary /  
 Gestural / Experimental. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3580 SHARON BAKER: A WOVEN MAGIC- INK &  
 GOUACHE ON WATER COLOUR PAPER, (NFS) 
 2 3582 JENNIFER SELINGER: FIND THE LIGHT, ($250) 

 Cash Prize supported by Australian Society of Calligraphers.
 Prizes 1st $150, 2nd $100, 3rd $50 
 3580 SHARON BAKER: A WOVEN MAGIC- INK &  
 GOUACHE ON WATER COLOUR PAPER, (NFS) 
 3582 JENNIFER SELINGER: FIND THE LIGHT, ($250) 
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 WOOD WORK 
 CLASS 285 - Wood Carving. All disciplines. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3585 JOHN DUBLEWICZ: WHALES MADE FROM HUON  
 PINE, ($1000) 
 2 3586 RAYMOND FOOT: FEATHERED FRIENDS, (NFS) 
 3 3584 BENJAMIN BYWATER: TEAK BOWL, ($295) 
 CLASS 286 - Wood Inlay and/or Marquetry. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3587 MARK HUNGERFORD: VIKINGS HEAD, ($550) 
 3588 MATTHEW TABONE: SEGMENTED BOWL WITH  
 INLAY BOTTOM INSIDE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 287 - Platters/Bowls. Turned from one piece of timber, 
 either solid or laminated but not segmented. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3589 SIMON BEGG: BURL BOWL, (NFS) 
 2 3593 ROBYN MAHONEY: THREE SIDED TURNED BOWL,  
 (NFS) 
 3 3591 KEITH FERRERO-LAMELAS: TURNED PLATTER MADE  
 FROM PURPLE HEART, (NFS) 
 HC 3598 NICK VERTES: THE FIBONACCI BOWL, (NFS) 
 3590 GEORGE BLUNDELL: PLATTER BOWL WITH  
 DECORATIVE RIM, ($220) 
 3592 KEITH JONES: BOWL WITH LEGS, ($200) 
 3594 PHILIP MCLEOD: TURNED MAHOGANY PLATTER  
 WITH INSET TILE, ($100) 
 3595 JOSHUA NEWMAN: SPHERICAL CAMPHOR LAUREL  
 BOWL FINISHED IN LACQUER, ($80) 
 3596 MALCOLM STEWART: MADE FROM HUON PINE  
 WITH DECORATED RIM, ($175) 
 3597 GEOFFREY TONG: SPLASH BOWL, ($125) 
 3600 DENIS WU: DECORATIVE BOWL, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Sydney Woodturners Guild Inc.  
 Prizes 1st $80, 2nd $50, 3rd $20 
 3589 SIMON BEGG: BURL BOWL, (NFS) 
 3593 ROBYN MAHONEY: THREE SIDED TURNED BOWL, 
 (NFS) 
 3591 KEITH FERRERO-LAMELAS: TURNED PLATTER  
 MADE FROM PURPLE HEART, (NFS) 

 CLASS 288 - Segmented Woodwork. One article made up of  
 numerous pieces of various timbers. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3603 MALCOLM STEWART: TABLE LAMP WITH SHADE,  
 (NFS) 
 2 3605 GEOFFREY TONG: OPEN SEGMENTED TABLE LAMP,  
 ($295) 
 3 3601 FREDERICK CASSAR: SEGMENTEDWOODEN VASE OF  
 VARIOUS COLOURS, ($195) 
 HC 3604 MATTHEW TABONE: SEGMENTED VESSEL WITH  
 GREEK KEY, (NFS) 
 HC 3606 NICK VERTES: DRUNKEN SEGMENTED ROLLING PIN,  
 (NFS) 
 3607 GEORGE XYLAS: TURNED WOODEN BOWL MADE  
 FROM A NUMBER OF TIMBERS, ($220) 

 Cash Prize supported by Sydney Woodturners Guild Inc.  
 Prizes 1st $80, 2nd $50, 3rd $20 
 3603 MALCOLM STEWART: TABLE LAMP WITH SHADE, 
 (NFS) 
 3605 GEOFFREY TONG: OPEN SEGMENTED TABLE LAMP, 
 ($295) 
 3601 FREDERICK CASSAR: SEGMENTEDWOODEN  
 VASE OF VARIOUS COLOURS, ($195) 

 CLASS 289 - Innovative. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3608 SIMON BEGG: ERUPTION 3. NATURAL EDGE BURL  
 VESSEL, ($2800) 
 2 3619 MALCOLM STEWART: LIDDED BOWL WITH LEGS  
 (SPUTNIK), ($350) 
 3 3621 NICK VERTES: EMERGING BOWL FROM TALLOW  
 WOOD, (NFS) 
 HC 3611 CHRIS FALVEY: RING BOX WITH ELONGATED FINIAL,  
 AUSTRALIAN TIMBERS, (NFS) 
 HC 3612 RAYMOND FOOT: PEDESTAL FORM, (NFS) 
 3614 JOHN KROOK: ORNAMENTAL TURNING, (NFS) 
 3615 ROBYN MAHONEY: SPACE COLLAGE, (NFS) 
 3616 PHILIP MCLEOD: LARGE INSIDE OUT TURNED XMAS  
 DECORATION, ($75) 
 3617 MARY-ELISABETH MOLLOY: DUAL PROFILE VASE &  
 TULIPS, AUSTRALIAN HARDWOODS, (NFS) 
 3618 STEPHEN RUTHERFORD: PEDESTAL AND BOWL, (NFS) 
 3620 GEOFFREY TONG: SUSPENDED LIDDED VESSEL, ($150) 
 3622 GEOFF YOUNG: VASE FROM A LILLY PILLY ROOT BALL  
 AND BLUE RESIN, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Sydney Woodturners Guild Inc.  
 Prizes 1st $80, 2nd $50, 3rd $20 
 3608 SIMON BEGG: ERUPTION 3. NATURAL EDGE BURL 
 VESSEL, ($2800) 
 3619 MALCOLM STEWART: LIDDED BOWL WITH LEGS  
 (SPUTNIK), ($350) 
 3621 NICK VERTES: EMERGING BOWL FROM TALLOW 
 WOOD, (NFS) 

 CLASS 290 - Novice Face plate turning. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3624 CHRIS FALVEY: BBQ PLATTER/CARVER FROM BURL  
 SLICE, (NFS) 
 2 3627 NICK VERTES: 4 SIDED BOWL/PLATTER LONDON  
 PLANE TREE, (NFS) 
 3 3625 ELIZABETH GARDINER: CAMPHER LAUREL BOWL  
 WITH GLASS INSERT, (NFS) 
 3623 ANDREW BIDDLECOMBE: TIMBER BOWL, ($120) 
 3626 JOSHUA NEWMAN: SIDE GRAIN BOWL IN ACACIA  
 FINISHED IN LACQUER, ($50) 

 Cash Prize supported by Sydney Woodturners Guild Inc.  
 Prizes 1st $75, 2nd $50, 3rd $25 
 3624 CHRIS FALVEY: BBQ PLATTER/CARVER FROM BURL 
 SLICE, (NFS) 
 3627 NICK VERTES: 4 SIDED BOWL/PLATTER LONDON 
 PLANE TREE, (NFS) 
 3625 ELIZABETH GARDINER: CAMPHER LAUREL BOWL 
 WITH GLASS INSERT, (NFS) 

 CLASS 291 - Novice Spindle turning. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3630 MARK MARTINOVIC: 6 BRANCHED CANDELABRA  
 WITH 7 CANDLE HOLDERS, ($999) 
 2 3628 ELIZABETH GARDINER: TURNED RETO CLOCK, WITH  
 INLAY AND HIDDEN CHAMBER, (NFS) 
 3 3631 NICK VERTES: MORTAR & PESTLE FROM RECYCLED  
 MERBAU, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Sydney Woodturners Guild Inc.  
 Prizes 1st $75, 2nd $50, 3rd $25 
 3630 MARK MARTINOVIC: 6 BRANCHED CANDELABRA 
 WITH 7 CANDLE HOLDERS, ($999) 
 3628 ELIZABETH GARDINER: TURNED RETO CLOCK, WITH 
 INLAY AND HIDDEN CHAMBER, (NFS) 
 3631 NICK VERTES: MORTAR & PESTLE FROM RECYCLED 
 MERBAU, (NFS) 
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 CLASS 292 - Model or Miniature in Wood made from scratch. 
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3633 PETER HALL: MODEL 1930 "BUFFALO" MODEL FIRE  
 TRUCK. SCALE::1:12, (NFS) 
 2 3632 RAYMOND BYWATER: MOTOR CYCLE AND SIDE CAR,  
 (NFS) 

 CLASS 293 - Small Furniture Item. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3636 LEON VAN VLIET: MEDITATION STOOL, ($475) 
 2 3635 MATTHEW TABONE: COFFEE TABLE, (NFS) 
 3 3637 LANCE WHEELDON: LOVELOCKS CABINET - CEDAR  
 WITH POPLAR PANELS, (NFS) 
 HC 3634 MARK SWITHENBANK: PI DANISH CORD BENCH,  
 ($1800) 
 Cash Prize supported by Woodworkers Association of  
 NSW. Prize 1st $250 
 3636 LEON VAN VLIET: MEDITATION STOOL, ($475) 

 CLASS 294 - Wooden Box Work. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3644 ALEX WORLEY: TEAK BOX WITH EBONY&SYCAMORE  
 EDGE LID. 2 PENS, ($220) 
 2 3641 HEATHER HICKEY: TEAR DROP BANDSAW JEWEL  
 BOX, (NFS) 
 3 3638 JAMES ADAM-DE-VILLIERS: DECORATIVE JEWELRY  
 BOX, (NFS) 
 3640 CHRIS FALVEY: TRINKET BOX, MITRED, WRAPPED  
 GRAIN, (NFS) 
 3643 PHILIP TONKS: MINI TREASURE CHEST, ($20000) 
 Cash Prize supported by Woodworkers Association of  
 NSW. Prize 1st $250 
 3644 ALEX WORLEY: TEAK BOX WITH EBONY&SYCAMORE 
 EDGE LID. 2 PENS, ($220) 

 CLASS 295 - Musical Instrument. Predominately in wood.  
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3645 JOEL BRIMAGE: HENRY CREEL, (NFS) 

 CLASS 296 - Decorative item made predominately from  
 wood. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3647 JAMES ADAM-DE-VILLIERS: DECORATIVE BOARD  
 WITH PATTERNED JOINTS, ($300) 
 2 3648 CHRIS HARRHY: MARQUETRY PICTURE OF  
 THATCHED HOUSE BY A POND, (NFS) 
 3 3653 DENNIS SMITH: DECORATIVE LANTERN - DAY/NIGHT,  
 (NFS) 
 HC 3655 MATTHEW TABONE: SEGMENTED VASE, (NFS) 
 HC 3656 NICK VERTES: DECORATIVE MALLET FROM  
 RECYCLED WOODS & BRASS, (NFS) 
 3649 HEATHER HICKEY: TULIP BANDSAW DISPLAY PIECE,  
 (NFS) 
 3650 ASHLEIGH MARIC: STOIC STEPS, ($1500) 
 3651 ELIJAH MARIC: BUSHMAN SHOVEL, ($1250) 
 3652 MARK MARTINOVIC: OLIVE WOOD RESIN VASE,  
 ($350) 
 3657 TONY WARD: AUSTRALIAN RED CEDAR, 7 DRAWER  
 BANDSAWN BOX, ($2500) 
 Cash Prize supported by Woodworkers Association of  
 NSW. Prize 1st $250 
 3647 JAMES ADAM-DE-VILLIERS: DECORATIVE BOARD 
 WITH PATTERNED JOINTS, ($300) 

 FOLK AND DECORATIVE ART 
 CLASS 305 - Traditional/Historical Folk Art. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3666 ASHLEIGH SMITH: PETRYKIVKA INSPIRED BASS  
 GUITAR, (NFS) 
 2 3662 ARATHI MASEEDUPALLY: TANJORE PAINTING;  
 COLOURS, GEMS & GOLD FOIL, ($350) 
 3 3659 BEVERLEY BENFIELD: DESIGN BY BASED ON OLD  
 DUTCH TILE, (NFS) 
 HC 3660 TRUDI CHILD: ROCKING HORSE PAINTED IN  
 ZHOSTOVO STYLE FLORALS, ($400) 
 3658 LORAINE BAXTER: TRADITIONAL BENTWOOD BOX  
 IN ROGALAND STYLE, (NFS) 
 3661 BRIGITTE COX: INTARSIA PAINTED BOX WITH BIRD  
 ON THE LID, (NFS) 
 3665 PREETHI RAMANATHAN: MADHUBANI- INDIAN  
 FOLK ART ON COCONUT SHELL, ($100) 
 3667 LANA WILLIAMS: STILL LIFR PLAQUR, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Friends Through Folk Art Guild  
 Inc. Prizes 1st $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 3666 ASHLEIGH SMITH: PETRYKIVKA INSPIRED BASS  
 GUITAR, (NFS) 
 3662 ARATHI MASEEDUPALLY: TANJORE PAINTING;  
 COLOURS, GEMS & GOLD FOIL, ($350) 
 3659 BEVERLEY BENFIELD: DESIGN BY BASED ON  
 OLD DUTCH TILE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 306 - Decorative Floral, Australiana Themes and  
 other folk art. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3673 KAY WIGGINS: AMONG THE BRANCHES INSPIRED BY  
 CERAMIC DESIGNS, ($200) 
 2 3668 BEVERLEY BENFIELD: NAIVE AMERICAN FOLK ART,  
 (NFS) 
 3 3669 TRUDI CHILD: COTTAGE FLOWERS ON THE  
 DOORSTEP OF A BIRDHOUSE BNB, ($80) 
 HC 3671 KEN ROBINSON: MEAT CLEAVER ORIGINAL DESIGN,  
 (NFS) 
 HC 3672 ASHLEIGH SMITH: AUSTRALIANA WELCOME SIGN,  
 (NFS) 
 3670 BRIGITTE COX: SMALL BLUE TEAPOT PAINTED WITH  
 FLOWERS, (NFS) 
 3674 LANA WILLIAMS: CHINOISERIE WALL HSNGING, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Friends Through Folk Art Guild  
 Inc. Prizes 1st $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 3673 KAY WIGGINS: AMONG THE BRANCHES INSPIRED 
 BY CERAMIC DESIGNS, ($200) 
 3668 BEVERLEY BENFIELD: NAIVE AMERICAN FOLK ART, 
 (NFS) 
 3669 TRUDI CHILD: COTTAGE FLOWERS ON THE  
 DOORSTEP OF A BIRDHOUSE BNB, ($80) 

 QUILLING 
 CLASS 310 - Line Drawing/On Edge Quilling Technique.  
 Picture or wall hanging. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3688 ABHILASHA PARIKH: SEA SHELL, (NFS) 
 2 3677 WENDY VERITY: GUM BLOOMS WITH LEAVES,  
 ($300) 
 3 3676 BIRGIT HEINEMANN: "PURRFESSOR OF BUSINESS";  
 CAT IN SUIT;, ($220) 
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 CLASS 311 - Birthday or Celebratory Folded Greeting Card.  
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3683 ELIZABETH TROHA: PASTEL FLORAL AND SWIRL  
 GREETING CARD, (NFS) 
 2 3678 MARIA FARAONE: YEAR OF THE ..., (NFS) 
 3 3681 MARIA AMELIA MOLTINI: GREETING CARD, (NFS) 
 HC 3680 MARGARET GOLDIE: UNTITLED, ($30) 
 HC 3682 GRACY PRESTIN: OCEAN LIFE CELEBRATORY CARD,  
 (NFS) 

 CLASS 312 - Wall Hanging or Picture, framed or mounted  
 ready for hanging. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3686 BIRGIT HEINEMANN: "BEAUTY NEVER DIES", SKULL  
 WITH FLOWERS;, ($240) 
 2 3690 WENDY VERITY: KIMBERLEY COLOURS, ($300) 
 3 3685 MARGARET GOLDIE: OWL, ($80) 
 HC 3684 ANNA BERESFORD: CAT ON MOON PICTURE, (NFS) 
 HC 3687 MARIA AMELIA MOLTINI: KEEP MY DREAMS, ($350) 
 3689 SAMANTHA STIBBARD: QUILLING BLACK ORANGE  
 RED GIRAFFE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 313 - Any Quilled Item. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3693 ANALIA LUJAN SAKOUTIS: PERSONAL, (NFS) 
 2 3691 ANNA BERESFORD: TEDDY BEARS' PICNIC, (NFS) 
 3 3692 MARIA AMELIA MOLTINI: GREETING CARD, (NFS) 

 CLASS 314 - Novice Folded Greeting Card. Any Style. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3700 ANGELA WALKER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2 3699 ANALIA LUJAN SAKOUTIS: UNIQUE, (NFS) 
 3 3694 HEATHER ARDLIE: WEDDING CARD, (NFS) 
 HC 3696 MARGARET GOLDIE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 HC 3698 MARI-LOUISE MARAIS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 PAPER TOLE 
 CLASS 320 - Novice - Paper Tole. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3702 ROSE CRANNEY: THE VISITOR.GIRL ABOUT TO  
 KNOCK ON DOOR., ($450) 
 2 3701 LISA CATTO: PAPERTOLE "IDYLLIC IN PARADISE",  
 ($400) 
 3 3703 REBECCA MCKERRELL: PRINCESS AND TH KNIGHT,  
 (NFS) 

 CLASS 321 - Open - Paper Tole. Any subject. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3708 KAT HLEEN STATHIS: HOUSE WITH A GARDEN AND  
 WATERVIEW BEHIND, (NFS) 
 2 3707 HAUWAN PAYNTER: DREAM HOUSE, ($1299) 
 3 3705 MARLIES DAVEY: PAPERTOLE LAUGHING  
 KOOKABURRA, ($800) 
 HC 3704 ROSE CRANNEY: UNDERWATER BEAUTY.LADY  
 PLAYING MUSICAL INSTRUMENT., ($500) 

 CLASS 322 - Open - Paper Tole. Special techniques can  
 include a combination of feathering, furring, barking etc.  
 Any subject. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3711 ANTONIA GIANNUZZI: WHITE OWL ON A BRANCH  
 IN A BLACK GOLD FRAME, (NFS) 
 2 3709 ROSE CRANNEY: BLACK SWAN, (NFS) 
 3 3710 MARLIES DAVEY: PAPERTOLE - MACAW  
 COLLECTION, ($2400) 
 HC 3712 HAUWAN PAYNTER: BIRDS, ($650) 

 CARD MAKING 
 CLASS 325 - General - Any type of greeting card which can  
 include parchment craft. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3723 COURTENAY HEUSTON: BIRTHDAY CARD, (NFS) 
 2 3713 NOELENE APAP: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3 3718 JACQUI DROPULIC: WHIMSICAL GREETING CARD,  
 (NFS) 
 HC 3715 SANDRA BURNETT: GREETING CARD, (NFS) 
 HC 3726 KELLY MORGAN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3714 KIM BEDROSSIAN: HELLO FRIEND POSTCARD, ($25) 
 3717 MICHELLE COOPER: CUPCAKE BIRTHDAY CAKE, (NFS) 
 3720 WENDY FLITCROFT: LADIES BIRTHDAY CARD, (NFS) 
 3721 SAMANTHA GO: CARD, (NFS) 
 3722 MARGARET GOLDIE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3724 CAROLE JACKSON: CUT AND PIECED CARD WITH  
 COLOURED INSERTS, (NFS) 
 3725 GLADYS LIM: GREETING CARD, (NFS) 
 3727 MILKA ORDONEZ: TEXTURED & LAYERED MULTI- 
 COLOURED GREETING CARD, ($35) 
 3728 RUTH PETERSON: GENERAL CARD, (NFS) 
 3729 CATHERINE SEARSON: BIRTHDAY GREETINGS FROM  
 CATHERINE, (NFS) 
 3732 ELIZABETH VAN REECE: JUST A CARD, (NFS) 
 3733 ANGELA WALKER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 CLASS 326 - Stamping - Any type of greeting card incorporating 
 stamping technique as the main feature. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3736 JACQUI DROPULIC: ADVENTURES IN FAIRYLAND  
 GREETING CARD, (NFS) 
 2 3742 KELLY MORGAN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3 3739 COURTENAY HEUSTON: WEDDING CARD, (NFS) 
 HC 3734 NOELENE APAP: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 HC 3738 SAMANTHA GO: CARD, (NFS) 
 3735 SANDRA BURNETT: STAMPED CARD, (NFS) 
 3740 CAROLE JACKSON: COLLAGE STYLE CARD WITH  
 BLUE/METALLIC ACCENTS, (NFS) 
 3741 GLADYS LIM: GREETING CARD, (NFS) 
 3743 RUTH PETERSON: STAMPED CARD, (NFS) 
 3744 ANGELA WALKER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 TATTING 
 CLASS 330 - Two Articles which could be used as a  
 decoration or as stand-alone items. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3748 MAKIKO SUGIMOTO: TWO TATTING LACE MOTIFS,  
 (NFS) 
 2 3745 ANNE FERRIER: BOOKMARK AND SQUARE MAT, (NFS) 
 3 3747 DAPHNE SCOTT: A TWO TONED COASTER AND A  
 PINK AND GREEN COASTER, (NFS) 
 HC 3746 JILLIAN NEIL: BOOKMARK VARIEGATED / EASTER  
 EGG, (NFS) 

 CLASS 331 - Doily or Runner. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3752 AILSA JEANES: RECTANGULAR TABLE RUNNER, (NFS) 
 2 3755 MAKIKO SUGIMOTO: ONE TATTING LACE DOILY, (NFS) 
 3 3753 JILLIAN NEIL: DOILY VARIEGATED PURPLE&GREEN,  
 (NFS) 
 HC 3751 HAILEY CERNEAZ: FRAMED TATTED DOILY ON NAVY  
 BACKGROUND, (NFS) 
 3749 SANDRA AUSTIN: BROWN AND CREAM DIAMOND  
 SHAPED DOILY, ($40) 
 3754 KRISTY RICHARDSON: YELLOW DOILY, ($55) 
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 CLASS 332 - A creative 3-D item or article to wear. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3756 AILSA JEANES: BUTTERFLY MASK, (NFS) 

 CLASS 333 - Edging. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3758 MAKIKO SUGIMOTO: ONE EDGED HANDKERCHIEF,  
 (NFS) 
 2 3757 KRISTY RICHARDSON: HANDKERCHIEF EDGING, ($55) 

 CLASS 334 - Jewellery. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3761 JILLIAN NEIL: BRIDE'S RUFFLED NECKLACE, (NFS) 
 2 3760 ANNE FERRIER: JEWELERY SET, (NFS) 

 LACE 
 CLASS 340 - Bobbin Lace Article. Novice. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3762 SHEILA BOWDITCH: TORCHON LACE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 341 - Bobbin Lace Article. Traditional. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3764 ANNEMAREE GRAY: BLUE SILK FAN WITH SILVER  
 HIGHLIGHTS, (NFS) 

 CLASS 342 - Bobbin Lace Edge. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3765 SALLY JOHNSON: WHITE HANDKERCHIEF WITH  
 WARATAH LACE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 343 - Bobbin Lace Article. Contemporary/Modern.  
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3766 DINAH HALES: SILK SCARF PLUM AND PINK, (NFS) 

 CLASS 344 - Needle Lace. Prizes 1st $50 
 2 3767 DINAH HALES: JABOT WITH WIDE NEEDLELACE  
 BORDER, (NFS) 
 CLASS 345 - Mixed Lace. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3769 DIANA BENK: TABLE CENTREPIECE, (NFS) 

 

INCLUSIVE CLASSES 
 (S755) - The Royal Agricultural Society of NSW Arts Committee 
 Award for Best Exhibit in Inclusive Classes 350 to 357. Prize $100 
 1 3774 VANESSA BEDDIE: PAIR OF PLACEMATS, (NFS) 

 INCLUSIVE ART 
 CLASS 350 - Open Painting. Article made by an individual  
 living with a disability. Prizes 1st $100, 2nd $75, 3rd $50 
 1 3770 JACK ARCHBOLD: MY BEST FRIEND MAXIE MOODLE,  
 (NFS) 
 2 3773 SARAH SWADLING: CHAMELEON, (NFS) 
 3 3772 ALEXANDRA ROONEY: FREEDOM, (NFS) 
 HC 3771 LACHLAN BROWNE: FROG KING, ($80) 

 Cash Prize supported by Holly Guinness. Prize 1st $50 
 3770 JACK ARCHBOLD: MY BEST FRIEND MAXIE MOODLE, 
 (NFS) 

 CLASS 351 - Collaborative Painting. Article made by a Group Home or 2 
 or more people living with a disability. Prizes 1st $100, 2nd $75, 3rd $50 
 No Entries  
 Cash Prize supported by Holly Guinness. Prize 1st $50 

 CLASS 352 - Open Ceramics & Pottery. Article made by an individual 
 living with a disability. Prizes 1st $100, 2nd $75, 3rd $50 
 No Entries  
 Cash Prize supported by Holly Guinness. Prize 1st $50 

 INCLUSIVE CRAFT 
 CLASS 353 - Decorative Article for the Home in a textile medium. 
 Article made by an individual living with a disability. Prize 1st $50 
 1 3774 VANESSA BEDDIE: PAIR OF PLACEMATS, (NFS) 
 HC 3776 JESSICA L MAHER: FELT CARE BEAR WITH RAINBOW  
 ON CHEST, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Jane Gibson. Prize 1st $50 
 3774 VANESSA BEDDIE: PAIR OF PLACEMATS, (NFS) 

 CLASS 354 - Small decorative article for the home made of  
 repurposed materials. Article made by an individual living  
 with a disability. Prize 1st $50 
 HC 3775 VANESSA BEDDIE: TISSUE BOX COVER, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Holly Guinness. Prize 1st $50 

 CLASS 355 - Any hand felted item. Article made by an  
 individual living with a disability. Prize 1st $50 
 No Entries  
 Cash Prize supported by Wailyn Mar. Prize 1st $50 

 CLASS 356 - Any woven article. Not including a wearable  
 garment/piece of clothing. Article made by an individual  
 living with a disability. Prize 1st $50 
 No Entries  
 Cash Prize supported by Wailyn Mar. Prize 1st $50 

 CLASS 357 - Open Mosaic. Article must follow the rules for  
 wall hanging and/or sculptural mosaics. Article made by an  
 individual living with a disability. Prize 1st $50 
 1 3778 SARAH MUGGERIDGE: BY KATRINA WEBB OF  
 STUDIO ARTES, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Wailyn Mar. Prize 1st $50 
 3778 SARAH MUGGERIDGE: BY KATRINA WEBB OF  
 STUDIO ARTES, (NFS) 
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 CAKE DECORATING AND SUGAR ART 
 (S760) - Best Exhibit in Cake Decorating and Sugar Art Classes 
 360 to 382. 
 1 3800 KEN ROBINSON: ANIMALS ON SHOW, (NFS) 

 The Dorothy Evans Perpetual Trophy, donated by the Cake  
 Decorators Guild of NSW Inc., in recognition of her many years 
 of service to cake decorating. To be awarded to the Best 
 Exhibit in Cake Decorating and Sugar Art Classes 360 to 382.  
 3800 KEN ROBINSON: ANIMALS ON SHOW, (NFS) 

 (S765) - Most Successful Exhibitor in Cake Decorating and Sugar 
 Art Classes 360 to 382. 

KEN ROBINSON  

 The Bernice J Vercoe Cash Prize supported by Cake Decorators' 
 Association of NSW Inc. Prize $100 

 (S766) - Popular Choice Award For Cake Decorating & Sugar Art. 
 This cash prize is awarded to the Exhibitor whose Cake Decorating 
 and Sugar Art entry is voted Most Popular by public ballot. Prize $125 

To be awarded during the Show  

 CAKE DECORATING - NOVICE CLASSES 
 (S770) - Most Successful Exhibitor in Novice Cake Decorating 
 Classes 360 to 363. 

STEPHANIE CASCUN  
XINYUAN DU  
MICAIAH ONG  

 The E Neville Jones Cash Prize supported by The Jones Family. 
 Prize $150 

 CLASS 360 - Most Creative Cake. Prizes 1st $100 
 1 3782 MICAIAH ONG: FRIDGE BEING RAIDED BY PETS  
 CAKE, (NFS) 
 2 3779 TINA FLEMING: PINK WIDE BRIM HAT, (NFS) 
 3 3785 MACKENZIE WALTERS: SUNDAY AFTERNOON  
 PICNIC, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Cake Decorators' Guild of NSW  
 Inc. Prizes 1st $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 3782 MICAIAH ONG: FRIDGE BEING RAIDED BY  
 PETS CAKE, (NFS) 
 3779 TINA FLEMING: PINK WIDE BRIM HAT, (NFS) 
 3785 MACKENZIE WALTERS: SUNDAY AFTERNOON  
 PICNIC, (NFS) 

 CLASS 361 - Most Creative Miniature Cake. Prizes 1st $100 
 1 3787 XINYUAN DU: MY SWEET LITTLE PET SLEEPING ON  
 THE CUSHION, (NFS) 
 2 3793 JOSI TJHAI: MYSTERY EGG REVEALED, (NFS) 
 3 3789 KAREN MEEK: WINE BARREL WITH WINE BOTTLES  
 AND GRAPES, (NFS) 
 HC 3791 LINDA ROUMANOS: PENGUIN PARTY, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Cake Decorators' Guild of NSW  
 Inc. Prizes 1st $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 3787 XINYUAN DU: MY SWEET LITTLE PET SLEEPING  
 ON THE CUSHION, (NFS) 
 3793 JOSI TJHAI: MYSTERY EGG REVEALED, (NFS) 
 3789 KAREN MEEK: WINE BARREL WITH WINE BOTTLES 
 AND GRAPES, (NFS) 

 CLASS 362 - Wedding Cake. Not less than two tiers. Prizes 1st $200 
 1 3795 STEPHANIE CASCUN: ROYAL ICING LAMBETH  
 TECHNIQUE WEDDING CAKE, (NFS) 
 2 3794 MARY BAIRD: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Cake Decorators' Guild of NSW  
 Inc. Prize 1st $50 
 3795 STEPHANIE CASCUN: ROYAL ICING LAMBETH  
 TECHNIQUE WEDDING CAKE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 363 - Special Occasion Cake. Must include Royal icing  
 techniques. Prizes 1st $100 
 No Entries  
 Cash Prize supported by Cake Decorators' Guild of NSW  
 Inc. Prizes 1st $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 

 CAKE DECORATING - OPEN CLASSES 
 CLASS 365 - Sydney Royal Easter Show Novelty Cake. Prizes  
 1st $100 
 1 3800 KEN ROBINSON: ANIMALS ON SHOW, (NFS) 
 2 3802 CAROL WONG: BERTIE BEETLE - A CELEBRATION,  
 (NFS) 

 CLASS 366 - Special Occasion Cake - Australian Rural Theme.  
 Prizes 1st $100 
 No Entries  
 Cash Prize supported by Cake Decorators' Guild of NSW  
 Inc. Prize 1st $50 

 CLASS 367 - Most Creative Miniature Cake. One or more  
 tiers. Prizes 1st $100 
 1 3810 JOANNE ONG: JESUS DINING WITH FRIENDS CAKE,  
 (NFS) 
 2 3811 KEN ROBINSON: CACTI, (NFS) 
 3 3813 EILEEN SCRIVEN: MICE BRIDE AND GROOM, (NFS) 
 HC 3806 RAELLENE DARE-SMITH: (NFS) 
 HC 3814 HAZEL STEYN: SWINGING FUN, (NFS) 
 3805 ENG ENG CHUNG: HAND-CRAFTED FLORALS  
 CRADLED IN A BOX, (NFS) 
 3807 SYLVIA FITCH: WOODLAND SCENE, (NFS) 
 3809 CAROLINE HILLSMITH: COLOURFUL LABUBU'S  
 PLAYLAND, (NFS) 
 3815 NIKI VAN LEEUWEN: MINIATURE CAKE, (NFS) 
 3816 MARTA VELAZQUEZ: A DOG IN A BATH, (NFS) 
 3817 CAROL WONG: T'WAS THE NIGHT BEFORE  
 CHRISTMAS...., (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Marian Jones. Prizes 1st $75, 2nd  
 $50, 3rd $25 
 3810 JOANNE ONG: JESUS DINING WITH FRIENDS CAKE, 
 (NFS) 
 3811 KEN ROBINSON: CACTI, (NFS) 
 3813 EILEEN SCRIVEN: MICE BRIDE AND GROOM, (NFS) 

 CLASS 368 - Special Class. Birthday Cake. 1 Tier. Open only  
 to Exhibitors over 70 Years of age. Prizes 1st $100 
 1 3820 KEN ROBINSON: LEMONS, (NFS) 
 2 3823 NIKI VAN LEEUWEN: CAKE MADE BY 87 OLD LADY,  
 (NFS) 
 3 3819 SYLVIA FITCH: FLORAL DISPLAY ON CAKE, (NFS) 
 HC 3818 DENICE F: LORRAINE BIRTHDAY CAKE, (NFS) 
 HC 3822 HELEN SHARP: BIRTHDAY CAKE WITH LORIKEETS  
 AND GREVILIA, (NFS) 
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 Cash Prize supported by Cake and Sugar Artists of NSW  
 Inc. Prizes 1st $75, 2nd $50, 3rd $25 
 3820 KEN ROBINSON: LEMONS, (NFS) 
 3823 NIKI VAN LEEUWEN: CAKE MADE BY 87 OLD LADY, 
 (NFS) 
 3819 SYLVIA FITCH: FLORAL DISPLAY ON CAKE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 369 - Most Creative Cake. Prizes 1st $100 
 1 3830 NIKI VAN LEEUWEN: CREATIVE CAKE, (NFS) 
 2 3824 ANITA GHEVONDIAN: UNSURE WHAT I WILL DO YET,  
 (NFS) 
 3 3826 JOANNE ONG: CHINESE NEW YEAR BANQUET TWO  
 TIER CAKE, (NFS) 
 3827 TANIA PENNY: SOCCER WORLD CUP 2026: C'MON  
 AUSSIE, C'MON, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Cake and Sugar Artists of NSW  
 Inc. Prizes 1st $75, 2nd $50, 3rd $25 
 3830 NIKI VAN LEEUWEN: CREATIVE CAKE, (NFS) 
 3824 ANITA GHEVONDIAN: UNSURE WHAT I WILL DO  
 YET, (NFS) 
 3826 JOANNE ONG: CHINESE NEW YEAR BANQUET TWO 
 TIER CAKE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 370 - Colourful Cake. One or more cakes tiered or  
 otherwise, presented on a common base. Prizes 1st $100 
 1 3833 JOHN QUAI HOI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2 3835 DIANE SCREEN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3 3834 KIRA SCOTT: DISNEY CAKE, (NFS) 
 HC 3832 PRASANNA DVL: HOLI SPECIAL CAKE, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Cake and Sugar Artists of NSW  
 Inc. Prizes 1st $75, 2nd $50, 3rd $25 
 3833 JOHN QUAI HOI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3835 DIANE SCREEN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3834 KIRA SCOTT: DISNEY CAKE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 371 - Wedding Cake, not less than two tiers. Prizes 1st $200 
 1 3838 JOHN QUAI HOI: ENTITLED, (NFS) 
 2 3837 JANU KULARAJAH: CAKE WITH FONDANT FLOWERS,  
 GRAVITY DEFYING, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Cake Decorators' Association of  
 NSW Inc. Prizes 1st $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 3838 JOHN QUAI HOI: ENTITLED, (NFS) 
 3837 JANU KULARAJAH: CAKE WITH FONDANT FLOWERS, 
 GRAVITY DEFYING, (NFS) 

 CLASS 372 - Special Occasion Cake using Buttercream. Prize 1st $100 
 1 3844 DAVE YAN: ART OF BUTTERCREAM, (NFS) 
 2 3841 YA GLORIA GAO: ROMANTIC BUTTERCREAM CAKE,  
 (NFS) 
 3 3840 PRASANNA DVL: GARDEN WITH BIRDS, (NFS) 
 3839 ENG ENG CHUNG: AN ABUNDANT DISPLAY OF  
 INTRICATELY PIPED FLOWERS, (NFS) 
 3842 MARY KUNZMANN: THE JOURNEY OF EASTER, (NFS) 

 CLASS 373 - Biscuit Art. Prizes 1st $100 
 1 3850 KIMBERLEY JUDGE-NASH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2 3846 RAELLENE DARE-SMITH: (NFS) 
 3 3847 XINYUAN DU: MY MUSIC BOX, (NFS) 
 HC 3851 SAMANTHA SASSINE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3848 TINA GHEVONDIAN: THE VERY HUNGRY  
 CATERPILLAR, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Cake Decorators' Guild of NSW  
 Inc. Prizes 1st $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 3850 KIMBERLEY JUDGE-NASH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3846 RAELLENE DARE-SMITH: (NFS) 
 3847 XINYUAN DU: MY MUSIC BOX, (NFS) 

 CAKE DECORATING - MASTER CLASSES 
 CLASS 374 - Special Occasion Cake. Traditional single tier or  
 Traditional multi-tier - Master. Prizes 1st $300 
 1 3852 KEN ROBINSON: ENGAGEMENT, (NFS) 
 2 3853 EILEEN SCRIVEN: TRADITIONAL - SINGLE TIER, (NFS) 
 3 3854 NIKI VAN LEEUWEN: SPECIAL OCCASION CAKE, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Cake Decorators' Association -  
 Chatswood Branch. Prizes 1st $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 3852 KEN ROBINSON: ENGAGEMENT, (NFS) 
 3853 EILEEN SCRIVEN: TRADITIONAL - SINGLE TIER, (NFS) 
 3854 NIKI VAN LEEUWEN: SPECIAL OCCASION CAKE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 375 - Special Occasion Cake. Modern single tier or  
 Modern multi-tier - Master. Prizes 1st $300 
 1 3855 KEN ROBINSON: BROMELIADS, (NFS) 

 CLASS 376 - Wedding Cake, not less than two tiers.  
 Traditional or Modern - Master. Prizes 1st $300 
 1 3858 EILEEN SCRIVEN: CHURCH, (NFS) 
 2 3857 KEN ROBINSON: BLACK BEAUTY, (NFS) 
 3 3856 FELICITY COOK: PAINTED FLORAL WEDDING CAKE,  
 (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Cake Decorators' Association -  
 Chatswood Branch. Prizes 1st $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 3858 EILEEN SCRIVEN: CHURCH, (NFS) 
 3857 KEN ROBINSON: BLACK BEAUTY, (NFS) 
 3856 FELICITY COOK: PAINTED FLORAL WEDDING CAKE, 
 (NFS) 

 CAKE DECORATING - SUGAR ART 
 (S772) - Most Successful Exhibitor in Sugar Art Classes 378 to 382. 

JESS DESMOND 
KEN ROBINSON 
KIRA SCOTT 
EILEEN SCRIVEN  

 The Donna Baldock Memorial Prize for the Most Successful  
 Exhibitor in the Sugar Art Classes 378 to 382, supported by  
 Cake Decorators' Association of NSW Inc. Prize $100 

 CLASS 378 - Master - An arrangement of flowers and foliage.  
 Prizes 1st $300 
 1 3860 EILEEN SCRIVEN: FLOWERS, (NFS) 
 2 3861 NIKI VAN LEEUWEN: MASTER CAKE, (NFS) 
 3 3859 BERNADETTE DOUGLAS: FUSCHIA, (NFS) 

 CLASS 379 - Novice - An arrangement of flowers and foliage.  
 Prizes 1st $100 
 No Entries  
 Cash Prize supported by Cake Decorators' Guild of NSW  
 Inc. Prize 1st $50 
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CLASS 380 - Open - An arrangement flowers and foliage.  
 Prizes 1st $100 
 1 3866 KEN ROBINSON: ANTHURIUM, (NFS) 
 2 3864 SYLVIA FITCH: NATIVE FLOWERS AND FOLIAGE,  
 (NFS) 
 3 3865 JOHN QUAI HOI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Cake Decorators' Association of  
 NSW Inc. Prizes 1st $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 3866 KEN ROBINSON: ANTHURIUM, (NFS) 
 3864 SYLVIA FITCH: NATIVE FLOWERS AND FOLIAGE, 
 (NFS) 
 3865 JOHN QUAI HOI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 CLASS 381 - Open - Creative Sugar Art. Imaginative sugar art  
 Exhibit. Prizes 1st $100 
 1 3867 JESS DESMOND: LUXURY ARTISAN CHARCUTERIE  
 BOARD, (NFS) 

 CLASS 382 - Open - Gravity Defying Cake. An imaginative and 
 creative Exhibit. Prizes 1st $100 
 1 3870 KIRA SCOTT: MANGLE (FIVE NIGHTS AT FREDDY’S 2), 
 (NFS) 
 2 3871 MARTA VELAZQUEZ: A SCENE OF PREHISTORIC  
 TIME, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Cake Decorators' Guild of NSW  
 Inc. Prizes 1st $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 3870 KIRA SCOTT: MANGLE (FIVE NIGHTS AT FREDDY’S 2), 
 (NFS) 
 3871 MARTA VELAZQUEZ: A SCENE OF PREHISTORIC 
 TIME, (NFS) 
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COOKERY CLASSES 

 NON-PERISHABLE COOKING 
 (S775) - Most Successful Exhibitor in Non-Perishable Cooking 
 Classes 385 to 391. 

JO-ANNE WRIGHT  

 The Heather Gibson Perpetual Trophy, donated by The Gibson 
 Family, for the Most Successful Exhibitor in Non-Perishable 
 Cooking Classes 385 to 391.  

 CLASS 385 - Light Fruit Cake. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3887 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 
 2 3882 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 3 3881 PETER FREEMAN: (NFS) 
 HC 3878 NINA DICESARE: (NFS) 
 3872 ADRIAN ABBATE: (NFS) 
 3873 ANDREW ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 3874 WYNSOME ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 3875 ADINE BOEHME: (NFS) 
 3876 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 3877 JEAN BURRILL: (NFS) 
 3879 LEEANNE DYER: (NFS) 
 3880 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 3883 JOHANNE HOLT: (NFS) 
 3884 NICOLE HUNT: (NFS) 
 3885 LORRAINE TAYLOR: (NFS) 
 3886 SARAH-JANE WHEELER: (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Dr Mark A Schembri. Prize 1st $50 
 3887 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 CLASS 386 - Rich Fruit Cake. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3911 JOHANNE HOLT: (NFS) 
 2 3913 PAUL JOHANSEN: (NFS) 
 3 3902 LEEANNE DYER: (NFS) 
 HC 3910 PHILIP HAWORTH: (NFS) 
 HC 3916 PETER LLOYD-JONES: (NFS) 
 3888 ADRIAN ABBATE: (NFS) 
 3889 MICHAEL AKERS: (NFS) 
 3890 DIANE ALLAN: (NFS) 
 3891 ANDREW ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 3892 WYNSOME ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 3893 ADINE BOEHME: (NFS) 
 3894 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 3895 ANN BYRNES: (NFS) 
 3896 EMMA CLARKE: (NFS) 
 3897 MICHELLE COOPER: (NFS) 
 3898 CHRISTINE DAVIS: (NFS) 
 3900 NINA DICESARE: (NFS) 
 3901 CHELSE DUNNE: (NFS) 
 3903 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 3904 JOHN EL-BADAWI: (NFS) 
 3905 TRACEY FERNON: (NFS) 
 3906 MARGARET FINUCANE: (NFS) 
 3907 PETER FREEMAN: (NFS) 
 3908 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 3909 KATHARINE HAWKEN: (NFS) 
 3912 REBECCA IBRAHIM: (NFS) 
 3914 SARAH-JANE JOHNSON: (NFS) 
 3915 LYN JUSTICE: (NFS) 
 3919 JANE MOSCHELLA: (NFS) 

 3920 INGRID PLAYER: (NFS) 
 3922 LORRAINE TAYLOR: (NFS) 
 3923 EDWARD TRELOAR: (NFS) 
 3924 KAREN WATT: (NFS) 
 3925 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 CLASS 387 - American Fruit Cake. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3939 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 
 2 3933 C A GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 3 3931 PETER FREEMAN: (NFS) 
 HC 3932 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 3926 ANDREW ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 3927 WYNSOME ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 3928 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 3929 EMMA CLARKE: (NFS) 
 3930 MARGARET FINUCANE: (NFS) 
 3934 JOHANNE HOLT: (NFS) 
 3936 INGRID PLAYER: (NFS) 
 3937 HANNAH WATTERSON: (NFS) 
 3938 LYALL WILLIS: (NFS) 

 CLASS 388 - Sienna Cake/Panforte. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3944 NINA DICESARE: (NFS) 
 2 3948 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 3 3947 PETER FREEMAN: (NFS) 
 HC 3949 C A GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 3940 ANDREW ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 3941 WYNSOME ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 3942 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 3943 EMMA CLARKE: (NFS) 
 3945 JOHN EL-BADAWI: (NFS) 
 3946 BRONWYN FIELD-JONES: (NFS) 
 3950 JOHANNE HOLT: (NFS) 
 3951 WAILYN MAR: (NFS) 
 3952 INGRID PLAYER: (NFS) 
 3953 HANNAH WATTERSON: (NFS) 
 3954 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 CLASS 389 - Rich Plum Pudding. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3965 JOHANNE HOLT: (NFS) 
 2 3971 KAREN WATT: (NFS) 
 3 3963 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 HC 3957 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 HC 3964 PHILIP HAWORTH: (NFS) 
 3955 ADRIAN ABBATE: (NFS) 
 3958 EMMA CLARKE: (NFS) 
 3961 PETER FREEMAN: (NFS) 
 3966 PETER LLOYD-JONES: (NFS) 
 3967 ADELAIDE MARTLEW: (NFS) 
 3968 REBECCA MCKERRELL: (NFS) 
 3969 LORRAINE TAYLOR: (NFS) 
 3970 SARAH WARD: (NFS) 
 3972 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 CLASS 390 - Sultana Cake. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3980 NINA DICESARE: (NFS) 
 2 3975 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 3 3986 MARGARET MORTON: (NFS) 
 HC 3973 ANDREW ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 3974 WYNSOME ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
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 3978 CHRISTINE DAVIS: (NFS) 
 3981 LEEANNE DYER: (NFS) 
 3982 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 3983 PETER FREEMAN: (NFS) 
 3984 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 3987 REBECCA O'GRADY: (NFS) 
 3989 MARK SCHEMBRI: (NFS) 
 3990 JENNIFER STONE: (NFS) 
 3993 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 CLASS 391 - Simnel Cake. A traditional Easter Cake. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 3997 PETER FREEMAN: (NFS) 
 2 3998 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 3 4003 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 
 HC 3994 WYNSOME ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 3995 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 3996 NINA DICESARE: (NFS) 
 3999 C A GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4000 JOHANNE HOLT: (NFS) 
 4001 SUSAN STANNARD: (NFS) 
 4002 LORRAINE TAYLOR: (NFS) 

 Annual Trophy supported by Mrs Rita Williams.  
 3997 PETER FREEMAN: (NFS) 

 CLASS 392 - AgShows NSW Rich Fruit Cake Competition State 
 Final. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 6006 ADINE BOEHME: GROUP 6: FAR SOUTH COAST &  
 SNOWY MONARO, (NFS) 
 2 6004 BARBARA GOLDMAN: GROUP 4: CUMBERLAND,  
 (NFS) 
 3 6007 PETER LLOYD-JONES: GROUP 7: SOUTHERN  
 HIGHLANDS, (NFS) 
 HC 6003 LEEANNE DYER: GROUP 3: HUNTER RIVER, (NFS) 
 6001 ANDREA BRYANT: GROUP 1: FAR NORTH COAST,  
 (NFS) 
 6002 KATHLEEN JOY HURRELL: GROUP 2: MID NORTH  
 COAST, (NFS) 
 6008 MICHELLE HATTY: GROUP 8: RIVERINA, (NFS) 
 6009 STARR CARTLEDGE: GROUP 9: SOUTH WESTERN,  
 (NFS) 
 6010 EMMA MCHATTAN: GROUP 10: CENTRAL WESTERN,  
 (NFS) 
 6011 REBECCA HARTMANN: GROUP 11: WESTERN, (NFS) 
 6012 MARGARET MORTON: GROUP 12: CASTLEREAGH,  
 (NFS) 
 6013 GAIL KELLY: GROUP 13: CENTRAL NORTHERN, (NFS) 
 6014 KIM CANHAM: GROUP 14: NORTHWEST, (NFS) 

 AgShows NSW Plaque presented to the winner. The winner 
 will also receive $100 provided by AgShows NSW. 
 6006 ADINE BOEHME: GROUP 6: FAR SOUTH COAST  
 & SNOWY MONARO, (NFS) 

 PRESERVES 
 (S780) - Most Successful Preserves Exhibitor in Classes 394  
 to 416. 

IRENE NEYLE  

 The Most Successful Preserves Exhibitor Perpetual Trophy,  
 donated by Mrs Rita Williams for the most successful Exhibitor 
 in Preserves Classes 394 to 416.  

 The Ray & Ursula Farrell Memorial Annual Trophy supported 
 by Mrs Rita Williams. 

 CLASS 394 - Plum Jam. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4013 SHARYN DEANE: (NFS) 
 2 4015 CHELSE DUNNE: (NFS) 
 3 4007 JILL BURGESS: (NFS) 
 HC 4012 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 4004 MICHAEL AKERS: (NFS) 
 4005 LEANNE ANDERSON: (NFS) 
 4006 JULIE BROWN: (NFS) 
 4008 ANN BYRNES: (NFS) 
 4010 PHOEBE CLIFT: (NFS) 
 4011 JO-ANNE CORMIE: (NFS) 
 4014 JAMES DOLTON: (NFS) 
 4016 LINDY ELLIS-JACK: (NFS) 
 4017 STEPHEN EVERETT: (NFS) 
 4018 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4019 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 4020 SARAH-JANE JOHNSON: (NFS) 
 4021 ALICIA KELL: (NFS) 
 4022 DEBORAH MCKERRELL: (NFS) 
 4023 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 4024 ANTHEA 'BILLIE' PARSONS: (NFS) 
 4025 JANE PATON: (NFS) 
 4026 SALLY ROSS - WATKINS: (NFS) 
 4027 SARAH SMITH: (NFS) 
 4028 CORINNE TERLATO: (NFS) 
 4029 KERRY-ANNE VELLA: (NFS) 
 4030 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 
 4031 JOCELYNNE WILES: (NFS) 

 CLASS 395 - Peach Jam. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4032 JILL BURGESS: (NFS) 
 2 4042 LYN JUSTICE: (NFS) 
 3 4044 JANE PATON: (NFS) 
 HC 4039 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 HC 4040 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 4033 JOANNE BURGESS: (NFS) 
 4035 PHOEBE CLIFT: (NFS) 
 4036 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 4037 SHARYN DEANE: (NFS) 
 4038 LINDY ELLIS-JACK: (NFS) 
 4041 SARAH-JANE JOHNSON: (NFS) 
 4043 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 4045 KIM PEACH: (NFS) 
 4046 SALLY ROSS - WATKINS: (NFS) 
 4047 KERRY-ANNE VELLA: (NFS) 
 4048 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 
 4049 JOCELYNNE WILES: (NFS) 
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CLASS 396 - Fresh Apricot Jam. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4061 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 2 4053 ANN BYRNES: (NFS) 
 3 4057 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 HC 4062 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 HC 4066 JANE PATON: (NFS) 
 4050 LEANNE ANDERSON: (NFS) 
 4051 JULIE BROWN: (NFS) 
 4052 JOANNE BURGESS: (NFS) 
 4054 WENDY CHADBOURNE: (NFS) 
 4058 OLIVIER DREYFUS: (NFS) 
 4059 LINDY ELLIS-JACK: (NFS) 
 4060 STEPHEN EVERETT: (NFS) 
 4063 SARAH-JANE JOHNSON: (NFS) 
 4064 LYN JUSTICE: (NFS) 
 4065 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 4067 KIM PEACH: (NFS) 
 4069 SARAH SMITH: (NFS) 
 4070 KERRY-ANNE VELLA: (NFS) 
 4071 KAREN WATT: (NFS) 
 4072 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 

 CLASS 397 - Dried Apricot Jam. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4073 MARIA BATTISTA: (NFS) 
 2 4080 BRONWYN FIELD-JONES: (NFS) 
 3 4081 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 HC 4074 JULIE BROWN: (NFS) 
 HC 4084 PAUL JOHANSEN: (NFS) 
 4075 LIAM CANTWELL: (NFS) 
 4076 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 4077 LIZ ELLIOTT: (NFS) 
 4078 LINDY ELLIS-JACK: (NFS) 
 4079 STEPHEN EVERETT: (NFS) 
 4082 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 4086 REBECCA MCKERRELL: (NFS) 
 4087 HAROLD MORGAN: (NFS) 
 4088 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 4090 EMILY WARD: (NFS) 
 4091 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 

 CLASS 398 - Fig Jam. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4103 LYN JUSTICE: (NFS) 
 2 4098 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 3 4095 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 HC 4097 LINDY ELLIS-JACK: (NFS) 
 HC 4107 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 4092 MICHAEL AKERS: (NFS) 
 4093 LEANNE ANDERSON: (NFS) 
 4094 PHOEBE CLIFT: (NFS) 
 4096 JOHN EL-BADAWI: (NFS) 
 4099 RICHI GRISILLO: (NFS) 
 4100 CAROL HAGGETT: (NFS) 
 4101 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 4102 SARAH-JANE JOHNSON: (NFS) 
 4104 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 4105 JANE PATON: (NFS) 
 4106 KIM PEACH: (NFS) 
 4108 KERRY-ANNE VELLA: (NFS) 
 4109 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 

 CLASS 399 - Blackberry Jam. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4113 JAMES DOLTON: (NFS) 
 2 4127 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 
 3 4117 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 HC 4120 MARGARET MORRIS: (NFS) 
 HC 4123 KIM PEACH: (NFS) 
 4110 MARIA BATTISTA: (NFS) 
 4111 JILL BURGESS: (NFS) 
 4112 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 4114 LINDY ELLIS-JACK: (NFS) 
 4115 STEPHEN EVERETT: (NFS) 
 4116 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4118 RUTH HODSON: (NFS) 
 4119 LYN JUSTICE: (NFS) 
 4121 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 4122 REBECCA O'GRADY: (NFS) 
 4124 SALLY ROSS - WATKINS: (NFS) 
 4125 KERRY-ANNE VELLA: (NFS) 
 4126 KAREN WATT: (NFS) 

 CLASS 400 - Raspberry Jam. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4154 REBECCA O'GRADY: (NFS) 
 2 4131 ANN BYRNES: (NFS) 
 3 4159 KAREN WATT: (NFS) 
 HC 4129 NATHALIE BRATT: (NFS) 
 HC 4145 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 4128 MARIA BATTISTA: (NFS) 
 4130 JULIE BROWN: (NFS) 
 4132 TERRY BYRNES: (NFS) 
 4133 WENDY CHADBOURNE: (NFS) 
 4134 PHOEBE CLIFT: (NFS) 
 4135 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 4136 JAMES DOLTON: (NFS) 
 4137 TIGGY DOLTON: (NFS) 
 4138 JOANNE ECKERMANN: (NFS) 
 4139 LIZ ELLIOTT: (NFS) 
 4140 LINDY ELLIS-JACK: (NFS) 
 4141 STEPHEN EVERETT: (NFS) 
 4142 BRONWYN FIELD-JONES: (NFS) 
 4143 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4144 RICHARD GULLEY: (NFS) 
 4146 RUTH HODSON: (NFS) 
 4147 SARAH-JANE JOHNSON: (NFS) 
 4148 LYN JUSTICE: (NFS) 
 4149 CARMEL KENNIFF: (NFS) 
 4150 FRASER KING: (NFS) 
 4151 REBECCA MCKERRELL: (NFS) 
 4152 MARGARET MORRIS: (NFS) 
 4153 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 4155 SALLY ROSS - WATKINS: (NFS) 
 4156 MARILYN RUDDER: (NFS) 
 4157 SARAH SMITH: (NFS) 
 4158 KERRY-ANNE VELLA: (NFS) 
 4160 HANNAH WATTERSON: (NFS) 
 4161 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 

 CLASS 401 - Strawberry Jam. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4179 ALICIA KELL: (NFS) 
 2 4173 TRACY GRIFFITH: (NFS) 
 3 4190 KAREN WATT: (NFS) 
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 HC 4165 AMY CASSIDY: (NFS) 
 HC 4182 MARGARET MORRIS: (NFS) 
 4162 MARIA BATTISTA: (NFS) 
 4163 JILL BURGESS: (NFS) 
 4164 ANN BYRNES: (NFS) 
 4166 PHOEBE CLIFT: (NFS) 
 4167 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 4168 OLIVIER DREYFUS: (NFS) 
 4169 LINDY ELLIS-JACK: (NFS) 
 4170 DORELLE ETTINGSHAUSEN: (NFS) 
 4171 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4172 TINA GORDON: (NFS) 
 4174 RICHI GRISILLO: (NFS) 
 4175 CAROL HAGGETT: (NFS) 
 4176 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 4177 SARAH-JANE JOHNSON: (NFS) 
 4178 LYN JUSTICE: (NFS) 
 4180 EMMA MAY: (NFS) 
 4181 MARGARET MAY: (NFS) 
 4183 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 4184 JANE PATON: (NFS) 
 4185 SALLY ROSS - WATKINS: (NFS) 
 4186 JOSHUA RUFF: (NFS) 
 4188 GEORGINA SIMIANA: (NFS) 
 4189 KERRY-ANNE VELLA: (NFS) 
 4191 HANNAH WATTERSON: (NFS) 
 4192 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 

 CLASS 402 - Grape Jelly. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4200 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 
 2 4199 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 3 4197 PAUL JOHANSEN: (NFS) 
 HC 4193 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 4194 LINDY ELLIS-JACK: (NFS) 
 4195 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4196 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 4198 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 

 CLASS 403 - Quince Jelly. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4210 KIM PEACH: (NFS) 
 2 4202 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 3 4206 BARBARA HARROLD: (NFS) 
 HC 4207 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 HC 4211 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 
 4201 MICHAEL AKERS: (NFS) 
 4203 JAMES DOLTON: (NFS) 
 4204 LINDY ELLIS-JACK: (NFS) 
 4205 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4208 HAROLD MORGAN: (NFS) 

 CLASS 404 - Lemon Butter. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4221 LIZ ELLIOTT: (NFS) 
 2 4215 NATHALIE BRATT: (NFS) 
 3 4243 JODIE SPRESSER: (NFS) 
 HC 4213 SHANNON BATJER: (NFS) 
 HC 4239 JANE PATON: (NFS) 
 4212 LEANNE ANDERSON: (NFS) 
 4214 MARIA BATTISTA: (NFS) 
 4216 JULIE BROWN: (NFS) 
 4218 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 

 4219 KIMBERLEE DREYER: (NFS) 
 4220 JOANNE ECKERMANN: (NFS) 
 4222 LINDY ELLIS-JACK: (NFS) 
 4223 DORELLE ETTINGSHAUSEN: (NFS) 
 4224 STEPHEN EVERETT: (NFS) 
 4225 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4226 RICHI GRISILLO: (NFS) 
 4227 CAROL HAGGETT: (NFS) 
 4228 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 4229 DONNA HOBDAY: (NFS) 
 4230 RUTH HODSON: (NFS) 
 4231 PAUL JOHANSEN: (NFS) 
 4232 SARAH-JANE JOHNSON: (NFS) 
 4233 CARMEL KENNIFF: (NFS) 
 4235 HAROLD MORGAN: (NFS) 
 4236 GARETH MORRIS: (NFS) 
 4237 MARGARET MORRIS: (NFS) 
 4238 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 4240 MARILYN RUDDER: (NFS) 
 4242 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 4244 LORRAINE TAYLOR: (NFS) 
 4245 KERRY-ANNE VELLA: (NFS) 
 4246 EMILY WARD: (NFS) 
 4247 MONICA WATTS: (NFS) 

 CLASS 405 - Passion Fruit Butter. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4264 LORRAINE TAYLOR: (NFS) 
 2 4258 SARAH-JANE JOHNSON: (NFS) 
 3 4249 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 HC 4253 STEPHEN EVERETT: (NFS) 
 HC 4254 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4248 MARIA BATTISTA: (NFS) 
 4250 SHARYN DEANE: (NFS) 
 4251 JAMES DOLTON: (NFS) 
 4252 LINDY ELLIS-JACK: (NFS) 
 4255 TINA GORDON: (NFS) 
 4256 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 4257 RUTH HODSON: (NFS) 
 4259 LYN JUSTICE: (NFS) 
 4260 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 4261 GRACE SCARCELLA: (NFS) 
 4262 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 4263 JODIE SPRESSER: (NFS) 
 4265 JOCELYNNE WILES: (NFS) 

 CLASS 406 - Tomato Relish. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4267 LEANNE ANDERSON: (NFS) 
 2 4275 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 3 4286 ALICIA KELL: (NFS) 
 HC 4281 CHRISTINE GERAGHTY: (NFS) 
 HC 4287 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 4266 MICHAEL AKERS: (NFS) 
 4268 SHANNON BATJER: (NFS) 
 4269 NATHALIE BRATT: (NFS) 
 4270 JULIE BROWN: (NFS) 
 4271 JILL BURGESS: (NFS) 
 4272 AMY CASSIDY: (NFS) 
 4273 PHOEBE CLIFT: (NFS) 
 4274 JO-ANNE CORMIE: (NFS) 
 4276 MARGARET CUTLACK: (NFS) 
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 4277 CHELSE DUNNE: (NFS) 
 4278 LINDY ELLIS-JACK: (NFS) 
 4279 DORELLE ETTINGSHAUSEN: (NFS) 
 4280 CHRISTINA GENGE: (NFS) 
 4282 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4283 CAROL HAGGETT: (NFS) 
 4284 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 4285 DONNA HOBDAY: (NFS) 
 4288 ANTHEA 'BILLIE' PARSONS: (NFS) 
 4289 JANE PATON: (NFS) 
 4290 KIM PEACH: (NFS) 
 4291 SALLY ROSS - WATKINS: (NFS) 
 4292 GRACE SCARCELLA: (NFS) 
 4293 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 4294 JODIE SPRESSER: (NFS) 
 4295 VICKI MAREE STEIGER: (NFS) 
 4296 KAREN WATT: (NFS) 
 4297 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 
 4298 JOCELYNNE WILES: (NFS) 

 The Ray & Ursula Farrell Memorial Annual Trophy  
 supported by Mrs Rita Williams. 
 4267 LEANNE ANDERSON: (NFS) 

 CLASS 407 - Any other variety Relish. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4308 ALICIA KELL: (NFS) 
 2 4299 JULIE BROWN: (NFS) 
 3 4311 REBECCA O'GRADY: (NFS) 
 HC 4301 JO-ANNE CORMIE: (NFS) 
 HC 4315 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 4300 ANN BYRNES: (NFS) 
 4302 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 4303 LINDY ELLIS-JACK: (NFS) 
 4304 CHRISTINA GENGE: (NFS) 
 4305 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4306 CAROL HAGGETT: (NFS) 
 4307 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 4309 CHARLOTTE MAY: (NFS) 
 4310 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 4312 JANE PATON: (NFS) 
 4313 SALLY ROSS - WATKINS: (NFS) 
 4316 VICKI MAREE STEIGER: (NFS) 
 4318 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 

 CLASS 408 - Pesto. Basil-based only. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4330 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 2 4328 MARI-LOUISE MARAIS: (NFS) 
 3 4319 AMY CASSIDY: (NFS) 
 HC 4324 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 HC 4325 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 4320 PHOEBE CLIFT: (NFS) 
 4322 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 4323 LINDY ELLIS-JACK: (NFS) 
 4326 DONNA HOBDAY: (NFS) 
 4327 LISA JUSTICE: (NFS) 
 4332 SALLY ROSS - WATKINS: (NFS) 
 4334 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by James Dorahy. Prize 1st $50 
 4330 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 

CLASS 409 - Any other variety Pesto. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4335 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 2 4340 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 3 4337 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 4336 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4338 LISA JUSTICE: (NFS) 
 4342 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 

 CLASS 410 - Marmalade. Two different varieties. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4355 HAROLD MORGAN: (NFS) 
 2 4351 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 3 4352 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 HC 4345 JOYCE BRYANT: (NFS) 
 HC 4356 KIM PEACH: (NFS) 
 4343 MICHAEL AKERS: (NFS) 
 4344 SHANNON BATJER: (NFS) 
 4347 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 4348 CHELSE DUNNE: (NFS) 
 4349 LINDY ELLIS-JACK: (NFS) 
 4350 CHRISTINE GERAGHTY: (NFS) 
 4354 JUDITH MCGILL: (NFS) 
 4357 SALLY ROSS - WATKINS: (NFS) 
 4358 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 4359 STEF SMITH: (NFS) 
 4360 CORINNE TERLATO: (NFS) 
 4361 KAREN WATT: (NFS) 
 4362 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by James Dorahy. Prize 1st $50 
 4355 HAROLD MORGAN: (NFS) 

 CLASS 411 - Sweet Sauces, dessert. Two different varieties.  
 Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4371 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 2 4365 LINDY ELLIS-JACK: (NFS) 
 3 4372 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 
 HC 4370 SALLY ROSS - WATKINS: (NFS) 
 4363 SHANNON BATJER: (NFS) 
 4364 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 4366 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4367 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 4368 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 

 CLASS 412 - Savoury Sauces. Two different varieties. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4385 HANNAH WATTERSON: (NFS) 
 2 4375 JO-ANNE CORMIE: (NFS) 
 3 4380 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 HC 4383 JOSHUA RUFF: (NFS) 
 4373 SHANNON BATJER: (NFS) 
 4374 CHERYL BROWN: (NFS) 
 4376 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 4378 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4379 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 4381 JANE PATON: (NFS) 
 4382 SALLY ROSS - WATKINS: (NFS) 
 4384 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 4386 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 
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 CLASS 413 - Chutneys. Two different varieties. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4406 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 2 4410 HANNAH WATTERSON: (NFS) 
 3 4402 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 HC 4388 JULIE BROWN: (NFS) 
 HC 4399 ALICIA KELL: (NFS) 
 4387 MICHAEL AKERS: (NFS) 
 4389 MICHAEL BYRNES: (NFS) 
 4390 PHOEBE CLIFT: (NFS) 
 4391 JO-ANNE CORMIE: (NFS) 
 4392 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 4393 CHELSE DUNNE: (NFS) 
 4394 JAN ELLIOTT: (NFS) 
 4395 STEPHEN EVERETT: (NFS) 
 4396 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4397 RICHARD GULLEY: (NFS) 
 4398 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 4400 CHARLOTTE MAY: (NFS) 
 4403 SALLY ROSS - WATKINS: (NFS) 
 4404 JOSHUA RUFF: (NFS) 
 4407 SARAH SMITH: (NFS) 
 4408 CORINNE TERLATO: (NFS) 
 4409 ANGELA WALKER: (NFS) 
 4411 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 

 CLASS 414 - Mustard Pickles. Two different varieties. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4418 CHELSE DUNNE: (NFS) 
 2 4413 WAYNE BROOKES: (NFS) 
 3 4422 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 HC 4412 SHANNON BATJER: (NFS) 
 HC 4416 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 4414 JULIE BROWN: (NFS) 
 4415 JO-ANNE CORMIE: (NFS) 
 4417 MARGARET CUTLACK: (NFS) 
 4419 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4420 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 4423 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 4424 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 

 CLASS 415 - Vinegar Pickles. Two different varieties. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4426 CHELSE DUNNE: (NFS) 
 2 4432 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 3 4429 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 HC 4428 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 HC 4430 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 4425 DEB COULTHARD: (NFS) 
 4427 STEPHEN EVERETT: (NFS) 
 4431 KIM PEACH: (NFS) 
 4433 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 

 CLASS 416 - Decorated “Pantry Box”. 6 Preserves. 3 sweet, 3  
 savoury. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 4438 IRENE NEYLE: (NFS) 
 2 4435 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 3 4440 GRACE SCARCELLA: (NFS) 
 HC 4434 CHRISTINA GENGE: (NFS) 
 HC 4439 SALLY ROSS - WATKINS: (NFS) 
 4436 DAVID HARROLD: (NFS) 
 4441 ANGELA WEBSTER: (NFS) 

 PERISHABLE COOKING - NOVICE CLASSES 
This section will be judged on Thursday 2 April 2026 

 CLASS 420 - Novice. Plain White Scones. Prizes 1st $50 
 4442 ANDREW ALLAN: (NFS) 
 4443 MELISSA ALLAN: (NFS) 
 4444 CATHERINE BAIRSTOW: (NFS) 
 4445 JESSICA CAMERON: (NFS) 
 4446 KIMBERLEE DREYER: (NFS) 
 4447 RUTH HODSON: (NFS) 
 4448 GRETA JAMES-CHATGILAOU: (NFS) 
 4449 LISA JUSTICE: (NFS) 
 4450 FRASER KING: (NFS) 
 4451 G MARTIN: (NFS) 
 4452 DEBORAH MCKERRELL: (NFS) 
 4453 GRAEME MCLEOD: (NFS) 
 4454 MADELINE MUSTICA: (NFS) 
 4455 KAREN TINMAN: (NFS) 
 4456 KERRY-ANNE VELLA: (NFS) 
 4457 EMILY WARD: (NFS) 
 4458 SARAH-JANE WHEELER: (NFS) 
 Cash Prize supported by Janis Boon. Prize 1st $50 

 CLASS 421 - Novice. Orange Cake. Prizes 1st $50 
 4459 MELISSA ALLAN: (NFS) 
 4460 ADINE BOEHME: (NFS) 
 4461 AVA BROWN: (NFS) 
 4462 JESSICA CAMERON: (NFS) 
 4463 HAILEY CERNEAZ: (NFS) 
 4464 DAVID CONROY: (NFS) 
 4465 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 4466 LAUREN FARRELL: (NFS) 
 4467 SARAH FRANKS: (NFS) 
 4468 JOE GARTNER: (NFS) 
 4469 BILLI ILKOVSKI: (NFS) 
 4470 FRASER KING: (NFS) 
 4471 DEBORAH MCKERRELL: (NFS) 
 4472 MADELINE MUSTICA: (NFS) 
 4473 MEREDITH O'NEILL: (NFS) 
 4474 JENNIFER STONE: (NFS) 
 4475 SARAH-JANE WHEELER: (NFS) 
 4476 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 
 Cash Prize supported by Janis Boon. Prize 1st $50 

 CLASS 422 - Novice. Lamingtons. Prizes 1st $50 
 4477 JESSICA CAMERON: (NFS) 
 4478 AMY CASSIDY: (NFS) 
 4479 HAILEY CERNEAZ: (NFS) 
 4480 NINA DICESARE: (NFS) 
 4481 KIMBERLEE DREYER: (NFS) 
 4482 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 4483 LAUREN FARRELL: (NFS) 
 4484 JOE GARTNER: (NFS) 
 4485 LYN JUSTICE: (NFS) 
 4486 ELIZABETH KEEGAN: (NFS) 
 4487 MADELINE MUSTICA: (NFS) 
 4488 BEVERLEY NORMAN: (NFS) 
 4489 BRENDA NORMAN: (NFS) 
 4490 JULIE SPENCER: (NFS) 
 Cash Prize supported by Janis Boon. Prize 1st $50 
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 PERISHABLE COOKING - OPEN CLASSES 
This section will be judged on Thursday 2 April 2026 

 (S785) - Most Successful Exhibitor in Perishable Cooking Classes  
 425 to 453.  

 The Australian Gas Cooking School Perpetual Trophy, donated 
 by the Australian Gas Cooking School, for the most successful 
 Exhibitor in Perishable Cooking Classes 425 to 453.  

 CLASS 425 - Sponge Sandwich. Prizes 1st $50 
 4491 MEGAN ATKINSON: (NFS) 
 4492 JESS BYRNE BERRY: (NFS) 
 4493 NINA DICESARE: (NFS) 
 4494 LEEANNE DYER: (NFS) 
 4495 PETER FREEMAN: (NFS) 
 4496 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4497 VANESSA GRIERSON: (NFS) 
 4498 REBECCA HALL: (NFS) 
 4499 NICOLE HUNT: (NFS) 
 4500 GRETA JAMES-CHATGILAOU: (NFS) 
 4501 CHRISTINE KNIGHT: (NFS) 
 4502 ALEX PATISON: (NFS) 
 4503 OLIVIA SLACK-SMITH: (NFS) 
 4504 JOHN TURNBULL: (NFS) 

 CLASS 426 - Chocolate Sponge Sandwich. Prizes 1st $50 
 4505 NINA DICESARE: (NFS) 
 4506 LEEANNE DYER: (NFS) 
 4507 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 4508 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4509 VANESSA GRIERSON: (NFS) 
 4510 JULIA KEEGAN: (NFS) 
 4511 LUKE KENNIFF: (NFS) 
 4512 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 

 CLASS 427 - Hot Cross Buns Prizes 1st $50 
 4513 ADRIAN ABBATE: (NFS) 
 4514 NINA DICESARE: (NFS) 
 4515 JAMES DOLTON: (NFS) 
 4516 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4517 MARGARET MORRIS: (NFS) 
 4518 BENJAMIN PHILP: (NFS) 
 4519 KATIE RUSSETT: (NFS) 
 4520 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 4521 SARAH SMITH: (NFS) 
 4522 CORINNE TERLATO: (NFS) 
 4523 EHREN THOMPSON: (NFS) 
 4524 SARAH WHITE: (NFS) 
 4525 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 CLASS 428 - Jam Roll. Prizes 1st $50 
 4526 LEEANNE DYER: (NFS) 
 4527 MICHELLE ENGLERT: (NFS) 
 4528 CHRISTINA GENGE: (NFS) 
 4529 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4530 C A GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4531 NICOLE HUNT: (NFS) 
 4532 GRETA JAMES-CHATGILAOU: (NFS) 
 4533 CHRISTINE KNIGHT: (NFS) 
 4534 CATHERINE PACKER: (NFS) 

 4535 CHARLES SLACK-SMITH: (NFS) 
 4536 CATHERINE TRELOAR: (NFS) 

 CLASS 429 - Marble Cake. Prizes 1st $50 
 4537 ADINE BOEHME: (NFS) 
 4538 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 4539 PAM CHAMBERLIN: (NFS) 
 4540 NINA DICESARE: (NFS) 
 4541 KIMBERLEE DREYER: (NFS) 
 4542 LEEANNE DYER: (NFS) 
 4543 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 4544 TINA FLEMING: (NFS) 
 4545 ANNE GARTNER: (NFS) 
 4546 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4547 C A GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4548 KATRINA HARVEY: (NFS) 
 4549 NICOLE HUNT: (NFS) 
 4550 ALICIA KELL: (NFS) 
 4551 GABRIELLE LEVICK: (NFS) 
 4552 LESLEY PEPPER: (NFS) 
 4553 CATHERINE TRELOAR: (NFS) 
 4554 SARAH WARD: (NFS) 
 4555 SARAH-JANE WHEELER: (NFS) 
 4556 DAVID WILLIS: (NFS) 
 4557 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 CLASS 430 - Banana Cake. Prizes 1st $50 
 4558 MATTHEW BELL: (NFS) 
 4559 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 4560 CHRISTINE DAVIS: (NFS) 
 4561 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 4562 LAUREN FARRELL: (NFS) 
 4563 TINA FLEMING: (NFS) 
 4564 ROBERT FRANCIPANE: (NFS) 
 4565 SARAH FRANKS: (NFS) 
 4566 ANNE GARTNER: (NFS) 
 4567 JOE GARTNER: (NFS) 
 4568 JENNIFER GATENBY: (NFS) 
 4569 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4570 VANESSA GRIERSON: (NFS) 
 4571 KATRINA HARVEY: (NFS) 
 4572 PHILIP HAWORTH: (NFS) 
 4573 RUTH HODSON: (NFS) 
 4574 NICOLE HUNT: (NFS) 
 4575 REBECCA IBRAHIM: (NFS) 
 4576 MARK JUDGE: (NFS) 
 4577 LYN JUSTICE: (NFS) 
 4578 MARGARET MAY: (NFS) 
 4579 BENJAMIN PHILP: (NFS) 
 4580 LEAH RISPOLI: (NFS) 
 4581 MARK SCHEMBRI: (NFS) 
 4582 GEORGINA SIMIANA: (NFS) 
 4583 EDWARD TRELOAR: (NFS) 

 CLASS 431 - Orange Cake. Prizes 1st $50 
 4584 WYNSOME ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 4585 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 4586 JESS BYRNE BERRY: (NFS) 
 4587 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 4588 TINA FLEMING: (NFS) 
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 4589 PETER FREEMAN: (NFS) 
 4590 ANNE GARTNER: (NFS) 
 4591 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4592 VANESSA GRIERSON: (NFS) 
 4593 PHILIP HAWORTH: (NFS) 
 4594 NICOLE HUNT: (NFS) 
 4595 REBECCA IBRAHIM: (NFS) 
 4596 KIMBERLEY JUDGE-NASH: (NFS) 
 4597 LEANNE JUDGE: (NFS) 
 4598 GABRIELLE LEVICK: (NFS) 
 4599 MARK MCDOUGALL: (NFS) 
 4600 CATHERINE PACKER: (NFS) 
 4601 BENJAMIN PHILP: (NFS) 
 4602 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 4603 SARAH-JANE WHEELER: (NFS) 

 CLASS 432 - Chocolate Cake. Prizes 1st $50 
 4604 ANDREW ALLAN: (NFS) 
 4605 CATHERINE BAIRSTOW: (NFS) 
 4606 ADINE BOEHME: (NFS) 
 4607 AMY CASSIDY: (NFS) 
 4608 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 4609 TINA FLEMING: (NFS) 
 4610 ALEXANDRA FRANCIPANE: (NFS) 
 4611 ROBERT FRANCIPANE: (NFS) 
 4612 SARAH FRANKS: (NFS) 
 4613 ANNE GARTNER: (NFS) 
 4614 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4615 VANESSA GRIERSON: (NFS) 
 4616 RICHI GRISILLO: (NFS) 
 4617 KATRINA HARVEY: (NFS) 
 4618 PHILIP HAWORTH: (NFS) 
 4619 NICOLE HUNT: (NFS) 
 4620 SARAH-JANE JOHNSON: (NFS) 
 4621 MARK JUDGE: (NFS) 
 4622 LISA JUSTICE: (NFS) 
 4623 ELIZABETH KEEGAN: (NFS) 
 4624 FRASER KING: (NFS) 
 4625 GABRIELLE LENNON: (NFS) 
 4626 GABRIELLE LEVICK: (NFS) 
 4627 WAILYN MAR: (NFS) 
 4628 MARK MCDOUGALL: (NFS) 
 4629 LEAH RISPOLI: (NFS) 
 4630 KATIE RUSSETT: (NFS) 
 4631 GEORGINA SIMIANA: (NFS) 
 4632 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 4633 SARAH TESORIERO: (NFS) 

 CLASS 433 - Rich Plain Cake. Prizes 1st $50 
 4634 ADRIAN ABBATE: (NFS) 
 4635 WYNSOME ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 4636 MATTHEW BELL: (NFS) 
 4637 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 4638 JESS BYRNE BERRY: (NFS) 
 4639 PAM CHAMBERLIN: (NFS) 
 4640 NINA DICESARE: (NFS) 
 4641 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 4642 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4643 NICOLE HUNT: (NFS) 
 4644 PAUL JOHANSEN: (NFS) 

 4645 ALICIA KELL: (NFS) 
 4646 GABRIELLE LEVICK: (NFS) 
 4647 MEREDITH O'NEILL: (NFS) 
 4648 SUSAN STANNARD: (NFS) 
 4649 SARAH TESORIERO: (NFS) 
 4650 JOHN TURNBULL: (NFS) 
 4651 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 CLASS 434 - Carrot Cake. Prizes 1st $50 
 4652 FIONA ALLEN: (NFS) 
 4653 WYNSOME ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 4654 CHRISTINE DAVIS: (NFS) 
 4655 LIZ ELLIOTT: (NFS) 
 4656 CHRISTINA GENGE: (NFS) 
 4657 CHRISTINE GERAGHTY: (NFS) 
 4658 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4659 VANESSA GRIERSON: (NFS) 
 4660 REBECCA HALL: (NFS) 
 4661 PHILIP HAWORTH: (NFS) 
 4662 RUTH HODSON: (NFS) 
 4663 REBECCA IBRAHIM: (NFS) 
 4664 BILLI ILKOVSKI: (NFS) 
 4665 ELIZABETH KEEGAN: (NFS) 
 4666 MARI-LOUISE MARAIS: (NFS) 
 4667 SONJA MORGAN: (NFS) 
 4668 MEREDITH O'NEILL: (NFS) 
 4669 INGRID PLAYER: (NFS) 
 4670 LEAH RISPOLI: (NFS) 
 4671 GEORGINA SIMIANA: (NFS) 
 4672 SARAH SMITH: (NFS) 
 4673 SARAH WARD: (NFS) 

 CLASS 435 - Peach Blossom Cake. Prizes 1st $50 
 4674 ADINE BOEHME: (NFS) 
 4675 SUSAN BOTTA: (NFS) 
 4676 PAM CHAMBERLIN: (NFS) 
 4677 ALLISON CUMMINS: (NFS) 
 4678 NINA DICESARE: (NFS) 
 4679 LEEANNE DYER: (NFS) 
 4680 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 4681 JENNIFER GATENBY: (NFS) 
 4682 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4683 LYN JUSTICE: (NFS) 
 4684 GABRIELLE LENNON: (NFS) 
 4685 INGRID PLAYER: (NFS) 
 4686 SARAH WARD: (NFS) 
 4687 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 CLASS 436 - Gluten Free Carrot Cake. Prizes 1st $50 
 4688 WYNSOME ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 4689 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 4690 PAM CHAMBERLIN: (NFS) 
 4691 TINA FLEMING: (NFS) 
 4692 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4693 C A GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4694 VANESSA GRIERSON: (NFS) 
 4695 COURTNEY HENRY: (NFS) 
 4696 PAUL JOHANSEN: (NFS) 
 4697 ALICIA KELL: (NFS) 
 4698 CHRISTINE KNIGHT: (NFS) 
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 4699 DIANNE RITCHIE: (NFS) 
 4700 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 4701 VICTORIA SPENCE: (NFS) 

 CLASS 437 - Allergy Free Loaf. Prizes 1st $50 
 4702 WYNSOME ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 4703 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4704 C A GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4705 REBECCA O'GRADY: (NFS) 
 4706 SARAH-JANE WHEELER: (NFS) 
 4707 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 CLASS 438 - High Fibre Fruit Loaf. Prizes 1st $50 
 4708 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 4709 LEEANNE DYER: (NFS) 
 4710 CHRISTINE GERAGHTY: (NFS) 
 4711 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4712 C A GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4713 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 4714 SUSAN STANNARD: (NFS) 
 4715 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 CLASS 439 - Date and Nut Loaf. Prizes 1st $50 
 4716 FIONA ALLEN: (NFS) 
 4717 WYNSOME ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 4718 MEGAN ATKINSON: (NFS) 
 4719 NATHALIE BRATT: (NFS) 
 4720 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 4721 CHRISTINE DAVIS: (NFS) 
 4722 LEEANNE DYER: (NFS) 
 4723 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 4724 CHRISTINE GERAGHTY: (NFS) 
 4725 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4726 C A GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4727 PHILIP HAWORTH: (NFS) 
 4728 NICOLE HUNT: (NFS) 
 4729 KIMBERLEY JUDGE-NASH: (NFS) 
 4730 LEANNE JUDGE: (NFS) 
 4731 ALICIA KELL: (NFS) 
 4732 WAILYN MAR: (NFS) 
 4733 ALEX PATISON: (NFS) 
 4734 BENJAMIN PHILP: (NFS) 
 4735 INGRID PLAYER: (NFS) 
 4736 SUSAN STANNARD: (NFS) 
 4737 AMANDA TESORIERO: (NFS) 
 4738 HANNAH WATTERSON: (NFS) 

 The Ray & Ursula Farrell Memorial Annual Trophy  
 supported by Mrs Rita Williams. 

 CLASS 440 - Lamingtons. Prizes 1st $50 
 4739 ADRIAN ABBATE: (NFS) 
 4740 PAM CHAMBERLIN: (NFS) 
 4741 JAMES DOLTON: (NFS) 
 4742 LEEANNE DYER: (NFS) 
 4743 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 4744 TINA FLEMING: (NFS) 
 4745 ANNE GARTNER: (NFS) 
 4746 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4747 LEANNE JUDGE: (NFS) 
 4748 MARK JUDGE: (NFS) 

 4749 KATIE RUSSETT: (NFS) 
 4750 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 Royal Agricultural Society of NSW Cash Prize for the Best  
 Exhibit. Prize 1st $100 

 CLASS 441 - Cupcakes. Prizes 1st $50 
 4751 ANDREW ALLAN: (NFS) 
 4752 MELISSA ALLAN: (NFS) 
 4753 WYNSOME ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 4754 CATHERINE BAIRSTOW: (NFS) 
 4755 TINA FLEMING: (NFS) 
 4756 ALEXANDRA FRANCIPANE: (NFS) 
 4757 ROBERT FRANCIPANE: (NFS) 
 4758 LISA FREDERICK: (NFS) 
 4759 CHRISTINA GENGE: (NFS) 
 4760 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4761 VANESSA GRIERSON: (NFS) 
 4762 NICOLE HUNT: (NFS) 
 4763 REBECCA IBRAHIM: (NFS) 
 4764 KIMBERLEY JUDGE-NASH: (NFS) 
 4765 LEANNE JUDGE: (NFS) 
 4766 MARI-LOUISE MARAIS: (NFS) 
 4767 DIANNE RITCHIE: (NFS) 
 4768 EMILY WARD: (NFS) 

 CLASS 442 - Collection of slices. 3 varieties comprising of  
 caramel slice, date slice and coconut slice. Prizes 1st $50 
 4769 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 4770 PAM CHAMBERLIN: (NFS) 
 4771 LEEANNE DYER: (NFS) 
 4772 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4773 C A GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4774 VANESSA GRIERSON: (NFS) 
 4775 NICOLE HUNT: (NFS) 
 4776 HELEN NOTTAGE: (NFS) 
 4777 KATIE PHILP: (NFS) 

 CLASS 443 - Plain White Scones. Prizes 1st $50 
 4778 FIONA ALLEN: (NFS) 
 4779 MEGAN ATKINSON: (NFS) 
 4780 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 4781 PAM CHAMBERLIN: (NFS) 
 4782 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 4783 ALEXANDRA FRANCIPANE: (NFS) 
 4784 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4785 VANESSA GRIERSON: (NFS) 
 4786 NIAMH HANRATTY: (NFS) 
 4787 NICOLE HUNT: (NFS) 
 4788 KIMBERLEY JUDGE-NASH: (NFS) 
 4789 LEANNE JUDGE: (NFS) 
 4790 ALICIA KELL: (NFS) 
 4791 G MARTIN: (NFS) 
 4792 GARETH MORRIS: (NFS) 
 4793 CATHERINE PACKER: (NFS) 
 4794 KATIE PHILP: (NFS) 
 4795 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 4796 SARAH TESORIERO: (NFS) 
 4797 KERRY-ANNE VELLA: (NFS) 
 4798 HANNAH WATTERSON: (NFS) 
 4799 SARAH-JANE WHEELER: (NFS) 
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 4800 DAVID WILLIS: (NFS) 
 4801 LYALL WILLIS: (NFS) 
 4802 ROSS WILLIS: (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Anne Lang in memory of her  
 mother Mrs Mary Frawley. Prizes 1st $75, 2nd $50, 3rd $25 

 CLASS 444 - Sultana Scones. Prizes 1st $50 
 4803 FIONA ALLEN: (NFS) 
 4804 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 4805 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 4806 MICHELLE ENGLERT: (NFS) 
 4807 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4808 NICOLE HUNT: (NFS) 
 4809 KIMBERLEY JUDGE-NASH: (NFS) 
 4810 ALICIA KELL: (NFS) 
 4811 G MARTIN: (NFS) 
 4812 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 4813 KERRY-ANNE VELLA: (NFS) 
 4814 SARAH-JANE WHEELER: (NFS) 
 4815 DAVID WILLIS: (NFS) 
 4816 LYALL WILLIS: (NFS) 
 4817 ROSS WILLIS: (NFS) 
 4818 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Mrs Rita Williams in memory of her 
 mother-in-law Mrs Kath Williams. Prizes 1st $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 

 CLASS 445 - Pumpkin Scones. Prizes 1st $50 
 4819 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 4820 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 4821 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4822 NIAMH HANRATTY: (NFS) 
 4823 BILLI ILKOVSKI: (NFS) 
 4824 KIMBERLEY JUDGE-NASH: (NFS) 
 4825 G MARTIN: (NFS) 
 4826 DAVID WILLIS: (NFS) 
 4827 LYALL WILLIS: (NFS) 
 4828 ROSS WILLIS: (NFS) 
 4829 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Mrs Rita Williams in memory of her 
 mother-in-law Mrs Kath Williams. Prizes 1st $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 

 CLASS 446 - Bread. With Yeast. Prizes 1st $50 
 4830 NATHALIE BRATT: (NFS) 
 4831 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 4832 NINA DICESARE: (NFS) 
 4833 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4834 RUSS HODGES: (NFS) 
 4835 GARETH MORRIS: (NFS) 
 4836 MARGARET MORRIS: (NFS) 
 4837 EHREN THOMPSON: (NFS) 
 4838 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 CLASS 447- Fruit Muffins. Prizes 1st $50 
 4839 WYNSOME ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 4840 SUSAN BOTTA: (NFS) 
 4841 NATHALIE BRATT: (NFS) 
 4842 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 4843 TERRY BYRNES: (NFS) 
 4844 CHRISTINE DAVIS: (NFS) 
 4845 LEEANNE DYER: (NFS) 

 4846 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 4847 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4848 NICOLE HUNT: (NFS) 
 4849 SARAH-JANE JOHNSON: (NFS) 
 4850 LUCAS KEEGAN: (NFS) 
 4851 REBECCA MCKERRELL: (NFS) 
 4852 MARGARET MORRIS: (NFS) 
 4853 DIANNE RITCHIE: (NFS) 
 4854 LYALL WILLIS: (NFS) 

 CLASS 448 - Shortbread. Prizes 1st $50 
 4855 WYNSOME ARMSTRONG: (NFS) 
 4856 NATHALIE BRATT: (NFS) 
 4857 JAMES DOLTON: (NFS) 
 4858 LEEANNE DYER: (NFS) 
 4859 LIZ ELLIOTT: (NFS) 
 4860 PETER FREEMAN: (NFS) 
 4861 CHRISTINA GENGE: (NFS) 
 4862 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4863 VANESSA GRIERSON: (NFS) 
 4864 WAILYN MAR: (NFS) 
 4865 MARI-LOUISE MARAIS: (NFS) 
 4866 GARETH MORRIS: (NFS) 
 4867 BENJAMIN PHILP: (NFS) 
 4868 JOHN TURNBULL: (NFS) 
 4869 SARAH WHITE: (NFS) 
 4870 LYALL WILLIS: (NFS) 
 4871 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 CLASS 449 - Almond Bread. Prizes 1st $50 
 4872 HAILEY CERNEAZ: (NFS) 
 4873 PETER FREEMAN: (NFS) 
 4874 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4875 DONNA HOBDAY: (NFS) 
 4876 MARK MCDOUGALL: (NFS) 
 4877 AMANDA TESORIERO: (NFS) 
 4878 DAVID WILLIS: (NFS) 
 4879 LYALL WILLIS: (NFS) 
 4880 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 CLASS 450 - Coconut Macaroons. Prizes 1st $50 
 4881 SUSAN BOTTA: (NFS) 
 4882 ROBYN EAST: (NFS) 
 4883 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4884 C A GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4885 COURTNEY HENRY: (NFS) 
 4886 DONNA HOBDAY: (NFS) 
 4887 NICOLE HUNT: (NFS) 
 4888 MARK MCDOUGALL: (NFS) 
 4889 AMANDA TESORIERO: (NFS) 
 4890 DAVID WILLIS: (NFS) 
 4891 LYALL WILLIS: (NFS) 
 4892 ROSS WILLIS: (NFS) 

 CLASS 451 - Baklava. Prizes 1st $50 
 4893 NINA DICESARE: (NFS) 
 4894 LIZ ELLIOTT: (NFS) 
 4895 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4896 C A GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4897 ALEX PATISON: (NFS) 
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 4898 MONICA STEPHENS-SALIBA: (NFS) 
 4899 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by James Dorahy. Prize 1st $50 

 CLASS 452 - Bread. Sourdough. Prize 1st $50 
 4900 NINA DICESARE: (NFS) 
 4901 MARK JUDGE: (NFS) 
 4902 MARGARET MORRIS: (NFS) 
 4903 POLINA TAN: (NFS) 
 4904 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 

 CLASS 453 - Soda Bread. Sweet or Savoury. Prize 1st $50 
 4905 DARLENE BURKHARDT: (NFS) 
 4906 NINA DICESARE: (NFS) 
 4907 MICHELLE ENGLERT: (NFS) 
 4908 BARBARA GOLDMAN: (NFS) 
 4909 NIAMH HANRATTY: (NFS) 
 4910 NICOLE HUNT: (NFS) 
 4911 WAILYN MAR: (NFS) 
 4912 MARGARET MORRIS: (NFS) 
 4913 ANDREW SLATER: (NFS) 
 4914 EHREN THOMPSON: (NFS) 
 4915 HANNAH WATTERSON: (NFS) 
 4916 JO-ANNE WRIGHT: (NFS) 
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UNDER 20'S CLASSES 

 ARTWORK 
 CLASS 500 - Artwork by People Under 8 Years of Age. Prizes  
 1st $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 1 4954 CHLOE O'DONNELL: MY SELF-PORTRAIT, (NFS) 
 2 4964 AYLA SUNG: HAPPY BLUE BIRD, (NFS) 
 3 4934 JONAH HIGGINS: THE JONAH NEBULA, (NFS) 
 HC 4930 NORAH GRANT: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 HC 4942 KESHAN KULARAJAH: EASTER SHOW FROM MY  
 POINT OF VIEW, (NFS) 
 12 CHARLIE BASNETT: FRIENDS IN THE GRASS, (NFS) 
 122 ADA LO: JUNGLE BABY, (NFS) 
 4917 ELLIE AHN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4918 MADELYN ASLANIS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4919 MARK AYE: MINECRAFT MADNESS, (NFS) 
 4920 MADISON BUTCHER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4921 EVELYN CHAN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4922 STELLAN CHEUNG: THE CHERRY BLOSSOM, (NFS) 
 4923 FALLON COOK: A PAINTING BY FALLON, (NFS) 
 4924 SAM COOK: SPACE ROCK, (NFS) 
 4925 ALESSIO DI BATTISTA: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4926 ROMEO DI BATTISTA: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4927 ADRIC DYERS: LOST IN A DAYDREAM, (NFS) 
 4928 RISHAAN GANGIREDDY: SCENIC, (NFS) 
 4929 AARNA GANNAVARAPU: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4931 ANNIKA GRIERSON: WILDHEART, (NFS) 
 4932 ELLA GRIERSON: DREAMSCAPE, (NFS) 
 4933 EDYTH HALL: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4935 CHLOE HO: MY FAMILY ROCKS, (NFS) 
 4936 FINN HUBBARD: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4937 JASPER HUBBARD: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4938 YASANDI LILYANA JAYASINGHE: THE LAST DANCE OF  
 CHILDHOOD BEFORE THE SCREENS, (NFS) 
 4939 LEAH KIM: A FAMILY OF PENGUINS, (NFS) 
 4940 VIVIEN KIM: REMEMBERING THE BIRDS WE LOST, (NFS) 
 4941 ARIYA KULARAJAH: UNICORNS AND RAINBOWS, (NFS) 
 4943 SEOYEON LEE: THE SUGAR GLIDER'S FLOWER  
 GARDEN, (NFS) 
 4944 FLORENCE LENNON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4945 MIRANDA LI: THE HAPPY GOAT, (NFS) 
 4946 JOSEPH LUMANTARNA: SUNBURST, (NFS) 
 4947 SHILOH MARIC: HUMMINGBIRD, (NFS) 
 4948 ZAHLIA MARIC: GLORIOUS, (NFS) 
 4949 ZACHARY MASON-JONES: DRAGON, (NFS) 
 4950 SONNY MCLEOD-CREW: WONDERFUL COLOUR, (NFS) 
 4951 VINAYA MEHTA: COLOURS TALKING TO EACH  
 OTHER, (NFS) 
 4952 TEELA NEEDS: ATOM, (NFS) 
 4953 EMILY O'BRIEN: SALTY AIR & PUPPY PAWS, (NFS) 
 4955 JENNA OH: WITH YOU, (NFS) 
 4956 LOHEE OH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4957 AANVI PATEL: DANCING LIGHTS, (NFS) 
 4958 SOPHIA PLEIC: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4959 ZOE PSALTIS: MAKE A WISH UPON ME, (NFS) 
 4960 JACQUELINE RICHES: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4961 LAURENCE RICHES: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4962 GEORGIA SCHEMBRI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4963 MILENA SHANG: WHISPER OF A DREAM, (NFS) 
 4965 OLIVIA VARDAS: MY BEST FRIEND, (NFS) 

 4966 FRANKIE VON BIBRA: PRETTY BIRD, (NFS) 
 4967 ETHAN YU: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4968 VICTORIA ZHANG: MY LITTLE JOY, (NFS) 

 CLASS 501 - Artwork by People Aged 8 Years to Under 13  
 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $50, 2nd $30, 3rd $20 
 1 4996 JONATHAN CONG: WHOSE WATERMELON IS THAT?,  
 (NFS) 
 2 4990 ANTHONY CHANG: THE WINTER BEAR, (NFS) 
 3 5147 AIRLIN WONG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 HC 4988 SUSIE CHA: SNOW WHITE, (NFS) 
 HC 5118 ELSA ROSS: 2026 SHOW ENTRY, (NFS) 
 496 LILY DEUTSCHER: MY DREAM DOG, (NFS) 
 604 MILA ALBERT: A SEASIDE SUNSET, (NFS) 
 605 SOPHIE ALBERT: A STARFISH SEASIDE, (NFS) 
 4969 WILLIAM AMES: AURORA, (NFS) 
 4970 ALARA AMOROSO: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4971 EMILIA ASLANIS: MAGICAL OCEAN WORLD, (NFS) 
 4972 NIAMH ATKINS: DRAGONFLY MASK, (NFS) 
 4973 MATTHEW AYE: FARM ADVENTURES, (NFS) 
 4974 MARGARET BARUA: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4975 ARCHER BEECH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4976 MADDOX BEECH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4977 OLIVER BISHOP: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4978 DYLAN HOANG LAC BLACKBURN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4979 CLARA BLAIR: BUNNY WISHES, (NFS) 
 4980 CHARLI BROOKS: SPIRIT SHELL, (NFS) 
 4981 COOPER BUTCHER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4982 MAX BYRNE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4983 MOLLY BYRNE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4984 CALEB CAGA-ANAN: F40 COMPETIZIONE, (NFS) 
 4986 GEORGINA CARUSO: NIGHT ON THE BEACH, (NFS) 
 4987 ROSIE CHA: ROAR, (NFS) 
 4989 LEVI CHAN: BIRD, (NFS) 
 4991 OLIVER CHENOWETH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4992 MINERVA CHEUNG: A WILD ROSE, (NFS) 
 4993 EUNICE YAN YU CHOI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 4994 JOOAH CHOI: HORSE LIFE, (NFS) 
 4997 GEORGINA COOK: NIGHT VERSUS DAY, (NFS) 
 4998 JUDE DAVIES: PLAINS WITH FOREST, (NFS) 
 4999 IVY DAVIS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5000 AEMON DE BOICK: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5001 AMELIA DE BOICK: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5002 CLAIRE DENG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5003 NOLAN DIXON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5004 CATHERINE DODD: CITRUS, (NFS) 
 5005 MICHELLE DOU: BUSY BEE AT WORK, (NFS) 
 5006 AURORA DREYER MORRIS: RORYSAURUS, (NFS) 
 5007 ELODIE EDEN: LULABELLE, (NFS) 
 5009 ZAC ELIAS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5010 ARISA GALEA: THE CLOWN, (NFS) 
 5011 ANRAN GAO: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5012 LIVIA GILLAN: SUNSET, (NFS) 
 5013 MAYA GILLAN: TOUCAN, (NFS) 
 5014 ATHENA GOLDIE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5015 ELIZABETE GORDON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5016 THOMAS GORDON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5017 ORSON GRANT: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5019 JESSIE HAN: JELLYFISHES THAT GLOW IN THE  
 OCEAN, (NFS) 
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 5020 SOPHIA HEO: SUNSET BIRD, (NFS) 
 5021 MICHELLE HONG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5022 HELEN HUANG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5023 SOPHIA HUANG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5025 MATILDA HUNTER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5026 OLLIE JACH: AFTERLIGHT, (NFS) 
 5027 KISANDU JAYASINGHE: THE WEB WE ALL WALK, (NFS) 
 5028 IVY JENKINS: ONCE A JOLLY SWAGMAN, (NFS) 
 5029 ANNABELLE JEONG: SHY BUT SPIKY, (NFS) 
 5030 ALICE JIANG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5031 NICHOLAS JING: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5032 GEMMA JONES: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5033 IRENE JUNG: POP MART UNIVERSE, (NFS) 
 5035 ELAIM KIM: DREAM OF TURTLES, (NFS) 
 5036 ELISHA KIM: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5037 GABRIELLA KIM: JOYFUL SOM, (NFS) 
 5038 IRIS BOM KIM: HAPPY EASTER, (NFS) 
 5039 ISABEL KIM: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5040 JOAH KIM: WANDERING WINTER WOLF, (NFS) 
 5041 LIHAN KIM: BARN OWL, (NFS) 
 5042 LUCIA KIM: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5043 LYDIA KIM: LITTLE DEER, LITTLE SPRING, (NFS) 
 5044 MARIA KIM: EASTER BUNNY, (NFS) 
 5045 YECHAN KIM: THINKING OTTER, (NFS) 
 5046 YUNI KIM: THE FOX, (NFS) 
 5049 ELLA KROEHNERT: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5050 HAZEL KWOK: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5051 ALIVIA L: ZOOTOPIA'S LOVE, (NFS) 
 5052 LEO LA DELFA: PEACEFUL FEATHERS, (NFS) 
 5053 HELOISE LAI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5054 JAYDON LAI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5055 CONNOR LANG: JELLYFISH DISCO, (NFS) 
 5056 JACK LANG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5057 ASHLEY LAU: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5058 HARRIS LAU: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5059 TRAVIS LAU: PORTRIAT OF A PENGUIN, (NFS) 
 5060 ARA LEE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5061 HARPER LEE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5062 ROYCE LEE: RED PANDA, (NFS) 
 5063 JAMES LEMAIRE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5064 THOMAS LEMAIRE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5065 ISAAC LEUNG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5066 ELSIE LI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5067 MICHELLE LI: THE RISING SENTINEL, (NFS) 
 5068 SHARON LI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5070 EVELYN LOU: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5071 BENJAMIN LOW: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5072 ETHAN YIT ON MA: SUNSET REALM, (NFS) 
 5073 LUCAS MA: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5074 OWEN YIT YEUNG MA: MY PIKACHU SKETCH, (NFS) 
 5075 HANNAH MACKENZIE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5076 KAYLEE MAN: GLIMMER OF HOPE, (NFS) 
 5077 SCARLETT MARDEN: SRM PORTRAIT, (NFS) 
 5078 ANUSREE MASANTA: BEAUTY IN THE DARKNESS, (NFS) 
 5079 ADELINE MAYO-MCLELLAN: QUETZALCOATLUS, (NFS) 
 5080 CLEO MCLEOD-CREW: THE MASTERPIECE OF  
 HECUBA, (NFS) 
 5081 FRANKLIN MCLEOD-CREW: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5082 BRUCE MENZIES: SHARK MATTERS, (NFS) 

 5083 POPPY MICHAEL: A JAR HALF FULL, (NFS) 
 5084 STELLA MICHAEL: HAPPY LITTLE VEGEMITE, (NFS) 
 5085 HAVANA MINNS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5086 FRANCIE MORGAN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5087 WREN MORGAN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5088 AMELIA MOULTON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5089 GRACE MOULTON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5090 CHARLOTTE MOUTRIE: STRIKING STAR, (NFS) 
 5091 IRENE MUTYEVA: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5092 MATILDA NASH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5093 MICHAELA NGUYEN: FURBALL, THE CUTE DOG, (NFS) 
 5094 FARRAH NUTTAPONG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5095 CAITLIN O'BRIEN: THE DAY THE FLOWERS DANCED,  
 (NFS) 
 5096 ISABELLE O'DONNELL: ON A JOURNEY, (NFS) 
 5097 ABIGAIL OH: MY LITTLE LEMON TREE, (NFS) 
 5098 IRENE OH: THE KOALA'S HOME, (NFS) 
 5099 BENJAMIN PALMER-BURTON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5100 ISLA PALMER: OLD GIRL, (NFS) 
 5101 IRENE PARK: WHERE THE KOALA SHOULD BE, (NFS) 
 5102 SARAH PARK: SILVER BELLE, (NFS) 
 5103 ZENJI PARRY: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5104 LIAM PEBERDY JACKSON: UPSIDE DOWN, (NFS) 
 5106 GIORGIA PERENTIN: FROM MY IMAGINATION, (NFS) 
 5107 DANIELA PEREZ: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5108 ELLA PEZZUTTI: PARTY, (NFS) 
 5109 TILLY PLAYFORD-BROWNE: THE WHALE SHARK AND  
 THE SWIMMER, (NFS) 
 5110 NAOMI POON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5111 VERONICA POON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5113 LEILANI QUISPE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5114 CONNOR RICHES: A WORLD BETWEEN THE PAGES,  
 (NFS) 
 5115 ISLA RICHES: FLORA, (NFS) 
 5116 WILLIAM RICHES: SURFER, (NFS) 
 5117 HARPER ROBERTSON: ROSIE IN BLOOM, (NFS) 
 5120 CHERRY RUAN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5122 NATASHA SAWICKI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5123 WILLIAM SCHEMBRI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5124 FALAK SHAH: ELEPHANT OF DREAMS, (NFS) 
 5125 JOLIN SHANG: PURE JOY, (NFS) 
 5126 RAGHAVI SHARMA: ONE LONG JOURNEY, (NFS) 
 5127 LYDIA SHIH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5128 RIYAANA SHYAM: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5129 CHARLOTTE SIK: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5130 HUGO SIMPSON: HUNGERTURM, (NFS) 
 5131 SOPHIE SONG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5132 LEO STEVENS: SOMETHING I'M PASSIONATE  
 ABOUT, (NFS) 
 5133 MATEJA STEVENS: WHAT'S ON MY MIND, (NFS) 
 5134 CORALIE STUCKER: RAINBOW SQUIGGLE, (NFS) 
 5135 MADELEINE SUEN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5137 ELLOUISE SULAPAS: AWAKENING OF THE DAWN,  
 (NFS) 
 5138 HARRIET SWANE: 2026, (NFS) 
 5139 JEMIMA SWANE: 2026, (NFS) 
 5140 RYAN CHEUNG TUNG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5141 LYDIA WADDELL: SUNSET VASE, (NFS) 
 5142 OLIVIA WANG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5143 XIAOYI WANG: MY BEST SISTER, (NFS) 
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 5144 CAMILLA WHITINGTON: FOREST PEACOCK, (NFS) 
 5145 DELINA WHITINGTON: SUMMER FOREVER, (NFS) 
 5148 CAITLYN WONG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5149 EMMA WONG:  UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5151 RAY XIA: DOG FRIENDS, (NFS) 
 5152 LEXIE XIE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5153 ROXIE XIE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5154 OLIVIA LEHAN XU: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5155 ELENA XUAN: CHINESE ZODIAC, (NFS) 
 5156 ELISE XUAN: CELEBRATE THE 151TH, (NFS) 
 5157 SERENA YAN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5158 LAURA YANG: BREATH OF THE FOREST, (NFS) 
 5159 STANLEY YANG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5160 KAIDEN YONG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5161 LEO YOO: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5162 ELIN YOUN: THE RACCOON ON THE TREE, (NFS) 
 5163 ARINA YU: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5164 DAN ZALIO: MORNING DEW, (NFS) 
 5165 RASTIN ZAREZADEH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5166 ROSHANA ZAREZADEH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5167 JINGYUAN ZHANG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5168 GRACE ZHAO: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5169 PERLINA ZUO: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 CLASS 502 - Artwork by People Aged 13 Years to Under 16  
 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $100, 2nd $50, 3rd $20 
 1 5195 JOELLE LEE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2 5233 JOSHUA WEN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3 5200 ALICE LIM: DAISY, (NFS) 
 HC 5192 CLARA KWOK: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 HC 5209 ALEXANDRA MCGREGOR: WHISPERS OF NATURE,  
 ($100) 
 5170 MIRANDA BURNS: CITRUS GUMNUTS, (NFS) 
 5171 RUBY BUTCHER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5172 ELOISE CADMAN: MAN IN CHARCOAL, (NFS) 
 5173 ALYSSA CAO: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5174 GRACE CARTER: RED APPLES, (NFS) 
 5175 YENYU CHAN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5176 KATHERINE CHEN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5177 ISLA CHOI: THE FINAL WHITE ROAR, ($2000) 
 5179 ALYSON CHUA: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5180 RUBY CLIFTON: ZAYN, (NFS) 
 5181 AVA CONG: QUEEN OF OPERA, (NFS) 
 5182 EMILY FENECH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5183 MAX GAO: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5184 JANE HAN: WILD TREES, (NFS) 
 5185 SARA HASSAN: MASTER OF DISGUISE, ($120) 
 5186 LANA HEILMANN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5187 ZOEY HU: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5188 TABITHA HUNTER: PADDINGTON, (NFS) 
 5189 JAZZYL JAYAKUMAR: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5190 CHARLI JENKINS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5191 PATRICK JIRGENS: MY GRANDMA WENDY, (NFS) 
 5193 COOPER LAGUDI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5194 SHAANVI LAHIRI: THE PERFECT FRUIT, ($50) 
 5196 LUCAS LEUNG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5197 LARRY LI: A DOG AND BONE, ($280) 
 5198 LEAH LI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5199 THOMAS LI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5201 AMY LIU: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 5202 IAN LIU: A FLUFFY CAT, ($260) 
 5203 OLIVER LIU: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5204 SIENNA LOGAN: MIDNIGHT GLIDER LINOCUT, (NFS) 
 5205 NICHOLAS LOW: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5207 IVY MARCHANT: MONOCEROS, (NFS) 
 5208 MACKENZIE MAYNE: THE REGALITY OF CATS, (NFS) 
 5210 ANNA MUMBY: BLUE HORSE, (NFS) 
 5211 ELLIE MUSCAT: QUIET EYE, ($60) 
 5212 ELORA MUTSUDDY BARUA: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5213 BENJAMIN NORDLING: MY GRANDMA’S TOWN,  
 (NFS) 
 5214 EMILY PERRONE: A FRESH START, (NFS) 
 5215 RYAN QIU: LYCHEE AND BEE, (NFS) 
 5216 SIENNA QUISPE: UNTITLED, ($50) 
 5217 RYAN JOHN RATHEESH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5218 TOM ROBERTSON: THE CALM WITHIN THE KING,  
 ($1050) 
 5219 ANNIKA RUHLMANN: PRETEND, ($1000) 
 5220 NICOLA RUSSELL: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5221 PRUDENCE RUSSELL: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5222 SANDRA SAKOUTIS: THE LOOK, (NFS) 
 5223 SANDHYA SATHYAMURTHY: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5224 OLIVIA SEO: UNTIED, (NFS) 
 5225 KATRINA SHANG: MAJESTIC HORSE GALLOPING,  
 ($280) 
 5226 WILL SHEPPARD: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5227 PETER SHI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5228 MADDI SIMPSON: A COLLECTION OF DUCKS, (NFS) 
 5229 INGRID SUEN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5230 ELISE VO: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5231 ALEX WANG: TEATIME, ($300) 
 5232 LEO WANG: K-9 COOL, ($260) 
 5234 JESSICA WHILEY: SELF-PORTRAIT WITH NED, (NFS) 
 5235 LAUREN WOO: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5236 JOE YAN: DANCING LIGHT ON RIVER, ($290) 
 5237 YUE YIN: THE ROAD HOME, ($30) 

 Cash Prize supported by Lorance Angus OAM. Prize 1st $50 
 5195 JOELLE LEE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 CLASS 503 - Artwork by People Aged 16 Years to Under 20  
 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $100, 2nd $50, 3rd $20 
 1 5248 ZOE JONES: SUNDAYS, (NFS) 
 2 5258 RHYS MIERS: EVANESCENCE, ($140) 
 3 5260 CARTIAH MOFFATT: HOLIDAY HUGS, (NFS) 
 HC 5241 ARABELLA CZERWENKA: UNITED CINEMAS  
 COLLAROY, ($990) 
 HC 5273 AUSTIN ZHANG: GREENWAY SKETCH, ($350) 
 5238 SKARLETT BETTERIDGE: REFLECTION, ($250) 
 5239 OISHIKI CHAKRABORTY: SNOWY MOUNTAIN, ($900) 
 5240 MEHRUB JAN CHOWDHURY: THE CALM BETWEEN  
 WALLS AND CLOUDS, (NFS) 
 5242 LILLIAN GILL: EARLY FLIGHT, (NFS) 
 5243 PAIGE GOLDIE: THE GARDEN OF THE MIND, (NFS) 
 5244 BLAKE GRAHAM: HAND MAP, (NFS) 
 5245 RACHEL HEPBURN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5246 MAKAYLA HILL: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5247 EMMA HO: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5249 KATELYN KELLY: CRYBABY CARNIVAL, (NFS) 
 5250 AUDREY KENNEDY: SURREALIST SEA SYMPHONY,  
 ($300) 
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 5251 EVELYN KERR: SHEARING SHED, (NFS) 
 5252 CLENNY KWOK: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5253 CHLOE LIU: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5254 GEORGIA MCGREGOR: LADY IN THE SHELL, (NFS) 
 5255 LAURA MCKAY: THE BEAUTY OF THE BIBLE, ($2500) 
 5256 TAYLER MCLEOD: STORYTELLER, ($100) 
 5257 ANNIKA MEIDLING: TERPSICHORE, ($350) 
 5259 JORDAN MILFORD: FRENCHIE KISS, (NFS) 
 5261 NATASHA ORMENO ABRAM: CATHY FREEMAN  
 VICTORY 2000, (NFS) 
 5262 ELOISE PEREZ-MANSILL: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5263 KATIE RAJADHYAKSHA: THE SYDNEY ROYAL, (NFS) 
 5264 HENRIETTA ROBINSON: LONG REEF SUNSET, (NFS) 
 5265 ZARA ROWLING: THE LIVING SEABED, (NFS) 
 5266 ALISHA SAWATSKE: NOBLE GAZE, ($400) 
 5267 EVIE SYLVESTER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5268 MADDISON TUMETH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5269 AVA WALKER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5270 JIAYI WU: ALL ABOUT BIRDS, ($290) 
 5271 YUNZE XUE: NATURE’S PALETTE, ($450) 
 5272 MAYKAYLA YATES: ANGEL, (NFS) 

 CLASS 504 - Seed Art using Dry Beans, Seed and or/Pasta by  
 People Under 13 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $100, 2nd $50, 3rd $20 
 1 5283 WILLIAM SCHEMBRI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2 5276 OLIVIA DARGUE: SEED ART OF AUSTRALIA, (NFS) 
 3 5275 MOLLY BYRNE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 HC 5278 BELLA MASON-JONES: THE BEACH SEEDS, PASTA  
 AND GRAINS, (NFS) 
 HC 5285 ISABELLA SMALLHORN-SMITH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5277 ATHENA GOLDIE: ANIMALS ANIMALS MADE OF  
 SEED ART, (NFS) 
 5279 ZACHARY MASON-JONES: SNAKE WITH HEAD OF  
 LIGHT PASTA, SEEDS AND GRAINS, (NFS) 
 5280 VINAYA MEHTA: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5281 SOPHIA PLEIC: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5282 GEORGIA SCHEMBRI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5284 OLIVIA SHADWELL: KOOKABURRA IN MY BACK YARD 
 I ENJOY THE VISITS FROM KOOKABURRA, (NFS) 

 CLASS 505 - Seed Art using Dry Beans, Seed and or/Pasta by  
 People Aged 13 Years of Age to Under 20. Prizes 1st $100,  
 2nd $50, 3rd $20 
 1 5287 PAIGE GOLDIE: SHEEP SHEEP SEED ART, (NFS) 
 2 5289 AVA WALKER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 BEE BLISSED ARTWORK 
 CLASS 506 - Bee & Honey themed Artwork including bees, bee 
 hives, honey jars etc, by People Under 13 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 5311 ABIGAIL SCHEMBRI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2 5305 STELLA MICHAEL: WAXED OUT, (NFS) 
 3 5293 AURORA DREYER MORRIS: GO HONEY!, (NFS) 
 HC 5295 SIBELLA HIGGINS: BEES: NATURES' SUPERSTARS, (NFS) 
 HC 5316 ISABELLA ZALIO: THE ALONE BEE, (NFS) 
 5290 BÉBINN BELL BRADY: BE BUOOTFL, (NFS) 
 5291 MAX BYRNE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5292 MOLLY BYRNE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5294 ELIZABETE GORDON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5296 GEMMA JONES: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5297 SAI ANANYA KODURI: BEE YOURSELF, (NFS) 

 5298 CONNOR LANG: STICKY SITUATION, (NFS) 
 5299 JACK LANG: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5300 SUZY LEE: A HAPPY BEE ON A WARATAH, (NFS) 
 5301 SHILOH MARIC: HONEYBEE, (NFS) 
 5302 ZAHLIA MARIC: NATIVE FRIEND, (NFS) 
 5303 RISHA MASHRANI: THE BEE BUNGALOW, (NFS) 
 5307 MUHAMMAD ZAAKIR MOHAMED NISFER: THE  
 BUSY BEES SECRET, (NFS) 
 5308 WREN MORGAN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5310 SOPHIA PLEIC: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5312 EDWARD SHADWELL: LOVELY BEES, (NFS) 
 5313 OLIVIA SHADWELL: NSW NATIVE BEES, (NFS) 
 5314 STANLEY YANG: BUSY BEE WORKING ON A YELLOW  
 FLOWER, (NFS) 
 5315 DAN ZALIO: A WORLD WITHOUT BEES, (NFS) 

 CLASS 507 - Bee & Honey themed Artwork including bees,  
 bee hives, honey jars etc, by People 13 Years of Age to  
 Under 20 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 5322 WENDY WEI: A BUZZING BANQUET, (NFS) 
 2 5320 EMILY STANBERG: BLUE BANDED BEAUTY  
 (AMEGILLA CINGULATA, ($55) 
 3 5319 ALISHA SAWATSKE: TETRAGONULA CARBONARIA,  
 (NFS) 
 HC 5318 MADELINE GOLDIE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 HC 5321 AVA WALKER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 PHOTOGRAPHY 
 CLASS 508 - Urban Agriculture. Any photographic medium.  
 People Aged Under 14 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $100, 2nd  
 $75, 3rd $50 
 1 5326 LUCY DIXON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2 5323 CHARLOTTE BUCHAN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3 5325 ROMEO DI BATTISTA: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 HC 5324 MAX BYRNE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5327 ATHENA GOLDIE: COWS, (NFS) 
 5328 MADELINE GOLDIE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5329 FRANCIE MORGAN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5330 ISLA PALMER: FOR THE GOOD OF THE HIVE, (NFS) 
 5331 EDWARD SHADWELL: VEGE GARDEN, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Alison Renwick. Prize 1st $50 
 5326 LUCY DIXON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 CLASS 509 - Rural Landscape. People Aged 14 Years to  
 Under 20 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $150, 2nd $75, 3rd $50 
 1 5340 EMILY STANBERG: MAGIC MORNINGS, (NFS) 
 2 5334 XAVIER DUNN: PASTEL SKIES, (NFS) 
 3 5341 MATTHEW VICKERY: EUCALYPTUS, MORNING,  
 ($110) 
 HC 5336 PAIGE GOLDIE: COWS IN THE MEADOW, (NFS) 
 5332 AMELIE CUNNINGHAM: DAYTIME DREAMING, (NFS) 
 5333 KIERA DOHERTY: AFTER DARK IN THE MOUNTAINS,  
 ($200) 
 5335 ANGUS GIBSON: UNTITLED, ($50) 
 5337 ADELAIDE HUNTER: WATER, (NFS) 
 5339 COOPER SMITH: EXPLORING, 2026, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Alison Renwick. Prize 1st $50 
 5340 EMILY STANBERG: MAGIC MORNINGS, (NFS) 
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CLASS 510 - Under 20's Open Photography. Prizes 1st $100,  
 2nd $75, 3rd $50 
 1 5359 GEORGIA MANNING: COO CUTE, ($110) 
 2 5367 EMILY STANBERG: SHED WORK, (NFS) 
 3 5349 FINN DONNELLY: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 HC 5357 AUDREY KENNEDY: FANNING FUNGUS, ($150) 
 HC 5370 MATTHEW VICKERY: RAYS OF GRANDEUR, ($120) 
 5342 ASTRID BONGERS: EVENING CORYMBIA, (NFS) 
 5343 LEXIE BROWNLOW: STARS ABOVE THE FIRE, (NFS) 
 5344 ERICA CHAI: UNTITLED, ($200) 
 5345 MINERVA CHEUNG: I LOVE HORSES, (NFS) 
 5346 STELLAN CHEUNG: SOCCER, (NFS) 
 5347 ETHAN CROXSON: HARBOURLINE, ($120) 
 5348 AMELIE CUNNINGHAM: ANYTHINGS POSSIBLE, (NFS) 
 5350 XAVIER DUNN: MOONLIGHT, (NFS) 
 5351 ANGUS GIBSON: UNTITLED, ($50) 
 5352 CLAIRE GIFFNEY: BEARDED DRAGON, ($250) 
 5353 BRAYDYN HEFFERNAN: THE SUN'S DOPAMINE, (NFS) 
 5354 MAKAYLA HILL: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5355 RYAN HUDSON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5356 WILLIAM HYATT-RUMMERY: RED BIG CAR- A 7 YEAR  
 OLDS PERSPECTIVE, (NFS) 
 5358 HANA LEE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5360 IVY MARCHANT: CAMOUFLAGE, (NFS) 
 5361 FINLAY MCCARTHY: BARN OWL, (NFS) 
 5363 CAITLYN PALMER-BURTON: MEMORY OF A  
 SUMMER'S DAY, ($50) 
 5364 ALESSANDRA PERENTIN: WHAT I SEE, (NFS) 
 5365 MICHAELA RAUCKMAN: SUMMIT, ($120) 
 5366 EMILY SPASEVSKI: LAVENDER DREAM, (NFS) 
 5368 EVIE SYLVESTER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5369 GORO TOMISHIMA: RELEASE, (NFS) 
 5371 RORY VON BIBRA: CARAVAN ROCKPOOLS, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Alison Renwick. Prize 1st $50 
 5359 GEORGIA MANNING: COO CUTE, ($110) 

 CLASS 511 - Country Show Spirit. Aged Under 14 Years of  
 Age. Prizes 1st $100, 2nd $50, 3rd $20 
 1 5373 BENJAMIN DIXON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2 5374 ADELINE MAYO-MCLELLAN: DUSTY SHOW HOT  
 DUSTY AG SHOW, (NFS) 
 3 5372 CHARLOTTE BUCHAN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Alison Renwick. Prize 1st $50 
 5373 BENJAMIN DIXON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 CLASS 512 - Country Companions. People Aged 14 Years to  
 Under 20 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $100, 2nd $50, 3rd $20 
 1 5379 EMILY STANBERG: A BOND LIKE NO OTHER, (NFS) 
 2 5378 ELLIE MUSCAT: SIDE BY SIDE, ($50) 
 3 5375 AMELIE CUNNINGHAM: RACE TO WIN, (NFS) 
 HC 5376 AMELIA DI BATTISTA: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Alison Renwick. Prize 1st $50 
 5379 EMILY STANBERG: A BOND LIKE NO OTHER, (NFS) 
 

CERAMICS AND POTTERY 
 CLASS 513 - Ceramics and Pottery. People Aged Under 8  
 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 5382 CHARLIE JACK TURNER: LILA'S CREATION, (NFS) 

 CLASS 514 - Ceramics and Pottery. People Aged 8 Years to  
 Under 13 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $50 
 1 5401 ELLYSE TURNER: SWEET TREATS, (NFS) 
 2 5385 HUGO DONNELLY: TIME WITH POPPY, (NFS) 
 3 5390 ASHLEY HUDSON: THE ANGEL OF LIGHT, (NFS) 
 5383 MARGARET BARUA: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5386 ZAC ELIAS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5387 ATHENA GOLDIE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5388 LEXI HAMPSON: UNDER THE SEA, (NFS) 
 5389 TOBY HAMPSON: RED T, (NFS) 
 5391 IMOGEN MADDISON: STUDIO GHIBLI VASE, (NFS) 
 5392 STELLA MICHAEL: LITTLE RAY OF SUNSHINE, (NFS) 
 5393 WREN MORGAN: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5395 NAOMI POON: APPLE, (NFS) 
 5396 VERONICA POON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5397 LEILANI QUISPE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5398 RIYAANA SHYAM: CREST, (NFS) 
 5399 ISABELLA SMALLHORN-SMITH: FLY ME TO THE  
 SPOON, (NFS) 
 5400 CHARLIE JACK TURNER: CHARLIES WORLD, (NFS) 
 5402 HARVEY TURNER: HARVEY HOMER AND THE  
 SHARK, (NFS) 
 5404 ROSHANA ZAREZADEH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5405 GRACE ZHAO: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 CLASS 515 - Ceramics and Pottery. People Aged 13 Years to  
 Under 16 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $100 
 1 5410 WILLIAM THOMPSON: HAROLD VON HUMBOLDT,  
 (NFS) 
 2 5406 AMELIA DI BATTISTA: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3 5408 MADELINE GOLDIE: CRAZY CRITTER, (NFS) 
 5409 ELORA MUTSUDDY BARUA: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by The Society of Arts & Crafts of  
 NSW. Prize 1st $100 
 5410 WILLIAM THOMPSON: HAROLD VON HUMBOLDT,  
 (NFS) 

 CLASS 516 - Ceramics and Pottery. People Aged 16 Years to  
 Under 20 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $100 
 1 5415 RHYS MIERS: GOLDEN, (NFS) 
 2 5417 OLIVIA WELFARE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3 5412 MACKENNA GRIMLEY: MOTHER NATURE, (NFS) 
 5411 PAIGE GOLDIE: GARDEN FAIRY, (NFS) 
 5413 ALICE HARDINGHAM: HARMONIC PATTERNS, (NFS) 
 5414 TAYLER MCLEOD: DESPAIR, (NFS) 
 5416 HENRIETTA ROBINSON: PORT MACQUARIE, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by The Society of Arts & Crafts of  
 NSW. Prize 1st $100 
 5415 RHYS MIERS: GOLDEN, (NFS) 
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 NEEDLEWORK 
 CLASS 520 - Any type of needlework incorporating hand stitching. 
 People Aged Under 14 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 HC 5418 JENSEN ECKERMANN: HAND SEWN FELT DRAGON  
 FRUIT KNIGHT, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Embroiderers' Guild NSW Inc  
 Junior & Teen Stitchers Group. Prize 1st $75 

 CLASS 521 - Any type of needlework incorporating hand stitching. 
 People Aged 14 Years to Under 20 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5421 JULIET PLUMMER: FRAMED TEAL AND PURPLE  
 BLACKWORK, (NFS) 
 HC 5420 TAYLER MCLEOD: HAND SEWN FLOWER ON SHOE,  
 (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Embroiderers' Guild NSW Inc  
 Junior & Teen Stitchers Group. Prize 1st $100 
 5421 JULIET PLUMMER: FRAMED TEAL AND PURPLE 
 BLACKWORK, (NFS) 

 CLASS 522 - Machine Sewn needlework. People Aged Under  
 14 years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 HC 5424 BENJAMIN DIXON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 HC 5425 MADELINE GOLDIE: TOTE BAG, (NFS) 

 CLASS 523 - Machine sewn needlework. People Aged 14  
 Years of Age and Under 20 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5429 SARAH YEP: OCEAN INSPIRED CORSET, SKIRT AND  
 PETTICOAT, (NFS) 
 2 5426 PAIGE GOLDIE: BROWN FORMAL DRESS, (NFS) 
 3 5428 TAYLER MCLEOD: BUSTIER, (NFS) 

 HAND KNITTING AND CROCHET 
 CLASS 524 - Wearable Article, hand knitted or crocheted.  
 People Aged Under 14 years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5432 HARRIET BARNARD: CROCHET CARDIGAN BEIGE,  
 PURPLE, YELLOW, ORANGE, (NFS) 
 2 5431 KATIE BAPTISTA: CROCHETED JUMPER, (NFS) 
 3 5437 MIMI WOODHOUSE: CROCHET MULTI-COLOUR  
 PATCHWORK CARDIGAN, (NFS) 
 HC 5430 LEAH ANNOUS: CROCHET COLOURFUL DRESS;  
 FREEHAND DESIGN, (NFS) 
 5433 RUBY BUTCHER: CROCHET HEXAGON CARDIGAN  
 SHADES OF PINK AND WHITE, (NFS) 
 5434 ISABELLA SUSAN FRANCIPANE: CROCHET WHITE  
 FLOWER BROOCH WITH GREEN LEAVES, (NFS) 
 5435 AVA IRENE O'SULLIVAN: CROCHET HEXAGON  
 CARDIGAN; ARTICHOKE, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Knitters' Guild NSW Inc. Prize 1st $50 
 5432 HARRIET BARNARD: CROCHET CARDIGAN BEIGE, 
 PURPLE, YELLOW, ORANGE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 525 - Wearable Article, hand knitted or crocheted.  
 People Aged 14 Years and Under 20 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5441 HANAKO TOMISHIMA: CROCHET PONCHO, GREEN,  
 (NFS) 
 2 5440 KANA MAWSON: CROCHET MULTI-COLORED  
 SWEATER, (NFS) 
 3 5442 RACHEL WINGRAVE: MINT GREEN FULL LENGTH  
 CROCHET DRESS, (NFS) 
 HC 5439 MARLEY LANG: TENTACLE TOPPER- GREY & MINT  
 OCTOPUS BEANIE, (NFS) 
 HC 5443 CLAIRE YIM: CROTCHETED COLOURFUL ARTICLE, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Knitters' Guild NSW Inc. Prize 1st $50 
 5441 HANAKO TOMISHIMA: CROCHET PONCHO, GREEN, 
 (NFS) 

 CLASS 526 - Creative item, hand knitted or crocheted.  
 People Aged Under 14 years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5449 IMOGEN MADDISON: CROCHET OCTOPUS, (NFS) 
 2 5445 RUBY BUTCHER: CROCHET AMIGURUMI SPOTTED  
 LEOPARD, (NFS) 
 3 5447 MACKENZIE FIELD: CROTCHET SNAIL PUMPKIN  
 SPICE, (NFS) 
 HC 5452 EMILY STEFANSKI: DAD'S LAND ROVER IN OUTBACK  
 AUSTRALIA, (NFS) 
 HC 5455 ALIRAH ZAIDAN SCIBERRAS: CROCHET ROUND  
 POND WITH DETAILING, (NFS) 
 5436 FALAK SHAH: PETALS AND PLAYTIME, (NFS) 
 5444 CALLUM BARNARD: CROCHET ORANGE DRAGON;  
 POKEMON CHARIZARD, (NFS) 
 5446 CHLOE CARR ROBERTSON: CROCHET DOLL, (NFS) 
 5448 ISABELLA SUSAN FRANCIPANE: CROCHET YELLOW  
 AND BLACK BUMBLE BEE, (NFS) 
 5451 AVA IRENE O'SULLIVAN: CROCHET BOUQUET  
 BLANKET, (NFS) 
 5453 BONNY WILLIS: 'FRED' AND 'JEFFREY' CROCHETED  
 HANGING POT PLANTS, (NFS) 
 5454 MIMI WOODHOUSE: CROCHET WAVE BLANKET IN 3  
 DIFFERENT SHADES OF BLUE, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Knitters' Guild NSW Inc. Prize 1st $50 
 5449 IMOGEN MADDISON: CROCHET OCTOPUS, (NFS) 

 CLASS 527 - Creative item, hand knitted or crocheted.  
 People Aged 14 Years and Under 20 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5462 SOPHIE NOLAN: TAYLOR SWIFT - A CROCHETED  
 JOURNEY THROUGH TIME, (NFS) 
 2 5461 TAYLER MCLEOD: CROCHET PICINIC SCENE, (NFS) 
 3 5467 CLAIRE YIM: CUTE AMIGURUMI DOLL, (NFS) 
 HC 5457 SKARLETT BETTERIDGE: CROCHET COLOURFUL  
 REEF, BOILING POINT, (NFS) 
 HC 5463 GORO TOMISHIMA: CROCHET CIRCLE BAG WITH  
 WOODEN HANDLES, (NFS) 
 5458 ELLA GRIFFIN: CROCHET PURPLE FLOWER BLANKE,  
 (NFS) 
 5464 HANAKO TOMISHIMA: 2 CROCHET DOGS, WHITE  
 AND BROWN, (NFS) 
 5465 CARA TURCO: BLUE THEMED BOUQUET, (NFS) 
 5466 RACHEL WINGRAVE: CROCHET AHSOKA FROM STAR  
 WARS AMIGURUMI, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Knitters' Guild NSW Inc. Prize 1st $50 
 5462 SOPHIE NOLAN: TAYLOR SWIFT - A CROCHETED 
 JOURNEY THROUGH TIME, (NFS) 

 HOMEWARES 
 CLASS 530 - Most Decorative Article for the Home in a textile 
 medium. People aged Under 13 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5469 CHELSEA TUMETH: BOUQUET OF PIPE CLEANER  
 FLOWERS IN BASKET, (NFS) 
 HC 5468 ABIGAIL SCHEMBRI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Simon & Julia Tregoning. Prize 1st $50 
 5469 CHELSEA TUMETH: BOUQUET OF PIPE CLEANER 
 FLOWERS IN BASKET, (NFS) 
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CLASS 531 - Most Decorative Article for the Home in a textile medium. 
 People aged 13 Years of Age to Under 20 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5474 ISABELLA STEWART: PINK, GREEN AND NEUTRAL  
 GRANNY SQUARE BLANKET, (NFS) 
 2 5476 GORO TOMISHIMA: CROCHET MANDALA, LIGHT  
 GREEN, (NFS) 
 3 5477 HANAKO TOMISHIMA: CROCHET LION, (NFS) 
 HC 5479 EMMA WATKINS: CROCHET BLANKET, (NFS) 
 5470 NATALIE EATON: DECORATED BAG, (NFS) 
 5478 AVA WALKER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Simon & Julia Tregoning. Prize 1st $50 
 5474 ISABELLA STEWART: PINK, GREEN AND NEUTRAL 
 GRANNY SQUARE BLANKET, (NFS) 

 CLASS 532 - Upcycled Reusable Shopping Bag. Bag made from 
 original Shopping bag, decorated in any style or finish suitable 
 for future use. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5481 CHELSY-LEE ORDONEZ DE CROSS: A RETRO TECH- 
 INSPIRED REUSABLE BAG, (NFS) 
 2 5482 AVA WALKER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3 5480 HANA LEE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 CLASS 533 - Upcycled/Recycled Mobile. Suspended decorative 
 artwork made from predominantly upcycled or recycled materials. 
 1 5484 HANA LEE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2 5483 PAIGE GOLDIE: KINGS, QUEENS AND COUNTING  
 SHEEP PLAYING CARD FIGURES ON MOBILE, (NFS) 

 PATCHWORK, APPLIQUÉ AND QUILTING 
 CLASS 540 - Quilt or small patchwork/appliqué/quilted article. 
 People Aged Under 14 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5485 ABIGAIL SCHEMBRI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Jane Gibson. Prizes 1st $50, 2nd $30, 
 3rd $20 
 5485 ABIGAIL SCHEMBRI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 CLASS 541 - Quilt or small patchwork/appliqué/quilted article. 
 People Aged 14 Years to Under 20 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 HC 5486 PAIGE GOLDIE: BLUE AND WHITE CROCHET TABLE  
 RUNNER, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Jane Gibson. Prizes 1st $50, 2nd $30, 
 3rd $20 

 SCRAPBOOKING 
 CLASS 545 - Scrapbooking. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5489 VICTORIA DALE: SINGLE SCRAPBOOK PAGE  
 "TASMANIA ADVENTURES", (NFS) 
 2 5496 CLAUDIA PICKERING: CLAUDIA PICKERING, (NFS) 
 3 5499 OLIVIA TAN: JAPAN, (NFS) 
 HC 5493 AUDREY KENNEDY: JAPAN ADVENTURE, (NFS) 
 5488 TAYLOR DALE: SCRAPBOOK SINGLE PAGE ' I LOVE  
 DOGS THEME', (NFS) 
 5490 NATALIE EATON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5491 PAIGE GOLDIE: JAPAN THEMED SCRAPBOOK PAGE,  
 (NFS) 
 5494 GEORGIA MANNING: MORNINGTON AND  
 BRIGHTON, STICKERS, BEACH, PAPER, (NFS) 
 5495 CHELSY-LEE ORDONEZ DE CROSS: JUNK-JOURNAL,  
 COLLAGE AND POETRY INSPIRED LAYOUT, (NFS) 
 5498 HENRIETTA ROBINSON: BEACH THEMED  
 SCRAPBOOK PAGE, (NFS) 

 (S790) - Most Meritorious Exhibit in an Under 20’s section.  
 2026 - Scrapbooking 
 1 5489 VICTORIA DALE: SINGLE SCRAPBOOK PAGE  
 "TASMANIA ADVENTURES", (NFS) 

 The W H Davies Memorial Perpetual Trophy, donated by  
 Mrs D C Davies, for the most meritorious Exhibit in an Under 
 20’s section. This trophy shall be rotated annually between 
 the Under 20’s Craft Classes. 2026 - Scrapbooking.  

 5489 VICTORIA DALE: SINGLE SCRAPBOOK PAGE  
 "TASMANIA ADVENTURES", (NFS) 

 SOFT TOYS 
 CLASS 548 - Glove Puppet or Soft Toy Monster or Character.  
 People aged Under 13 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5501 LUCY DIXON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2 5500 CHLOÉ BODHI BRADY: T-SHIRT TEDDY, (NFS) 

 MOSAIC 
 CLASS 549 - Mosaic wall hanging or free standing figure or  
 object. People aged Under 14 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 HC 5502 PHAEDRA DERRIG-HALL: THE TREE OUTSIDE MY  
 CLASSROOM, (NFS) 

 CLASS 550 - Mosaic wall hanging or free standing figure or  
 object. People aged 14 Years of Age to Under 20 Years of  
 Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5505 AMELIA DI BATTISTA: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 WOOD WORK 
 CLASS 552 - Wood Craft. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5507 MATTHEW SHEPHERD: MAHOGANY SEMI-HOLLOW  
 GUITAR WITH MATCHING STAND, (NFS) 
 2 5506 ARABELLA CZERWENKA: LASER CUT LAMP, (NFS) 

 LEATHER WORK 
 CLASS 555 - General Leather Work. People aged under 13  
 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5508 LILIAN HAMPTON-LANDER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Birdsall Leathercraft. Value 1st $50 
 5508 LILIAN HAMPTON-LANDER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 CLASS 556 - General Leather Work. People aged 13 Years to  
 Under 20 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5510 EDEN HAMPTON-LANDER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 Prize Voucher supported by Birdsall Leathercraft. Value 1st $50 
 5510 EDEN HAMPTON-LANDER: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 QUILLING 
 CLASS 565 - Folded Greeting Card. Any Style. Any quilling  
 technique. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5514 GEMMA JONES: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2 5515 ANNABELLE NASH: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3 5516 ABIGAIL SCHEMBRI: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 HC 5511 HALLE ELLIOTT: EASTER CARD, (NFS) 
 HC 5512 ATHENA GOLDIE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
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 CALLIGRAPHY 
 CLASS 568 - Oriental Calligraphy. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5517 MINERVA CHEUNG: HORSE CALLIGRAPHY —  
 INSTANT SUCCESS, (NFS) 
 2 5518 STELLAN CHEUNG: PEACE ARRIVES WITH THE  
 HORSE, (NFS) 

 CLASS 569 - Western Calligraphy. Prizes 1st $25 
 No Entries  

 CARD MAKING 
 CLASS 572 - Card making. Any type of greeting card. Any  
 style and technique. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5523 PAIGE GOLDIE: LAYERED WATERCOLOURED CARD,  
 (NFS) 
 2 5525 GEMMA JONES: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 3 5526 SOPHIA PLEIC: HAPPY MOTHER'S DAY, (NFS) 
 5521 ATHENA GOLDIE: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5524 MATILDA HUNTER: CARD, (NFS) 
 5527 HENRIETTA ROBINSON: GREETING CARD, (NFS) 

 CAKE DECORATING 
 CLASS 574 - Most Creative Miniature Cake. People Aged 5  
 Years to 9 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5531 LEO STEVENS: CUTE TURTLE, (NFS) 
 2 5528 TILLY COOK: A CAKE BY TILLY, (NFS) 
 3 5529 AMELIA KRAJCIK: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5530 FLORENCE LENNON: UNTITLED, (NFS) 

 CLASS 575 - Most Creative Miniature Cake. People Aged 10  
 Years to 14 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5532 EDEN KIRIAKOS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 2 5534 ALEXANDER TAN: A BEACH CAKE, (NFS) 
 3 5533 MATEJA STEVENS: MY CREATIVE FISH TANK, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Cake Decorators' Association of  
 NSW Inc. Prizes 1st $25, 2nd $15, 3rd $10 
 5532 EDEN KIRIAKOS: UNTITLED, (NFS) 
 5534 ALEXANDER TAN: A BEACH CAKE, (NFS) 
 5533 MATEJA STEVENS: MY CREATIVE FISH TANK, (NFS) 

 CLASS 576 - Most Creative Miniature Cake. People Aged 14  
 Years to Under 20 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5537 LUCIA LEEDHAM: TWO TIERED CAKE WITH VARIOUS  
 FLORAL ARRANGMENTS, (NFS) 
 2 5539 MICAIAH ONG: PINK HONDA CAR CAKE, (NFS) 
 3 5541 CLAIRE YIM: CREATIVE CAKE, (NFS) 
 5538 STEPHANIE LENNON: MINIATURE CAKES BASED ON  
 A T.V SERIES, (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Cake Decorators' Association of  
 NSW Inc. Prizes 1st $25, 2nd $15, 3rd $10 
 5537 LUCIA LEEDHAM: TWO TIERED CAKE WITH  
 VARIOUS FLORAL ARRANGMENTS, (NFS) 
 5539 MICAIAH ONG: PINK HONDA CAR CAKE, (NFS) 
 5541 CLAIRE YIM: CREATIVE CAKE, (NFS) 

 PRESERVES 
 CLASS 580 - Jam. Any variety. Prizes 1st $25 
 1 5545 AURORA DOLTON: (NFS) 
 2 5546 TIGGY DOLTON: (NFS) 
 3 5547 WILL DOLTON: (NFS) 
 HC 5548 JENSEN ECKERMANN: (NFS) 
 5543 BENJAMIN DIXON: (NFS) 
 5544 LUCY DIXON: (NFS) 
 5549 ALANNAH KENNIFF: (NFS) 
 5551 ABIGAIL SCHEMBRI: (NFS) 

 CLASS 581 - Relish. Any variety. Prize 1st $25 
 No Entries  

 CLASS 582 - Chutney. Any variety. Prize 1st $25 
 2 5555 ABIGAIL SCHEMBRI: (NFS) 

 PERISHABLE COOKING 
This section will be judged on Thursday 2 April 2026 

 (S795) - Most Successful Exhibitor in Under 20’s Perishable  
 Cooking Classes 585 to 608.  

 The Ena & Keith Stuart-Wright Memorial Annual Trophy  
 supported by David Stuart-Wright. 

 CLASS 585 - Lamingtons. People Under 13 Years of Age.  
 Prizes 1st $25 
 5556 FLORENCE FLEMING: (NFS) 
 5557 ISABELLA SUSAN FRANCIPANE: (NFS) 
 5558 ANNABELLE NASH: (NFS) 
 5559 ANNA SUNGARAN: (NFS) 
 5560 JACK YIM: (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Wailyn Mar in memory of Glad  
 Shute. Prizes 1st $25, 2nd $15, 3rd $10 

 CLASS 586 - Lamingtons. People Aged 13 Years to Under 20  
 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 5561 AURORA DOLTON: (NFS) 
 5562 WILLIAM ILKOVSKI: (NFS) 
 5563 ELIZABETH STRONG: (NFS) 

 CLASS 587 - Chocolate Cake. Iced on top only. People Under  
 13 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 5564 VINCENT DIXON: (NFS) 
 5565 ISABELLA SUSAN FRANCIPANE: (NFS) 
 5566 MATILDA HUNTER: (NFS) 
 5567 TAYA JAYATUNGA: (NFS) 
 5568 AMELIA KRAJCIK: (NFS) 
 5569 ADELISE KUNZMANN: (NFS) 
 5570 ANNABELLE NASH: (NFS) 
 5571 MATILDA NASH: (NFS) 
 5572 NOAH RUBERRY: (NFS) 
 5573 ABIGAIL SCHEMBRI: (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Wailyn Mar in memory of Glad  
 Shute. Prizes 1st $25, 2nd $15, 3rd $10 

 CLASS 588 - Chocolate Cake. Iced on top only. People Aged  
 13 Years to Under 20 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 5574 CHARLOTTE ASHLEY BINGE: (NFS) 
 5575 TABITHA ELLIOTT: (NFS) 
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 5576 BELLA HARRIS: (NFS) 
 5577 AVA JAYATUNGA: (NFS) 
 5578 AUDREY KENNEDY: (NFS) 
 5579 ALANNAH KENNIFF: (NFS) 
 5580 SIENNA LOGAN: (NFS) 
 5581 CONNOR MASON: (NFS) 
 5582 ISABELLE MATSUNAGA: (NFS) 
 5583 AMALIE RUBERRY: (NFS) 
 5584 ELIZABETH STRONG: (NFS) 
 5585 ANARA YAGER: (NFS) 
 5586 CLAIRE YIM: (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Wailyn Mar in memory of Glad  
 Shute. Prizes 1st $25, 2nd $15, 3rd $10 

 CLASS 589 - Cupcakes. Iced or Decorated. People Under 13  
 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 5587 PETA BALDWIN: (NFS) 
 5588 GRACE BONELLO: (NFS) 
 5589 CHLOÉ BODHI BRADY: (NFS) 
 5590 ISABELLA SUSAN FRANCIPANE: (NFS) 
 5591 HEIDI KUNZMANN: (NFS) 
 5592 ANNABELLE NASH: (NFS) 
 5593 MATILDA NASH: (NFS) 
 5594 ARABELLA RUBERRY: (NFS) 
 5595 GEORGIA SCHEMBRI: (NFS) 
 5596 ANNA SUNGARAN: (NFS) 
 5597 JACK YIM: (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Ingrid Player. Prizes 1st $50, 2nd  
 $30, 3rd $20 

 CLASS 590 - Cupcakes. Iced or Decorated. People aged 13  
 Years to Under 20 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 5598 TABITHA ELLIOTT: (NFS) 
 5599 ELSIE ERIKSSON: (NFS) 
 5600 ROSIE HARRIS: (NFS) 
 5601 TABITHA HUNTER: (NFS) 
 5602 AUDREY KENNEDY: (NFS) 
 5603 ANARA YAGER: (NFS) 
 5604 OLIVIA YEP: (NFS) 
 5605 SARAH YEP: (NFS) 
 5606 CLAIRE YIM: (NFS) 

 CLASS 591 - Coconut Ice. People Under 13 Years of Age.  
 Prizes 1st $25 
 5607 HALLE ELLIOTT: (NFS) 
 5608 ISABELLA SUSAN FRANCIPANE: (NFS) 
 5609 ELLE ELOISE HATTIE: (NFS) 
 5610 TAYA JAYATUNGA: (NFS) 
 5611 ANNABELLE NASH: (NFS) 
 5612 ARABELLA RUBERRY: (NFS) 

 CLASS 592 - Coconut Ice. People aged 13 Years to Under 20  
 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 5613 CHARLOTTE ASHLEY BINGE: (NFS) 
 5614 BENJAMIN DIXON: (NFS) 
 5615 AURORA DOLTON: (NFS) 
 5616 ADELAIDE HUNTER: (NFS) 
 5617 WILLIAM ILKOVSKI: (NFS) 
 5618 AVA JAYATUNGA: (NFS) 
 5619 ISABELLE MATSUNAGA: (NFS) 
 5620 SUNNY TAYLOR: (NFS) 

 5621 OLIVIA YEP: (NFS) 
 5622 SARAH YEP: (NFS) 

 CLASS 593 - Biscuit Figures, including ginger bread.  
 Decorated. People Under 13 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 5623 ISLA AMELIA: (NFS) 
 5624 CHLOÉ BODHI BRADY: (NFS) 
 5625 ISAAC ENGLERT: (NFS) 
 5626 XAVIER ENGLERT: (NFS) 
 5627 FLORENCE FLEMING: (NFS) 
 5628 AMELIA KRAJCIK: (NFS) 
 5629 SAM KRAJCIK: (NFS) 
 5630 ANNABELLE NASH: (NFS) 
 5631 MATILDA NASH: (NFS) 
 5632 NOAH RUBERRY: (NFS) 
 5633 WILLIAM SCHEMBRI: (NFS) 
 5634 ANNA SUNGARAN: (NFS) 
 5635 JACK YIM: (NFS) 

 CLASS 594 - Biscuit Figures, including ginger bread.  
 Decorated. People aged 13 years to Under 20 years of Age  
 Prizes 1st $25 
 5636 CHARLOTTE ASHLEY BINGE: (NFS) 
 5637 ADELAIDE HUNTER: (NFS) 
 5638 AUDREY KENNEDY: (NFS) 
 5639 ISABELLE MATSUNAGA: (NFS) 
 5640 AMALIE RUBERRY: (NFS) 
 5641 OLIVIA YEP: (NFS) 
 5642 SARAH YEP: (NFS) 
 5643 CLAIRE YIM: (NFS) 

 CLASS 595 - Plain White Scones. People Under 13 Years of  
 Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 5644 ISLA AMELIA: (NFS) 
 5645 ISABELLA SUSAN FRANCIPANE: (NFS) 
 5646 ELLE ELOISE HATTIE: (NFS) 
 5647 MILLIE MARTLEW: (NFS) 
 5648 ANNABELLE NASH: (NFS) 
 5649 MATILDA NASH: (NFS) 

 Cash Prize supported by Ingrid Player. Prizes 1st $50, 2nd  
 $30, 3rd $20 

 CLASS 596 - Plain White Scones. People Aged 13 Years to  
 Under 20 Years of Age. Prizes 1st $25 
 5650 BENJAMIN DIXON: (NFS) 
 5651 TABITHA ELLIOTT: (NFS) 
 5652 TABITHA HUNTER: (NFS) 
 5653 WILLIAM ILKOVSKI: (NFS) 
 5654 ALANNAH KENNIFF: (NFS) 
 5655 ISABELLE MATSUNAGA: (NFS) 
 5656 OLIVIA TAN: (NFS) 
 5657 ROSE WALKER: (NFS) 

 CLASS 597 - Damper. People Under 13 Years of Age. Prize 1st $25 
 5658 LUCY DIXON: (NFS) 
 5659 ARABELLA RUBERRY: (NFS) 

 CLASS 598 - Damper. People Aged 13 Years to Under 20  
 Years of Age. Prize 1st $25 
 5660 AMALIE RUBERRY: (NFS) 
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CLASS 599 - Savoury Muffins. Un-iced. People Under 13  
 Years of Age. Prize 1st $25 
 5661 LUCY DIXON: (NFS) 
 5662 ISABELLA SUSAN FRANCIPANE: (NFS) 

 CLASS 600 - Savoury Muffins. Un-iced. People Aged 13 Years  
 to Under 20 Years of Age. Prize 1st $25 
 N2o Entries  

 CLASS 601 - ANZAC Biscuits. People Under 13 Years of Age.  
 Prize 1st $25 
 5663 ISLA AMELIA: (NFS) 
 5664 LUCY DIXON: (NFS) 
 5665 ISABELLA SUSAN FRANCIPANE: (NFS) 
 5666 MATILDA HUNTER: (NFS) 
 5667 MATILDA NASH: (NFS) 
 5668 WILLIAM SCHEMBRI: (NFS) 

 CLASS 602 - ANZAC Biscuits. People Aged 13 Years to Under  
 20 Years of Age. Prize 1st $25 
 5669 AURORA DOLTON: (NFS) 
 5670 CONNOR MASON: (NFS) 
 5671 ISABELLE MATSUNAGA: (NFS) 

 CLASS 603 - Rocky Road. People Under 13 Years of Age.  
 Prize 1st $25 
 5672 FREDERICK BALDWIN: (NFS) 
 5673 BONNY BONNE-TAYLOR: (NFS) 
 5674 ISABELLA SUSAN FRANCIPANE: (NFS) 
 5675 ELLE ELOISE HATTIE: (NFS) 
 5676 MATILDA HUNTER: (NFS) 
 5677 MATILDA NASH: (NFS) 
 5678 ALEXANDRA NOTTAGE: (NFS) 
 5679 ABIGAIL SCHEMBRI: (NFS) 

 CLASS 604 - Rocky Road. People Aged 13 Years to Under 20  
 Years of Age. Prize 1st $25 
 5680 BENJAMIN DIXON: (NFS) 
 5681 TABITHA HUNTER: (NFS) 
 5682 SUNNY TAYLOR: (NFS) 

 CLASS 605 - Chocolate Brownies. Un-iced. People Under 13  
 Years of Age. Prize 1st $25 
 5683 FLORENCE FLEMING: (NFS) 
 5684 ISABELLA SUSAN FRANCIPANE: (NFS) 
 5685 TAYA JAYATUNGA: (NFS) 
 5686 WILLIAM SCHEMBRI: (NFS) 

 CLASS 606 - Chocolate Brownies. Un-iced. People Aged 13  
 Years to Under 20 Years of Age. Prize 1st $25 
 5687 ELSIE ERIKSSON: (NFS) 
 5688 ADELAIDE HUNTER: (NFS) 
 5689 CONNOR MASON: (NFS) 
 5690 ELIZABETH STRONG: (NFS) 

 CLASS 607 - Banana Cake. Lemon icing on top only. People  
 Under 13 Years of Age. Prize 1st $25 
 5691 VINCENT DIXON: (NFS) 
 5692 ISABELLA SUSAN FRANCIPANE: (NFS) 
 5693 FLORENCE LENNON: (NFS) 
 5694 NOAH RUBERRY: (NFS) 
 5695 ABIGAIL SCHEMBRI: (NFS) 

 CLASS 608 - Banana Cake. Lemon icing on top only. People  
 Aged 13 Years to Under 20 Years of Age. Prize 1st $25 
 5696 AVA JAYATUNGA: (NFS) 
 5697 AUDREY KENNEDY: (NFS) 
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 EXHIBITOR INDEX 

Perishable Cooking Class Exhibitors and 
entries are listed and are judged on 
Thursday 2 April 2026. 

 AARSEN, JORDAN MR: Quakers Hill NSW 
 ABBATE, ADRIAN MR: Ashfield NSW 
 ABBOTT, BIANCA MS: Mosman NSW 
 ABDRYASHITOVA, NAILYA MISS:  
 Lidcombe NSW 
 ABEL, KYLIE MRS: Gorokan NSW 

 ABOUD, JOANNE MS: Greystanes NSW 
 ABRAM, HENRIK MR: Dulwich Hill NSW 

 ADAM-DE-VILLIERS, JAMES MR:  
 Mount Colah NSW 
 ADAMS, INDIA MISS: West Ryde,  
 Sydney NSW 

 ADAMS, JACQUELINE MS: Point Clare NSW 
 ADAMS-COLLIER, KYLIE MRS: 
 Kenthurst NSW 
 AHMED, SUNA MS: Concord NSW 
 AHN, ELLIE MISS: North Ryde NSW 
 AKERS, MICHAEL MR: Randwick NSW 

 ALAMANGOS, GARTH MR: Marayong NSW 
 ALBERT, MILA MISS: Gladesville NSW 

 ALBERT, SOPHIE MISS: GladesvilleNSW 
 ALEX, KAREN MISS: Springwood NSW 
 ALFONSO, ISABEL MS: Kearns NSW 

 ALLAN, ANDREW MR: Meadowbank NSW 
 ALLAN, DIANE MRS: Wollstonecraft NSW 
 ALLAN, MELISSA MISS: Oatlands NSW 
 ALLEN, FIONA MS: Manly NSW 
 ALLISON, KATIE MISS: Springwood NSW 
 AMELIA, ISLA MS: Cronulla NSW 
 AMES, WILLIAM MASTR: Kenthurst NSW 
 AMOROSO, ALARA MISS: Bossley  
 Park NSW 
 AN, SUSAN MISS: Waterloo NSW 

 ANANDAN, ANANDHI MRS: Pennant  
 Hills NSW 
 ANDERSON, AILEEN MRS: Maroubra NSW 

 ANDERSON, CASS MISS: Mt Druitt NSW 
 ANDERSON, DIANNE MRS: Leumeah NSW 
 ANDERSON, LEANNE MRS:  
 Condobolin NSW 
 ANDERSON, LINDA MISS: Leumeah NSW 
 ANDERSON, MARTIN MR: Baulkham  
 Hills NSW 
 ANDERSON, RACHEL MISS: Suntop NSW 
 ANDRADE, JENNIFER MISS: Baulkham  
 Hills NSW 
 ANDREW, EMMA MISS: Narooma NSW 

 ANNOUS, LEAH MISS: Barden Ridge NSW 
 ANSON, ELEANOR MRS: Lake  
 Macquarie NSW 
 APAP, NOELENE MRS: Kenthurst NSW 

 APPLEYARD, CAITLIN MISS: Bowral NSW 
 ARCHBOLD, JACK MR: Abermain NSW 
 ARDLIE, HEATHER MRS: Belrose NSW 
 ARENA, PETER MR: Allambie Heights NSW 
 ARMSTRONG, ANDREW MR: Callala  
 Bay NSW 
 ARMSTRONG, WYNSOME MRS:  
 Cootamundra NSW 
 ARTISS, BEVERLEY MRS: Goulburn NSW 
 ASHLEY BINGE, CHARLOTTE MISS:  
 Davistown NSW 
 ASLANIS, EMILIA MISS: Harrington  
 Park NSW 
 ASLANIS, MADELYN MISS: Harrington  
 Park NSW 
 ATKINS, NIAMH MISS: Seven Hills NSW 
 ATKINSON, JEANIE MRS: Sydney NSW 
 ATKINSON, MEGAN MS: Razorback NSW 
 ATKINSON-HOWATT, BRADEN MR:  
 Newington NSW 
 ATTARD, CHARLES MR: Lalor Park NSW 

 AUGUSTUS, PAULINE MRS: Berkeley  
 Vale NSW 
 AUSTIN, RUSSELL MR: Watanobbi NSW 
 AUSTIN, SANDRA MS: Strathfield  
 South NSW 
 AYE, ERIN MRS: Rydalmere NSW 
 AYE, MARK MASTR: Rydalmere NSW 
 AYE, MATTHEW MASTR: Rydalmere NSW 
 BACKHURST, DAVID MR: Blacktown NSW 
 BAILLACHE, ALISON MS: Terrigal NSW 
 BAIRD, BOB MR: Beacon Hill NSW 
 BAIRD, MARY MRS: Normanhurst NSW 
 BAIRSTOW, CATHERINE MRS:  
 Tallawong NSW 
 BAKER, SHARON MRS: Putney NSW 
 BALDWIN, FREDERICK MASTR:  
 Padstow Heights NSW 
 BALDWIN, PETA MISS: Padatow  
 Heights NSW 
 BALL, CHRISTOPHER MR: Forest  
 Lodge NSW 
 BANG, JI HEE MRS: Beecroft NSW 
 BAPTISTA, KATIE MISS: Frenchs  
 Forest NSW 
 BARAN, LILI MISS: Springwood NSW 
 BARANOV, LINDA MS: Pennant Hills NSW 
 BARDSLEY-SMITH, RICHARD MR:  
 Yowie Bay NSW 
 BARGEL, LAURA MS: Newcastle NSW 
 BARKER, DEBBIE MRS: Maraylya NSW 
 BARKER, KATE MISS: Leichardt NSW 
 BARLOW, ELIZABETH MRS: Carlton NSW 
 BARMAN, KRISTA MRS: Thornleigh NSW 
 BARN, EUN HEE MS: Jannali NSW 
 BARNARD, CALLUM MASTR:  
 Harrington Park NSW 

 BARNARD, HARRIET MISS: Harrington 
 Park NSW 
 BARNARD, LAURA MRS: Harrington  
 Park NSW 
 BARNARD, NEIL MR: Darlinghurst NSW 
 BARNES, RACHEL MRS: Rouse Hill NSW 
 BARON, ARIEL MISS: Bellevue Hill NSW 

 BARR, JO-ANNE MS: Currabubula NSW 
 BARRETT, JOY MS: Cherrybrook NSW 
 BARTON, CATE MRS: Burra NSW 
 BARTON, TONIA MRS: Scone NSW 
 BARUA, MARGARET MS: Woodcroft NSW 

 BARWICK, TERESA MRS: Glenmore Park 
 NSW 
 BASNETT, CHARLIE MR: Gunning NSW 
 BATJER, SHANNON MISS: Canley Vale NSW 

 BATTISTA, MARIA MRS: FreshwaterNSW 
 BAUGHAN, JEANETTE MRS:  
 Rydalmere NSW 
 BAXTER, LORAINE MRS: Pymble NSW 
 BAYNES, BELINDA MS: Kenthurst NSW 
 BEAN, TINA MS: West Ryde NSW 
 BEAVER, JOHN MR: Green Point NSW 
 BEAVER, MICHELE MRS: Greenpoint NSW 
 BECK, BEVERLY MRS: Aberglasslyn NSW 
 BECKETT, NICHOLAS MR: Redfern NSW 

 BEDDIE, VANESSA MISS: Kingswood NSW 
 BEDROSSIAN, KIM MS: Sydney Olympic 
 Park NSW 
 BEECH, ARCHER MASTR: Colebee NSW 

 BEECH, MADDOX MASTR: Colebee NSW 
 BEGG, SIMON MR: Salt Ash NSW 
 BEGONJA, VLADO MR: Bellambi NSW 
 BELBIN, PHIL MR: Berrima NSW 
 BELL, MATTHEW MR: Grange SA 
 BENFIELD, BEVERLEY MS: Blue Haven NSW 

 BENK, DIANA MS: South Wentworthville 
 NSW 
 BENNETT, IAN MR: Calderwood NSW 

 BENNETT, JANE MS: West Pymble NSW 
 BENNETT, JEANICE MRS: Bomaderry NSW 
 BENNETT, PATRICIA MS: Old  
 Toongabbie NSW 
 BENNETT, TRISH MS: SmithtownNSW 
 BENTON, LEE MRS: Castle Hill NSW 
 BERESFORD, ANNA MS: Ashfield NSW 
 BERLING, ROBYNE MRS: Duffys Forest NSW 

 BERNEK, DONNA MISS: North St Marys 
 NSW 
 BERRY, JO MISS: Forestville NSW 
 BERTRAM, KAILEIGH MISS: New Berrima 
 NSW 
 BETTERIDGE, SKARLETT MISS: Kincumber 
 NSW 

 BETTS, BEVERLEY MISS: North Tamworth 
 NSW 
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BEVERLEY, CHERYL MISS: Glebe NSW 
BEZZINA, SHARLINE MISS: St Clair NSW 

BIDDLECOMBE, ANDREW MR: Pitt  
Town NSW 
BIDDLECOMBE, CHARLOTTE MISS:  
Pitt Town NSW 

BIDDLECOMBE, TRUDIE MRS: Pitt  
Town NSW 
BIDEN, KATHERINE MS: Normanhurst NSW 
BILLINGHAM, SHARON MS:  
Waverton NSW 
BILNEY, KYLIE MRS: West Pymble NSW 
BIRCH, SUE MISS: Maraylya NSW 
BIRCHALL, LILIANA MRS: Mudgee NSW 
BISHOP, MARINA MS: Lane Cove NSW 
BISHOP, OLIVER MR: Pymble NSW 
BISHOP, SALLY MISS: Griffith ACT 
BLACK, DENISE MS: Pymble NSW 
BLACK, DESLEY MRS: Mount Gravatt 
East QLD 

BLACKBURN, DYLAN HOANG LAC MR: 
Pymble NSW 
BLACKSTONE, LAURA MRS: Spring  
Farm NSW 

BLACKWOOD, CHRIS MRS: Jewells NSW 
BLAIKIE, JENNIFER MS: Mosman NSW 
BLAIR, CLARA MISS: Eastwood NSW 
BLANCH, KERRIE MS: Narrabeen NSW 
BLUNDELL, GEORGE MR: Cronulla NSW 
BOARDMAN, JAYNE MS: North Rocks NSW 
BOEHME, ADINE MS: Holt ACT 
BONASSI, EMMA MISS: Belmore NSW 
BONELLO, GRACE MISS: Kenthurst NSW 

BONGERS, ASTRID MISS: Engadine NSW 
BONNE-TAYLOR, BONNY MISS: Scotland 
Island NSW 

BORINSKI, DIANA DR: Wareemba NSW 
BORKMAN, REBECCA MS: Carlingford NSW 
BOSKI, SIMONE MISS: Camperdown NSW 
BOSVELD, RUTH MRS: Collinsvale TAS 
BOTHA, KAREN MRS: Wattle Grove NSW 
BOTTA, SUSAN MRS: Cheltenham NSW 

BOURKE, CHERRIE MS: Potts Point NSW 
BOURKE, DEBBIE MRS: Marrickville NSW 
BOURKE, LYNETTE MRS: Cronulla NSW 

BOURKE, WILLIAM MR: Normanhurst NSW 
BOWDEN, SONJA MS: Bundanoon NSW 
BOWDITCH, SHEILA MRS: Turramurra NSW 
BOWMAN, JAYNE MS: Dural NSW 
BOYACK, EILISH MISS: Norah Head NSW 
BOYD, AMANDA MRS: Kurrajong Hills NSW 
BOYLAN, ROBYN MRS: Glossodia NSW 

BRADDOCK, TRESANA MS: Chiswick NSW 
BRADLEY, CLINTON MR: Strathfield NSW 
BRADSHAW, LESA MRS: Middle Ridge QLD 

BRADSHAW, SAM MR: Redfern NSW 
BRADY, BÉBINN BELL MISS: Artarmon NSW 
BRADY, CHLOÉ BODHI MISS:  
Artarmon NSW 
BRADY, CHLOÉ BODHI MISS:  
Artarmon NSW 
BRAGASON, NARELLE MS: Redfern NSW 
BRAMLEY, BILL MR: Epping NSW 
BRASH, ELEANOR MRS: Berkeley NSW 
BRATT, NATHALIE MS: Lilyfield NSW 
BRAY, GRAHAM MR: Canungra QLD 
BRAYSHAW, DAVID MR: Greenwich NSW 

BRENNAN, JAMES MR: Aberglasslyn NSW 
BRENNAN, JENNIFER MRS: Bywong NSW 

BRIDGETT, MADELEINE MS: Sydney NSW 
BRIMAGE, JOEL MR: Blacktown NSW 
BRINDLEY, CHERIE MS: Ashfield NSW 
BROOKE, AIDAN MR: Beaumont Hills NSW 
BROOKE, CHERYL MRS: Beaumont  
Hills NSW 
BROOKES, WAYNE DR: Kingsgrove NSW 
BROOKS, CHARLI MISS: Maroubra NSW 
BROOKS, CHRISTINA MS: Concord NSW 

BROOKSHAW, RENEE MRS: West  
Hoxton NSW 
BROWN, ALYSON MS: Illawong NSW 
BROWN, AVA MISS: Killarney Vale NSW 
BROWN, CHERYL MRS: Chittaway  
Point NSW 

BROWN, JANICE MRS: North Sydney NSW 
BROWN, JULIE MS: Lane Cove NSW 
BROWNE, JENNIFER MRS: Buxton NSW 

BROWNE, LACHLAN MR: Buxton NSW 
BROWNLOW, LEXIE MISS: Yetholme NSW 
BRYANT, ANDREA MRS: Lindendale NSW 
BRYANT, JOYCE MRS: Gladeville NSW 
BUCHAN, CHARLOTTE MISS: Lara VIC 
BUCKERFIELD, SAM MR: North  
Kellyville NSW 

BUGARIU, ROBERT MR: Plumpton NSW 
BUHAGIAR, GLENDA MS: Traralgon VIC 
BULLOCH, MICHELLE MRS: Moss Vale NSW 

BURGESS, JILL MRS: New Lambton NSW 
BURGESS, JOANNE MS: Beecroft NSW 

BURKHARDT, DARLENE MRS: Oran Park 
NSW 
BURKITT, AMELIA MISS: Mt Gravatt East 
QLD 
BURNETT, SANDRA MISS: Berowra  
Heights NSW 
BURNS, JENNIFER MS: North Rocks NSW 
BURNS, MIRANDA MISS: Cremorne NSW 
BURRELL, SHARON MS: Jacka ACT 
BURRILL, JEAN MRS: Yowie Bay NSW 
BURROWS, AMY MISS: Camden South 
NSW 

BURTON, GLENN MR: North Strathfield 
NSW 

 BUTCHER, COOPER MASTR: The Ponds 
    NSW 

BUTCHER, MADISON MISS: The Ponds 
NSW 
BUTCHER, RUBY MISS: The Ponds NSW 
BUTLER, JOSEPHINE MRS: Brighton Le 
Sands NSW 
BUTTON, KAMEKA MISS: Carlingford NSW 
BYE, JOY MS: Carlton NSW 
BYRNE BERRY, JESS MS: Newtown NSW 

BYRNE, JESSICA MS: Wentworth Point 
NSW 
BYRNE, MAX MASTR: Macquarie Park NSW 

BYRNE, MOLLY MISS: Macquarie Park NSW 
BYRNE, NITA MRS: Kogarah Bay NSW 
BYRNES, ANN MS: Surry Hills NSW 
BYRNES, CHRISTINE MRS: Blacktown NSW 
BYRNES, MICHAEL MR: Killara NSW 
BYRNES, TANISHA MISS: Bullaburra NSW 
BYRNES, TERRY MR: Banksia NSW 
BYWATER, BENJAMIN MR: Eschol Park 
NSW 

BYWATER, RAYMOND MR: Caringbah NSW 
CADMAN, ELOISE MISS: Kings Langley NSW 
CAGA-ANAN, CALEB MASTR: Northmead 
NSW 
CAI, SHAORU MS: North Rocks NSW 
CAINES, MAUREEN MRS: Harrington  
Park NSW 
CAINES, TATIANA MRS: Conder ACT 
CAMARDA, CALISTA MISS: Yagoona NSW 
CAMERON, JESSICA MRS: Caves Beach 
NSW 
CAMPBELL, CLARE MISS: St Clair NSW 
CAMPBELL, THERASE MRS: Castle Hill NSW 
CAMPESE, FRANCES MS: Marsfield NSW 
CANHAM, KIM MRS: Gurley NSW 
CANTWELL, LIAM MR: Enmore NSW 
CAO, ALYSSA MISS: Pymble NSW 
CAO, JINGWEN MS: Thornleigh NSW 
CARDIE, JAN MS: Camden South NSW 

CAREW, MEGAN MS: Harrington Park NSW 
CARPENTER, ANNE MISS: Roseville NSW 
CARR ROBERTSON, CHLOE MISS:  
Vaucluse NSW 
CARR, MICHELLE MRS: Balgowlah NSW 
CARRIGG, NOEL MR: Sylvania NSW 
CARROLL, MEGAN MS: Epping NSW 
CARSELDINE, BRETT MR: Newtown QLD 
CARTER, CHRIS MR: Bondi Junction NSW 
CARTER, GRACE MISS: Ashfield NSW 
CARTLEDGE, STARR MISS: Leeton NSW 

CARTWRIGHT, JOANNA MS: Terrey Hills 
NSW 



86 

 CARUSO, GEORGINA MISS: Mona Vale 
 NSW 
 CASCUN, STEPHANIE MS: Minchinbury 
 NSW 
 CASSAR, FREDERICK MR: Thirlmere NSW 
 CASSIDY, AMY MRS: Peats Ridge NSW 
 CATTO, LISA MRS: Frenchs Forest NSW 

 CAVANOUGH, FELICITY MS: Mudgee NSW 
 CERNEAZ, HAILEY MISS: Beacon Hill NSW 
 CHA, NAOMI MISS: Cambridge Gardens 
 NSW 
 CHA, ROSIE MISS: West Ryde NSW 
 CHA, SUSIE MISS: West Ryde NSW 
 CHADBOURNE, WENDY MS: Crows Nest 
 NSW 
 CHAHINE, MELISSA MISS: Greenacre NSW 
 CHAI, ERICA MISS: Strathfield NSW 
 CHAKRABORTY, DEBESMITA MRS:  
 Warrawee NSW 
 CHAKRABORTY, OISHIKI MISS:  
 Warrawee NSW 
 CHAMBERLIN, PAM MRS: Penrith NSW 
 CHAMLEY, CATHRYN MS: Woongarrah 
 NSW 

 CHAN, EVELYN MISS: Homebush NSW 
 CHAN, KELLY MRS: Surry Hills NSW 
 CHAN, LEVI MR: West Ryde NSW 
 CHAN, MICHELLE MS: Cherrybrook NSW 
 CHAN, WAI YING MS: Birchgrove NSW 
 CHAN, YENYU MISS: Chatswood NSW 
 CHANG, ANTHONY MR: Wentworth Point 
 NSW 
 CHANG, BONNIE, WEI-FANG MS:  
 Engadine NSW 
 CHAPLIN, FIONA MRS: Neutral Bay NSW 
 CHAPMAN, JILL MS: Darlington NSW 
 CHASELING, GEORGINA MRS: Mittagong 
 NSW 
 CHATTERTON, PAMELA MRS: Cronulla 
 NSW 
 CHE, CHERYL MS: Gordon NSW 
 CHEN, KATHERINE MS: North Kellyville 
 NSW 
 CHENG, DIANA MS: Meadowbank NSW 
 CHENG, NGA HEI MISS: Carlingford NSW 

 CHENOWETH, CHRISTOPHER MR: Mount 
 Riverview NSW 
 CHENOWETH, KATE MRS: Mount  
 Riverview NSW 

 CHENOWETH, OLIVER MR: Mount  
 Riverview NSW 
 CHEPURI, HARITHA MRS: Sydney NSW 
 CHEUNG, EMILY MISS: Padstow NSW 
 CHEUNG, MINERVA MISS: Carlingford NSW 
 CHEUNG, STELLAN MR: Carlingford NSW 
 CHEZZI, TIANA MS: Wolli Creek NSW 
 CHIAO, CHI MS: West Pennant Hills NSW 

 CHILD, TRUDI MRS: Bundanoon NSW 
 CHISHOLM, LAUREN MS: West Pennant 
 Hills NSW 
 CHO, CAROLYN MISS: Kings Langley NSW 
 CHOI FONG, EVELYN MRS: Carlingford 
 NSW 
 CHOI, EUNICE YAN YU MISS: Dundas  
 Valley NSW 
 CHOI, ISLA MISS: Beecroft NSW 
 CHOI, JOOAH MISS: Baulkham Hills NSW 
 CHONG, FRANK MR: Pymble NSW 
 CHOW, BEVERLEY MRS: West Pennant 
 Hills NSW 
 CHOWDHURY, MEHRUB JAN MR: The 
 Ponds NSW 
 CHRISTOPHER, MARIE MS: Erskineville 
 NSW 
 CHU, JOANNA MS: Arncliffe NSW 
 CHUA, ALYSON MISS: Pymble NSW 
 CHUNG, ENG ENG MS: Pymble NSW 
 CIABATTONI, JANE MRS: Kingsgrove NSW 
 CINANTYA, TIA MS: Ryde NSW 
 CIVITELLA, KATIE MISS: Ermington NSW 
 CLARK, GRAEME MR: Exeter NSW 
 CLARK, HELEN MRS: Umina Beach NSW 
 CLARK, LAURA MS: Wentworthville NSW 
 CLARKE, AMANDA DR: Beaumont Hills 
 NSW 
 CLARKE, EMMA MISS: Sherwood QLD 
 CLARKE, SANDRA MS: Forster NSW 
 CLARKE, SKYE MRS: Kirrawee NSW 
 CLEMSON, MATTHEW DR: Randwick NSW 
 CLIFFORD, YVONNE MRS: Wagga Wagga 
 NSW 
 CLIFT, PHOEBE MRS: Spring Ridge NSW 
 CLIFTON, RUBY MISS: Beaumont Hills NSW 
 CLOSE, PAULINE MRS: Kurrajong Hills NSW 

 CLOTHIER, ELIZABETH MS: North  
 Strathfield NSW 
 CLOTHIER, HOLLY MS: Woolloomooloo 
 NSW 
 COBB-CLARK, SARAH MISS: Rydalmere 
 NSW 
 COCHRANE, GEOFFREY MR: East Nowra 
 NSW 
 COELHO, ROSA TANG MRS: West Ryde 
 NSW 
 COLIGADO, ALAN MR: North Parramatta 
 NSW 
 COLLINS, MIGNON MS: Katoomba NSW 
 COLWELL, WENDY MISS: Carss Park NSW 
 COLYER, MARIE-CLAIRE MS: Wahroonga 
 NSW 
 COMERFORD, PETER MR: Horsfield Bay 
 NSW 
 COMINO, ALEXANDER MR: Kangaroo  
 Valley NSW 
 CONDON, ANN MS: St Ives NSW 

 CONDUIT, LEANNE MS: Botany NSW 
 CONG, AVA MISS: Northmead NSW 
 CONG, JONATHAN MR: Northmead NSW 
 CONROY, DAVID MR: Coggee NSW 
 COOK, AMANDA MRS: Terrey Hills NSW 

 COOK, FALLON MISS: Drummoyne NSW 
 COOK, FELICITY MS: Drummoyne NSW 
 COOK, GEORGINA MISS: Terrey Hills NSW 

 COOK, MATTHEW MR: Campbelltown NSW 
 COOK, NARRELLE MISS: Cranebrook NSW 
 COOK, SAM MASTR: Terrey Hills NSW 
 COOK, TILLY MISS: Drummoyne NSW 
 COOKE, JOANNE MRS: Grose Vale NSW 

 COOPER, ASHLEY MR: Hurlstone Park NSW 
 COOPER, CAROLINE MS: Luskintyre NSW 

 COOPER, MICHELLE MISS: Wentworth 
 Point NSW 
 COPAS, PATRICK MR: North Parramatta 
 NSW 
 CORBETT, KRIS MS: Chester Hill NSW 
 CORLETTE, PRUE MS: Miranda NSW 
 CORMIE, JO-ANNE MRS: Cowra NSW 
 COSMO, EMMA MISS: Spring Farm NSW 
 COSS, AMANDA MRS: Kurrajong Hills NSW 

 COTTLE, COURTNEY MISS: Point Clare NSW 
 COULTHARD, DEB MRS: Colo Vale NSW 
 COWDERY, JACQUELINE MISS: Gordon 
 NSW 
 COX, BRIGITTE MRS: Wollstonecraft NSW 
 CRAMP, JENNIE MISS: Arcadia NSW 
 CRANNEY, ROSE MS: Belfield NSW 
 CRINITI, MARGARET MS: Ashbury NSW 
 CRISPIN, KATHRYN MRS: Panania NSW 

 CRITTENDEN, MADISON MRS: Glenbrook 
 NSW 
 CROKER, CLAIRE MRS: Winston Hills NSW 
 CRONIN, ZOE MRS: Illawong NSW 
 CROSS, JENNIFER MRS: Naremburn NSW 
 CROSS, LOUISE MRS: Engadine NSW 

 CROSSING, SALLY MISS: Panuara NSW 
 CROXSON, ETHAN MASTR: Jannali NSW 
 CULLEN, ANNETTE MRS: Westleigh NSW 

 CULLEN, EVELYN MRS: Kurrajong Hills NSW 
 CUMMINGS, JORJA MISS: Werombi NSW 
 CUMMINS, ALLISON MS: Birchgrove NSW 

 CUMMINS, CATHERINE MRS: Mt Kuringgai 
 NSW 
 CUMMINS, MARIS MRS: Oatley NSW 

 CUNNINGHAM, AMELIE MISS: Ashfield 
 NSW 
 CUNNINGHAM, HELEN MRS: Avoca Beach 
 NSW 
 CURTIN, GERALD MR: Telopea NSW 
 CUSHWAY, DION MR: Watanobbi NSW 

 CUSHWAY, KYLIE MRS: Watanobbi NSW 



87 

 CUTAJAR, MONIQUE MISS: Kings Park 
 NSW 
 CUTLACK, MARGARET MRS: Bexley NSW 
 CUTTS, LACHLAN MR: Cherrybrook NSW 

 CZERWENKA, ARABELLA MISS:  
 Warriewood NSW 
 DABIC, JULIE MS: Bankstown NSW 
 DADD, JENNIFER MS: Car Ngbah NSW 
 DAI, CHANG MS: Hornsby NSW 
 DAI, DIANA MS: Connells Point NSW 
 DALE, TAYLOR MISS: Kenthurst NSW 
 DALE, VICTORIA MISS: Kenthurst NSW 

 DALGLIESH, JULES MRS: Mosman NSW 
 DALY, LISA MS: North Epping NSW 
 D'ANDRETI, MARA MRS: West Pennant 
 Hills NSW 
 DANG, CYNTHIA MISS: Guildford West 
 NSW 
 DANG, THOMAS MR: Mount Pritchard 
 NSW 
 DANIEL, BELINDA MRS: St Lucia QLD 
 DARDANELIOTIS, ALICE MS: Sth Penrith 
 NSW 
 DARE-SMITH, RAELLENE DR: Umina  
 Beach NSW 
 DARGUE, OLIVIA MISS: Clovelly NSW 
 DARWIN, LUCY MS: Woy Woy NSW 
 DAVEY, MARLIES MRS: Hornsby NSW 
 DAVIDSON, EMILY MISS:  
 Yarramalong NSW 
 DAVIES, BETH MISS: Sutherland NSW 
 DAVIES, JUDE MASTR: Rhodes NSW 
 DAVIES, LESLEY MS: Glenhaven NSW 
 DAVIES, SYLVIA MRS: Belrose NSW 
 DAVIS, CHRISTINE MISS: Riverwood NSW 
 DAVIS, GLENN MR: Hallsville NSW 
 DAVIS, IVY MISS: Hazelbrook NSW 
 DAVIS, KAREN MS: Kanahooka NSW 
 DAVIS, KATHERINE MRS: Dural NSW 
 DAVIS, NEL MRS: Beecroft NSW 
 DAVIS, WAYNE MR: Bundanoon NSW 
 DAWSON, REBECCA MRS: Thornton NSW 
 DE BOICK, AEMON MR: Pymble NSW 
 DE BOICK, AMELIA MISS: Pymble NSW 
 DE FRAINE-MURPHY, JAMES MR:  
 Engadine NSW 
 DE MARCO JELAVIC, LOUISE MRS:  
 Greenfield Park NSW 
 DE ROOY, JANET MISS: Mudgee NSW 
 DE UBAGO, MICHELLE MRS: North  
 Kellyville NSW 
 DE VERE, NERIDA MRS: Heathcote NSW 
 DEANE, SHARYN MRS: Saratoga NSW 
 DEBRAY, JULIE MRS: Thornleigh NSW 
 DEEGAN, JENNIFER MS: Goulburn NSW 
 DELZOPPO, VALERIA MS: Stanmore NSW 
 DENG, CLAIRE MISS: Pymble NSW 

 DENT, IVY MISS: Welby NSW 
 DERRIG-HALL, PHAEDRA MASTR:  
 Enmore NSW 

 DESIGNS, MOON MANIA MS:  
 Bayview NSW 
 DESMOND, JESS MS: Terrey Hill NSW 
 DEUTSCH, CALLISTA MRS: Artarmon NSW 
 DEUTSCHER, LILY MISS: Balmain NSW 
 DEVANEY, JULIE MRS: Winmalee NSW 
 DI BATTISTA, ALESSIO MASTR: Winmalee 
 NSW 
 DI BATTISTA, AMELIA MISS: Winmalee 
 NSW 
 DI BATTISTA, ROMEO MASTR: Winmalee 
 NSW 
 DI TURNER, DIANNE MS: Dundas Valley 
 NSW 
 DICESARE, NINA MS: Coal Point NSW 
 DIGNEY, ANGELA MRS: Thornton NSW 
 DIXON, BENJAMIN MASTR: Bowen  
 Mountain NSW 
 DIXON, CHRISTINE MS: Toukley NSW 
 DIXON, LUCY MISS: Bowen Mountain NSW 
 DIXON, NOLAN MASTR: Marrickville NSW 
 DIXON, VINCENT MASTR: Marrickville NSW 

 D'MELLO, AUDREY MRS: Lidcombe NSW 
 D'NETTO, DOROTHY MRS: Killara NSW 
 DOAN-VANCE, TAYLA MISS: Croydon  
 Park NSW 
 DOBSON, ANDREA MRS: Moruya NSW 
 DODD, CATHERINE MISS: Pymble NSW 
 DODD, JOY MS: Glebe NSW 
 DOHERTY, KIERA MISS: Narraweena NSW 

 DOHERTY, LOUISE MRS: Narraweena NSW 
 DOLTON, AURORA MISS: Paddington NSW 
 DOLTON, JAMES MR: Paddington NSW 

 DOLTON, TIGGY MISS: Paddington NSW 
 DOLTON, WILL MASTR: Paddington NSW 
 DOMINGO, RICHARD MR:  
 Wahroonga NSW 
 DOMINGUEZ, JAMES MR: Ryde NSW 
 DONNELLEY, BRUCE MR: Turramurra NSW 
 DONNELLY, FINN MASTR: Leichhardt NSW 

 DONNELLY, HUGO MASTR: Leichhardt 
 NSW 
 DONOGHUE, NATALIE MRS: Forresters 
 Beach NSW 
 DONOHOE, SONJA MS: Cronulla NSW 
 DONOHUE, MARY MRS: Chifley ACT 
 DONOVAN, FIONA MS: Tempe NSW 
 DOOLEY, CAROLINE MS: Cessnock NSW 
 DORE, VICTORIA MS: Randwick NSW 
 DORIC, ROSA MISS: Blacktown NSW 
 DOU, MICHELLE MISS: Chatswood NSW 
 DOUGLAS, BERNADETTE MRS: Melrose 
 Park NSW 

 DOUGLAS-MAJOR, LOUISE MS:  
 Homebush West NSW 
 DOWNEY, GAYLE MRS: Horsfield Bay NSW 
 DOWNEY, JANE MS: Roseville NSW 
 DOWSETT, KERRY MRS: Dundas NSW 
 DOYLE, ANNETTE MRS: Orchard Hills NSW 
 DOYLE, GISELLA MRS: Miranda NSW 
 DOYLE, JUDE MS: Chipping Norton NSW 
 DREYER MORRIS, AURORA MS: Marsfield 
 NSW 
 DREYER, KIMBERLEE MS: Marsfield NSW 
 DREYFUS, OLIVIER MR: Croydon NSW 
 DRIVER, ROSS MR: Bundaberg QLD 

 DROPULIC, JACQUI MISS: Wattle Ponds 
 NSW 
 DRUITT, JOANNA MRS: Westleigh NSW 

 DRYSDALE, JORJAH MISS: Ulladulla NSW 
 DU PLESSIS, RENATE MRS: Scone NSW 
 DU, XINYUAN MS: Leichhardt NSW 
 DUBLEWICZ, JOHN MR: Maianbar NSW 
 DUBOIS, RENATA MS: Vaucluse NSW 
 DUFF, JANET MS: Rozelle NSW 
 DUNLEVIE, EUGENIA MRS: Adamstown 
 Heights NSW 
 DUNN, GRETA MRS: Hammondville NSW 
 DUNN, SAMANTHA MISS: Albion Park 
 NSW 

 DUNN, XAVIER MASTR: Mortdale NSW 
 DUNNE, CHELSE MRS: Moorooka QLD 
 DUYKER, SUSAN MS: Sylvania NSW 
 DVL, PRASANNA MRS: The Ponds NSW 
 DYER, LEEANNE MISS: Ourimbah NSW 
 DYERS, ADRIC MR: Pennant Hills NSW 
 DYERS, SARAH MRS: Pennant Hills NSW 
 EAGLES, SONIA MRS: Castle Hill NSW 
 EAST, ROBYN MISS: Merrylands NSW 
 EATON, NATALIE MISS: Castle Hill NSW 

 EATON, PHILIPPA MRS: Castle Hill NSW 
 ECKERMANN, JENSEN MASTR: Henley 
 NSW 
 ECKERMANN, JOANNE MS: Henley NSW 

 ECKLER, COURTNEY MISS: Guildford NSW 
 EDEN, ELODIE MISS: Ryde NSW 
 EL-BADAWI, JOHN MR: Hillsdale NSW 
 ELIAS, ZAC MASTR: Baulkham Hills NSW 
 ELLEN, ELIZABETH MS: Rosemeadow NSW 

 ELLIOTT, HALLE MISS: Middle Cove NSW 
 ELLIOTT, JAN MS: Bentleigh VIC 
 ELLIOTT, LIZ MS: Mount Eliza VIC 
 ELLIOTT, TABITHA MISS: Middle Cove NSW 
 ELLIS-JACK, LINDY MS: Dee Why NSW 
 EL-MELKY, DAVID MR: Minchinbury NSW 
 ELPHINSTONE - KING, HELEN MRS:  
 Belmont NSW 
 ENGLERT, ISAAC MASTR: Concord NSW 
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 ENGLERT, MICHELLE MS: Cremorne Point 
 NSW 
 ENGLERT, XAVIER MASTR: Concord NSW 
 ENGLERT-PETROU, JASMINE MRS:  
 Niagara Park NSW 
 ERIKSSON, ELSIE MISS: East Corrimal NSW 
 ESPLIN, JOSEPHINE MRS: Dural NSW 
 ETTINGSHAUSEN, DORELLE MRS:  
 Yellowrock NSW 
 EVATT, ELIZABETH MS: Redfern NSW 
 EVERETT, STEPHEN MR: Abbotsbury NSW 
 EZOLD, VANESSA MS: Miranda NSW 
 F, DENICE MS: Mount Pritchard NSW 
 FAHRER, ALICE MS: Lane Cove North NSW 

 FAIRBAIRN, ROSIE MRS: Mosman NSW 
 FAIRCLOUGH, TILLY MRS: Glen Alpine NSW 
 FAIRCLOUGH, TRACEY MRS: Glen Alpine 
 NSW 
 FALVEY, CHRIS MR: Lane Cove West NSW 
 FAN, KATHY MS: Homebush NSW 
 FANNING, MARTINA MRS: Figtree NSW 
 FARAONE, MARIA MS: Carlton NSW 
 FARRELL, ANTHONY MR: Baulkham Hills 
 NSW 
 FARRELL, LAUREN MISS: Baulkham Hills 
 NSW 
 FENECH, EMILY MISS: Greystanes NSW 

 FERGUSON, CHRISTINE MS: Marrickville 
 NSW 
 FERLAZZO, LINDA MRS: Smithfield NSW 
 FERNON, TRACEY MRS: Allambie Heights 
 NSW 
 FERRARI, ROSEMARY MS: Marrickville 
 NSW 
 FERRERO-LAMELAS, KEITH MR: Eagle  
 Vale NSW 
 FERRIER, ANNE MRS: Bangor NSW 
 FIELD, MACKENZIE MASTR: Wilton NSW 

 FIELD, MIRELLA MRS: Georges Hall NSW 
 FIELD-JONES, BRONWYN MRS: Eastwood 
 NSW 
 FIETKAU, BROOKE MISS: Glen Alpine NSW 

 FINDLEY, GEORGINA MISS: Springwood 
 NSW 
 FINUCANE, MARGARET MRS: Tamworth 
 NSW 
 FISCHER, RENATE MS: Bulli NSW 
 FITCH, SYLVIA MRS: Burraneer NSW 
 FLANAGAN, COLLEEN MRS: Strathfield 
 South NSW 
 FLARRETY, CHERIE MRS: Burwood NSW 
 FLEETING, MERRILEE MS: Cranebrook NSW 

 FLEMING, FLORENCE MISS: Kurrajong NSW 
 FLEMING, TINA MRS: Gresford NSW 
 FLETCHER, BARBARA MRS: Castle Hill NSW 
 FLETCHER, KAREN MRS: Culburra Beach 
 NSW 

 FLETCHER, KATE MRS: Eastlakes NSW 
 FLETCHER, KATHRYN MRS: Oatley NSW 

 FLETCHER, SARAH MRS: San Remo NSW 
 FLETCHER-CARTER, ELENA MRS: Culburra 
 Beach NSW 

 FLITCROFT, WENDY MRS: Yamba NSW 
 FLOYD, JACQUELINE MRS: Normanhurst 
 NSW 
 FOOT, RAYMOND MR: East Maitland NSW 
 FORAN, ERIN MISS: Katoomba NSW 
 FORAN, OLIVIA MISS: Putney NSW 
 FORD, EDILIA MRS: Eastwood NSW 
 FORRESTER, JESS MS: Wyee NSW 
 FORSTER, CAROL MS: Buderim QLD 
 FORSYTH, SONIA MS: Cook ACT 
 FOULSHAM, ELAINE MISS: West Pennant 
 Hills NSW 
 FOWLER, JASON MR: Villawood NSW 
 FOWLER, ROBYN MS: Sydney Olympic 
 Park NSW 
 FRANCIPANE, ALEXANDRA MRS:  
 Berrima NSW 
 FRANCIPANE, ISABELLA SUSAN MISS:  
 Berrima NSW 
 FRANCIPANE, ROBERT MR: Berrima NSW 
 FRANK, ROBYN MISS: Bundanoon NSW 
 FRANKS, ROBYN MRS: Lindfield NSW 
 FRANKS, SARAH MS: Lindfield NSW 
 FRAPPELL, HELEN MRS: Toongabbie NSW 
 FREDERICK, LISA MRS: Padstow Heights 
 NSW 
 FREEMAN, DEBRA MS: Allambie Heights 
 NSW 
 FREEMAN, PETER MR: Oatley NSW 
 FRIEND, CHRISTINE MRS: Saratoga NSW 
 FRITH, AMANDA MISS: Kogarah NSW 
 FRITZE, MICHELLE MS: Calala NSW 

 FROSTICK, CATHERINE MRS: Terrey Hills 
 NSW 
 FRY, JANET MISS: Lake Munmorah NSW 

 FUGLESTAD, ANNA MS: Cremorne NSW 
 FUNG, DAVID DR: Strathfield South NSW 
 GABUTTO, MICHELLE MRS: Milperra NSW 
 GAI, POLLY MS: Castle Hill NSW 
 GALAGHER, ANDREW MR: Homebush NSW 
 GALEA, ARISA MS: Blacktown NSW 
 GALLAGHER, JENNY MS: Engadine NSW 

 GALVIN, GLORIA MS: Freemans Reach 
 NSW 
 GAMMIE, GORDON MR: Hornsby NSW 
 GANGIREDDY, RISHAAN MR: North  
 Kellyville NSW 
 GANNAVARAPU, AARNA MS: North  
 Kellyville NSW 
 GAO, ANRAN MISS: Pymble NSW 
 GAO, MAX MR: Pymble NSW 
 GAO, YA GLORIA MS: Chatswood NSW 

 GARBEN, JAN MRS: Concord West NSW 
 GARBUTT, CATHERINE MS: Jannali NSW 
 GARDINER, ELIZABETH MS: Eagle Vale 
 NSW 
 GARDNER, AILEEN MISS: Narraweena NSW 
 GARDNER, KATHERINE MS: Willoughby  
 NSW 

 GARDNER, NOREEN-LEE MISS: Narraweena 
 NSW 
 GARSWOOD, BETHWYN MS: Turrella NSW 
 GARTH, DIANA MRS: Alfords Point NSW 

 GARTNER, ANNE MRS: Blacktown NSW 
 GARTNER, JOE MR: Blacktown NSW 
 GASKELL, KAREN MRS: Cronulla NSW 
 GASSER, SUSAN MRS: Blaxland East NSW 

 GATENBY, JENNIFER DR: Wentworth Point 
 NSW 
 GAYNOR, SKYE MISS: Mount Colah NSW 
 GENGE, CHRISTINA MRS: Mangrove  
 Mountain NSW 
 GEORGE, KATHRYN MISS: Enmore NSW 
 GERAGHTY, CHRISTINE MRS: Dundas NSW 
 GHEVONDIAN, ANITA MRS: Ryde NSW 
 GHEVONDIAN, TINA MISS: Ryde NSW 
 GIANNUZZI, ANTONIA MRS: Haberfield 
 NSW 
 GIBBONS, TARYN MS: Asquith NSW 
 GIBSON, ANGUS MR: Coffs Harbour NSW 

 GIBSON, KAITLYN MISS: Oatlands NSW 
 GIEREK, CHRISTOPHER MR: Northmead 
 NSW 
 GIFFNEY, CLAIRE MS: Kings Park NSW 
 GIFFNEY, DANIEL MR: Kings Park NSW 
 GILBERTSON, DONNA MS: Gorokan NSW 
 GILBERTSON, MARIS MS: Warriewood 
 NSW 
 GILL, JASBIR MS: East Lismore NSW 
 GILL, LILLIAN MISS: Strathfield South NSW 
 GILL, TAMMY MS: Ashfield NSW 
 GILLAN, LIVIA MISS: Turramurra NSW 
 GILLAN, MAYA MISS: Turramurra NSW 
 GILLHAM, IAN MR: Kirrawee NSW 
 GIRGIS, MARY MS: North Parramatta NSW 
 GLASGOW, BILL MR: Highfields QLD 
 GLASS, JACQUELINE MS: Mount Colah 
 NSW 
 GLASS, JOSHUA DR: Darlinghurst NSW 
 GLASSBOROW, BRIGITTE MRS: Erskineville 
 NSW 
 GLEESON, GALE MS: Sans Souci NSW 
 GLEWICZ, SZCZEPAN MR: Bankstown NSW 
 GO, SAMANTHA MS: Lewisham NSW 
 GODDARD, DEBBIE MRS: Villawood NSW 
 GODWIN, ABBEY MISS: Mona Vale NSW 

 GOLDIE, ATHENA MISS: Port Macquarie 
 NSW 
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 GOLDIE, MADELINE MISS: Port Macquarie 
 NSW 
 GOLDIE, MARGARET MRS: Shalvey NSW 

 GOLDIE, PAIGE MISS: Port Macquarie NSW 
 GOLDMAN, BARBARA MRS: Normanhurst 
 NSW 
 GOLDMAN, C A DR: Pitt Town NSW 
 GOLLAN, MARGARET MS: Croydon NSW 
 GONZALEZ, MELANIE MISS: Doonside NSW 
 GOODALL, LEAH MRS: North Rocks NSW 

 GORDON, ELIZABETE MS: Dulwich Hill 
 NSW 
 GORDON, THOMAS MASTR: Dulwich Hill 
 NSW 
 GORDON, TINA MS: Crows Nest NSW 

 GORDON-SMITH, CHRISTINE MS:  
 Bellambi NSW 
 GOSLING, JACK MR: Adamstown  
 Heights NSW 
 GOUDIE, FRANCES MS: Blackheath NSW 
 GRACE, CATE MRS: Cherrybrook NSW 
 GRADY, LYNNETTE MRS: Nowra NSW 
 GRAHAM, ANDREW MR: Glenwood NSW 
 GRAHAM, BLAKE MR: Quakers Hill NSW 

 GRAHAM, JOHN MR: South Penrith NSW 
 GRANT WILLIAMS, BETHANY MISS:  
 St Clair NSW 
 GRANT, ALYSSA MS: Point Frederick NSW 
 GRANT, BRENDON MR: Revesby NSW 
 GRANT, NORAH MISS: Cherrybrook NSW 
 GRANT, ORSON MASTR: Cherrybrook NSW 
 GRAY, ANNEMAREE MRS: Campbell ACT 
 GRAY, EMILY MISS: Engadine NSW 
 GRAY, GINNY MRS: Roseville NSW 
 GRAY, GLEN MR: Whalan NSW 
 GRAY, PATRICIA MRS: Raworth NSW 
 GRAY, PETER MR: Glen Alpine NSW 
 GRAY, SANDRA MRS: Bulli NSW 
 GREEN, ANNABEL MISS: Albion Park NSW 
 GREEN, ASTRID MRS: Albion Park NSW 
 GREEN, JULIA MISS: Albion Park NSW 
 GREEN, MELISSA MISS: Blacktown NSW 
 GREEN, RICHARD T MR: Albion Park NSW 

 GREENSTEIN, VICKY MS: Grays Point NSW 
 GREENWAY, MARIJKE MRS: Pearl Beach 
 NSW 
 GREGOR, LINDA MRS: Shoal Bay NSW 
 GREGURIC, M MS: Leura NSW 
 GREGURIC, S MISS: Leura NSW 
 GREY, MORGAINE MRS: West Ryde NSW 
 GRIERSON, ANNIKA MISS: Bangor NSW 
 GRIERSON, ELLA MISS: Bangor NSW 
 GRIERSON, VANESSA MISS: Wyong NSW 
 GRIFFIN, ELLA MISS: Bellambi NSW 
 GRIFFIN, SILVANA MRS: Lindfield NSW 
 GRIFFITH, TRACY MS: Five Dock NSW 

 GRIMEKIS, DESI MISS: Belmore NSW 
 GRIMLEY, MACKENNA MS: Baulkham  
 Hills NSW 
 GRINTER-CUMMINS, JOSHUA MR:  
 Sydney NSW 
 GRISILLO, RICHI MR: Grays Point NSW 
 GROVES, ELIZABETH MRS: Castle Cove 
 NSW 
 GUERRERA, SILVIA MRS: Cabramatta  
 West NSW 
 GULLEY, RICHARD MR: Laguna NSW 
 GUO, LI MS: Marsfield NSW 
 GUTHLEBEN, CHRIS MRS: Paynesville VIC 

 HADFIELD, MARGARETHA MS: Fyshwick 
 ACT 
 HAGGETT, CAROL MRS: Eschol Park NSW 
 HAJJAR, PAUL MR: Canberra ACT 
 HALDEN, LISA MRS: Fairfield East NSW 
 HALE, THEODORA MRS: Wahroonga NSW 
 HALES, DINAH MRS: Beecroft NSW 
 HALL, EDYTH MS: Marrickville NSW 
 HALL, FELICITY MS: Maroubra NSW 
 HALL, GINNY MRS: Hurstville Grove NSW 
 HALL, JUDY MRS: Mudgee NSW 
 HALL, PETER MR: Belfield NSW 
 HALL, REBECCA MISS: Culburra Beach NSW 
 HALL, SIMON MR: Toongabbie NSW 
 HALLGATH, CATHERINE MS: Redfern NSW 
 HALPIN, HELEN MS: Ballina NSW 
 HAMILTON, JESSICA MS: North Parramatta 
 NSW 
 HAMMILL, ROBERT MR: Hammondville 
 NSW 
 HAMMOND, DEBORAH MS: Burwood NSW 
 HAMPSON, LEXI MISS: Yarrawarrah NSW 

 HAMPSON, TOBY MR: Yarrawarrah NSW 
 HAMPTON, PAUL MR: Strathfield South 
 NSW 
 HAMPTON-LANDER, EDEN MISS: Shalvey 
 NSW 
 HAMPTON-LANDER, LILIAN MISS: Shalvey 
 NSW 
 HAN, JANE MISS: Epping NSW 
 HAN, JESSIE MISS: Epping NSW 
 HANDLEY, PAUL MR: North Turramurra 
 NSW 
 HANRATTY, NIAMH MISS: Homebush NSW 
 HANSON, MARK MR: Silverdale NSW 
 HAOUSHAR, ALIYAH MISS: Galston NSW 
 HARDEY, HEIDI MISS: Werrington NSW 

 HARDINGHAM, ALICE MISS: Artarmon 
 NSW 
 HARIADY, LINDA MRS: Quakers Hill NSW 
 HARMOND, SHERIDAN MRS: Ruse NSW 

 HARRADINE, MARGARET MS: Cammeray 
 NSW 
 HARRHY, CHRIS MR: North Gosford NSW 

 HARRIGAN, KRISTIN MRS: Hamlyn Terrace 
 NSW 
 HARRINGTON-JOHNSON, JAN MRS:  
 Thornleigh NSW 
 HARRIS, ANN-MARIE MRS: Carlingford 
 NSW 
 HARRIS, BELLA MISS: Frenchs Forest NSW 
 HARRIS, ROSIE MISS: Frenchs Forest NSW 

 HARRISON, AMANDA MS: Greenwich NSW 
 HARRISON, ANNIE MS: Bondi  
 Junction NSW 

 HARRISON, EMMA MRS: Glenfield NSW 
 HARROLD, BARBARA MRS: Kellyville NSW 
 HARROLD, DAVID MR: Kellyville NSW 
 HARTMAN, KATHRYN MS: Booker Bay 
 NSW 
 HARTMANN, REBECCA MRS: Cudal NSW 

 HARVEY, KATRINA MS: Wattle Grove NSW 
 HASSAN, SARA MISS: Killarney Heights 
 NSW 

 HASTIE, LAUREN MRS: Woolooware NSW 
 HATTIE, ELLE ELOISE MS: Cronulla NSW 
 HATTY, MICHELLE MRS: Matong NSW 
 HAWKEN, ADAM MR: Lowther NSW 
 HAWKEN, KATHARINE MRS: Lowther NSW 
 HAWORTH, PHILIP MR: Miranda NSW 

 HAY, ALEXANDER MR: Quakers Hill NSW 
 HAY, CHRISTINE MRS: Chisholm NSW 
 HAY, RENATA MRS: Quakers Hill NSW 
 HAYDEN, DAVID MR: Milsons Point NSW 
 HAYES, PATRICIA MRS: Sydney NSW 
 HAYMAN, JANET MRS: Narrabeen NSW 
 HEALY, MARIE MS: Hurlstone Park NSW 
 HEARD, JENNIFER MRS: Illabo NSW 
 HEASLIP, ANNETTE MRS: South Bowenfels 
 NSW 

 HEENAN, SARAH MS: Croydon Park NSW 
 HEFFERNAN, BRAYDYN MR: Blue Haven 
 NSW 
 HEFFERNAN, KAREN MRS: Balgownie NSW 
 HEILMANN, LANA MISS: Pymble NSW 
 HEINEMANN, BIRGIT MS: Brighton-Le- 
 Sands NSW 

 HENDERSON, KERRY MRS: Panania NSW 
 HENDRIKS, MICHELLE MS: Constitution 
 Hill NSW 
 HENRY, COURTNEY MRS: Peakhurst NSW 
 HEO, SOPHIA MISS: Beecroft NSW 
 HEPBURN, RACHEL MISS: Turramurra NSW 
 HERIVEL, NICOLE MS: Glenmore Park NSW 

 HEUSTON, COURTENAY MRS: Mount Elliot 
 NSW 
 HEUSTON, EILISH MISS: Mount Elliot NSW 
 HEWITT, JO-ANNE MS: Redfern NSW 
 HEWLETT, LYNDA MRS: Woronora Heights 
 NSW 
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 HEYMAN, JACQUELINE MS: Waverton NSW 
 HICKEY, HEATHER MISS: North Rocks NSW 
 HICKS, MELINDA MS: Wallsend NSW 
 HICKS, PHILIPPA MS: Petersham NSW 
 HIDALGO, ALICIA MRS: Ryde NSW 
 HIDALGO, GERARDO MR: Ryde NSW 
 HIGGINS, JONAH MASTR: Leichhardt NSW 

 HIGGINS, SIBELLA MISS: Leichhardt NSW 
 HILL, MAKAYLA MISS: Flinders NSW 
 HILLSMITH, CAROLINE MRS: Glenmore 
 Park NSW 
 HO, CHLOE MISS: Lane Cove North NSW 
 HO, EMMA MISS: Pymble NSW 
 HO, TERESA MS: North Strathfield NSW 

 HOBBERT, MICHAEL MR: Picnic Point NSW 
 HOBBERT, MONIQUE MRS: Picnic Point 
 NSW 
 HOBDAY, DONNA MRS: Peats Ridge NSW 
 HODGES, RUSS MR: Alexandria NSW 
 HODGSON, ANN MS: Five Dock NSW 
 HODSON, RUTH MS: Wahroonga NSW 
 HOLLAND, JENNY MS: Ashbury NSW 

 HOLLAND, ROSEMARY MRS: Black Head 
 NSW 
 HOLLAND, STEPHEN MR: Strathfield NSW 
 HOLT, JOHANNE MS: Burpengary East QLD 

 HOLZAPFEL, HELEN MRS: Fyshwick ACT 
 HONG, MICHELLE MISS: Pymble NSW 
 HOOD, PAMELA MS: Sutherland NSW 
 HOOIMEYER, NICOLE MS: West Pymble 
 NSW 

 HOOPER, CLARE MISS: Drummoyne NSW 
 HOPKINS, ROSALIE MISS: Mount Colah 
 NSW 

 HOPMERE, MICHAEL MR: Kellyville NSW 
 HOPPER, NERIDA MRS: Padstow NSW 
 HORNE, DEBORAH MS: Lilyfield NSW 
 HORNER, CRAIG MR: Gilgai NSW 
 HOSKINS, EMMA MISS: North Kellyville 
 NSW 
 HOUTENBOS, SASKIA MS: Bondi Junction 
 NSW 
 HOWARD, KRISTINE MS: Chippendale NSW 
 HOWARD, MAX MR: Oatley NSW 
 HOWARD, SARAH MS: Bankstown NSW 

 HOWSON, KATHRYN MRS: Old  
 Toongabbie NSW 
 HSU, DAISY MRS: Cherrybrook NSW 
 HU, ZOEY MISS: Pymble NSW 
 HUANG, HELEN MISS: Pymble NSW 
 HUANG, SOPHIA MISS: Pymble NSW 
 HUBBARD, CLAIRE MISS: Weetangera ACT 
 HUBBARD, FINN MASTR: North Bondi NSW 
 HUBBARD, JASPER MASTR: North Bondi 
 NSW 
 HUDSON, ASHLEY MISS: Como NSW 

 HUDSON, RYAN MASTR: Como NSW 
 HUMPHRIES, JAMES MR: Kirrawee NSW 

 HUNGERFORD, MARK MR:  
 Chippingnorton NSW 
 HUNT, AMANDA MS: Kangaroo Flat VIC 
 HUNT, JASON MR: Bondi Junction NSW 
 HUNT, LEANNE MS: Watanobbi NSW 
 HUNT, LINDSAY MR: Balmain NSW 
 HUNT, MARY MS: Double Bay NSW 
 HUNT, NICOLE MISS: Mortlake NSW 
 HUNTER, ADELAIDE MISS: Paddington 
 NSW 
 HUNTER, MARE DR: Earlwood NSW 
 HUNTER, MATILDA MISS: Paddington NSW 
 HUNTER, TABITHA MISS: Paddington NSW 
 HURFORD, MICHELLE MRS: Wyong NSW 

 HURRELL, KATHLEEN JOY MRS:  
 Comboyne NSW 
 HUSSAIN, GILLIAN MRS: Lawson NSW 
 HYATT, KIRSTY MISS: Windradyne NSW 
 HYATT-RUMMERY, WILLIAM MASTR:  
 Windradyne NSW 
 HYETT, LIBBY MISS: Bligh Park NSW 
 IACONO, ASHLEIGH MRS: Caringbah NSW 

 IBRAHIM, REBECCA MISS: Berala NSW 
 ILKOVSKI, BILLI DR: Penshurst NSW 
 ILKOVSKI, WILLIAM MR: Penshurst NSW 
 INGHAM, MADELEINE MISS: Glebe NSW 
 IRELAND, SANDRA MRS: Buff Point NSW 

 IRWIN, JACQUELINE MRS: Hammondville 
 NSW 
 JACH, OLLIE MASTR: Kenthurst NSW 

 JACKSON, ADELAIDE MISS: Kellyville NSW 
 JACKSON, CAROLE DR: Breakfast  
 Point NSW 
 JACKSON, CLARE MRS: Boolaroo NSW 
 JACKSON, DEE MS: Roseville NSW 
 JACKSON, LOUISE MRS: Cherrybrook NSW 
 JACOBSEN, KATE MRS: Fairlight NSW 
 JAMES, AUGUST MISS: Koolewong NSW 

 JAMES, SALLY-ANN MS: Macquarie  
 Fields NSW 
 JAMES-CHATGILAOU, GRETA MRS:  
 Concord NSW 
 JANES, EVELYN MRS: Terrigal NSW 
 JANNAR, STEVE MR: Padstow NSW 
 JAYAKUMAR, JAZZYL MS: Toongabbie NSW 
 JAYASINGHE, KISANDU MASTR:  
 Riverstone NSW 

JAYASINGHE, YASANDI LILYANA MISS: 
Riverstone NSW 
JAYATUNGA, AVA MISS: Brighton-Le-Sands 
NSW 

 JAYATUNGA, TAYA MISS: Brighton- 
 Le-Sands NSW 
 JAYAWARDHANA, CHAMILA MS:  
 Mascot NSW 

 JEANES, AILSA MRS: Denistone NSW 
 JEIHOUNI, MANDANA MS: Lindfield NSW 

 JELAVIC, KATRINA MISS: Greenfield  
 Park NSW 
 JENKINS, CHARLI MISS: West Pennant  
 Hills NSW 

 JENKINS, DEBORAH MRS: Eagle Vale NSW 
 JENKINS, IVY MISS: Springwood NSW 
 JENKINS, ROSS MR: Bateau Bay NSW 
 JEONG, ANNABELLE MS: Quakers Hill NSW 
 JEROMIN, BARBARA MRS: Middleton  
 Grange NSW 

 JEYARAMAN, THANGALOJANI MRS:  
 Homebush NSW 
 JIANG, ALICE MISS: Pymble NSW 
 JIMENEZ, FRANCISCO MR: Randwick NSW 
 JING, NICHOLAS MR: Pymble NSW 
 JIRGENS, PATRICK MASTR: Newington 
 NSW 
 JOBBINS, DI MRS: Zetland NSW 
 JOHANSEN, PAUL MR: Lane Cove NSW 

 JOHNSON, MARIAN MRS: Hazelbrook NSW 
 JOHNSON, SALLY MS: Blakehurst NSW 
 JOHNSON, SARAH-JANE MS: Speers Point 
 NSW 
 JOHNSTON, CHRISTIE MISS: West Gosford 
 NSW 
 JOHNSTONE, JANICE MRS: Springfield NSW 
 JONES, ALISON MRS: Camden NSW 
 JONES, GEMMA MISS: Narellan Vale NSW 
 JONES, KEITH MR: Padstow NSW 
 JONES, LYNDEN MR: Canterbury NSW 
 JONES, MARIA MRS: Rydalmere NSW 
 JONES, YVONNE MS: Cambridge Park NSW 
 JONES, ZOE MISS: Matraville NSW 
 JOSEPH, ANNIE MRS: Lithgow NSW 
 JOYCE, AMY MRS: Dapto NSW 
 JOYCE, LINDA MRS: Killarney Heights NSW 
 JU, OK MRS: West Ryde NSW 
 JUDGE, LEANNE MRS: Milperra NSW 
 JUDGE, MARK MR: Narellan Vale NSW 
 JUDGE-NASH, KIMBERLEY MRS: Harrington 
 Park NSW 
 JUDSON, BARBARA MRS: Westleigh NSW 
 JUNG, IRENE MISS: Lidcombe NSW 
 JURD, LANCE MR: Riverstone NSW 
 JUSTICE, LISA MS: Allambie Heights NSW 
 JUSTICE, LYN MS: Five Dock NSW 
 KARUNANITHI, KRITHIGA MS: Westmead 
 NSW 

 KAVANAGH, SHARON MISS: Asquith NSW 
 KEARSLEY, GAIL MRS: Five Dock NSW 
 KEEGAN, ELIZABETH MISS: East Lindfield 
 NSW 
 KEEGAN, JULIA MRS: East Lindfield NSW 
 KEEGAN, LUCAS MR: East Lindfield NSW 
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 KEENAN, HELEN DR: Blaxland NSW 
 KEEYS, ALYSON MRS: Oatley NSW 
 KEITH, CONNIE MRS: Blackwall NSW 
 KELL, ALICIA MS: Birchgrove NSW 
 KELLY, GAIL MRS: Werris Creek NSW 
 KELLY, HELGA MRS: Loftus NSW 
 KELLY, KATELYN MISS: Wyee NSW 
 KELLY, MARIA FATIMA MRS:  
 Hursltone Park NSW 
 KELLY, MAURICE MR: Killara NSW 
 KENNEDY, AUDREY MISS: Lindfield NSW 
 KENNEDY, DEBRA MRS: Gorokan NSW 
 KENNEDY, JULES MRS: Davidson NSW 
 KENNEDY, MICHELLE MS: Bensville NSW 

 KENNIFF, ALANNAH MISS: Randwick NSW 
 KENNIFF, CARMEL MRS: Randwick NSW 
 KENNIFF, LUKE MR: Randwick NSW 
 KENNON, ANN MRS: Kanahooka NSW 
 KENNY, BELINDA MRS: Epping NSW 
 KENT, CHRISTINE MRS: Tumbi Umbi NSW 
 KERR, EVELYN MISS: Drummoyne NSW 
 KIDD, JENNIE MS: Ambarvale NSW 
 KIDD-VASQUEZ, SAMANTHA MRS:  
 Campsie NSW 
 KILLICK, EVELYN MS: North Balgowlah 
 NSW 
 KILPATRICK, REBECCA MISS: Sutherland 
 NSW 
 KIM, ELAIM MISS: North Kellyville NSW 
 KIM, ELISHA MISS: Epping NSW 
 KIM, GA NA MRS: North Rocks NSW 
 KIM, GABRIELLA MISS: Macquarie Park 
 NSW 
 KIM, HAN SOOK MRS: West Ryde NSW 
 KIM, IRIS BOM MS: Epping NSW 
 KIM, ISABEL MISS: North Ryde NSW 
 KIM, JOAH MISS: West Ryde NSW 
 KIM, LEAH MISS: West Pannant Hills NSW 

 KIM, LIHAN MR: West Pennant Hills NSW 
 KIM, LUCIA MS: Ryde NSW 
 KIM, LYDIA MISS: Epping NSW 
 KIM, MARIA MISS: North Rocks NSW 
 KIM, MYUNG JIN MRS: Mount Druitt NSW 
 KIM, VIVIEN MISS: North Rocks NSW 
 KIM, YECHAN MR: Eastwood NSW 
 KIM, YUNI: Epping NSW 
 KINDER, JADE MS: Warriewood NSW 
 KING, CATHERINE MRS: Thabeban QLD 
 KING, FRASER MR: Wollongong NSW 
 KING, FRASER MR: Wollongong NSW 
 KING, INGRID MS: Wahroonga NSW 
 KING, LINDA MS: Chatswood NSW 
 KING, NICOLE MRS: Spring Farm NSW 

 KIRAN, KANAK MRS: Turramurra NSW 
 KIRBY, SAXON MR: Heddon Greta NSW 

 KIRIAKOS, EDEN MISS: Matraville NSW 
 KLOPF, JANICE MRS: South Penith NSW 
 KNIGHT, CHRISTINE MRS: Castle Hill NSW 

 KODURI, SAI ANANYA MISS: Parramatta 
 NSW 
 KOENIG, ROSEMARY MRS: Lindfield NSW 
 KOERNICKE, MIRJANA MRS: Stanwell Tops 
 NSW 
 KOLLER, LUKE MR: Winmalee NSW 
 KOPP, STEPHEN MR: The Rocks NSW 

 KOULOURIS, THEREASE MRS: Greystanes 
 NSW 
 KOZYREVITCH, IRINA MS: Quakers Hill 
 NSW 
 KRAJCIK, AMELIA MISS: Kellyville NSW 
 KRAJCIK, SAM MASTR: Kellyville NSW 
 KRAUS, TANIA MS: Wentworth Point NSW 
 KRITICOS, MICHAELA MISS: Bexley NSW 
 KROEHNERT, ELLA MISS: Glenorie NSW 
 KROOK, JOHN MR: Glenbrook NSW 
 KROON, BENJAMIN MR: Drummoyne NSW 

 KRULLER, ANDREA DR: Illawong NSW 
 KULARAJAH, ARIYA MISS: Homebush NSW 
 KULARAJAH, JANU MRS: Homebush NSW 

 KULARAJAH, KESHAN MASTR: Homebush 
 NSW 
 KUNZMANN, ADELISE MISS: Asquith NSW 

 KUNZMANN, HEIDI MISS: Asquith NSW 
 KUNZMANN, MARY MRS: Asquith NSW 
 KURBANOVA, VIOLETTA MRS: North  
 Ryde NSW 
 KUSTER, OTTO MR: Kurnell NSW 
 KWOK, CLARA MISS: Pymble NSW 
 KWOK, CLENNY MR: Pymble NSW 
 KWOK, HAZEL MISS: Pymble NSW 
 KYLE, RODNEY MR: Woollahra NSW 
 KYPRIOTIS, STELLA MRS: Woodbine NSW 
 L, ALIVIA MISS: Turramurra NSW 
 LA DELFA, LEO MASTR: West Pennant  
 Hills NT 
 LA MACCHIA, ELIZA MISS: Eastwood NSW 
 LAGUDI, COOPER MASTR: Marrickville 
 NSW 
 LAHIRI, SHAANVI MISS: Lindfield NSW 
 LAI, BENJAMIN MR: St Leonards NSW 
 LAI, ELEANOR MRS: Strathfield South NSW 
 LAI, HELOISE MR: Pymble NSW 
 LAI, JAYDON MR: Pymble NSW 
 LAM, CHUI MRS: Carlingford NSW 
 LANDRY, ALEXIA MISS: Glebe NSW 
 LANE, SUZANNE MRS: North Turramurra 
 NSW 
 LANG, CONNOR MASTR: Greystanes NSW 
 LANG, JACK MASTR: Vaucluse NSW 
 LANG, MARLEY MISS: Greystanes NSW 
 LANG, NATHAN MR: Dundas NSW 

 LANG, PAM MRS: Dundas NSW 
 LATTA, JAN MS: St Ives NSW 
 LATTA, PATRICIA MISS: Kurrajong Hills 
 NSW 
 LAU, ASHLEY MISS: Pymble NSW 
 LAU, HARRIS MR: Pymble NSW 
 LAU, TRAVIS MASTR: St Ives Chase NSW 
 LAWLEY, ARIANE MS: Wentworth Falls 
 NSW 
 LEE, ALICE MRS: Ourimbah NSW 
 LEE, ARA MISS: Ryde NSW 
 LEE, CAROL MS: Chatswood NSW 
 LEE, GRACE MRS: Pymble NSW 
 LEE, HANA MISS: Norwest NSW 
 LEE, HARPER MISS: Pymble NSW 
 LEE, HYE WON MRS: Castle Hill NSW 
 LEE, JENNIFER MRS: Chatswood NSW 
 LEE, JIN HEE MRS: Epping NSW 
 LEE, JINSOOK MRS: North Rocks NSW 
 LEE, JOELLE MISS: Epping NSW 
 LEE, ROYCE MR: Ermington NSW 
 LEE, SEOYEON MS: Silverwater NSW 
 LEE, SOPHIA MS: Ryde NSW 
 LEE, SUZY MISS: Ermington NSW 
 LEEDHAM, LUCIA MISS: Silverdale NSW 
 LEISNER, ANNE MRS: Yarrawarrah NSW 
 LEITCH, CAROL MRS: Umina Beach NSW 

 LEMAIRE, JAMES MASTR: Baulkham  
 Hills NSW 
 LEMAIRE, THOMAS MASTR: Baulkham 
 Hills NSW 

 LEMON, JOSEFIA MS: Neutral Bay NSW 
 LEMPERT, LINDA MS: Blacktown NSW 
 LENNON, FLORENCE MISS: Epping NSW 

 LENNON, GABRIELLE MRS: Epping NSW 
 LENNON, STEPHANIE MISS: Condel Park 
 NSW 
 LENTON, RHONDA MRS: Chippingnorton 
 NSW 
 LETARD, SAMARA MRS: Belrose NSW 
 LEUNG, ISAAC MR: Pymble NSW 
 LEUNG, LUCAS MR: Pymble NSW 
 LEUNG, RUPERT MR: Wollongong NSW 

 LEVICK, GABRIELLE MISS: Callala Bay NSW 
 LEWIS, GRETA MS: Belmore NSW 
 LEWIS, ROBERT MR: Gordon ACT 
 LEWIS, TINA-LOUISE MRS: Gordon ACT 
 LI, ABIGAIL MISS: Thornleigh NSW 
 LI, ELSIE MISS: Pymble NSW 
 LI, LARRY MR: Chatswood NSW 
 LI, LEAH MISS: Pymble NSW 
 LI, MICHELLE MISS: Carlingford NSW 
 LI, MIRANDA MISS: Carlingford NSW 
 LI, SHARON MISS: Pymble NSW 
 LI, THOMAS MR: Chatswood NSW 
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 LIAO, REBECCA MS: Old Guildford NSW 
 LIEN, SANDRA MS: Westleigh NSW 
 LIM, ALICE MISS: Melrose Park NSW 
 LIM, GLADYS MRS: Strathfield NSW 
 LIN, LENNIS MS: Homebush NSW 
 LINKS, NATHANIEL MR: Mascot NSW 
 LINSSEN, LISA MRS: Denistone NSW 
 LIPARI, KERRIE MRS: North Sydney NSW 
 LIPSCOMBE, DIANE MS: Greystanes NSW 
 LIU, AMY MISS: Pymble NSW 
 LIU, CHLOE MISS: Pymble NSW 
 LIU, IAN MR: Chatswood NSW 
 LIU, OLIVER MR: Pymble NSW 
 LIU, YATING MS: Asquith NSW 
 LLOYD, BARBARA MRS: Burwood NSW 
 LLOYD, CHRISSIE MRS: Northwood NSW 
 LLOYD-JONES, PETER MR: Avoca QLD 
 LO, ADA MISS: Glenhaven NSW 
 LOBB, SANDRA MRS: Sydney NSW 
 LOCH, SARAH MS: Pennant Hills NSW 
 LOCKET, GINA MRS: Frenchs Forest NSW 
 LODGE, MICHAEL MR: Edgecliff NSW 
 LOGAN, MELISSA MRS: Arcadia NSW 
 LOGAN, SIENNA MISS: Arcadia NSW 
 LOIERO, DEANNA MISS: Prairiewood NSW 
 LOMBARD, LANA-LEIGH MRS: Lindfield 
 NSW 
 LOOSE, JAN MRS: Carwoola NSW 
 LOPEZ, LUCE MS: Northmead NSW 

 LORKEN, REMY MRS: Sutherland NSW 
 LOU, EVELYN MISS: Pymble NSW 

 LOUIS, RHIANNON MISS: Dulwich Hill NSW 
 LOUTTIT, MATTHEW MR: Randwick NSW 
 LOVRIC, TANYA MRS: Melba ACT 
 LOW, BENJAMIN MR: Pymble NSW 
 LOW, NICHOLAS MR: Pymble NSW 
 LOWERY, VICKI MRS: Lane Cove NSW 
 LOXTON, DAVIDA MISS: Gordon NSW 
 LUCAS, KATHY MS: Lansdowne NSW 
 LUKEIS, ROBYN MS: Freshwater NSW 

 LUMANTARNA, JOSEPH MR: Wentworth 
 Point NSW 
 LUMLEY, DAVID MR: Lugarno NSW 
 LUTSYK, MARGARYTA MRS: Woollahra 
 NSW 
 MA, ETHAN YIT ON MR: North Rocks NSW 
 MA, LUCAS MR: Pymble NSW 
 MA, OWEN YIT YEUNG MR: North Rocks 
 NSW 
 MA, PAUL MR: Denistone NSW 
 MA, SYDNEY MS: North Wahroonga NSW 
 MACCOLL, CHARMIAN MRS: Glenning 
 Valley NSW 
 MACDONALD, MARLENE MRS: Ryde NSW 
 MACKENZIE, HANNAH MISS: Pymble NSW 

 MACKIE, CARMEL MRS: Winston Hills NSW 
 MACNAUGHTON, JENNY MS: Mudgee 
 NSW 
 MADDISON, IMOGEN MS: Castle Cove 
 NSW 
 MAGAFAS, MAREE MS: Eastlakes NSW 
 MAHER, JESSICA L MISS: Glenorie NSW 
 MAHONEY, JEFF MR: Kings Park NSW 
 MAHONEY, ROBYN MISS: Stanhope  
 Gardens NSW 
 MAIN, SUSAN MS: Monash ACT 
 MAJOR, TIM MR: Abbotsford NSW 
 MAK, JASON MR: Wollongong NSW 
 MAKULA, AVRIL MS: Leichhardt NSW 
 MALLIGAN, ASHLEIGH MRS: Winmalee 
 NSW 
 MALTBY, KIRSTIN MS: Wavell Heights QLD 
 MAN, KAYLEE MISS: Chatwood NSW 
 MANGAN, GWEN MRS: Casula NSW 
 MANJI, SHINAKO MRS: Asquith NSW 

 MANNING, GEORGIA MISS: Warners  
 Bay NSW 
 MANNING, MICHAELA MRS: Gables NSW 
 MANNING, TONY MR: Kensington NSW 
 MANSELL, DIANNE MS: Rockley NSW 
 MAR, WAILYN MS: South Coogee NSW 

 MARAIS, MARI-LOUISE MRS: Neutral  
 Bay NSW 
 MARCEAU, CATHERINE MRS: Blaxland 
 NSW 
 MARCHANT, IVY MISS: Riverstone NSW 
 MARDEL, DENISE MS: Kings Langley NSW 
 MARDEN, SCARLETT MISS: Greystanes 
 NSW 
 MARHEINE, REBECCA MRS: Maroubra 
 NSW 
 MARIANI, KIM MRS: Bella Vista NSW 
 MARIC, ASHLEIGH MRS: Nimbin NSW 
 MARIC, ELIJAH MR: Nimbin NSW 
 MARIC, SHILOH MISS: Nimbin NSW 
 MARIC, ZAHLIA MISS: Nimbin NSW 
 MARINOZZI, TRISH MS: Belfield NSW 
 MARKICH, JUDITH MRS: Killarney Vale 
 NSW 
 MARKLEW, DONNA MS: Bonville NSW 
 MARKOTANY, M MRS: Cowra NSW 
 MARKOVTZEV, DANA MS: Cabramatta 
 West NSW 
 MARKS, SHANE MR: Tahmoor NSW 
 MARSHALL, MAUREEN MRS: Taree NSW 
 MARSHALL, SUSANNE MRS: Lane Cove  
 NSW 
 MARTIN, ALISON MS: Glenmore Park NSW 
 MARTIN, ANNIE MRS: Oatley NSW 
 MARTIN, DESIREE MRS: Quakers Hill NSW 
 MARTIN, G MR: Middle Arm NSW 
 MARTINOVIC, MARK MR: Casula NSW 

 MARTLEW, ADELAIDE MRS: Annandale 
 NSW 
 MARTLEW, MILLIE MISS: Annandale NSW 

 MASANTA, ANUSREE MISS: Parramatta 
 NSW 
 MASEEDUPALLY, ARATHI MRS: Girraween 
 NSW 
 MASHRANI, RISHA MISS: Parramatta NSW 
 MASON, CONNOR MASTR: Banksia NSW 
 MASON-JONES, BELLA MISS:  
 Canterbury NSW 
 MASON-JONES, ZACHARY MASTR:  
 Canterbury NSW 
 MATHESON, JUDITH MS: Camperdown 
 NSW 
 MATHESON, STEVE MR: Picnic Point NSW 
 MATHUR, VIDIT MR: Randwick NSW 
 MATISAN, MONICA MS: Five Dock NSW 

 MATSUNAGA, ISABELLE MISS: Turramurra 
 NSW 

 MATTERSON, KATHLEEN MISS: Botany 
 NSW 

 MAUNG, AUNG WIN MR: Croydon NSW 
 MAWSON, COLLEEN MS: Bexley North 
 NSW 
 MAWSON, KANA MISS: Penshurst NSW 

 MAXWELL, MARGARET MRS: Gladesville 
 NSW 
 MAY, CHARLOTTE MISS: Riverstone NSW 
 MAY, EMMA MS: Longueville NSW 
 MAY, MARGARET MRS: Longueville NSW 

 MAYNE, MACKENZIE MISS: Ryde NSW 
 MAYO-MCLELLAN, ADELINE MISS: South 
 Maitland NSW 
 MAYO-RAMSAY, TAMARA MS: South  
 Maitland NSW 
 MCALLISTER, DUNCAN MR: Lidcombe NSW 
 MCBRIDE, SHARON MRS: Pennant Hills 
 NSW 

 MCCABE, GERALDINE MRS: Kilaben Bay 
 NSW 
 MCCARTHY, FINLAY MASTR: Stanhope 
 Gardens NSW 
 MCCARTHY, LEANNE MRS: Mortdale NSW 

 MCCARTNEY, CLARE MRS: Hurlstone Park 
 NSW 
 MCCLEAN, CATIE MRS: Preston VIC 
 MCCORRISTON, MARK MR: Mayfield NSW 
 MCCRACKEN, RACHAEL MS: South  
 Bathurst NSW 
 MCCREADY, STEPHANIE MS: Como NSW 

 MCCROSSIN, ANNETTE MRS: Warriewood 
 NSW 
 MCDONALD, ADRIENNE MRS: Artarmon 
 NSW 
 MCDONALD-BOUMAN, TRACEY MRS:  
 Wheelers Hill VIC 
 MCDOUGALL, MARK MR: Kariong NSW 
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 MCFADYEN, BRUCE MR: Lidcombe NSW 
 MCFARLAND, ANDREA MRS: Denistone 
 East NSW 
 MCGEEHAN, JOHN MR: Tumbi Umbi NSW 
 MCGIBBON, VIVIEN MRS: Woon NSW 
 MCGILL, JUDITH MRS: Pymble NSW 
 MCGREGOR, ALEXANDRA MISS: Jannali 
 NSW 
 MCGREGOR, GEORGIA MISS: Jannali NSW 
 MCGUIGAN, CHRISTINE MRS: Moss Vale 
 NSW 
 MCGUIRE, MOIRA MS: Sydney NSW 
 MCHATTAN, EMMA MRS: Cookamidgera 
 NSW 
 MCINALLY, BRIANNA MISS: Bankstown 
 NSW 
 MCKAY, LAURA MISS: Mannering Park 
 NSW 
 MCKEAN, CHARLES MR: Double Bay NSW 
 MCKENZIE, YVETTE MS: Greenethorpe 
 NSW 

 MCKERRELL, DEBORAH MRS: Rosehill NSW 
 MCKERRELL, REBECCA MISS: Rosehill NSW 
 MCKERRELL, RITA MRS: Woodford NSW 
 MCKIMM, IAN MR: Carlingford NSW 
 MCKINNON, KIAH MRS: Murrumbateman 
 NSW 
 MCLAUGHLIN, CINDY MRS: Castlecrag 
 NSW 
 MCLEOD, GRAEME MR: Davistown NSW 

 MCLEOD, PHILIP MR: Charlestown NSW 
 MCLEOD, TAYLER MISS: East Lindfield NSW 
 MCLEOD-CREW, CLEO MS: Blaxland NSW 

 MCLEOD-CREW, FRANKLIN MR: Blaxland 
 NSW 
 MCLEOD-CREW, SONNY MASTR: Blaxland 
 NSW 

 MCMILLAN, KARIN MRS: Strathfield NSW 
 MEADLEY, ANN MRS: Bradbury NSW 
 MECHTLER, JUDIT MRS: Mosman NSW 

 MEEK, KAREN MISS: Camden South NSW 
 MEHTA, VINAYA MISS: Quakers Hill NSW 
 MEIDLING, ANNIKA MISS: Marrickville 
 NSW 
 MÉNAGE - SMITH, PETER MR: Kurrajong 
 Heights NSW 
 MENDE, CAITLIN MS: Wollstonecraft NSW 
 MENDIS, LEWIS MR: Gladesville NSW 
 MENDONCA, RENE MRS: Cronulla NSW 
 MENDOZA, ALAN ADRIAN MR: Ourimbah 
 NSW 
 MENZIES, BRUCE MASTR: Terrey Hills NSW 
 MERCER, ELIZABETH MRS: Pennant Hills 
 NSW 
 MERCHANT, TIM MR: Gymea Bay NSW 
 METANI, KAILI MRS: North Rocks NSW 
 MIAO, LANQING MS: Buff Point NSW 

 MICHAEL, POPPY MISS: Bellevue Hill NSW 
 MICHAEL, STELLA MISS: Bellevue Hill NSW 
 MIDDLETON, FELIX MR: Bangor NSW 
 MIERS, ANDREW MR: Summer Hill NSW 
 MIERS, CATH MRS: Summer Hill NSW 
 MIERS, RHYS MR: Summer Hill NSW 
 MILBANK, EVA MRS: West Pennant  
 Hills NSW 

 MILES, STEPHANIE MISS: Galston NSW 
 MILFORD, JORDAN MISS: Ryde NSW 
 MILKOVITS, SAMUEL MR: Mitcham VIC 
 MILLAR, NOELINE MS: Norah Head NSW 
 MILLER, AMIE MS: Randwick NSW 
 MILLER, ROSLYN MRS: Cabarita NSW 
 MILLS, DONNA MRS: Catalina NSW 
 MILLS, EMMA MS: Beecroft NSW 
 MILLS, JENNI MRS: Winmalee NSW 
 MILNE, ALEX MS: Banksmeadow NSW 
 MILNER, CAMELLIA MRS: North Ryde NSW 
 MINNS, HAVANA MISS: Marrickville NSW 

 MIRZA, SONIA MISS: Chester Hill NSW 
 MITAL, LALIT MR: Epping NSW 
 MOFFATT, CARTIAH MISS: Acacia  
 Gardens NSW 
 MOFFATT, DYLAN MASTR: Sylvania NSW 
 MOHAMED NISFER, MUHAMMAD  
 ZAAKIR MASTR: Parramatta NSW 
 MOHAMED, CINDY MISS: Campsie NSW 
 MOHR, MARY MS: Chermside QLD 

 MOLLOY, MARY-ELISABETH MISS: Padstow 
 Heights NSW 
 MOLTINI, MARIA AMELIA MRS: Belrose 
 NSW 
 MONCKTON, SKYE MISS: Panania NSW 
 MONTEVERDI, SUSAN MS: Wahroonga 
 NSW 
 MOORE, AMANDA MS: Somersby NSW 
 MOORE, DAVID MR: Hazelbrook NSW 
 MOORE, MERILYN MRS: Baulkham  
 Hills NSW 

 MOORE, SARAH MS: North  
 Parramatta NSW 
 MOORE, THERESA MRS: Horsley NSW 
 MORALES, DIONE MR: North Ryde NSW 
 MORAN, JACKLYN MS: Seven Hills NSW 
 MORGAN, AMANDA MS: Menai NSW 
 MORGAN, FRANCIE MISS: Maraylya NSW 
 MORGAN, HAROLD MR: Pymble NSW 
 MORGAN, KELLY MS: St Clair NSW 
 MORGAN, RICHARD MR: Surry Hills NSW 
 MORGAN, SARAH MS: Randwick NSW 

 MORGAN, SONJA MRS: Chatswood NSW 
 MORGAN, WREN MISS: Maraylya NSW 

 MORLEY, KARIN MRS: South Granville NSW 
 MORLEY, OLIVIA MISS: Ropes Crossing NSW 

 MORONEY, SHARON MS: Silverdale NSW 
 MOROSI, MARIAN MS: Botany NSW 
 MORRIS, CHRISTOPHER MR: Saratoga NSW 
 MORRIS, GARETH MR: Marsfield NSW 
 MORRIS, MARGARET MRS: Killara NSW 

 MORRISON, DEIDRE MRS: Hobartville NSW 
 MORSON, MARA MS: West Ryde NSW 
 MORTENSEN, ALEX MR: Quialigo NSW 

 MORTENSEN, EKATERINA MRS: Quialigo 
 NSW 
 MORTIMER, TIFFANY MISS: Erina NSW 

 MORTON, MARGARET MRS: Rydal NSW 
 MORTON, MICHELLE MRS: Sans Souci NSW 
 MORTON, PETER MR: Rozelle NSW 
 MOSCHELLA, JANE MISS: Five Dock NSW 
 MOSELEY, ANNE MS: Blaxland NSW 
 MOSSARD, JENNI MRS: Lyons ACT 
 MOTBEY, VIVIAN MRS: North Richmond 
 NSW 
 MOULTON, AMELIA MISS: Quakers Hill 
 NSW 
 MOULTON, DAN MR: Quakers Hill NSW 

 MOULTON, GRACE MISS: Quakers Hill NSW 
 MOUTRIE, CHARLOTTE MISS: Wattle Grove 
 NSW 
 MOUTRIE, VAUGHAN MR: Wattle Grove 
 NSW 
 MOWEN, HANNAH MS: Glenhaven NSW 
 MUGGERIDGE, SARAH MS: North  
 Turramurra NSW 
 MUIR, ELIZABETH MRS: Kingswood NSW 
 MUMBY, ANNA MISS: Castle Cove NSW 
 MUNNS, AMY MISS: Burraneer NSW 
 MUNRO, DANIELLE MRS: Wallan VIC 
 MURPHY, PAT MRS: Thornleigh NSW 
 MURRAY, BRADLEY MR: Minto NSW 
 MURTAZA, SANZIDA MRS: The Ponds NSW 
 MUSA, ISABELLA MISS: Smithfield NSW 
 MUSCAT, CHRIS MR: Berry NSW 
 MUSCAT, ELLIE MISS: Berry NSW 
 MUSTICA, MADELINE MRS: Mortlake NSW 
 MUTSUDDY BARUA, ELORA MS:  
 Woodcroft NSW 
 MUTYEVA, IRENE MISS: Epping NSW 
 MYLOTT, THOMAS MR: Vaucluse NSW 
 NAGASINGHE, JAYANTHA MR: Rydalmere 
 NSW 
 NAISMITH, CATHERINE MISS: North  
 St Marys NSW 
 NANCARROW, MARGARITA MRS:  
 Seven Hills NSW 
 NASH, ANNABELLE MISS: Harrington  
 Park NSW 
 NASH, MATILDA MISS: Harrington  
 Park NSW 
 NASSIF, LEANNE MRS: Lane Cove NSW 
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 NEEDS, ANNETTE MS: Guildford West NSW 
 NEEDS, TEELA MISS: Melonba NSW 
 NEIL, JILLIAN MRS: Warragul VIC 
 NEW, JUDITH MRS: Bangor NSW 
 NEWMAN, BRITTANY MISS: Ettalong  
 Beach NSW 
 NEWMAN, JOSHUA MR: Maroubra NSW 
 NEWMAN, VELIA MS: Ettalong Beach NSW 

 NEWNES, MARISA MRS: North  
 Turramurra NSW 
 NEYLE, IRENE MRS: Quirindi NSW 
 NG, CELIA MS: Roseville NSW 
 NGAN, RENEE MISS: Bankstown NSW 
 NGUYEN, ALICE MISS: Plumpton NSW 
 NGUYEN, MICHAELA MISS: Concord NSW 

 NICHOL, DANIELLE MS: Northmead NSW 
 NIGHTINGALE, RENEE MS: Dulwich  
 Hill NSW 
 NIKOLOSKI, SAM MS: Botany NSW 
 NIMMETT, ANDIE MS: Sylvania NSW 
 NOLAN, SOFIA MISS: Strathfield NSW 
 NOLAN, SOPHIE MISS: Griffith NSW 
 NORDLING, BENJAMIN MASTR: Lane  
 Cove West NSW 
 NORMAN, BEVERLEY MRS: Illabo NSW 
 NORMAN, BRENDA MISS: Deniliquin NSW 

 NORTH ZAMAN, ROBYN MS: Wootton 
 NSW 
 NOTTAGE, ALEXANDRA MISS: Old Bar NSW 
 NOTTAGE, HELEN LADY: Wallabi Point 
 NSW 
 NUTTAPONG, FARRAH MISS: Pymble NSW 
 O"CONNOR, CHRISTINE MS: Castle  
 Hill NSW 

 OBRIADINA, EVGENIA MS: Baulkham  
 Hills NSW 
 O'BRIEN, CAITLIN MISS: Kenthurst NSW 
 O'BRIEN, EMILY MISS: Kenthurst NSW 
 O'BRIEN, JOY MS: Bangor NSW 
 OBRIEN, RORY MR: Maroubra NSW 
 O'CONNOR, CASSANDRA MS:  
 Kurrajong Heights NSW 
 O'CONNOR, NOELINE MRS:  
 Warriewood NSW 
 O'DONNELL, CHLOE MISS: Lane Cove NSW 
 O'DONNELL, ISABELLE MISS: Lane Cove 
 NSW 
 OEI WELLS, AMANDA MS: Homebush NSW 
 OESTERHELD, CAROLINE MRS:  
 Pymble NSW 
 O'GRADY, REBECCA MISS: Corlette NSW 
 OH, ABIGAIL MISS: Wentworth Point NSW 
 OH, IRENE MISS: Wentworth Point NSW 
 OH, JENNA MISS: Eastwood NSW 
 OH, LOHEE MISS: Rydalmere NSW 
 O'HARA, VALERIE MRS: Hornsby NSW 
 OLIVER, PHILLIP MR: Newington NSW 

 OLLEY, FELICITY MRS: Springwood NSW 
 OLMOS, ANA MRS: Waitara NSW 
 OLSEN, FAITH MRS: Toongabbie NSW 
 O'MELEY, PATRICK MR: Neutral Bay NSW 
 O'NEILL, MEREDITH MRS: North Epping 
 NSW 
 O'NEILL, VERONICA MISS: Gregory Hills 
 NSW 
 ONG, JOANNE MRS: Dural NSW 
 ONG, MICAIAH MISS: Dural NSW 
 OOSTERHOFF, NAOMI MISS: Toowoon 
 Bay NSW 
 OPPEN, MONICA MS: Stanmore NSW 
 ORDONEZ DE CROSS, CHELSY-LEE MS: 
 Ermington NSW 
 ORDONEZ, MARCELA MS: Ermington NSW 
 ORDONEZ, MILKA MRS: Ermington NSW 

 ORFANOS, EMMA MRS: Blacktown NSW 
 ORMENO ABRAM, NATASHA MS:  
 Bomaderry NSW 
 OSSEWEYER, KRISTY MRS: Bargo NSW 

 O'SULLIVAN, AVA IRENE MISS:  
 Sylvania NSW 
 O'SULLIVAN, HEATHER MS: Scone NSW 
 OTEAN, NATALIA MS: Fairfield East NSW 

 OUYANG, JING MS: Cherrybrook NSW 
 OVERALL, KIM MRS: Bargo NSW 
 OW, TRISTAN MASTR: Homebush NSW 
 O'YOUNG, JENNIFER MRS: Birchgrove NSW 
 PACKER, CATHERINE MS: Westmead NSW 

 PAGACS, GLENDA MRS: Glenmore  
 Park NSW 
 PAGE, LYNNE MS: Cessnock NSW 
 PAINE, ANTHONY MR: Neutral Bay NSW 
 PAINE, NINA MS: Saint Ives NSW 
 PALMER, ISLA MISS: Belrose NSW 
 PALMER, LOUISE MS: Rhodes NSW 

PALMER-BURTON, BENJAMIN MASTR: 
Rouse Hill NSW 

 PALMER-BURTON, CAITLYN MISS:  
 Rouse Hill NSW 
 PARIKH, ABHILASHA MRS: Beecroft NSW 
 PARISI, EMILY MISS: Cordeaux  
 Heights NSW 
 PARISI, JULIA MISS: Abbotsford NSW 
 PARK, CLAIRE MISS: Castle Hill NSW 
 PARK, IRENE MISS: Meadowbank NSW 
 PARK, SANG HEE MS: Wahroonga NSW 
 PARK, SARAH MISS: Marsfield NSW 
 PARKER, AUVITA MRS: Blacktown NSW 
 PARKER, JESSICA MRS: Tumut NSW 
 PARKER, STEPHANIE MS: Ryde NSW 
 PARNIS, DANIEL MR: Marsden Park NSW 
 PARRY, GARETH MR: Punchbowl NSW 
 PARRY, ZENJI MASTR: Punchbowl NSW 

 PARSONS, ANTHEA 'BILLIE' PROF:  
 Olinda VIC 
 PASTRO, NATHALIE MRS: Marrickville NSW 
 PATEL, AANVI MISS: Quakers Hill NSW 

 PATEL, KHUSHBU MRS: Quakers Hill NSW 
 PATEL, PURVI MS: Quakers Hill NSW 
 PATISON, ALEX MR: Waterloo NSW 
 PATON, JANE MRS: Moore Creek NSW 

 PAYNE, NICOLEE MRS: Wilberforce NSW 
 PAYNTER, HAUWAN MRS: Hornsby NSW 
 PEACH, KIM MS: Wollar NSW 

 PEARCE, ANTIONETTE MRS: Guildford 
 West NSW 
 PEARCE, NICHOLAS MR: Guildford  
 West NSW 
 PEARCE, VICKI MRS: Lisarow NSW 
 PEARSE, KYLIE MRS: Lilyfield NSW 
 PEBERDY JACKSON, LIAM MASTR:  
 Kenthurst NSW 
 PECK, VICKI MRS: Grays Point NSW 
 PEDLER, NATALIE MS: Quakers Hill NSW 
 PEGLER, MOLLIE MRS: Lindfield NSW 
 PEMBERTON, SYDNEY MS: Willoughby 
 NSW 
 PENG-LIN, JANET MRS: Cherrybrook NSW 
 PENMAN, CHERYL MS: Kellyville NSW 
 PENNY, TANIA MRS: Engadine NSW 
 PEPPER, LESLEY MS: Marrickville NSW 

 PERALTA, ANGELA MRS: Merrylands NSW 
 PERENTIN, ALESSANDRA MISS: Bensville 
 NSW 
 PERENTIN, GIORGIA MISS: Bensville NSW 
 PEREZ, DANIELA MISS: Pymble NSW 
 PEREZ-MANSILL, ELOISE MISS: West  
 Pymble NSW 
 PERRONE, EMILY MISS: Connells Point 
 NSW 

 PERRY, ANNE MRS: Avalon Beach NSW 
 PETELEVITCH, PARIS MRS: Lidcombe NSW 
 PETERS, ROBYN MRS: St Huberts Island 
 NSW 
 PETERSON, RUTH MRS: Beverly Hills NSW 
 PETRIDIS, MADONNA MRS: Ourimbah 
 NSW 
 PETTITT, GARRY MR: South Bowenfels 
 NSW 
 PEZZUTTI, ELLA MISS: Ryde NSW 

 PHILLIPS, JESSICA MISS: North Mackay QLD 
 PHILP, BENJAMIN MR: St Ives NSW 
 PHILP, KATIE MISS: St Ives NSW 
 PICKERING, CLAUDIA MISS: Coogee NSW 
 PINDER, WAYNE MR: Cronulla NSW 
 PIPER, KATHRYN MS: Maroubra NSW 
 PIPERITIS, CONNIE MRS: Normanhurst 
 NSW 
 PLAYER, INGRID MRS: North Ryde NSW 
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 PLAYFORD-BROWNE, TILLY MISS:  
 Randwick NSW 
 PLEIC, SOPHIA MISS: Glenwood NSW 
 PLUMMER, JULIET MISS: Blair Athol NSW 
 POCHE, JOAN MS: Matraville NSW 
 POGSON, HANNAH MRS: Wentworth  
 Point NSW 
 POLE, BIANCA MISS: Randwick NSW 
 POLIAS, MARIA ISABELLA MISS:  
 Monterey NSW 
 POLISTENA, ANTHONY MR: Bulli NSW 
 POLLOCK, ELLA MISS: Kellyville Ridge NSW 

 POLYANOVSKA, IRINA MRS: Little Bay NSW 
 POOLE, GRACE MS: Homebush NSW 
 POOLE, JESSICA MISS: Randwick NSW 
 POON, NAOMI MS: Rouse Hill NSW 
 POON, VERONICA MS: Rouse Hill NSW 

 PORTER, AMY MS: North Parramatta NSW 
 POTTIER, NICHOLETTE MS: Newtown NSW 

 POWELL, STEPHANIE MRS: Dee Why NSW 
 PRASAD, ANNA MRS: Panania NSW 
 PRATT, LISA MRS: Grays Point NSW 
 PRATT, TEANNA MISS: Grays Point NSW 
 PRENTICE, REBECCA MRS: Holbrook NSW 

 PRESTIN, GRACY MS: Marrickville NSW 
 PRICE, RACHEL MS: Heddon Greta NSW 
 PRICE, SARAH MISS: Rooty Hill NSW 
 PRIDE, GEMMA MS: Crows Nest NSW 
 PRINDIVILLE, JAKE MR: Ashfield NSW 
 PROUST, DOMINIC MR: Erskineville NSW 
 PRYOR, KARA MRS: Willoughby NSW 
 PSALTIS, ZOE MISS: Baulkham Hills NSW 
 PUGH, ADELE MRS: Mount Colah NSW 

 PULLINGER, CAROLINE MRS:  
 Northmead NSW 
 PYNE, ANITA MRS: Bligh Park NSW 
 QI, QI MISS: Woodford NSW 
 QIN, LING MRS: Carlingford NSW 
 QIU, RYAN MR: Chatswood NSW 
 QUAI HOI, JOHN MR: Preston VIC 
 QUAINTANCE, PHILIPPA MS: Balmain NSW 
 QUILL, HEATHER MRS: Horsfield Bay NSW 
 QUINE, BRIANNA MISS: Kurnell NSW 
 QUISPE, AMIE MRS: The Ponds NSW 
 QUISPE, LEILANI MISS: The Ponds NSW 
 QUISPE, SIENNA MISS: The Ponds NSW 
 RAFFERTY, MARGARET MRS: Stanmore 
 NSW 
 RAINSFORD, DORIS MISS: South Penrith 
 NSW 
 RAJADHYAKSHA, KATIE MISS: Pymble 
 NSW 
 RAJPOOT, RAJNISH MR: Marsden Park 
 NSW 
 RAMAGE, KAREN MRS: The Entrance  
 North NSW 

 RAMANATHAN, PREETHI MRS:  
 Winston Hills NSW 
 RAMOS, RAYMOND MR: Hillsdale NSW 
 RAMOS, RUSSELL MR: Hillsdale NSW 
 RAMSAY, KRIS MRS: Epping NSW 
 RAN, HUAWEI MS: Denistone NSW 
 RATHEESH, RYAN JOHN MR: Pymble NSW 
 RATU, ANNE MS: Sans Souci NSW 

 RAUCKMAN, MICHAELA MISS: Menai NSW 
 RAVICHANDRAN, PRAVEENA MRS:  
 Homebush NSW 
 RAWSON, SHARRON MS: Wombarra NSW 
 RAYMOND, LISA MRS: Mortdale NSW 
 REA, MARCIA MRS: Freemans Reach NSW 
 READ-DEVINE, MELLISSA MRS:  
 Sackville North NSW 
 RECHICHI, SOPHIA MISS: Concord NSW 
 REED, GRAHAM MR: Greystanes NSW 

 REEVE, ROBYN MRS: Mcmahons Point 
 NSW 
 REGAN, CLARISSA MS: Oatley NSW 
 REGAN, MARY MS: Glebe NSW 
 REID, CAROLINE MS: Fraser ACT 
 REID-ROWLAND, DIANA MS: Queanbeyan 
 NSW 

RENTON, CYMANTHA MS: North Gosford 
NSW 

 RICHARDSON, KRISTY MRS: Barlows  
 Hill QLD 
 RICHARDSON, PETER MR: Thora NSW 
 RICHES, CONNOR MASTR: Valentine NSW 
 RICHES, FIONA MRS: Valentine NSW 
 RICHES, ISLA MISS: Valentine NSW 
 RICHES, JACQUELINE MISS: Valentine NSW 

 RICHES, LAURENCE MASTR: Valentine NSW 
 RICHES, WILLIAM MASTR: Valentine NSW 
 RILEY, LIBBY MS: Castle Hill NSW 
 RISPOLI, LEAH MS: East Corrimal NSW 
 RISTIC, LARA MISS: Tallawong NSW 
 RITCHIE, DIANNE MRS: Bexley NSW 
 ROACH, KAREN MRS: Ingleburn NSW 
 ROACHE, LORNA MS: Miranda NSW 
 ROAN BROWN, DEIRDRE MRS: Sydney 
 NSW 
 ROBERTS, MARGARET MRS: Guildford 
 West NSW 
 ROBERTS, TRENT MR: Cronulla NSW 
 ROBERTSON, HARPER MISS: Curl Curl NSW 
 ROBERTSON, JANE MISS: Wollongong NSW 
 ROBERTSON, NICOLE MRS: Lake Haven NSW 

 ROBERTSON, SONIA MRS: Kogarah NSW 
 ROBERTSON, TOM MASTR: Curl Curl NSW 

 ROBINSON, GABRIELLE MRS: Epping NSW 
 ROBINSON, HENRIETTA MISS: Epping NSW 

 ROBINSON, JACINTA MS: Epping NSW 
 ROBINSON, KATY MISS: Mortlake NSW 

 ROBINSON, KEN MR: Surf Beach NSW 
 ROBINSON, XANTHE MS: Canterbury NSW 
 ROEHRIG, DAMIA MS: Panania NSW 
 ROFE, ANTHONY MR: Bowral NSW 
 ROGERS, MICHAEL MR: Sutherland NSW 
 ROHRHOFER, VERONIKA MISS: Sydney 
 NSW 
 ROMANO, LISA MISS: Kellyville NSW 
 ROMEO, MARIAN MS: Chifley NSW 
 RONA, DOVID MR: Vaucluse NSW 
 ROONEY, ALEXANDRA MISS: Turill NSW 
 ROSE, JULIA MS: Ashfield NSW 
 ROSE, LUCY MISS: Jindabyne NSW 
 ROSS - WATKINS, SALLY MISS: Terrey  
 Hills NSW 
 ROSS, ELSA MISS: Moss Vale NSW 
 ROSS, JORDIE MR: Surry Hills NSW 
 ROUMANOS, LINDA MS: Burraneer NSW 
 ROWE, KEITH MR: Blackheath NSW 
 ROWLING, ZARA MS: Wahroonga NSW 
 ROZE, LIANA MRS: Waverton NSW 
 RUAN, CHERRY MISS: Pymble NSW 
 RUBERRY, AMALIE MS: Mosman NSW 
 RUBERRY, ARABELLA MISS: Mosman NSW 
 RUBERRY, NOAH MR: Mosman NSW 
 RUDD, ANDREW MR: Miranda NSW 
 RUDD, MICHAEL MR: Miranda NSW 
 RUDDER, MARILYN MRS: Northbridge 
 NSW 
 RUFF, JOSHUA MR: Menangle Park NSW 
 RUFFIN, FABIEN MR: Schofields NSW 
 RUHLMANN, ANNIKA MISS: Kenthurst 
 NSW 
 RUHNAU, MARGARET MRS: Blaxland NSW 
 RUMBLE, JAMES MR: Corrimal NSW 
 RUSH, ELIZABETH MS: Cammeray NSW 
 RUSSELL, NICOLA MISS: Pymble NSW 
 RUSSELL, PHILLIP MR: Mittagong NSW 
 RUSSELL, PRUDENCE MISS: Pymble NSW 
 RUSSETT, KATIE MISS: St Ives NSW 
 RUTHERFORD, STEPHEN MR: Mascot NSW 
 RUTHERFORD-SLARKE, BREE MISS: Cromer 
 NSW 
 RYAN, DAVID MR: West Pennant Hills NSW 
 SAFARIAN, RITA MISS: St Johns Park NSW 
 SAGGU, SUKHVINDER MR: Forde ACT 
 SAKOUTIS, ANALIA LUJAN MRS: Middleton 
 Grange NSW 
 SAKOUTIS, SANDRA MISS: Middleton  
 Grange NSW 
 SALLEH, JUDY MRS: Warriewood NSW 
 SANJOTO, AILEEN MRS: Wentworth  
 Point NSW 
 SANT, JENNY MS: Prunevale NSW 
 SANTUCCI, CIRO MR: Kings Langley NSW 

 SARTI, PAMELA MRS: Ettalong Beach NSW 
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 SASSINE, SAMANTHA MRS: Colyton NSW 
 SATHYAMURTHY, SANDHYA MISS:  
 Pymble NSW 
 SATO, ANNA MS: North Turramurra NSW 

 SAUER, TENIEL MISS: Voyager Point NSW 
 SAWATSKE, ALISHA MISS: Berkeley  
 Vale NSW 

 SAWICKI, NATASHA MISS: Pymble NSW 
 SAWYER, JEAN MRS: Hornsby NSW 
 SAYERS, JUN MRS: Woodford NSW 
 SCARCELLA, GRACE MRS: Brownlow  
 Hill NSW 
 SCHADE, RUBEN MR: Hornsby NSW 
 SCHEFFLER, MONIKA MRS: Glenmore  
 Park NSW 
 SCHEMBRI, ABIGAIL MISS: Camperdown 
 NSW 
 SCHEMBRI, GEORGIA MISS: Camperdown 
 NSW 
 SCHEMBRI, MARK DR: Camperdown NSW 

 SCHEMBRI, WILLIAM MASTR:  
 Camperdown NSW 
 SCHENONI, VIOLET MISS: Marrickville NSW 
 SCHEUBLE, ULRIKE MRS: Putney NSW 
 SCHINELLA, PHYLLIS MS: Auburn NSW 

 SCHUSTER-CALLUS, JAN MRS: Carlton NSW 
 SCOTT, ANNETTE MRS: Schofields NSW 
 SCOTT, DAPHNE MRS: Eastlakes NSW 
 SCOTT, JANET MS: St Ives NSW 
 SCOTT, KIRA MISS: Windraydne NSW 
 SCOTT, PRUE MRS: Hornsby NSW 
 SCREEN, DIANE MRS: Glenning Valley NSW 
 SCRIVEN, EILEEN MRS: Milton NSW 
 SEABORN, LOUISE MRS: Wyong NSW 
 SEABORN, TAYLAH MISS: Wyong NSW 
 SEACH, YOLANDA MRS: Rouse Hill NSW 
 SEALE, ELIZABETH MRS: Kellyville  
 Ridge NSW 
 SEARSON, CATHERINE MISS: Brighton  
 Le Sands NSW 
 SECCOMBE, MICHELLE MRS: Knockrow 
 NSW 
 SELFF, KAREN MISS: Sutherland NSW 
 SELINGER, JENNIFER MS: Vaucluse NSW 
 SENN, MANUS MR: Bangor NSW 
 SEO, OLIVIA MISS: Epping NSW 
 SEPPANEN, HAZEL MRS: Dapto NSW 
 SERRAO, ANIKA MISS: Wattle Grove NSW 
 SESTANOVIC, KIM MRS: Padstow NSW 

 SHADAY, CHRISTINE MRS:  
 Marrickville NSW 
 SHADWELL, EDWARD MASTR:  
 Forestville NSW 

 SHADWELL, OLIVIA MISS: Forestville NSW 
 SHAFAGHI, FERESHTEH MS: Saint Ives NSW 
 SHAH, FALAK MISS: Quakers Hill NSW 
 SHANG, JOLIN MISS: Chatswood NSW 

 SHANG, KATRINA MISS: Chatswood NSW 
 SHANG, MILENA MISS: Chatswood NSW 
 SHARKEY, BARBARA MRS: Jannali NSW 

 SHARMA, RAGHAVI MISS: Parramatta NSW 
 SHARP, HELEN MRS: North Sydney NSW 
 SHARP, REBECCA JANET MISS: Penrith 
 NSW 
 SHEPHERD, MATTHEW MR: Albion Park 
 NSW 
 SHEPPARD, WILL MR: North Turramurra 
 NSW 
 SHI, PETER MR: Pymble NSW 
 SHIH, LYDIA MISS: Castle Hill NSW 
 SHIN, ALICE MISS: Epping NSW 
 SHINFIELD, EVA MRS: Gundary NSW 
 SHRESTHA, SUMIKA MISS: Hornsby NSW 
 SHYAM, RIYAANA MS: Dural NSW 
 SIEBER, SAM MS: Seven Hills NSW 
 SIK, CHARLOTTE MISS: Surry Hills NSW 
 SILK-JONES, KYLE MR: Cambridge  
 Park NSW 
 SIMIANA, GEORGINA MRS: Glenmore  
 Park NSW 
 SIMMONDS, NICOLA MS: Plumpton NSW 
 SIMMONS, JULIE MS: Castlereagh NSW 

 SIMPSON, HUGO MASTR: North  
 Turramurra NSW 
 SIMPSON, IRENE MISS: Hornsby NSW 
 SIMPSON, MADDI MISS: North  
 Turramurra NSW 
 SINCLAIR, GRAHAM MR: Thirroul NSW 

 SINCLAIR, PETA MS: Murrumbateman 
 NSW 
 SIWAK, JULIE MRS: South Wentworthville 
 NSW 
 SLACK-SMITH, CHARLES MR: Longueville 
 NSW 
 SLACK-SMITH, OLIVIA MISS: Longueville 
 NSW 
 SLADE, DANIELLE MS: Heathcote NSW 

 SLATER, ANDREW MR: East Maitland NSW 
 SLATER, CODY MR: Prunevale NSW 
 SMALLHORN-SMITH, ISABELLA MISS:  
 East Ryde NSW 
 SMITH, ANDREW MR: Bondi NSW 
 SMITH, ANDREW MR: Mawson ACT 
 SMITH, ASHLEIGH MS: Bundanoon NSW 
 SMITH, BRADLEY MR: Greenwich NSW 
 SMITH, COOPER MR: Australia NSW 
 SMITH, DENNIS MR: Bandiana VIC 
 SMITH, GARETH MR: Balgowlah NSW 
 SMITH, HANNAH MS: Strathfield South 
 NSW 
 SMITH, JUDY MS: Northbridge NSW 
 SMITH, LEONIE MRS: Prestons NSW 
 SMITH, LYNN MRS: Dural NSW 

 SMITH, MICHELLE MISS: Mount Riverview 
 NSW 
 SMITH, S MR: Wilberforce NSW 
 SMITH, SARAH MRS: Blaxland NSW 
 SMITH, SARAH MRS: Blaxland NSW 
 SMITH, STEF MS: Campsie NSW 
 SMITH, VALDA MRS: Ettalong NSW 

 SMOUT, BRETT MR: Hurlstone Park NSW 
 SONG, SOPHIE MISS: Pymble NSW 
 SOPER, CAT MS: Ourimbah NSW 
 SORRENTINO, LEX MRS: Oxley ACT 
 SOURLAS, SOPHIA MS: West Ryde NSW 

 SPASEVSKI, EMILY MISS: Rockdale NSW 
 SPENCE, VICTORIA MS: Hornsby NSW 
 SPENCER, JULIE MRS: Molong NSW 
 SPINKS, DAVID MR: Green Point NSW 
 SPINKS, JAXON MR: Mona Vale NSW 
 SPINKS, SHONA MRS: Mona Vale NSW 
 SPOWART, KAYLEY MISS: Kanahooka NSW 

 SPRESSER, JODIE MRS: Worrigee NSW 
 STACE, FELICITY MRS: Armidale NSW 
 STACY, VANESSA MS: Kingston ACT 
 STAFFORD-SMITH, DIANE MRS:  
 Kincumber NSW 
 STANBERG, EMILY MISS: Yarra NSW 
 STANNARD, SUSAN MRS: Moss Vale NSW 
 STARR, COLLEEN MRS: Smiths Lake NSW 

 STARR, JEANETTE MRS: Grose Wold NSW 
 STATHIS, KAT HLEEN MRS: Lilli Pilli NSW 

 STEBBING, JENNIE MS: Sandringham NSW 
 STEFANOVIC, KAYE MS: Figtree NSW 
 STEFANSKI, EMILY MISS: Narellan Vale 
 NSW 
 STEFANSKI, LAUREN MRS: Narellan Vale 
 NSW 
 STEIGER, VICKI MAREE MRS: Bingara NSW 
 STEPHENS, JASMINE MISS: Glebe NSW 

 STEPHENS, JOSHUA MR: Westmead NSW 
 STEPHENS, MARISA MRS: Kanwal NSW 
 STEPHENS, SUSAN MS: Lapstone NSW 

 STEPHENS-SALIBA, MONICA MRS:  
 Moorebank NSW 
 STERIOVSKI, JOHANNA MS: Bexley NSW 
 STEVENS, ELIZABETH MS: Leichhardt NSW 
 STEVENS, LEO MR: Burraneer NSW 
 STEVENS, MATEJA MISS: Burraneer NSW 
 STEWART, ISABELLA MISS: Emu Heights 
 NSW 
 STEWART, JULIA MRS: Mortlake NSW 
 STEWART, MALCOLM MR: Corrimal NSW 
 STEYN, HAZEL MRS: Wamberal NSW 
 STIBBARD, SAMANTHA MISS: Ryde NSW 
 STICKLEY, CHRISTINE MS: Warrimoo NSW 

 STODDART, DEBRA MRS: Gables NSW 
 STONE, JENNIFER MS: Monash ACT 
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 STONE, MICHAEL MR: Marsfield NSW 
 STRATTON, BRIAN MR: Luddenham NSW 

 STRIJAKOVA, MARINA MRS: St Helens 
 Park NSW 
 STRONG, ELIZABETH MISS: Oatley NSW 
 STUCKER, CORALIE MISS: Pymble NSW 
 SUEN, INGRID MISS: Pymble NSW 
 SUEN, MADELEINE MISS: Pymble NSW 

 SUFFOLK, FAYE MRS: Camberwarra NSW 
 SUGIMOTO, MAKIKO MRS: Ryde NSW 
 SUGIMOTO, MOMO MS: Putney NSW 

 SULAIMAN, AKRAM MR: Middleton  
 Grange NSW 
 SULAPAS, ELLOUISE MISS: Campbelltown 
 NSW 
 SULLIVAN, LINDA MRS: Dundas NSW 
 SUMMERELL, FIONA MS: Toukley NSW 
 SUMMERELL, FRANCES MRS: Wallarah 
 NSW 

 SUMMERELL, JENNIFER MRS: Toukley NSW 
 SUNDBORN, MELISSA MRS:  
 Wollstonecraft NSW 
 SUNG, AYLA MISS: Lidcombe NSW 
 SUNG, DAISY MRS: Box Hill NSW 
 SUNGARAN, ANNA MISS: Caringbah  
 South NSW 
 SURI, MONICA MRS: Schofields NSW 
 SUTTON, JOZY MS: Manly NSW 

 SUWART, SHEENA MRS:  
 Farmborough Heights NSW 
 SWADLING, PAUL REV: St Ives NSW 
 SWADLING, SARAH MISS: Hornsby NSW 
 SWAN, BARBARA: Manilla NSW 
 SWANE, HARRIET MISS: Moss Vale NSW 

 SWANE, JEMIMA MISS: Moss Vale NSW 
 SWITHENBANK, MARK MR: St Ives NSW 
 SYKES, KATHERINE MISS: North  
 Epping NSW 
 SYLVESTER, EIZAK MR: Moorebank NSW 
 SYLVESTER, EVIE MS: Pendle Hill NSW 
 SYRETT, MARGY MRS: Darlinghurst NSW 
 SZYMANSKI, MADELEINE MRS:  
 Springwood NSW 
 SZYMCZAK, SPARROW MR: Wyoming NSW 
 SZYPICA, CHLOE MISS: Castle Hill NSW 

 TABASSUM, SAMIYA MS: East  
 Gosford NSW 
 TABONE, MATTHEW MR: Bangor NSW 
 TAIT, SUSAN MRS: Kariong NSW 
 TALBOT, JENNY MRS: Hornsby NSW 
 TAN, ALEXANDER MASTR: Coogee NSW 
 TAN, OLIVIA MISS: Coogee NSW 
 TAN, POLINA MS: Coogee NSW 
 TAYLOR, EMILY MRS: Wattle Grove NSW 
 TAYLOR, LISA MS: Hazelbrook NSW 
 TAYLOR, LORRAINE MISS: Ryde NSW 

 TAYLOR, LYNDA MS: West Ryde NSW 
 TAYLOR, SUNNY MISS: Scotland Island 
 NSW 
 TEGEL, JACQUI MRS: Coledale NSW 
 TEN KATE, HENRIETTE MRS: Gordon NSW 
 TENG, JUDY SHU HUA MS: Ryde NSW 
 TERLATO, CORINNE MRS: Killarney Vale 
 NSW 
 TESORIERO, AMANDA MRS: Riverwood 
 NSW 
 TESORIERO, SARAH MISS: Glenmore  
 Park NSW 
 THAM, MELISSA MISS: Revesby NSW 

 THANTRIGE, CHANDIMALA MISS:  
 North Sydney NSW 
 THEBRIDGE, BEVERLEY MRS: Padstow  
 Heights NSW 

 THOMPSON, EHREN MR: Canterbury NSW 
 THOMPSON, HETTY MRS: Appin NSW 
 THOMPSON, SALLY ANN MRS: North  
 Richmond NSW 
 THOMPSON, TRACIE MISS: Mount Mee 
 QLD 
 THOMPSON, WILLIAM MASTR:  
 Annandale NSW 
 THOMSON, CAROL MRS: Mittagong NSW 
 THOMSON, EMILY MISS: Greystanes NSW 

 THOMSON, FIONA MRS: Turramurra NSW 
 THOMSON, SHANNON MISS:  
 Glenfield NSW 
 THORN, PETER MR: Jannali NSW 
 THUEZ, BERNADETTE MISS: Cromer NSW 
 TIMMIS, LARA MISS: Hamlyn Terrace NSW 

 TIMMIS, REBECCA MRS: Hamlyn  
 Terrace NSW 
 TIMMS, EMMA MRS: Bradbury NSW 

 TINMAN, KAREN MS: Alexandria NSW 
 TIPPETT, MARK MR: Engadine NSW 
 TIPTON, SIMONE MS: Engadine NSW 
 TJHAI, JOSI MISS: Hornsby NSW 
 TODOROVIC, SUZANA MISS:  
 Harrington Park NSW 
 TODOROVSKI, JENNIFER MS: West  
 Pennant Hills NSW 

 TOH, HWEE MAY MS: Parramatta NSW 
 TOMASUMS, WAYNE MR: Beaumont  
 Hills NSW 

 TOMISHIMA, GORO MR: Northbridge NSW 
 TOMISHIMA, HANAKO MRS: Northbridge 
 NSW 

 TOMISHIMA, YUKIKO MRS: Northbridge 
 NSW 
 TOMLINSON, JESS MISS: West  
 Pymble NSW 

 TOMPSON, JASMINE MRS: Loftus NSW 
 TONG, GEOFFREY MR: Blakehurst NSW 
 TONKIN, SAM MS: Coombs ACT 
 TONKS, PHILIP MR: Whalan NSW 

 TOULIS, JAN MRS: Winston Hills NSW 
 TRANTER, HUGH MR: Dulwich Hill NSW 
 TREES, MALCOLM MR: Cronulla NSW 
 TRELOAR, CATHERINE MS: Darling Point 
 NSW 
 TRELOAR, EDWARD MR: Elizabeth Bay 
 NSW 
 TRESIDDER, K MRS: Robertson NSW 
 TRIESCHMAN, JULIE MISS: Sans Souci NSW 
 TROHA, ELIZABETH MS: St Ives NSW 
 TRUMAN, JUDY MRS: Tarrawanna NSW 

 TRUMPER, LEANNE MRS: Gymea Bay NSW 
 TSE, CLARA MS: Hornsby NSW 
 TSE, MARIA MS: Hornsby NSW 
 TSE, PING-FAI MR: Beecroft NSW 
 TUMETH, CHELSEA MISS: Lurnea NSW 
 TUMETH, MADDISON MISS: Lurnea NSW 
 TUNG, RYAN CHEUNG MR: Pymble NSW 
 TURCO, CARA MISS: Carlingford NSW 
 TURNBULL, DIANNE MRS: Eleebana NSW 
 TURNBULL, JOHN MR: Gerringong NSW 

 TURNER, CHARLIE JACK MASTR:  
 Dundas Valley NSW 
 TURNER, ELLYSE MISS: Dundas Valley NSW 
 TURNER, HARVEY MASTR: Dundas Valley 
 NSW 
 TURNER, JENNY MRS: Lemon Tree Passage 
 NSW 
 TURNER, JOHN MR: Bathurst NSW 
 TURNER, LESLEY MRS: Toormina NSW 
 TYLEE-PORTER, JENNIE MS: Dubbo NSW 

 UPHAM, ANGELINA MRS: Sutherland NSW 
 UPHAM, PAUL MR: Sutherland NSW 
 URBAN, MARIA MS: Orange NSW 
 USUI, ELLEN MS: Hurstville NSW 
 UTHER, BEVERLEY MISS: Dulwich Hill NSW 
 VACCHER, ZOE MISS: Lane Cove NSW 
 VACULIK, PETRA MS: Dungog NSW 
 VALENZUELA LISPERGUER, RAFAEL MR: 
 Forest Lodge NSW 
 VALLINS, KARINA MRS: Balgowlah  
 Heights NSW 
 VAN DREMPT, AMELIA MISS: Wyoming 
 NSW 
 VAN DULST, LINDA MS: Padstow NSW 

 VAN EERDEN, PIETERNELLA MS:  
 Narara NSW 
 VAN HEERWAARDEN, KARIN MS:  
 North Turramurra NSW 
 VAN KAMPEN, INGRID MS: Lane Cove NSW 
 VAN LEEUWEN, NIKI MRS: North Curl  
 Curl NSW 
 VAN OOI, DI MS: Newport NSW 

 VAN REECE, ELIZABETH MRS: Nabiac NSW 
 VAN VLIET, LEON MR: Seaforth NSW 
 VANZELLA, RACHEL MISS:  
 Darlinghurst NSW 
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 VARDAS, OLIVIA MISS: Wahroonga NSW 
 VEIGA-MALTA, EMMA MRS:  
 Gerringong NSW 
 VEKAR, CRAIG MR: Newington NSW 
 VELAZQUEZ, MARTA MRS: Ambarvale 
 NSW 

 VELECKY, MARLENE MS: Bondi Beach NSW 
 VELISCEK, MARY ANNE MS: Castlecrag 
 NSW 
 VELLA, CARMEN MRS: Wentworthville 
 NSW 
 VELLA, KERRY-ANNE MRS: Leura NSW 
 VERITY, WENDY MRS: Thirroul NSW 
 VERMAAK, CANDICE MS: South  
 Hurstville NSW 
 VERTES, NICK MR: Cammeray NSW 

 VICHERA, AGUSTIN MR: Thirroul NSW 
 VICKERY, MATTHEW MASTR:  
 Strathfield NSW 
 VIDAL, CHRISTOPHER DR: Baulkham  
 Hills NSW 
 VIDAL, MARIANNE MS: Kariong NSW 
 VIDLER, AMBER MS: East Maitland NSW 

 VIRGONA, LOUISE MISS: Waterloo NSW 
 VITALE, SUE MRS: Lansvale NSW 
 VO, ELISE MISS: Pymble NSW 
 VON BIBRA, FRANKIE MISS:  
 Leichhardt NSW 

 VON BIBRA, RORY MASTR:  
 Leichhardt NSW 
 VONG, LIEN MS: Eastwood NSW 
 WADDELL, LYDIA MISS: Greystanes NSW 
 WADE, JUDI MS: Cowan NSW 
 WADE, SUE MS: Cherrybrook NSW 
 WAJON, ELOISE MS: Kensington NSW 
 WALKER, ANGELA MRS: St Clair NSW 
 WALKER, AVA MISS: Woronora NSW 
 WALKER, ROSE MS: Maroubra NSW 
 WALL, LORNA MS: Flat Tops NSW 
 WALLACE, SIENNA MISS: Ingleburn,  
 Sydney NSW 
 WALSER, ANNA KATRINA MRS:  
 Naremburn NSW 
 WALSH, EDWINA MS: Wamboin NSW 

 WALTERS, HELEN MRS: Denistone NSW 
 WALTERS, MACKENZIE MS:  
 Meadowbank NSW 
 WALTON, ANNE MRS: Laffing Waters NSW 

 WAN, PAK HEUNG MS: Carlingford NSW 
 WAN, PAK SHEUNG MS: Carlingford NSW 
 WANG, ALEX MR: Chatswood NSW 
 WANG, LEO MR: Chatswood NSW 
 WANG, OLIVIA MISS: Pymble NSW 
 WANG, WENDY MS: Zetland NSW 
 WANG, XIAN PING MRS: Bexley  
 North NSW 
 WANG, XIAOYI MISS: Chatswood NSW 

 WARD, EMILY MISS: Balmain NSW 
 WARD, EMILY MISS: Balmain NSW 
 WARD, SARAH MS: South Turramurra NSW 
 WARD, TONY MR: Bundanoon NSW 
 WARNEKE, JAYDEN MR: Norah Head NSW 
 WARNER, PETER MR: Erskineville NSW 
 WARREN, ANNA MS: North  
 Willoughby NSW 
 WARREN, CHRISTINE MS: Kew VIC 
 WARREN, MICHAEL MR: Grays Point NSW 
 WATERS, HELEN MRS: Prestons NSW 
 WATKINS, EMMA MISS: Ganmain NSW 

 WATKINS, WENDY MRS: Elanora  
 Heights NSW 
 WATSON, GRAHAM ALBERT MR:  
 Woollahra NSW 

 WATSON, HELEN MS: Harrington NSW 
 WATSON, LAVIOLAN MS: Milsons  
 Point NSW 
 WATSON, NARELLE MRS: Uralla NSW 
 WATT, KAREN MRS: Forestville NSW 
 WATT, NADIA MS: Vaucluse NSW 

 WATTERSON, HANNAH MRS: Manly NSW 
 WATTS, MONICA MISS: Mount  
 Rankin NSW 
 WAY, LEANNE MRS: Lovedale NSW 
 WEAVER, MARLENE MRS: Connells  
 Point NSW 
 WEBB, NICHOLAS MR: Fairfield West NSW 
 WEBSTER, ANGELA PROF: Rozelle NSW 

 WEHBE, BRANDON MR: Marrickville NSW 
 WEI, WENDY MISS: Mosman NSW 
 WEI, YUQING MS: Earlwood NSW 
 WEITZEL, LIA MS: Ashfield NSW 
 WELFARE, OLIVIA MISS: Miranda NSW 
 WELLER, KAY MS: Mongarlowe NSW 
 WELLINGTON, KATHRYN MRS:  
 Sandringham NSW 
 WELLS, MARILYN MRS: Menai NSW 
 WEN, JOSHUA MR: Pymble NSW 
 WESTWOOD-HILL, JOHN MR: Sydney NSW 
 WHEELDON, LANCE MR: Merewether NSW 
 WHEELER, SARAH-JANE MISS:  
 Kingsford NSW 
 WHEELER, THOM MR: Box Hill NSW 
 WHILEY, JESSICA MISS: Belrose NSW 
 WHIPP, LINDA MS: Dulwich Hill NSW 
 WHITE, MELISSA MS: Rydalmere NSW 
 WHITE, SARAH MRS: Cecil Hills NSW 
 WHITEHURST, MARGARET MRS: Sylvania 
 NSW 
 WHITHAM, TAMMY MRS: West Pymble 
 NSW 
 WHITINGTON, CAMILLA MISS: Pymble 
 NSW 
 WHITINGTON, DELINA MISS: Pymble NSW 

 WHITTLE, TOM MR: Cherrybrook NSW 
 WHITWORTH, JEAN MRS:  
 Yarrawarrah NSW 
 WHYNTIE, MARGARET MS: Telopea NSW 
 WHYTE, JOHN MR: Northmead NSW 
 WICKENS, ELEANOR MISS: East  
 Blaxland NSW 
 WICKENS, VANESSA MRS: Blaxland  
 East NSW 
 WIGGINS, KAY MRS: Mortdale NSW 

 WIJERATNE, KU MRS: Bella Vista NSW 
 WILES, JOCELYNNE MRS: Jamisontown 
 NSW 
 WILKINS, MATTHEW MR: Auburn NSW 
 WILKINSON-WHITE, LORNA DR:  
 Enmore NSW 
 WILLDIN, SHARON MS: Petersham NSW 

 WILLIAMS, CAITLIN MISS: Hornsby NSW 
 WILLIAMS, LANA MRS: Bundanoon NSW 
 WILLIS, BONNY MISS: Turramurra NSW 

 WILLIS, BRENDA MS: Turramurra NSW 
 WILLIS, DAVID MR: West Ryde NSW 
 WILLIS, LYALL MS: West Ryde NSW 
 WILLIS, ROSS MR: West Ryde NSW 
 WILSON, JACQUIE MISS: St Marys NSW 
 WILSON, JAMES MR: Castle Hill NSW 
 WILSON, PATRICIA MRS: Riverview NSW 

 WINES, MARGARET MRS: North  
 Turramurra NSW 
 WINGRAVE, RACHEL MISS: Wahroonga 
 NSW 

 WINTERS, LOUEEN MS: Gregory Hills NSW 
 WINTON, LUCINDA MISS: Shelly Beach 
 NSW 
 WONG, AIRLIN MISS: Pymble NSW 
 WONG, CAITLYN MISS: Pymble NSW 
 WONG, CAROL MS: Naremburn NSW 
 WONG, EMILY MS: Mascot NSW 
 WONG, EMMA MR: Pymble NSW 
 WONG, JASMINE MISS: Forestville NSW 
 WONG, KAM MR: Epping NSW 
 WONG, TIMOTHY MING YUN MR:  
 Dundas NSW 
 WOO, LAUREN MISS: Pymble NSW 
 WOOD, DEREK MR: Cammeray NSW 
 WOOD, KARISMA MISS: Cammeray NSW 
 WOOD, RAHNI MS: Epping NSW 
 WOODFIELD, SARAH MRS: Rooty Hill NSW 
 WOODHOUSE, MIMI MISS: Castle Cove 
 NSW 
 WOODLAND, JOHN MR: Denistone NSW 
 WOODWARD, SARAH MS:  
 Camperdown NSW 

 WORLEY, ALEX MR: Brighton-Le-Sands 
 NSW 
 WRIGHT, JENNI MS: Lindfield NSW 
 WRIGHT, JO-ANNE MRS: Kariong NSW 
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 WU, AIYIN MS: North Sydney NSW 
 WU, BING MISS: Bankstown NSW 
 WU, DENIS MR: Ingleburn NSW 
 WU, JIAYI MS: Chatswood NSW 
 WU, YUNIAN MRS: Carlingford NSW 
 WYATT, JACKIE MRS: Birchgrove NSW 
 XIA, RAY MR: Chatswood NSW 
 XIE, LEXIE MISS: Pymble NSW 
 XIE, ROXIE MISS: Pymble NSW 
 XIROS, VICKI MISS: Belmore NSW 
 XU, OLIVIA LEHAN MISS: Pymble NSW 
 XUAN, ELENA MISS: Parramatta NSW 
 XUAN, ELISE MISS: Chatswood NSW 
 XUE, YUNZE MR: Chatswood NSW 
 XYLAS, GEORGE MR: Maroubra NSW 

 YAGER, ANARA MISS: Charlestown NSW 
 YAN, DAVE MR: Chatswood NSW 
 YAN, JOE MR: Chatswood NSW 
 YAN, SERENA MISS: Pymble NSW 
 YANG, BAOCHENG MR: Blacktown NSW 
 YANG, LAURA MS: Sydney NSW 
 YANG, STANLEY MR: Chatswood NSW 

 YATES, CATHERINE MS: Kemps Creek NSW 
 YATES, MAYKAYLA MISS: Watanobbi NSW 
 YENCE, LILY MS: Chatswood NSW 
 YEP, OLIVIA MISS: Marsfield NSW 
 YEP, SARAH MISS: Marsfield NSW 
 YEUNG, SHERYL MISS: Beecroft NSW 
 YIM, CLAIRE MISS: Naremburn NSW 
 YIM, JACK MASTR: Naremburn NSW 
 YIN, YUE MISS: Denistone East NSW 
 YIP, HOU LING HELEN MS: Lane Cove NSW 
 YOKOYAMA, KAYO MS: Blackheath NSW 
 YONG, KAIDEN MASTR: St Ives NSW 
 YOO, LEO MASTR: North Rocks NSW 
 YOUN, ELIN MISS: Lidcombe NSW 
 YOUNG, GEOFF MR: Beecroft NSW 
 YOUNG, SIMONE MRS: Terrey Hills NSW 

 YOUSOUF, DIANE MRS: Carramar NSW 
 YU, ARINA MISS: Pymble NSW 
 YU, ETHAN MR: Pymble NSW 
 YU, SUYEON MRS: Wentworth Point NSW 
 YUE, NANA MS: Northmead NSW 
 YUE, PENNY MRS: Roseville NSW 
 ZAFIROPOULOS, DOMENIQUE MRS:  
 Greenacre NSW 
 ZAIDAN SCIBERRAS, ALIRAH MISS:  
 Glenhaven NSW 
 ZALIO, DAN MR: Wickham NSW 
 ZALIO, ISABELLA MISS: Wickham NSW 
 ZANATTA, NADIA MRS: Albion Park NSW 

 ZAREZADEH, RASTIN MR:  
 Sydney/Baulkham Hills NSW 
 ZAREZADEH, ROSHANA MISS:  
 Sydney/Baulkham Hills NSW 

 ZHANG, AIHUA LADY: Koolewong NSW 
 ZHANG, AUSTIN MR: Chatswood NSW 
 ZHANG, JINGYUAN MISS: Pymble NSW 

 ZHANG, VICTORIA MISS: Chatswood NSW 
 ZHANG, YAO MS: Sydney NSW 

 ZHAO, GRACE MS: North Kellyville NSW 
 ZHENG, ROSELINA MISS: Epping NSW 
 ZHOU, FRANK MR: Eastwood NSW 
 ZHU, LINDA MRS: Killara NSW 
 ZUO, PERLINA MISS: Pymble NSW 
 

 

 

DISCLAIMER  

The information contained in this publication is 
for the purpose of providing information to our 
Exhibitors and Show patrons. The information is 
correct at the time of printing, however, the 
information may be subject to change or 
amendments. Please check our websites for the 
most recent up to date information.  
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